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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sen-
sory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruc-
tion concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children with-

out supervision.

. See the chapter “SPECIFICATIONS” for the type reference of the battery.
. See the section “Installing or removing battery cartridge” for how to remove or install the battery.
. When disposing the battery cartridge, remove it from the tool and dispose of it in a safe place. Follow your local

regulations relating to disposal of battery.

. If the tool is not used for a long period of time, the battery must be removed from the tool.

. Do not short the battery cartridge.

. See the chapter “MAINTENANCE” for the appropriate details of precautions during user maintenance.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model: DCL286F
Capacity 250 mL /400 mL (country specific)
Continuous use 1 (Quiet mode) Approx. 38 min

(with battery BL1830B) 2 (Normal speed mode)

Approx. 21 min

3 (High speed mode)

Approx. 15 min

4 (Max speed mode) Approx. 8 min
Overall length (with pipe, nozzle, and battery BL1830B) 1,106 mm
Rated voltage D.C.18V
Net weight 1.6-2.0kg

. Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change

without notice.
. Specifications may differ from country to country.

. The weight does not include accessories but battery cartridge(s). The lightest and heaviest combination weight
of the appliance and battery cartridge(s) are shown in the table.

Applicable battery cartridge and charger

Battery cartridge

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Charger

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

residence.

. Some of the battery cartridges and chargers listed above may not be available depending on your region of

and chargers may cause injury and/or fire.

AWARNING: Only use the battery cartridges and chargers listed above. Use of any other battery cartridges
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Symbols

The followings show the symbols which may be used
for the equipment. Be sure that you understand their
meaning before use.

Read the instruction manual.

L]
- Arepresentative battery applicable to this
| product.
Ni-MH Only for EU countries
E Li-ion Due to the presence of hazardous com-

ponents in the equipment, waste electrical
and electronic equipment, accumulators
and batteries may have a negative impact
on the environment and human health.

Do not dispose of electrical and electronic
appliances or batteries with household
waste!

In accordance with the European Directive
on waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment and on accumulators and batteries
and waste accumulators and batteries,

as well as their adaptation to national law,
waste electrical equipment, batteries and
accumulators should be stored separately
and delivered to a separate collection point
for municipal waste, operating in accor-
dance with the regulations on environmen-
tal protection.

This is indicated by the symbol of the
crossed-out wheeled bin placed on the
equipment.

Intended use

The tool is intended for collecting dry dust.

SAFETY WARNINGS

Cordless cleaner safety warnings

A WARNING: IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY
all safety warnings and all instructions BEFORE
USE. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions

may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Do not expose to rain. Store indoors.

Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close
attention is necessary when used by or near
children.

Use only as described in this manual. Use only
manufacturer's recommended attachments.
Do not use with damaged battery. If appliance
is not working as it should, has been dropped,
damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water,
return it to a service center.

Do not handle appliance with wet hands.

Do not put any object into openings. Do not
use with any opening blocked; keep free of
dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce
air flow.

Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts
of body away from openings and moving parts.
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8.  Turn off all controls before removing the battery.

9. Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

10. Do not use to pick up flammable or combusti-
ble liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas
where they may be present.

11.  Use only the charger supplied by the manufac-
turer to recharge.

12. Do not pick up anything that is burning or
smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot
ashes.

13. Do not use without dust bag and/or filters in place.

14. Do not charge the battery outdoors.

15. Recharge only with the charger specified by
the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for
one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire
when used with another battery pack.

16. Use appliances only with specifically desig-
nated battery packs. Use of any other battery
packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

17. When (the) battery pack is not in use, keep
it away from other metal objects, like paper
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small
metal objects, that can make a connection
from one terminal to another.

18. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be
ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If con-
tact accidentally occurs, flush with water.

19. Do not use a battery pack or appliance that
is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified
batteries may exhibit unpredictable behaviour
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

20. Do not expose a battery pack or appliance
to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure
to fire or temperature above 130 °C may cause
explosion.

21. Follow all charging instructions and do not
charge the battery pack or appliance outside
the temperature range specified in the instruc-
tions. Charging improperly or at temperatures
outside the specified range may damage the
battery and increase the risk of fire.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES

This appliance is intended for household use.

1. Read this instruction manual and the charger
instruction manual carefully before use.

2. Do not pick up the following materials:

— Hot substances that are burning or smok-
ing (cigarettes, matches, incense sticks,
candles, hot ashes), sparks and metal
dust generated by cutting or grinding
metal, etc.

— Flammable liquid (kerosene, gasoline,
solvents such as benzine, thinner, etc.)

— Flammable material (toner, paint, spray,
etc.)

— Explosive or pyrophoric substances
(nitroglycerin, aluminum, magnesium,
titanium, zinc, red phosphorus, yellow
phosphorus, celluloid, etc. and their dust,
gas or steam)
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— Liquid, oil, wet dirt or damp garbage,
including vomit and excreta

— Hard pieces with sharp edges (wood
chips, metals, stones, glasses, nails,
pins, razors or cutlery)

— Solidifying and conductive fine powder
(metal or carbon powder)

— Foam like carpet cleaning agent, etc.
(they may cause explosion or fire)

— Large amount of powder (flour, fire extin-
guisher powder, etc.)

— Substances that cause toxic symptoms

— Agdgressive chemicals (acid, alkali, etc.)

— Fine binding powder such as cement

— Fine particle like concrete dust

— Desiccants

— Asbestos

— Pesticides

Such action may cause fire, injury and/or property

damage.

To reduce your exposure to these chemicals,

always wear approved respiratory protection such

as dust masks that are specially designed to filter

out microscopic particles. Direct the exhaust air

away from your face and body.

Stop operation immediately if you notice any-

thing abnormal.

If you drop or strike the cleaner, check it care-

fully for cracks or damage before operation.

Do not bring close to stoves or other heat

sources.

Do not block the intake hole or vent holes.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
Important safety instructions for

battery cartridge

Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using
battery.

Do not disassemble or tamper with the battery

cartridge. It may result in a fire, excessive heat,

or explosion.

If operating time has become excessively

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may

result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion.

If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them

out with clear water and seek medical atten-

tion right away. It may result in loss of your
eyesight.

Do not short the battery cartridge:

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-
ductive material.

(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-
tainer with other metal objects such as
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current

flow, overheating, possible burns and even a

breakdown.

6. Do not store and use the tool and battery car-
tridge in locations where the temperature may
reach or exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if
it is severely damaged or is completely worn
out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8. Do not nail, cut, crush, throw, drop the battery
cartridge, or hit against a hard object to the
battery cartridge. Such conduct may resultin a
fire, excessive heat, or explosion.

9. Do not use a damaged battery.

10. The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject
to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require-
ments.

For commercial transports e.g. by third parties,
forwarding agents, special requirement on pack-
aging and labeling must be observed.

For preparation of the item being shipped, consult-
ing an expert for hazardous material is required.
Please also observe possibly more detailed
national regulations.

Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up the
battery in such a manner that it cannot move
around in the packaging.

11.  When disposing the battery cartridge, remove
it from the tool and dispose of it in a safe
place. Follow your local regulations relating to
disposal of battery.

12. Use the batteries only with the products
specified by Makita. Installing the batteries to
non-compliant products may result in a fire, exces-
sive heat, explosion, or leak of electrolyte.

13. If the tool is not used for a long period of time,
the battery must be removed from the tool.

14. During and after use, the battery cartridge may
take on heat which can cause burns or low
temperature burns. Pay attention to the han-
dling of hot battery cartridges.

15. Do not touch the terminal of the tool imme-
diately after use as it may get hot enough to
cause burns.

16. Do not allow chips, dust, or soil stuck into the
terminals, holes, and grooves of the battery
cartridge. It may cause heating, catching fire,
burst and malfunction of the tool or battery car-
tridge, resulting in burns or personal injury.

17. Unless the tool supports the use near
high-voltage electrical power lines, do not use
the battery cartridge near high-voltage electri-
cal power lines. It may result in a malfunction or
breakdown of the tool or battery cartridge.

18. Keep the battery away from children.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

A CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries.
Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries that
have been altered, may result in the battery bursting
causing fires, personal injury and damage. It will

also void the Makita warranty for the Makita tool and

charger.
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Tips for maintaining maximum

battery life

1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely
discharged. Always stop tool operation and
charge the battery cartridge when you notice
less tool power.

2. Neverrecharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery
service life.

3.  Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let
a hot battery cartridge cool down before
charging it.

4.  When not using the battery cartridge, remove
it from the tool or the charger.

5. Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use
it for a long period (more than six months).

FUNCTIONAL

DESCRIPTION

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.

A\CAUTION: Take care not to trap finger(s)
between cleaner and battery as shown in diagram
when loading battery. Trapping finger(s) may cause
injury.

> Fig.1

Installing or removing battery

cartridge

A CAUTION: Always switch off the tool before
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

A\ CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-
tridge firmly when installing or removing battery
cartridge. Failure to hold the tool and the battery
cartridge firmly may cause them to slip off your hands
and result in damage to the tool and battery cartridge
and a personal injury.

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.
» Fig.2: 1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
it into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place
with a little click. If you can see the red indicator as
shown in the figure, it is not locked completely.

Tool / battery protection system

The tool is equipped with tool/battery protection system.
This system automatically cuts off power to the motor to
extend tool and battery life. The tool will automatically
stop during operation if the tool or battery is placed
under one of the following conditions.

Overloaded:

The tool/battery is operated in a manner that causes it
to draw an abnormally high current.

In this situation, turn the tool off and stop the application
that caused the tool to become overloaded. Then turn
the tool on to restart.

Overheated:
The tool/battery is overheated. In this situation, let the
tool/battery cool before turning the tool on again.

Low battery voltage:

The remaining battery capacity is too low and the tool
will not operate. In this situation, remove and recharge
the battery.

Protections against other causes:

Protection system is also designed for other causes

that could damage the tool and allows the tool to stop

automatically. Take all the following steps to clear the

causes, when the tool has been brought to a temporary

halt or stop in operation.

1. Turn the tool off, and then turn it on again to
restart.

2. Charge the battery(ies) or replace it/them with
recharged battery(ies).

3. Let the tool and battery(ies) cool down.

If no improvement can be found by restoring protection
system, then contact your local Makita Service Center.

Indicating the remaining battery

capacity

Only for battery cartridges with the indicator

» Fig.3: 1. Indicator lamps 2. Check button

Press the check button on the battery cartridge to indi-
cate the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps
light up for a few seconds.

Indicator lamps Remaining

I D !| capacity

75% to 100%

Lighted Off Blinking

50% to 75%

1R

25% to 50%

] Jig

A CAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen. If not,
it may accidentally fall out of the tool, causing injury to
you or someone around you.

A CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge
forcibly. If the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is

0% to 25%

000

!I |:| |:| |:| Charge the
battery.

I I |:| |:| The battery
may have

malfunctioned.

il T

not being inserted correctly.
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NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the
ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly
from the actual capacity.

NOTE: The first (far left) indicator lamp will blink when
the battery protection system works.

» Fig.4: 1. Suction power change button 2. ON/OFF
button

To start the cleaner, simply push the ON/OFF button. To
switch off, push the ON/OFF button again.

You can change the suction power of the cleaner in
four steps by pushing the suction power change button.
Each push on this button repeats the Quiet/Normal/
High/Max mode in a cycle.

NOTE: You can change the suction power before
turning on the cleaner.

NOTE: The cleaner starts the operation with the
same suction power as the last operation.

Lighting up the lamp

A CAUTION: Do not look in the light or see the
source of light directly.

To turn on the lamp, push the suction power change
button. The lamp goes off in approximately 10 seconds.
While the cleaner is running, the lamp turns on.

The lamp goes out approximately 10 seconds after
stopping operation.

NOTE: When the remaining battery capacity gets low,

Level Indication Mode the Iamp_) stgrts blinking. The timing, at which the lamp
— - starts blinking depends on the temperature at work
1 = Quiet mode place and the battery cartridge conditions.
2 5 Normal speed » Fig.5: 1. Suction power change button 2. ON/OFF
mode button 3. Lamp
3 ‘? High speed mode
4 § Max speed mode

PARTS DESCRIPTION

» Fig.6
1 250 mL dust case 2 | 400 mL dust case 3 | Mesh filter 4 | Cyclone body
(Optional accessory) (Optional accessory)
5 | High performance 6 | HEPAfilter (Filter frame 7 | Sponge sheet 8 | Cleaner body

filter (Filter frame in
gray color) (Optional
accessory)

in white color) (Optional
accessory)

9 | Hand strap (Country - -
specific)

ASSEMBLY

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before carrying out any work on the tool.

NOTICE: Make sure all the attachments and
components are secured in place properly before
use.

Installing and removing cleaner

attachments

A\ CAUTION: After installing attachments, check
if they are securely installed. If the attachments are
installed imperfectly, they may come off and cause
personal injury.

A CAUTION: Be careful not to hit your hand on
the wall etc. when removing the attachments.

-

4

When using attachment with lock
function

To install attachment, insert it to the suction inlet of the

cleaner until it clicks. Make sure that the attachment is

locked.

» Fig.7: 1. Suction inlet 2. Attachment with lock func-
tion 3. Hook 4. Release button

NOTICE: When installing the attachment with
lock function, be sure to align the release button
on the cleaner with the hook on the attachment. If
they are not aligned, the attachment will not be locked
and may come off from the cleaner.

To remove attachment, pull it off the cleaner while

pressing and holding the arms of the release button.

» Fig.8: 1. Release button 2. Arm of release button
3. Attachment with lock function 4. Suction
inlet

ENGLISH



When using attachment without lock
function

NOTICE: To install attachment without lock func-
tion, insert it into the suction inlet of the cleaner
by twisting it as shown in the figure. To detach
attachment, release it from the cleaner by twist-
ing it as shown in the figure. Avoid twisting the
attachment in the direction opposite to the arrow
in the figure as it may loosen the cyclone unit.

> Fig.9

OPERATION

A CAUTION: Do not move your face close to
the air vent when operating the cleaner. If foreign
objects are blown into eyes, it may result in personal
injury.

NOTICE: Avoid using the cleaner in a horizontal
or upward facing position. It may otherwise cause
the mesh filter to become clogged.

NOTICE: Always use the cleaner with filters
installed. Using the cleaner without filters may result
in a motor malfunction.

NOTICE: Empty the dust case in the cyclone unit
when dust has accumulated. Continuing use will
result in weakened suction force.

The cyclone unit helps reduce the amount of dust that
enters into the cleaner, enhancing the suction perfor-
mance with simple and easy dust disposing.

Cleaning (Suction)

Nozzle
With 250 mL dust case only

Attach the nozzle to clean off tables, desks, furniture,
etc. The nozzle slips on easily.
» Fig.10: 1. Nozzle

Nozzle + Extension wand (Straight pipe)

The extension wand fits in between the nozzle and the

cleaner itself. This arrangement is convenient for clean-

ing a floor in a standing position.

» Fig.11: 1. Cleaner body 2. Extension wand (Straight
pipe) 3. Nozzle

Sash nozzle

Fit on the sash nozzle for cleaning corners and crevices
of a car or furniture.
» Fig.12: 1. Sash nozzle 2. Cleaner body

You can store the sash nozzle in the nozzle holder.
» Fig.13: 1. Nozzle holder 2. Sash nozzle

A\ CAUTION: Be careful not to trap finger(s)
between the sash nozzle and the nozzle holder.
Trapping finger(s) may cause injury.

=
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Sash nozzle + Extension wand
(Straight pipe)

In tight quarters where the cleaner itself cannot

squeeze in, or in high places hard to reach, use this

arrangement.

» Fig.14: 1. Sash nozzle 2. Extension wand (Straight
pipe) 3. Cleaner body

Cleaning without nozzle

With 250 mL dust case only

You can pick up powder and dust without nozzle.
» Fig.15

For picking up dust on a floor in a standing position, it is
convenient to attach the extension wand to the cleaner.
» Fig.16: 1. Extension wand (Straight pipe)

Disposing of dust

A CAUTION: Empty the dust case before it
becomes too full, or the suction force weakens.
A\ CAUTION: Be careful not to trap finger(s)

between the dust case and cyclone body when
reassembling.

Dispose of accumulated dust as follows before it
exceeds the dust disposal line.

1. Point the cleaner head downwards, hold the dust
case firmly, and then pull it apart from the cyclone body
while pressing and holding the release buttons on both
sides of the dust case.
» Fig.17: 1. Dust disposal line 2. Dust case

3. Release buttons 4. Mesh filter

2. Empty the dust case and clean the adhered dust
off the mesh filter.
» Fig.18

3.  Place the dust case back onto the cyclone body to

secure it in place with clicks.

» Fig.19: 1. Dust case 2. Release buttons 3. Cyclone
body

A CAUTION: The dust may fly up when dis-
posed out of the dust case. Be careful not to let
the dust get into your eyes.

NOTICE: When the dust case becomes dirty,
remove and wash it with water. Dry the dust case
thoroughly before reassembly and use.

NOTICE: Make sure all the attachments and
components are secured in place properly before
use.

NOTICE: If the suction force does not recover
even after disposing of the dust and cleaning the
mesh filter, check whether dust has accumulated
inside the cyclone body or clogging has occurred.
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MAINTENANCE

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before attempting to perform inspection or
maintenance.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner,
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or
cracks may result.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY,
repairs, any other maintenance or adjustment should
be performed by Makita Authorized or Factory Service
Centers, always using Makita replacement parts.

A CAUTION: Putting the cleaner against the
wall without any other support may cause the
cleaner to fall down, resulting in personal injury
or damage to the cleaner.

» Fig.20

Regular maintenance

NOTICE: Clean the filters in the cyclone unit
when they become clogged. Continuing use in
the clogged condition may result in heating or motor
malfunction.

NOTICE: Do not blow dust sticking on the
cleaner and filters by air duster. It brings dust into
the housing and causes failure.

Routine maintenance is required to restore normal
operating conditions.

Cleaner body

Wipe off the outside (cleaner body) of the cleaner using
a cloth dampened in soapy water, and clean out the
suction openings.

» Fig.21

Cyclone unit and filters

NOTICE: Dust off and clean out inside the
cyclone unit and filters, when suction perfor-
mance becomes less effective regardless of the
amount of dust collected in the dust case.

NOTICE: After washing filters, dry them thor-
oughly before use. Insufficiently dried filters may
cause poor suction and shorten the service life of the
motor.

NOTICE: After cleaning filters and sponge sheet,
be sure to re-install them before use. If you use the
cleaner without filters and sponge sheet, dust comes

into the motor housing and causes malfunction.

Cyclone unit

1. Tap the cyclone unit several times with your hand
to remove dust adhering to the inner surface of the
cyclone unit and filter.

» Fig.22: 1. Cyclone unit

2.  With the suction inlet pointing downwards, turn the

cyclone unit as shown in the figure aligning the pointer

on the cyclone unit with that on the cleaner body to

disengage the lock. Then detach the cyclone unit from

the cleaner body slowly and straightly.

» Fig.23: 1. Cyclone unit 2. Suction inlet 3. Pointers
4. Filter

NOTE: Dust may fly out when the cyclone unit is
disassembled. It is recommended to place a garbage
bag underneath the cyclone unit.

3. Dust off inside the cyclone unit and filter.
» Fig.24

4.  Place the cyclone unit back onto the cleaner body,
aligning the pointer on the cyclone unit with that on the
cleaner body. Then turn the cyclone unit as shown in
the figure until it is secured in place.

» Fig.25: 1. Cyclone unit 2. Cleaner body 3. Pointers

High performance filter

Optional accessory

1. Disassemble the cyclone unit from the cleaner
body.

2. Hold the mounting end of high performance filter
and pull it apart from the cleaner body.

» Fig.26: 1. High performance filter 2. Cleaner body

3.  Wipe and shake dust off the high performance
filter by hand.
» Fig.27

4.  Wash the high performance filter in soapy water
when it is clogged with dust and dirt. Dry it out thor-
oughly in the shade before use.

» Fig.28

NOTE: Avoid fastening the attachment end (rubber
sealing ring) of high performance filter when hanging
it up for drying.

5.  Hold the mounting end of high performance filter
and squeeze it back into the cleaner body.

» Fig.29: 1. High performance filter 2. Cleaner body
HEPA filter

Optional accessory

NOTICE: Do not rub or scratch the HEPA filter
with hard objects such as a brush and a paddle.

1. Disassemble the cyclone unit from the cleaner

body.

2. Hold the mounting end of HEPA filter (covered with

high performance prefilter) and pull it apart from the

cleaner body.

» Fig.30: 1. HEPA filter (covered with high perfor-
mance prefilter) 2. Cleaner body
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3. Disassemble the high performance prefilter from
the HEPA filter by hand twisting.
» Fig.31: 1. High performance prefilter 2. HEPA filter

4.  Wipe and shake dust off the high performance
prefilter and HEPA filter by hand.
» Fig.32

5.  Wash the high performance prefilter and HEPA
filter in soapy water. Rinse and dry them thoroughly in
the shade before use.

» Fig.33

NOTE: Avoid fastening the attachment end (rubber
sealing ring) of HEPA filter when hanging it up for

drying.

6.  Attach the high performance prefilter onto the
HEPA filter.
» Fig.34: 1. High performance prefilter 2. HEPA filter

7. Hold the mounting end of HEPA filter (covered with

high performance prefilter) and squeeze it back into the

cleaner body.

» Fig.35: 1. HEPAfilter (covered with the high perfor-
mance prefilter) 2. Cleaner body

Sponge sheet

1. Disassemble the cyclone unit from the cleaner
body.

2.  Hold the mounting end of filter and pull it apart
from the cleaner body.
» Fig.36: 1. Filter 2. Cleaner body

3.  Pull the sponge sheet off from the suction
opening.
» Fig.37: 1. Sponge sheet 2. Suction opening

4.  Wipe and shake dust off the sponge sheet by
hand.
» Fig.38

5.  Wash the sponge sheet in soapy water when it is
clogged with dust and dirt. Dry it out thoroughly in the
shade before use.

» Fig.39

6. Place the sponge sheet back in the original

position. Make sure that the left and right edges of the

sponge sheet are secured with stoppers and no gap

between the sponge sheet and suction opening.

» Fig.40: 1. Sponge sheet 2. Stopper 3. Suction
opening

7.  Hold the mounting end of filter and squeeze it
back into the cleaner body.
» Fig.41: 1. Filter 2. Cleaner body

Condition-based maintenance

NOTICE: Clean the mesh filter in the cyclone
unit when they become clogged. Continuing use in
the clogged condition may result in heating or motor
malfunction.

Deep and spot cleaning needs to be carried out accord-
ing to your tool performance.

Mesh filter

Clean up the mesh filter placed in the cyclone unit when
no suggested improvement on suction performance has
been found after completing regular maintenance.

1. Hold the dust case firmly and pull it apart from the

cyclone body while pressing and holding the release

buttons on both sides of the dust case.

» Fig.42: 1.Dust case 2. Cyclone body 3. Release
buttons

2. Turn the mesh filter as shown in the figure to dis-
engage the lock. Then detach it from the cyclone body.
» Fig.43: 1. Mesh filter

3. Disassemble the mesh filter into three compo-
nents: prefilter, tubular sponge filter and mesh pipe.

i Squeeze the guide stoppers on top of the mesh
pipe together.

ii Pass the guide stoppers down through the guide
hole on top of the prefilter.

iii Pull the prefilter along the tubular sponge filter and

mesh pipe.

iv. Remove the tubular sponge filter from the mesh

pipe.

» Fig.44: 1. Prefilter 2. Tubular sponge filter 3. Mesh
pipe 4. Guide stoppers 5. Guide hole

4.  Wipe and shake dust off the filters and mesh pipe
by hand.
» Fig.45

5.  Wash the filters and mesh pipe in soapy water
when they are clogged with dust and dirt. Dry them out
thoroughly in the shade before use.

» Fig.46

6. Reassemble the mesh filter.
i Insert the tubular sponge filter into the prefilter.

ii Insert the mesh pipe into the tubular sponge filter
and prefilter, passing the guide stoppers on top of the
mesh pipe through the guide hole on top of the prefilter.

iii Push the mesh pipe through the tubular sponge

filter and prefilter until it lock in place with a click.

» Fig.47: 1. Prefilter 2. Tubular sponge filter 3. Mesh
pipe 4. Guide stoppers 5. Guide hole

7.  Attach the mesh filter back into the cyclone body
aligning the hooks on the mesh filter with the ports on
the suction outlet of the cyclone body. Turn the mesh
filter as shown in the figure until the hooks are locked
with a click. Make sure that the mesh filter is installed
securely.
» Fig.48: 1. Mesh filter 2. Cyclone body 3. Hook

4. Port
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Air channels in cyclone unit

Incoming foreign substance may block the air channels
in the cyclone unit and laden air flows. Remove any
obstacles in the air path if the suction performance is
being affected remarkably.

1. Disassemble the cyclone unit into three compo-

nents: dust case, mesh filter and cyclone body.

» Fig.49: 1. Dust case 2. Mesh filter 3. Cyclone body
4. Cleaner body

2. Press and hold the guide stopper on the inlet pipe

down through the locking hole on the cyclone body

using the hand tool with a point. Then detach the inlet

pipe from the cyclone body.

» Fig.50: 1. Inlet pipe 2. Guide stopper 3. Cyclone
body 4. Locking hole

3.  Clean off any substance found in the air channels.

Foreign substance is likely to get stuck around an
incoming air port.
» Fig.51: 1. Suction inlet 2. Incoming air port

4. Insert the inlet pipe back in place until it is securely
locked.
» Fig.52: 1. Inlet pipe 2. Cyclone body 3. O-ring

4. Flap valve

NOTICE: Be sure that the O-ring and flap valve
are securely in place before reassembly. Suction
performance can be affected if the cyclone unit is

operated without the O-ring and flap valve in place.

5. Reassemble the cyclone unit, and attach it onto
the cleaner body.

Troubleshooting

Before asking for repairs, check the following points.

Symptom Area to be investigated

Fixing method

Weak suction power
dust?

Is dust case or inside cyclone unit full of

Empty dust case or inside cyclone unit.

Are filters clogged?

Dust down or wash high performance filter/HEPA
filter/sponge sheet/mesh filter.

Anything to block incoming air channels?

Clean any dust and objects out of air openings and
channels.

Is battery cartridge discharged?

Charge battery cartridge.

Not working

Is battery cartridge discharged?

Charge battery cartridge.

Noise and vibration Are filters clogged?

Dust down or wash high performance filter/HEPA
filter/sponge sheet/mesh filter.

Anything to block openings or holes?

Clean any dust and objects out of nozzles, pipes
and air openings.

Is suction inlet of nozzle or pipe closed?

Uncover and open suction inlet of nozzle and pipe.

| A\.CAUTION: Do not attempt to repair the cleaner by yourself.

OPTIONAL

ACCESSORIES

A CAUTION: These accessories or attachments
are recommended for use with your Makita tool
specified in this manual. The use of any other
accessories or attachments might present a risk of
injury to persons. Only use accessory or attachment
for its stated purpose.

. HEPA filter

. Seat nozzle

. Crevice nozzle

. Cyclone unit

. Tool bag

. Makita genuine battery and charger

NOTE: Some items in the list may be included in the
tool package as standard accessories. They may

differ from country to country.

If you need any assistance for more details regard-
ing these accessories, ask your local Makita Service
Center.

. Extension wand (Straight pipe)
. Nozzle

. Nozzle for carpet

. Shelf brush

. Sash nozzle

. Round brush

. Flexible hose

. High performance filter
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SLOVENSCINA (Originalna navodila)

OPOZORILO

. To napravo lahko na varen nacin, ¢e razumejo vkljuéena tveganja, uporabljajo otroci, stari 8 let in ve¢ ter osebe
z zmanjsanimi fizi€nimi, utilnimi ali psihi€nimi sposobnostmi ter s pomanjkanjem izkusenj in znanja, ¢e so pod
ustreznim nadzorom ali so prejeli navodila v zvezi z uporabo naprave.

. Otroci se z napravo ne smejo igrati. Otroci brez nadzora ne smejo izvajati ¢i§€enja in uporabniSkega
vzdrzevanja.

. Glejte poglavje ,TEHNICNI PODATKI* za vrsto baterije.

. Za navodila o names$c¢anju ali odstranjevanju baterije glejte razdelek ,Names$c¢anje ali odstranjevanje akumula-
torske baterije”.

. Ko Zelite akumulatorsko baterijo zavredi, jo vzemite iz orodja in odloZite med odpadke na varno mesto.
Upostevaijte lokalne uredbe glede odlaganja baterije.

. Ce orodja ne boste uporabljali dalj ¢asa, morate odstraniti baterijo.

. Ne povzrocite kratkega stika akumulatorske baterije.

. Za primerne podrobnosti o previdnostnih ukrepih med vzdrzevanjem glejte poglavje ,VZDRZEVANJE*.

TEHNICNI PODATKI

Model: DCL286F
Zmogljivost 250 mL/400 mL (odvisno od drzave)
Neprekinjena uporaba 1 (tihi nacin) Pribl. 38 min
(z akumulatorjem BL1830B) ') - opigajno hitrostio) Pribl. 21 min
3 (nacin z visoko hitrostjo) Pribl. 15 min
4 (nacin z najvecjo hitrostjo) Pribl. 8 min
Celotna dolzina (s cevjo, Sobo in baterijo BL1830B) 1.106 mm
Nazivna napetost D.C.18V
Neto teza 1,6 -2,0kg

. Ker nenehno opravljamo raziskave in razvijamo svoje izdelke, se lahko tehni¢ni podatki v tem dokumentu
spremenijo brez obvestila.

. Tehni¢ni podatki se lahko razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.

. Teza ne vkljuCuje pripomockov, vklju€uje pa akumulatorske baterije. Najlazja in najtezja kombinacija teze
naprave in akumulatorskih baterij sta prikazani v tabeli.

Uporabna akumulatorska baterija in polnilnik

Baterijski vioZek BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B
Polnilnik DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

. Nekatere zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilniki morda v vasi drzavi prebivali$¢a niso na voljo.

A OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte le zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilnike. Uporaba drugih
akumulatorskih baterij in polnilnikov lahko povzroci telesne poskodbe in/ali pozar.
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Nasledniji simboli se lahko uporabljajo v povezavi s
strojem. Pred uporabo izdelka se obvezno seznanite z
njihovim pomenom.

Preberite navodila za uporabo.

L]
- Vzorec baterije, ki se uporablja za ta
| izdelek.

Samo za drzave EU

Zaradi prisotnosti nevarnih komponent v
opremi imajo lahko uporabljena elektricna in
elektronska oprema, akumulatorji in baterije
negativen vpliv na okolje in zdravje ljudi.
Elektri¢nih in elektronskih naprav ali baterij
ne odlagajte med gospodinjske odpadke!
Skladno z evropsko Direktivo o odpadni
elektricni in elektronski opremi, o akumula-
torjih in baterijah ter odpadnih akumulator-
jih in baterijah ter njeno uporabo v drzavnih
zakonih morate rabljeno elektri¢no in
elektronsko opremo, baterije in akumula-
torje zbirati lo¢eno ter dostaviti na posebno
zbiralno mesto za komunalne odpadke, ki
deluje skladno s predpisi za zas¢ito okolja.
To nakazuje simbol pre¢rtanega smetnjaka
s kolesi, ki je natisnjen na opremi.

Predvidena uporaba

Orodje je namenjeno za zbiranje suhega prahu.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

=

VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA

Varnostna opozorila za brezzi¢ni

Cistilnik

A OPOZORILO: POMEMBNO! POZORNO
PREBERITE vsa varnostna opozorila in navodila
pred uporabo. Zaradi neupostevanja opozoril in
navodil lahko pride do elektri¢nega Soka, pozara in/ali
hudih telesnih poskodb.

1. Neizpostavljajte dezju. Hranite v notranjih prostorih.

2. Ne dovolite igranja z napravo. Potrebna je
posebna pozornost, kadar napravo uporabljajo
otroci ali se uporablja v njihovi blizini.

3. Uporabljajte le v skladu z opisi v tem priro¢-
niku. Uporabljajte le prikljucke, ki jih priporo¢a
proizvajalec.

4. Ne uporabljajte naprave s poskodovanim aku-
mulatorjem. Ce naprava ne deluje, kot bi morala,
je padla, je poSkodovana, pozabljena na prostem
ali je padla v vodo, jo odnesite v servis.

5.  Ne rokujte z napravo z mokrimi rokami.

6. Ne vstavljajte predmetov v odprtine. Ne upo-
rabljajte zzamasenimi odprtinami; odstranite
prah, vlakna, lase in vse, kar bi lahko zmanj-
Salo pretok zraka.

7. Las, ohlapnih oblagéil, prstov in nobenih delov
telesa ne priblizujte odprtinam in premikajo¢im
se delom.
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8.  Preden odstranite akumulator, izklopite vse
upravljalne elemente.

9. Med ¢is¢enjem na stopnicah bodite izjemno
previdni.

10. Ne uporabljajte za pobiranje vnetljivih ali gor-
ljivih tekogin, kot je bencin, in ne uporabljajte v
obmogjih, kjer so lahko prisotne.

11. Za polnjenje uporabljajte samo polnilnik, ki ga
dobavlja proizvajalec.

12. Ne pobirajte ni¢esar, kar gori ali iz ¢esar se vije
dim, kot so cigarete, vzigalice ali vro¢ pepel.

13. Ne uporabljajte brez vrecke za prah in/ali
namescenih filtrov.

14. Akumulatorja ne polnite na prostem.

15. Orodje polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je dolo¢il
proizvajalec. Polnilnik, ki je primeren za eno vrsto aku-
mulatorskega sklopa, lahko pomeni nevarnost pozara,
Ce ga uporabljate z drugim akumulatorskim sklopom.

16. Naprave uporabljajte samo s predpisano vrsto
akumulatorskih sklopov. Pri uporabi drugih
akumulatorskih sklopov lahko pride do telesnih
poskodb in pozara.

17. Ko akumulatorskega sklopa ne uporabljate, ga ne
hranite ob kovinskih predmetih, kot so sponke za
papir, kovanci, kljuci, Zeblji, vijaki ali drugi manjsi
kovinski predmeti, ki lahko povezejo oba terminala.

18. V neprimernih pogojih lahko iz akumulatorja
uhaja tekogina; izogibajte se stiku. Ce pride do
nenamernega stika, sperite z vodo.

19. Ne uporabljajte akumulatorskega sklopa ali

naprave, ki je poSkodovana ali spremenjena.

Delovanje poskodovanih ali spremenjenih baterij

je nepredvidljivo in lahko povzroci pozar, eksplo-

zijo ali telesne poSkodbe.

Akumulatorskega sklopa oziroma naprave

ne izpostavljajte ognju ali previsoki tempera-

turi. Izpostavljenost ognju ali temperaturam nad

130 °C lahko povzroéi eksplozijo.

21. Upostevajte vsa navodila glede polnjenja in
akumulatorskega sklopa oziroma naprave ne
polnite zunaj dolo¢enega temperaturnega raz-
pona. Nepravilno polnjenje ali polnjenje pri tempe-
raturah zunaj dolo€enega razpona lahko povzro€i
poskodbe baterije in poveca nevarnost pozara.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

DODATNA VARNOSTNA PRAVILA

Ta naprava je namenjena le za domaco uporabo.

1. Pred uporabo pozorno preberite ta navodila za
uporabo in navodila za uporabo polnilnika.

2.  Ne pobirajte naslednjih materialov:

— Vroce snovi, ki gorijo ali se iz njih kadi (ciga-
rete, vzigalice, diSece palcke, svece, vro¢
pepel), iskre in kovinski prah, ki nastane
med rezanjem ali bruSenjem kovine, itd.

— Vnetljive tekocine (kerozin, bencin, topila,
kot so benzen, razredgéila itd.)

— Vnetljivi materiali (toner, barva, prsilo itd.)

— Eksplozivne ali piroforne snovi (nitro-
glicerin, aluminij, magnezij, titan, cink,
rdeci fosfor, rumeni fosfor, celuloid itd. ali
njihov prah, plin ali para)
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— Tekocine, olje, mokra zemlja ali vlazne
smeti, vkljuéno z izbljuvki in iztrebki

—  Trdi predmeti z ostrimi robovi (lesni
ostruzki, kovine, kamni, steklo, zeblji,
bucike, britvice ali jedilni pribor)

— Fini prah, ki se strjuje in je prevoden
(kovinski ali ogljikov prah)

— Snovi za ¢iS€enje preprog v obliki pene
itd. (lahko povzroéijo eksplozijo ali pozar)

—  Velike koli¢ine prahu (moka, prah gasil-
nega aparata itd.)

—  Snovi, ki povzrocajo toksi¢ne znake

— Agresivne kemikalije (kisline, alkalne
snovi)

—  Fini vezivni prah, kot je cement

— Fini delci, kot je betonski prah

— Susilna sredstva

—  Azbest

—  Pesticidi

Tak$na dejanja lahko povzrogijo pozar, telesne

pos$kodbe in/ali materialno $kodo.

Za zmanjSanje izpostavljenosti tem kemikalijam

vedno nosite odobreno zascito dihal, kot so protip-

rasne maske, ki so posebej zasnovane za filtrira-

nje mikroskopskih delcev. Izpusni zrak usmerite

stran od obraza in telesa.

Ce opazite karkoli neobiéajnega, takoj prene-

hajte uporabljati orodje.

Ce vam ¢istilnik pade iz rok ali ée z njim kam

udarite, ga pred uporabo skrbno preglejte, da

preverite, ali je razpokan ali poSkodovan.

Ne priblizujte ga pe€icam ali drugim virom

vro€ine.

Ne zamasite vhodne odprtine ali odprtin za

prezracevanje.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.
Pomembna varnostna navodila za

akumulatorsko baterijo

Pred uporabo baterijskega vliozka preberite
vsa navodila in opozorilne oznake na (1) pol-
nilniku akumulatorja, (2) akumulatorju in (3)
izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator.

Ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte akumulatorske

baterije. S tem lahko povzrocite pozar, preko-

merno vrocino ali eksplozijo.

Ce se je ¢as delovanja ob&utno skrajsal, takoj

prenehajte uporabljati orodje. V nasprotnem

primeru lahko pride do pregretja, morebitnih
opeklin in celo eksplozije.

Ce pride elektrolit v stik z oémi, jih sperite s

cisto vodo in takoj pois¢ite zdravniSko pomo¢.

Posledica je lahko izguba vida.

Ne povzrocite kratkega stika baterijskega

vlozka:

(1) Ne dotikajte se priklju¢kov s kakr§nim
koli prevodnim materialom.

(2) lzogibajte se shranjevanju baterijskega
vlozka v vsebniku z drugimi kovinskimi
predmeti kot so zeblji, kovanci itn.

(3) Ne izpostavljajte baterijskega vliozka vodi
ali dezju.

Kratek stik akumulatorja lahko povzroci velik
elektricni tok, pregrevanje, morebitne opekline
in celo okvaro.

6. Ne shranjujte in uporabljajte orodja in akumu-
latorske baterije na mestih, kjer lahko tempera-
tura doseze ali preseze 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Ne sezigajte baterijskega vlozka, tudi ce je
hudo poskodovan ali v celoti izpraznjen.
Baterijski viloZzek lahko v ognju eksplodira.

8. Ne pribijajte, rezite, drobite, meéite, spuscajte
akumulatorske baterije oziroma ne udarjajte
z akumulatorsko baterijo po trdem predmetu.
Taks$no ravnanje lahko povzro€i pozar, preko-
merno vrocino ali eksplozijo.

. Ne uporabljajte poSkodovanih akumulatorjev.

10. Prilozene litij-ionske baterije ustrezajo zahte-
vam zakonodaje v zvezi z nevarnim blagom.

Za komercialne prevoze, npr. tiste, ki jih opravljajo
tretje stranke in carinski posredniki, je treba upo-
Stevati posebne zahteve v zvezi z embalazo in
oznacevanjem.

Med postopkom priprave na odpremo izdelka se je
treba posvetovati s strokovnjakom za nevarne snovi. Pri
tem upostevaijte tudi podrobnej$e nacionalne predpise.
Odprte stike oblepite z lepilnim trakom ali jih dru-
gace zascitite, baterijo pa zapakirajte tako, da se v
embalazi ne more premikati.

11. Ko odstranjujete akumulatorsko baterijo, jo
vzemite iz orodja in varno zavrzite. UposStevajte
lokalne uredbe glede odlaganja baterije.

12. Baterije uporabljajte le z izdelki, ki jih doloci
Makita. Ce namestite baterije v neskladne izdelke,
lahko pride do pozara, pregrevanja, eksplozije ali
puscanja elektrolita.

13. Ce orodja dlje éasa ne uporabljate, morate iz
njega odstraniti baterijo.

14. Med uporabo in po uporabi lahko akumu-
latorska baterija postane vro¢a in povzrogi
opekline. Z vro€imi akumulatorskimi baterijami
ravnajte pazljivo.

15. Ne dotikajte se prikljucka orodja takoj po uporabi,
ker se lahko dovolj segreje, da povzroci opekline.

16. Ne dovolite, da bi se v priklju¢ke, odprtine in
utore akumulatorske baterije zlepili ostruzki,
prah ali zemlja. To lahko povzroci pregrevanje,
pozar, razpocenje in okvaro orodja ali akumula-
torske baterije ter privede do opeklin ali drugih
telesnih poskodb.

17. Razen ce orodje podpira uporabo v blizini
visokonapetostnih elektri¢nih vodov, akumula-
torske baterije ne uporabljajte v blizini visoko-
napetostnih elektriénih vodov. Tak§na uporaba
lahko povzroci motnje v delovanju ali okvaro
orodja oziroma akumulatorske baterije.

18. Baterijo hranite izven dosega otrok.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

APOZOR: Uporabljajte le originalne baterije
Makita. Ce uporabljate neoriginalne baterije Makita
ali baterije, ki so bile spremenjene, lahko pride do
eksplozije baterije in posledi¢no do pozara, telesnih
poskodb ali materialne $kode. S tak$no uporabo
boste tudi razveljavili garancijo Makita za orodje in
polnilnik Makita.
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Nasveti za ohranjanje najvecje
zmogljivosti akumulatorja

1. Napolnite baterijski vlozek, preden se v celoti izprazni.
Ko opazite, da ima orodje manj$o mo¢, vedno ustavite
delovanje orodja in napolnite baterijski viozek.

2. Nikoli znova ne polnite popolnoma napol-
njenega baterijskega vliozka. Prenapolnjenje
skraj$a Zivljenjsko dobo akumulatorja.

3. Baterijski vlozek s sobno temperaturo pol-
nite pri temperaturi okolja od 10 °C do 40 °C.
Pocakajte, da se vro¢ baterijski viozek pred
polnjenjem ohladi.

4. Ko akumulatorske baterije ne uporabljate, jo
odstranite iz orodja ali polnilnika.

5.  Ce baterijskega vlozka ne uporabljate dalj éasa
(vec kot 6 mesecev), ga napolnite.

OPIS DELOVANJA

APOZOR: Pred nastavljanjem ali preizkusom
delovanja orodja se prepricajte, ali je orodje
izklju€eno in ali je akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

APOZOR: Pazite, da si med name§éanjem
akumulatorja ne priprete prstov med €istilnik in
akumulator, kot je prikazano na diagramu. Tako se
lahko poskodujete.

» Sl.1

Namesc¢anje ali odstranjevanje

akumulatorske baterije

APOZOR: Vedno izklopite orodje, preden name-
stite ali odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.

A POZOR: Kadar namescéate ali odstranjujete
akumulatorsko baterijo, trdno drzite orodje in
akumulatorsko baterijo. Ce orodja in akumulatorske
baterije ne drzite trdno, se lahko zgodi, da vam zdr-
sneta iz rok, posledica pa je lahko poSkodba orodja in
akumulatorske baterije ter telesna poSkodba.

Ce zelite odstraniti akumulatorsko baterijo, jo potisnite
iz orodja, pri tem pa pomikajte gumb na sprednji strani
vlozka.

» Sl.2: 1. Rdediindikator 2. Gumb 3. Baterijski viozek

Akumulatorsko baterijo vstavite tako, da poravnate
jeziCek na bateriji z utorom na ohisju in jo potisnete v
leziS¢e. Potisnite jo do konca, da se zaskoci. Ce vidite
rdeci indikator, kot je prikazano na sliki, se akumulator-

ska baterija ni ustrezno zaskocila.

A POZOR: Vedno namestite akumulatorsko
baterijo tako, da rdeéi indikator ni veé viden. Ce
tega ne upostevate, lahko baterija nepri¢akovano
pade iz orodja in poskoduje vas ali osebe v neposre-
dni blizini.

APOZOR: Ne names¢ajte akumulatorske bate-
rije s silo. Ce se akumulatorska baterija ne zasko¢i

zlahka, ni pravilno vstavljena.

Zascitni sistem orodja/akumulatorja

Orodje je opremljeno z zas¢itnim sistemom za orodje/
akumulator. Sistem samodejno prekine napajanje
orodja, da podalj$a Zivljenjsko dobo orodja in akumu-
latorja. Orodje se bo samodejno zaustavilo med delo-
vanjem, Ce sta orodje ali akumulator zamenjana pod
naslednjimi pogoji.

Preobremenjeno:

Orodje/baterija deluje na nacin, zaradi katerega prihaja
do neobicajno visokega toka.

V tem primeru izklopite orodje in prenehajte izvajati
delo, ki je povzrogilo preobremenitev orodja. Nato vklo-
pite orodje in ga znova zazenite.

Pregrevanje:
Orodje/baterija je pregreta. V tem primeru pustite, da se
orodje/baterija ohladi, preden orodje znova vklopite.

Nizka napetost akumulatorja:

Napolnjenost akumulatorja je prenizka, zato orodje ne

deluje. V tem primeru odstranite in napolnite akumulator.

Zascita pred drugimi vzroki:

Sistem za$cite je zasnovan tudi za druge vzroke, ki bi

lahko povzrogili poSkodbe orodja, in omogo¢a samo-

dejno ustavitev orodja. Kadar se orodje za¢asno ustavi

ali preneha delovati, izvedite vse naslednje korake, da

odpravite vzroke.

1. lzklopite orodje in ga nato vklopite, da ga znova
zazZenete.

2. Napolnite baterijo ali jo zamenjajte z napolnjeno baterijo
(po potrebi ponovite postopek $e za drugo baterijo).

3. Pocakajte, da se orodje in baterija ohladita.

Ce z obnovitvijo sistema za3¢ite ne odpravite tezave, se
obrnite na lokalni servisni center Makita.

Prikazuje preostalo raven

napolnjenosti akumulatorja

Samo za akumulatorske baterije z indikatorjem

» SI.3: 1. Indikatorske lu¢ke 2. Gumb za preverjanje
Pritisnite gumb za preverjanje na baterijskem vlozku,
da preverite raven napolnjenosti akumulatorja.
Indikatorske lu¢ke na kratko zasvetijo.

Indikatorske lucke Prikaz pre-

ostale ravni
I |:| ﬂ napolnjenosti

Sveti Ne sveti Utripa

od 75 % do
100 %

I I I |:| od 50 % do
75 %

I I I:I I:I od 25 % do
50 %

I |:| |:| |:| 0d 0 % do
25%

!I |:| |:| |:| Napolnite

akumulator.

I I I:I I:I Akumulator
je morda

okvarjen.

il T
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OPOMBA: Odvisno od pogojev uporabe in okoljske temperature
se oznacba lahko nekoliko razlikuje od dejanske napolnjenosti.

OPOMBA: Prva opozorilna lu¢ka (skrajno levo) bo
utripala, ko sistem za zascito akumulatorja deluje.

OPOMBA: Mo¢ sesanja lahko spremenite pred vklo-
pom gistilnika.

OPOMBA: Cistilnik delo zaéne z enako mogjo sesa-
nja, kot je bila pri zadnjem delovanju.

Delovanje stikala

» Sl.4: 1. Preklopni gumb za mo¢ sesanja 2. Gumb za
vklop/izklop

Za zagon Cistilnika preprosto pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop.
Izklopite ga tako, da znova pritisnete gumb za vklop/izklop.
Mo¢ sesanja Cistilnika lahko spreminjate v §tirih korakih
tako, da pritisnete preklopni gumb za mo¢ sesanja. Z
vsakim pritiskom tega gumba se cikli¢éno ponavljajo
nacini Tiho/Obi¢ajno/Visoko/Maksimalno.

Priziganje lucke

APOZOR: Ne glejte neposredno v luéko ali vir
svetlobe.

Za vklop lucke pritisnite preklopni gumb za mo¢ sesa-
nja. Lucka ugasne ¢€ez priblizno 10 sekund.

Lucka se vklopi med delovanjem ¢istilnika.

Lucka ugasne priblizno 10 sekund po koncu delovanja.

OPOMBA: Ko zmogljivost akumulatorja pojenja,
zacne lucka utripati. Cas, v katerem zacne lucka utri-

hitrostjo

w
L]

Nacin z visoko hitrostjo

Nacin z najvecjo
hitrostjo

iy
il

Raven Indikator Nacin o c i
— — pati, je odvisen od temperature na delovnem mestu in
1 s Tihi nacin stanja akumulatorske baterije.
2 5 Nacin z obicajno » SI.5: 1. Preklopni gumb za mo€ sesanja 2. Gumb za

vklop/izklop 3. Lu¢ka

OPIS DELOV

» Sl.6
1 Posoda za prah, 250 mL Posoda za prah, 400 mL 3 | Mrezasti filter 4 | Ohisje ciklonske enote
(dodatna oprema) (dodatna oprema)
5 | Visokozmogljivostni filter Filter HEPA (okvir filtra 7 | Tanka gobica 8 | Ohisje Cistilnika
(okvir filtra sive barve) bele barve) (dodatna
(dodatna oprema) oprema)
9 | Trak za roko (odvisno od - - - - -

drzave)

MONTAZA

A\POZOR: Pred vsako izvedbo dela na orodju se
prepricajte, da je le to izkljuéeno in da je akumula-
torska baterija odstranjena.

OBVESTILO: Pred uporabo preverite, ali so vsi
nastavki in komponente dobro namesceni na
svoje mesto.

Namescanje in odstranjevanje

nastavkov Cistilnika

A POZOR: Po namestitvi nastavkov preve-

rite, ali so ustrezno nameséeni. Ce nastavki niso
ustrezno namesceni, se lahko snamejo in povzrogijo
telesne poskodbe.

APOZOR: Pazite, da z roko ne udarite ob steno,
ko odstranjujete nastavke.

Uporaba nastavka s funkcijo
zaklepanja

Nastavek namestite tako, da ga vstavite v sesalni vhod

sesalnika tako, da se zaskodi. Prepricajte se, da je

nastavek zaklenjen.

» SI.7: 1. Sesalni vhod 2. Nastavek s funkcijo zakle-
panja 3. Kavelj 4. Sprostilni gumb

OBVESTILO: Ob namestitvi nastavka s funkcijo
zaklepanja pazite, da poravnate sprostilni gumb
na ¢istilniku s kavljem na nastavku. Ce nista
poravnana, se nastavek ne bo zaklenil in se lahko
sname s Gistilnika.

Ce zelite odstraniti nastavek, zadrzite rogici sprostitve-
nega gumba in nastavek povlecite s Gistilnika.
» S1.8: 1. Sprostilni gumb 2. Rogica sprostitvenega
gumba 3. Nastavek s funkcijo zaklepanja
4. Sesalni vhod
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Uporaba nastavka brez funkcije
zaklepanja

OBVESTILO: Nastavek brez funkcije zaklepanja
namestite tako, da ga vstavite v sesalni vhod
Cistilnika in ga zasukate, kot je prikazano na sliki.
Nastavek s Cistilnika odstranite tako, da ga zasu-
kate, kot je prikazano na sliki. Nastavka ne obra-
Cajte v nasprotni smeri puscice na sliki, saj lahko
razrahljate ciklonsko enoto.

» SI.9

UPRAVLJANJE

APOZOR: Ne pribliZujte obraza zraéniku med
uporabo ¢istilnika. Tujki lahko povzrogijo telesno
poskodbo, ¢e pri izpihovanju zaidejo v o¢i.

OBVESTILO: Cistilnika ne uporabljajte v
vodoravnem polozaju ali obrnjenega navzgor. V
nasprotnem primeru se lahko zamasi mrezasti filter.

OBVESTILO: Cistilnik vedno uporabljajte z
namesc¢enimi filtri. Ce Cistilnik uporabljate brez
filtrov, lahko pride do okvare motorja.

OBVESTILO: Ko se nabere prah, izpraznite
posodo za prah ciklonske enote. Ce nadaljujete z
uporabo, se bo zmanj$ala mo¢ sesanja.

Ciklonska enota pomaga zmanjsati koli¢ino prahu, ki
vstopi v Eistilnik in izboljSa zmogljivost sesanja s prepro-
stim in enostavnim odstranjevanjem prahu.

Ciséenje (sesanje)
Soba

Samo z 250-mL posodo za prah

Prikljucite Sobo za ¢iS€¢enje miz, delovnih miz, pohistva
itd. Namestitev Sobe je enostavna.
» S1.10: 1. Soba

Soba + podaljsek (ravna cev)

PodaljSek se namesti med $obo in Eistilnik. Na ta nacin

priro¢no Cistite tla v stoje€em polozaju.

» SI.11: 1. Ohisje cistilnika 2. PodaljSevalna palica
(ravna cev) 3. Soba

Ozka Soba

Namestite ozko Sobo za ¢iS€enje kotov in Spranj v
avtomobilu ali pohistvu.
» S1.12: 1. Ozka Soba 2. Ohisje &istilnika

Ozko Sobo lahko hranite v drzalu za Sobo.
» SI1.13: 1. Drzalo za Sobo 2. Ozka Soba

APOZOR: Pazite, da si ne pri$éipnete prsta
(prstov) med ozko $obo in drzalom za $obo. Ce si
pris€ipnete prst (prste), se lahko poskodujete.

Ozka Soba + podaljSevalna palica
(ravna cev)

To kombinacijo uporabite v tesnih prostorih, kamor se
¢istilnik sam ne prilega, ali na visokih mestih, ki jih tezko
dosezete.

» Sl.14: 1. Ozka Soba 2. Podalj$evalna palica (ravna
cev) 3. Ohisje distilnika

Ciséenje brez $obe

Samo z 250-mL posodo za prah

Brez Sobe lahko sesate prasek in prah.
» SI.15

Za lazje sesanje prahu v stoje¢em polozaju je Cistilniku
priloZena pripravna podaljSevalna palica.
» SI.16: 1. Podalj$evalna palica (ravna cev)

Odstranjevanje prahu

APOZOR: Izpraznite &istilnik, preden se preveé
napolni, ali pa bo sesalna mo¢ manjsa.

APOZOR: Pazite, da si med ponovnim sesta-
vljanjem ne priS¢ipnete prstov med posodo za
prah in ohisjem ciklonske enote.

Odstranite nabrani prah, kot piSe spodaj, Se preden
preseze mejo za odstranjevanje prahu.

1. Glavo distilnika usmerite navzdol in trdno primite

posodo za prah, pritisnite in zadrzZite sprostitvena

gumba na obeh straneh posode za prah in glavo nato

izvlecite iz ohiSja ciklonske enote.

» SI.17: 1. Meja za odstranjevanje prahu 2. Posoda
za prah 3. Sprostitvena gumba 4. MrezZasti
filter

2. Posodo za prah izpraznite in ocistite prah, ki se je
nabral na mrezastemu filtru.
» S1.18

3. Posodo za prah ponovno postavite v ohisje

ciklonske enote tako, da se zasko¢i na mesto.

» SI.19: 1. Posoda za prah 2. Sprostitvena gumba
3. Ohisje ciklonske enote

APOZOR: Pri odstranjevanju prahu iz posode
za prah se lahko prasi. Pazite, da vam prah ne
pride v o€i.

OBVESTILO: Ko se posoda za prah umaze,
jo odstranite in operite z vodo. Posodo za prah
dobro osusite, preden jo ponovno sestavite in
uporabite.

OBVESTILO: Pred uporabo preverite, ali so vsi
nastavki in komponente dobro namesceni na
svoje mesto.

OBVESTILO: Ce se sesalna moé ne povrne, tudi
ko odstranite nabrani prah iz posode za prah in

po ¢is¢enju mrezastega filtra, preverite, e se je v
ohisju ciklonske enote nabral prah ali pa je prislo

do zamasitve.

24 SLOVENSCINA



VZDRZEVANJE

APOZOR: Preden se Iotite pregledovanja ali
vzdrzevanja orodja, se vedno prepric¢ajte, da
je orodje izklopljeno in akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

OBVESTILO: Nikoli ne uporabljajte bencina,
razredcila, alkohola ali podobnega sredstva. V
tem primeru se lahko orodje razbarva ali defor-
mira oziroma lahko nastanejo razpoke.

VARNO in ZANESLJIVO delovanje tega izdelka bo
zagotovljeno le, ¢e boste popravila, vzdrzevanje in
nastavitve prepustili pooblaséenemu servisu za orodja
Makita ali tovarniSkemu osebju, ki vgrajuje izklju¢no
originalne nadomestne dele.

APOZOR: e postavite &istilnik ob steno brez
kakrsne koli opore, lahko ta pade, kar lahko pri-
vede do telesnih poskodb ali po§kodb ¢istilnika.

» S1.20

Redno vzdrzevanje

OBVESTILO: Ko se filtri v ciklonski enoti zama-
$ijo, jih ogistite. Ce nadaljujete z uporabo, ko so filtri
zamaseni, se lahko motor pregreje ali okvari.

OBVESTILO: Ne pihajte prahu s ¢istilnika in
filtrov s puhalnikom zraka. S tem bo prah prisel v
ohisje in povzrogil okvaro.

Za povrnitev na obic¢ajno delovanje je potrebna rutinsko
vzdrzevanje.

Ohisje cistilnika
Zunanjost (ohisje cistilnika) obriSite s krpo, namocéeno v

milnici, in ocistite sesalne odprtine.
» Sl.21

Ciklonska enota in filtri

OBVESTILO: Ko je zmogljivost sesanja manj
uc€inkovita, odstranite prah in o€istite notranjost
ciklonske enote in filtrov, ne glede na to, koliko
prahu se je nabralo v posodi za prah.

OBVESTILO: Ko filtre operete, jih pred uporabo
temeljito posusite. Nezadostno posuseni filtri lahko
povzrogijo slabo sesanje in skraj$ajo Zivljenjsko dobo
motorja.

OBVESTILO: Ko oéistite filtre in tanko gobico,
jih pred uporabo znova namestite. Ce ¢istilnik
uporabljate brez filtrov in tanke gobice, prah vstopi v
ohisje motorja in povzrogi okvaro.

Ciklonska enota

1. Ciklonsko enoto veckrat tapnite z roko, da odstra-
nite prah, ki se je nabral na notranji povrsini ciklonske
enote in filtru.

» S1.22: 1. Ciklonska enota

2.  Sesalni vhod naj bo obrnjen navzdol, zasukajte
ciklonsko enoto, kot je prikazano na sliki in poravnajte
kazalnik na ciklonski enoti s kazalnikom na ohisju ¢istil-
nika, da sprostite zaklep. Nato lo¢ite ciklonsko enoto z
ohisja cistilnika, po¢asi in naravnost.
» S1.23: 1. Ciklonska enota 2. Sesalni vhod

3. Kazalnika 4. Filter

OPOMBA: Ko razstavljate ciklonsko enoto se lahko
prasi. Priporogljivo je, da pod ciklonsko enoto name-
stite vre€o za smeti.

3.  Odstranite prah iz ciklonske enote in filtra.
» Sl.24

4. Ciklonsko enoto postavite nazaj na ohisje Gistilnika
tako, da poravnate kazalnik na ciklonski enoti s tistim na
ohi§ju Cistilnika. Nato ciklonsko enoto obracajte, kot je
prikazano na sliki, dokler ni pritrjena na svoje mesto.
» SI.25: 1. Ciklonska enota 2. Ohisje Cistilnika

3. Kazalnika

Visokozmogljivostni filter
Dodatna oprema
1.  Razstavite ciklonsko enoto z ohi$ja Cistilnika.

2. Visokozmogljivostni filter drzite za del, ki je name-

§¢en na Cistilnik, in ga povlecite z ohisja Gistilnika.

» SI.26: 1. Visokozmogljivostni filter 2. Ohisje
Cistilnika

3. Rocno obrisite visokozmogljivostni filter in ga

stresite, da odstranite prah.
» S1.27

4. Ko je visokozmogljivostni filter poln prahu in uma-
zanije, ga operite v milnici. Pred uporabo ga temeljito
osusite v senci.

» Sl.28

OPOMBA: Visokozmogljivostnega filtra med suse-
njem ne pripnite za del, ki se namesti na Cistilnik
(gumijasti tesnilni obroc).

5.  Visokozmogljivostni filter drzite za del, ki se

namesti na Gistilnik, ga stisnite in namestite nazaj v

ohi§je Cistilnika.

» S1.29: 1. Visokozmogljivostni filter 2. Ohisje
Cistilnika
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Filter HEPA

Dodatna oprema

OBVESTILO: Ne drgnite in praskajte filtra HEPA
s trdimi predmeti, na primer s krtaco in lopatico.

1. Razstavite ciklonsko enoto z ohisja &istilnika.

2. Filter HEPA drzite za del, ki se namesti na Cistilnik

(pokrit s visokozmogljivostnim predfiltrom) in ga povle-

cite z ohisja cistilnika.

» S1.30: 1. Filter HEPA (pokrit z visokozmogljivostnim
predfiltrom) 2. Ohis$je Cistilnika

3.  Visokozmogljivostni predfilter s filtra HEPA odstra-

nite tako, da ga zasukate z roko.

» S1.31: 1. Visokozmogljivostni predfilter 2. Filter
HEPA

4. Rocno obrisite visokozmogljivostni predfilter in
filter HEPA ter ju stresite, da odstranite prah.
» S1.32

5.  Visokozmogljivostni predfilter in filter HEPA operite v
milnici. Pred uporabo ju dobro izperite in posusite v senci.
» SI1.33

OPOMBA: Filtra HEPA med suSenjem ne pripnite
za del, ki se namesti na Cistilnik (gumijasti tesnilni
obrog).

6.  Visokozmogljivostni predfilter pritrdite na filter

HEPA.

» S1.34: 1. Visokozmogljivostni predfilter 2. Filter
HEPA

7.  Filter HEPA drzite za del, ki se namesti na Cistilnik

(pokrit s visokozmogljivostnim predfiltrom) in ga stisnite

nazaj v ohi§ja Cistilnika.

» SI.35: 1. Filter HEPA (pokrit z visokozmogljivostnim
predfiltrom) 2. Ohisje Cistilnika

Tanka gobica
1.  Razstavite ciklonsko enoto z ohisja Cistilnika.

2. Filter drzite za del, ki je names$cen na Cistilnik, in
ga povlecite z ohisja Cistilnika.
» S1.36: 1. Filter 2. Ohi$je Cistilnika

3. Tanko gobico odstranite z odprtine za sesanje.
» S1.37: 1. Tanka gobica 2. Odprtina za sesanje

4. Rocno obrisite in stresite tanko gobico, da odstra-
nite prah.
» S1.38

5. Ko je tanka gobica polna prahu in umazanije, jo
operite v milnici. Pred uporabo jo temeljito osusite v
senci.

» S1.39

6.  Tanko gobico namestite nazaj na osnovni polozaj.

Prepri€ajte se, da sta levi in desni rob tanke gobice pri-

triena z omejevalniki in ni praznega prostora med tanko

gobico in odprtino za sesanje.

» S1.40: 1. Tanka gobica 2. Omejevalnik 3. Odprtina
za sesanje

7. Filter drzite za del, ki se namesti na Gistilnik, ga
stisnite in namestite nazaj na ohisje Cistilnika.
» SL.41: 1. Filter 2. Ohigje istilnika

Vzdrzevanje na osnovi stanja

OBVESTILO: Ko se mrezasti filter v ciklonski
enoti zamasi, ga oéistite. Ce nadaljujete z uporabo,
ko so filtri zamaseni, se lahko motor pregreje ali
okvari.

Globoko in to¢kovno ¢is€enje morate opravljati v skladu
z zmogljivostjo orodja.

Mrezasti filter

Ko se posoda za prah umaze ali se mrezasti fil-
ter zamasi, ju odstranite in operite z vodo. (Glejte
»Qdstranjevanje prahu« za postopek odstranitve.)

1. Trdno primite posodo za prah, pritisnite in zadrzite

sprostitvena gumba na obeh straneh posode za prah in

glavo izvlecite iz ohi$ja ciklonske enote.

» Sl.42: 1. Posoda za prah 2. Ohisje ciklonske enote
3. Sprostitvena gumba

2. Mrezasti filter zasukaijte, kot je prikazano na
sliki, da sprostite zaklep. Nato ga odstranite z ohisja
ciklonske enote.

» S1.43: 1. Mrezasti filter

3.  Mrezasti filter razstavite na tri komponente: pred-
filter, valjasti gobasti filter in mreZasto cev.

i Stisnite vodilna omejevalnika na vrhu mreZaste cevi.

ii Vodilna omejevalnika potisnite skozi vodilno odpr-
tino na vrhu predfiltra.

iii Povlecite predfilter ob valjastem gobastem filtru in
mrezasti cevi.

iv. Odstranite valjasti gobasti filter iz mrezaste cevi.
» Sl.44: 1. Predfilter 2. Valjasti gobasti filter

3. Mrezasta cev 4. Vodilna omejevalnika

5. Vodilna odprtina

4. Roc¢no obrisite filtre in mrezasto cev in jih stresite,
da odstranite prah.
» Sl.45

5. Ko so filtri in mrezasta cev polni prahu in uma-
zanije, jih operite v milnici. Pred uporabo jih temeljito
osusite v senci.

» S1.46

6.  Znova sestavite mrezni filter.
i Valjasti gobasti filter vstavite v predfilter.

ii MrezZasto cev vstavite v valjasti gobasti filter in
predfilter, vodilna omejevalnika na vrhu mrezaste cevi
povlecite skozi vodilno odprtino na vrhu predfiltra.

iii MrezZasto cev potiskajte skozi valjasti gobasti filter
in predfilter, dokler se s klikom zasko¢i na mestu.
» S1.47: 1. Predfilter 2. Valjasti gobasti filter

3. Mrezasta cev 4. Vodilna omejevalnika

5. Vodilna odprtina

7. Mrezasti filter pritrdite nazaj v ohisje ciklonske
enote tako, da poravnate kavlje na mrezastem filtru s
priklju¢ki na sesalnem izhodu ohisja ciklonske enote.
Mrezasti filter obrnite, kot je prikazano na sliki, tako da
se kavlja zaskocita. Preverite, ali je mrezasti filter trdno
namescen.
» S1.48: 1. Mrezasti filter 2. Ohisje ciklonske enote

3. Kavelj 4. Prikljucek
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Zracni kanali v ciklonski enoti

Vhodni tujki lahko zamasijo zra¢ne kanale v ciklonski
enoti in ovirajo pretok zraka. Odstranite ovire na poti
zraka, ¢e te mo¢no ucinkujejo na zmogljivost sesanja.

1. Ciklonsko enoto razstavite na tri komponente:

posodo za prah, mrezasti filter in ohisje ciklonske enote.

» S1.49: 1. Posoda za prah 2. Mrezasti filter 3. Ohisje
ciklonske enote 4. Ohisje Cistilnika

2.  Pritisnite in zadrzite vodilni omejevalnik na vhodni
cevi skozi zaklepno odprtino na ohi§ju ciklonske enote
s koni¢astim roénim orodjem. Nato locite vhodno cev od
ohisja ciklonske enote.
» S1.50: 1. Vhodna cev 2. Vodilni omejevalnik
3. Ohi$je ciklonske enote 4. Zaklepna
odprtina

3.  Ocistite kakrsno koli snov, ki jo najdete v zraénih
kanalih.

Tujki se lahko zataknejo okoli odprtine za dovod zraka.
» SI.51: 1. Sesalni vhod 2. Odprtina za dovod zraka

4. Vstavite vhodno cev nazaj na svoje mesto, tako

da se zaskodi.

» SI.52: 1. Vhodna cev 2. Ohisje ciklonske enote
3. O-obro¢ 4. Zaklopni ventil

OBVESTILO: Pred ponovnim sestavljanjem

se prepricajte, da sta o-obro¢ in zaklopni ventil
dobro pritrjena na svoje mesto. Ce o-obrog in zak-
lopni ventil nista namescena na svoje mesto, lahko to
vpliva na zmogljivost sesanja.

5.  Ponovno sestavite ciklonsko enoto in jo pritrdite
na ohisje Cistilnika.

Odpravljanje tezav

Preden zahtevate popravilo, preverite naslednje:

Tezava Kaj je treba preveriti

Odpravljanje tezave

Majhna mo¢ sesanja
enote polna prahu?

Je posoda za prah ali notranjost ciklonske

Izpraznite posodo za prah ali notranjost ciklonske
enote.

So filtri zamaseni?

Odstranite prah ali operite visokozmogljivostni filter/
filter HEPA/tanko gobico/mreZasti filter.

Karkoli blokira zra¢ne kanale?

Ocistite prah in tujke iz odprtin za zrak in zraénih
kanalov.

Ali je akumulatorska baterija prazna?

Napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.

Ne deluje

Ali je akumulatorska baterija prazna?

Napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.

Cistilnik je glasen in vibrira So filtri zamaseni?

Odstranite prah ali operite visokozmogljivostni filter/
filter HEPA/tanko gobico/mrezasti filter.

Karkoli blokira odprtine in luknje?

1z $ob, cevi in odprtin za zrak odstranite prah in
predmete.

Je sesalni vhod Sobe ali cevi zaprt?

Odkrijte in odprite sesalni vhod Sobe in cevi.

| APOZOR: Ne poskusajte sami popravljati éistilnika.

DODATNA OPREMA

A\ POZOR: Ta dodatni pribor ali pripomoéki so
predvideni za uporabo z orodjem Makita, ki je
opisano v teh navodilih za uporabo. Pri uporabi
drugega pribora ali pripomoc¢kov obstaja nevarnost
telesnih poskodb. Dodatni pribor ali pripomocke
uporabljajte samo za navedeni namen.

Za ve¢ informacij o dodatni opremi se obrnite na naj-
bliZji pooblas¢eni servis za orodja Makita.

. Podalj$ek (ravna cev)

- Soba

. Soba za preprogo

. Krtaca za police

. Ozka Soba

. Okrogla krtaca

. Gibljiva cev

. Visokozmodgljivostni filter
. Filter HEPA

. Nastavek za sedeze

. Nastavek za Spranje

. Ciklonska enota

. Vrecka za orodje

. Originalna akumulator in polnilnik Makita

OPOMBA: Nekateri predmeti na seznamu so lahko
priloZeni orodju kot standardna dodatna oprema.
Lahko se razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.
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SHQIP (Udhézimet origjinale)

PARALAJMERIM

. Kjo pajisje mund té pérdoret nga fémijé t&€ moshés 8 vjecare e lart dhe persona me aftési té kufizuara fizike,
shqisore ose mendore, ose gé u mungon pérvoja dhe njohuria, nése jané nén mbikéqyrje apo kané marré
udhézime né lidhje me pérdorimin e sigurt té pajisjes dhe kuptimin e rrezigeve t& mundshme.

. Fémijét nuk duhet té luajné me pajisjen. Pastrimi dhe mirémbaijtja nga pérdoruesi nuk duhet té kryhet nga

fémijé pa mbikéqyrje.

. Shihni kapitullin “SPECIFIKIMET” pér referencén e llojit té baterisé.
. Shihni seksionin “Instalimi apo heqja e kutisé sé baterisé” pér ményrén e hegjes apo té instalimit té baterisé.
. Kur hidhni kutiné e baterisé, higeni nga vegla dhe hidheni né njé vend té sigurt. Zbatoni rregulloret lokale rreth

hedhjes sé baterisé.

. Nése vegla nuk pérdoret pér njé periudhé té gjaté kohe, bateria duhet té higet nga vegla.

. Mos béni lidhje té shkurtér me kutiné e baterisé.

. Shihni kapitullin “MIREMBAJTJA” pér detajet e duhura té masave té kujdesit gjaté mirémbaijties nga

pérdoruesi.

SPECIFIKIMET

Modeli: DCL286F
Kapaciteti 250 mL /400 mL (specifike sipas shtetit)
Pérdorimi i vazhdueshém 1 (Regjimi i heshtjes) Rreth 38 min
(me bateri BL18308) 2 (Regjimi me shpejtési normale) Rreth 21 min
3 (Regjimi me shpejtési té larté) Rreth 15 min
4 (Regjimi me shpejtési maksimale) Rreth 8 min
Gjatésia e pérgjithshme (me tub, grykéz dhe bateri BL1830B) 1106 mm
Tensioni nominal D.C.18V
Pesha neto 1,6-2,0kg

. Pér shkak té programit toné té vazhdueshém té kérkim-zhvillimit, specifikimet qé jepen kétu mund té

ndryshojné pa dhéné njoftim.

. Specifikimet mund té ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.
. Pesha nuk pérfshin aksesorét, por kutiné(t€) e baterisé. Pesha mé e lehté dhe mé e réndé e kombinuar e
pajisjes dhe e kutisé(eve) té baterisé tregohet né tabelé.

Kutia e aplikueshme e baterisé dhe karikuesi

Kutia e baterisé

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Karikuesi

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

zonés ku ju banoni.

. Disa prej kutive té baterive dhe karikuesve té renditura mé lart mund té& mos jené té disponueshme né varési té

A PARALAJIMERIM: Pérdorni vetém kutité e baterisé dhe karikuesit e listuar mé lart. Pérdorimi i
karikuesve dhe kutive té tjera té baterisé mund té shkaktojé Iéndim dhe/ose zjarr.
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Pjesét né vazhdim tregojné simbolet gé mund té
pérdoren pér pajisjen. Sigurohuni gé merrni vesh
kuptimin e tyre pérpara pérdorimit.

Lexoni manualin e pérdorimit.

L]
- Njé shembull i baterisé pér kété produkt.
-

Ni-MH Vetém pér shtetet e BE-sé

Li-ion Pér shkak té pranisé sé komponentéve té
rrezikshém né pajisje, mbetjet e pajisjeve
elektronike dhe elektrike, akumulatorét dhe
baterité, mund té kené ndikim negativ né
mjedis dhe né shéndetin e njerézve.

Mos i hidhni pajisjet elektrike dhe elektronike
ose baterité me mbetjet shtépiake!

Né pérputhje me Direktivén Evropiane pér
mbetjet e pajisjeve elektrike dhe elektronike,
akumulatorét dhe baterité, dhe mbetjet e
akumulatoréve dhe baterive, si dhe pérfshirjen
e saj né ligjin kombétar, mbetjet e pajisjeve
elektrike dhe elektronike, akumulatoréve dhe
baterive, duhet t&€ mbahen vegmas dhe té
dorézohen né njé piké grumbullimi té veganté
pér mbetjet komunale, duke vepruar né
pérputhje me rregulloret e mbrojtjes sé mjedisit.
Kjo tregohet nga simboli i koshit té
plehrave me kryq, t€ vendosur mbi pajisje.

Pérdorimi i synuar

Vegla éshté synuar pér mbledhjen e pluhurit té thaté.

=

PARALAJMERIME SIGURIE

Paralajmérime pér siguriné e

pastruesit me bateri

APARALAJMERIM: E RENDESISHME
LEXONI ME KUJDES té gjitha paralajmérimet
dhe udhézimet PARA PERDORIMIT. Moszbatimi i
paralajmérimeve dhe udhézimeve mund té rezultojé
né goditje elektrike, zjarr dhe/ose l1€ndim serioz.

1. Mos e ekspozoni né kohé me shi. Ruajeni né
ambiente té brendshme.

2. Mos lejoni té pérdoret si lodér. Nevojitet
vémendje e kujdesshme kur pérdoret nga ose
né aférsi té fémijéve.

3. Té pérdoret vetém sipas udhézimeve té kétij
manuali. Pérdorni vetém pjesét shtesé té
rekomanduara nga kompania prodhuese.

4.  Mos pérdorni bateri té démtuar. Nése pajisja
nuk funksionon si¢ duhet, éshté pérplasur,
démtuar, Iéné né ambiente té jashtme ose ka
réné né ujé, dérgojeni né njé gendér shérbimi.

5. Mos e pérdorni pajisjen me duar té lagura.

6. Mos vendosni objekte né pjesét e hapura. Mos
e pérdorni me pjesét e hapura té bllokuara;
mbajeni té pastér nga pluhurat, fijet, flokét dhe
cfarédo gjé qé mund té pengojé rrjedhjen e
ajrit.

14.
15.

19.

20.

21.

Mbajini flokét, veshjet e lirshme, gishtat dhe té
gjitha pjesét e trupit larg nga pjesét e hapura
dhe té lévizshme.

Fikni té gjitha kontrollet para se té higni
bateriné.

Tregoni kujdes maksimal kur pastroni né shkallé.
Mos e pérdorni pér té mbledhur I€ngje té
ndezshme ose té djegshme si benzina apo mos
e pérdorni né zona ku mund té gjenden ato.

Pér karikim, pérdorni vetém karikuesin e
dhéné nga kompania prodhuese.

Mos mblidhni ndonjé gjé gé digjet apo éshté e
ndezur, si cigaret, shkrepéset apo hiri i nxehté.
Mos e pérdorni pa vendosur gesen e pluhurit
dhe/ose filtrat né vend.

Mos e karikoni bateriné né ambiente té jashtme.
Karikojeni vetém me karikuesin e specifikuar
nga prodhuesi. Karikuesi gé éshté i
pérshtatshém pér njé lloj pakete baterie mund té
shkaktojé rrezik zjarri kur pérdoret me njé paketé
tjetér baterie.

Pérdorini pajisjet vetém me paketat e baterisé
té prodhuara posagérisht pér kété qéllim.
Pérdorimi i paketave té tjera té baterisé mund té
paraqgesé rrezik Iéndimi dhe zjarri.

Kur paketa e baterisé nuk pérdoret, mbajeni
larg objekteve té tjera metalike, si kapéset e
letrave, monedhat, gelésat, gozhdét, vidat ose
objektet e tjera té vogla metalike gé mund té
béjné lidhje nga njéri terminal tek tjetri.

Né kushte sforcimi mund té dalé léng

nga bateria; shmangni kontaktin. Nése
aksidentalisht ndodh kontakt, shpélani me ujé.
Mos e pérdorni njé kuti baterie apo pajisje qé
éshté e démtuar ose e modifikuar. Baterité e
démtuara ose té modifikuara mund té shfaqgin
sjellje té paparashikueshme qé rezultojné né zjarr,
shpérthime apo rrezik plagosjeje.

Mos e ekspozoni kutiné e baterisé ose pajisjen
né zjarr ose ndaj temperaturave ekstreme.
Ekspozimi ndaj zjarrit ose temperaturave mbi 130
°C mund té shkaktojé shpérthim.

Ndigni té gjitha udhézimet e karikimit dhe

mos e karikoni kutiné e baterisé ose pajisjen
jashté kufijve té temperaturés té specifikuar te
udhézimet. Karikimi i pasakté ose né temperatura
jashté kufijve té specifikuar mund té démtojé
bateriné dhe té rrisé rrezikun e zjarrit.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

RREGULLA TE TJERA SIGURIE

Kjo pajisje synohet pér pérdorim shtépiak.

1.

Lexoni me kujdes kété manual pérdorimi

dhe manualin e pérdorimit té karikuesit para

pérdorimit.

Mos i mblidhni materialet né vijim:

— Substancat e nxehta gé digjen ose
léshojné tym (cigare, shkrepése, shkopinj
temjani, qirinj, hi i nxehté), shkéndijat dhe
pluhuri metalik i krijuar nga prerja ose
thérrmimi i metaleve etj.

— Léngindezshém (vajguri, benziné, tretés
si benzina, holluesit et;j.)
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5.

6.

—  Materialet e djegshme (toner, bojé, spruco etj.)

— Léndét shpérthyese ose pirofore
(nitroglicering, alumin, magnez, titan,
zink, fosfor i kuq, fosfor i verdhé, celuloid
etj. dhe pluhuri, gazi ose avulli i tyre)

— Léng, vaj, papastérti té lagura ose
mbeturina té lagura, duke pérfshiré té
vjellat dhe jashtéqitjet

— Copa té forta me tehe té€ mprehta (ashkla
druri, metale, guré, gota, gozhdgé, kunja,
brisge ose takéme)

—  Pluhur i imét ngurtésues dhe pérgues
(pluhur metali ose karboni)

—  Solucione si shkumé pér pastrimin
e gilimave etj. (mund té shkaktojné
shpérthim ose zjarr)

— Sasi té médha pluhuri (miell, pluhur
zjarrfikés etj.)

— Substanca qé shkaktojné simptoma
toksike

— Kimikatet agresive (acid, alkale etj.)

—  Pluhuri i imét bashkues si gimentoja

— Grimca té iméta si pluhur betoni

—  Desikantét

— Asbesti

— Pesticidet

Veprime té tilla mund té shkaktojné zjarr, [&éndim

dhe/ose démtim té pronés.

Pér té pakésuar ekspozimin tuaj ndaj kétyre

kimikateve mbani gjithmoné pajisje mbrojtése

respiratore té€ miratuara, si maskat kundér pluhurit
gé jané projektuar posagérisht pér té filtruar
grimcat mikroskopike. Drejtojeni ajrin e shkarkimit
larg fytyrés dhe trupit tuaj.

Ndaloni menjéheré punén nése vini re digka

jonormale.

Nése pastruesi ju rrézohet ose goditet,

kontrollojeni me kujdes pér plasaritje ose

démtim para pérdorimit.

Mos e afroni me sobat apo burime té tjera

nxehtésie.

Mos e bllokoni vrimén e hyrjes sé ajrit apo

vrimat e ventilimit.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.
Udhézime té réndésishme rreth

sigurisé pér kutiné e baterisé

Pérpara se ta pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, lexoni
té gjitha udhézimet dhe shénimet e masave
parandaluese te (1) ngarkuesi i baterisé, (2)
bateria dhe (3) produkti qé pérdor bateriné.
Mos e gmontoni ose démtoni kutiné e baterisé.
Kjo mund té shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose
shpérthim.

Nése koha e pérdorimit éshté shkurtuar jashté
mase, ndalojeni punén menjéheré. Kjo mund
té rezultojé né rrezik mbinxehjeje, djegie té
mundshme, madje edhe shpérthim.

Nése ju futen elektrolite né sy, shpélajini

syté me ujé té pastér dhe kérkoni ndihmé
mjekésore menjéheré. Kjo gjé mund té
rezultojé né humbje té shikimit.

Mos béni lidhje té shkurtér me kutiné e

baterisé:

(1) Mos i prekni terminalet me materiale
pércjellése.

(2) Shmangni ruajtjen e kutisé sé baterisé
né njé kuti me objekte té tjera metalike, si
gozhdé, monedha etj.

(3) Mos e ekspozoni kutiné e baterisé né ujé
ose shi.

Qarku i shkurtér i baterisé mund té shkaktojé
garkullim té madh té rrymés elektrike,
mbinxehje, djegie t&é mundshme dhe madje
prishje.
Mos e ruani dhe mos e pérdorni pajisjen dhe
kutiné e baterisé né vende ku temperatura
mund té arrijé ose tejkalojé 50 °C (122 °F).
Mos e digjni kutiné e baterisé, edhe nése
éshté shumé e démtuar ose éshté konsumuar
plotésisht. Kutia e baterisé mund té shpérthejé
né zjarr.
Mos e shponi, pritni, shtypni, hidhni apo
rrézoni kutiné e baterisé apo ta goditni kutiné
e baterisé me njé objekt té forté. Njé sjellie e
tillé mund té shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose
shpérthim.
Mos pérdorni bateri té démtuar.
Baterité e pérfshira té litiumit, u nénshtrohen
kérkesave té legjislacionit pér mallrat e
rrezikshme.
Pér transport tregtar p.sh. nga palé té treta,
agjenté té ndérmjetém, duhet té ndigen kérkesa
specifike mbi paketimin dhe etiketimin.
Pér pérgatitjen e artikullit pér transport, éshté i
nevojshém konsultimi i njé eksperti pér materiale
té rrezikshme. Ju lutemi, ndigni gjithashtu
rregulloret me gjasé mé té detajuara vendore.
Mbuloni me ngjitése ose maskoni kontaktet e
zhveshura dhe paketojeni bateriné né ményré té
tillé qé té mos |évizé né paketim.
Kur hidhni kutiné e baterisé, higeni nga vegla
dhe hidheni né njé vend té sigurt. Zbatoni
rregulloret lokale rreth hedhjes sé baterisé.
Pérdorini baterité vetém me produktet e
specifikuara nga Makita. Instalimi i baterive né
produkte té papajtueshme mund té rezultojé né
zjarr, nxehtési té larté, shpérthim ose rrjedhje té
elektroliteve.
Nése vegla nuk pérdoret pér njé periudhé té
gjaté kohe, bateria duhet té higet nga vegla.
Gjaté dhe pas pérdorimit, kutia e baterisé
mund té nxehet, gjé gé mund té shkaktojé
djegie ose djegie né temperaturé té ulét.
Tregoni kujdes gjaté manovrimit té kutive té
nxehta té baterive.
Mos prekni terminalin e veglés menjéheré pas
pérdorimit pasi mund té nxehet ag shumé sa té
shkaktojé djegie.
Mos lejoni qé grumbullimin e ashklave,
pluhurave ose papastértive né terminalet,
vrimat ose kanalet e kutisé sé baterisé. Mund té
shkaktojé ngrohje, marrje flaké, plasje dhe avari té
veglés ose té kutisé sé baterisé, duke rezultuar né
djegie ose Iéndime personale.
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17. Pérveg kur vegla e mbéshtet pérdorimin
prané linjave elektrike me voltazh té larté,
mos e pérdorni kutiné e baterisé prané linjave
elektrike me voltazh té larté. Kjo mund té
shkaktojé njé defekt ose démtim té veglés ose té
kutisé sé baterisé.

18. Mbajeni bateriné larg fémijéve.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

MA\KUJDES: Pérdorni vetém bateri origjinale
Makita. Pérdorimi i baterive jo-origjinale Makita

ose baterive gé mund té jené modifikuar, mund

té rezultojé né marrjen flaké té baterisé, Iéndime
personale apo démtime. Kjo do té anulojé gjithashtu
edhe garanciné e Makita-s pér veglén e Makita-s dhe
ngarkuesin.

Késhilla pér té ruajtur
jetégjatésiné maksimale té
baterisé

1. Ngarkojeni bateriné pérpara se té shkarkohet
plotésisht. Gjithmoné ndaloni punén me
pajisjen dhe ngarkoni bateriné kur véreni ulje
té fuqgisé sé pajisjes.

2. Asnjéheré mos e ringarkoni bateriné e
ngarkuar plotésisht. Mbingarkimi shkurton
jetégjatésiné e shérbimit té baterisé.

3. Ngarkojeni bateriné né temperaturén e dhomés
né 10 °C - 40 °C. Léreni kutiné e nxehté té
baterisé té ftohet pérpara se ta ngarkoni até.

4.  Kur nuk e pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, higeni até
nga vegla ose karikuesi.

5.  Ngarkojeni bateriné nése nuk e pérdorni pér
njé kohé té gjaté (mbi gjashté muaj).

PERSHKRIMI | PUNES

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné qé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se ta rregulloni apo t’i kontrolloni
funksionet e veglés.

AKUJDES: Béni kujdes té mos ju ngecin
gishtat midis pastruesit dhe baterisé, si né skemé,
kur té karikoni bateriné. Nése ju ngecin gishtat
mund té [éndoheni.

> Fig.1

Instalimi ose hegja e kutisé sé

baterisé

A KUJDES: Fikeni gjithmoné veglén pérpara se
té instaloni ose higni kutiné e baterisé.

AKUJDES: Mbajeni fort veglén dhe kutiné e
baterisé kur montoni ose higni kutiné e baterisé.
Mosmbaijtja fort e veglés dhe e kutisé sé baterisé
mund té béjé qé t’ju rréshqgasin nga duart dhe té
shkaktojé démtim té veglés dhe té kutisé sé bateris€,
si dhe Iéndim personal.

Pér té hequr kutiné e baterisé, rréshqiteni até nga vegla
ndérsa rréshqisni butonin né pjesén e pérparme té
kutisé sé baterisé.

» Fig.2: 1. Treguesiikuq 2. Butoni 3. Kutia e baterisé

Pér té vendosur kutiné e baterisé, bashkérendisni
gjuhézén e kutisé sé baterisé me kanalin e folesé dhe
rréshgqiteni pér ta futur. Futeni deri né fund, derisa

té kércasé dhe té bllokohet né vend. Nése shikoni
treguesin e kuq sic tregohet né figuré, nuk éshté e
bllokuar plotésisht.

A KUJIDES: Vendoseni gjithnjé plotésisht kutiné
e baterisé derisa treguesi i kuq té mos duket. Né
té kundért, ajo mund té bjeré aksidentalisht nga vegla
duke ju Iénduar juve ose personin prané jush.

A KUJIDES: Mos e vendosni me forcé kutiné e
baterisé€. Nése kutia nuk hyn lehté, nuk po e futni si¢
duhet.

Sistemi i mbrojtjes sé veglés/

baterisé

Vegla éshté e pajisur me njé sistem té& mbrojtjes sé
veglés/baterisé. Ky sistem ndérpret automatikisht
energjiné né motor pér té zgjatur jetégjatésiné e veglés
dhe baterisé. Vegla do té ndalojé automatikisht gjaté
punés nése vegla ose bateria jané vendosur sipas njé
prej kushteve t& méposhtme.

| mbingarkuar:

Vegla/bateria pérdoret né njé ményré qé e bén até té
marré rrymé té larté anormale.

Né kété situaté, fikeni veglén dhe ndaloni punén gé
shkaktoi mbingarkesén e veglés. Pastaj ndizeni veglén
pér ta rinisur.

Mbinxehje:
Vegla/bateria €shté mbinxehur. Né kété rast, 1€reni
veglén/bateriné té ftohet pérpara se ta ndizni sérish.

Tension i ulét i baterisé:

Kapaciteti i mbetur i baterisé éshté shumé i ulét dhe
vegla nuk do té punojé. Né kété situaté, higni dhe
ngarkoni bateriné.

Mbron nga shkaget e tjera:

Sistemi i mbrojtjes €shté menduar edhe pér shkaqge té

tjera gé mund ta démtojné veglén dhe i lejon veglés

té ndalojé automatikisht. Ndérmerrni té gjitha hapat e

méposhtém pér té zgjidhur rastet, kur vegla ka arritur né

ndalim té pérkohshém apo ndérprerje té punés.

1. Fikeni veglén dhe pastaj rindizeni pér té rifilluar.

2. Karikoni baterité ose ndérrojini me bateri té
karikuara.

3.  Léreni veglén dhe baterité té ftohen.

Nése nuk vini re ndonjé pérmirésim me rivendosjen e
sistemit t& mbrojtjes, kontaktoni gendrén vendore té
shérbimit t& Makita.
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Treguesi i kapacitetit té mbetur té

baterive

Vetém pér kuti baterie me llambé

> Fig.3:

1. Llambat treguese 2. Butoni i kontrollit

Shtypni butonin e kontrollit né kutiné e baterisé pér
té treguar kapacitetin e mbetur té baterisé. Llambat
treguese ndizen pér pak sekonda.

Llambat treguese

Kapaciteti i

i i

Ndezur

Fikur

Duke pulsuar

n mbetur

75% deri
100%

11l

50% deri 75%

100

25% deri 50%

000

0% deri 25%

ﬂ I:I I:I I:I Ngarkojeni
bateriné.

I I I:I I:I Llambushka
mund té keté

) kegfunksionuar.

il T

SHENIM: Né varési té kushteve té& pérdorimit dhe
té temperaturés sé ambientit, treguesi mund té
ndryshojé paksa nga kapaciteti aktual.

SHENIM: Llamba e paré e treguesit (né fund majtas)
do té pulsojé kur sistemi i mbrojtjes sé baterisé éshté
né puné.

Veprimi i ndérrimit

» Fig.4: 1. Butoniindryshimit té fugisé sé thithjes
2. Butoni “ON/OFF” (Ndezur/Fikur)

Pér té ndezur fshesén, thjesht shtypni butonin “ON/
OFF” (Ndezur/Fikur). Pér ta fikur, shtypni butonin “ON
OFF” (Ndezur/Fikur) pérséri.

Ju mund ta ndryshoni fuginé e thithjes sé fshesés

né katér hapa, duke shtypur butonin e ndryshimit té
fugisé sé thithjes. Secila shtypje né kété buton pérsérit
regjimin | heshtur/Normal/l larté/Maks. né cikél.

Niveli
1

Treguesi Regjimi

L[}

Regjimi i heshtjes

2 Regjimi i
shpejtésisé
normale

L

Regjimi i
shpejtésisé sé larté

w
il

Regjimi i
shpejtésisé
maksimale

SN
il

SHENIM: Ju mund ta ndryshoni fuginé e thithjes
pérpara se té ndizni fshesén.

SHENIM: Fshesa e fillon punén me té njgjtén fuqi
thithjeje si pérdorimi i fundit.

Ndezja e llambés

A KUJDES: Mos e shikoni direkt dritén ose
burimin e drités.

Pér té ndezur llambén, shtypni butonin e ndryshimit té
fuqisé sé thithjes. Llamba fiket pas rreth 10 sekonda.
Gjaté punés sé fshesés, llamba ndizet.

Llamba fiket rreth 10 sekonda pas ndalimit t&
pérdorimit.

SHENIM: Llamba treguese fillon té pulsojé kur
kapaciteti i mbetur i baterisé ulet. Koha né té cilén
llamba fillon té pulsojé varet nga temperatura né
vendin e punés dhe gjendja e kutisé sé baterisé.

» Fig.5: 1. Butoniindryshimit té fugisé sé thithjes
2. Butoni “ON/OFF” (Ndezur/Fikur) 3. Llamba

PERSHKRIMI | PJESEVE

» Fig.6

1 250 mL kuti pluhuri 400 mL kuti pluhuri 3 | Filtri rrjeté 4 | Trupi Cyclone
(aksesor opsional) (aksesor opsional)

5 | Filtér performance té Filtér HEPA (korniza e 7 | Fleté sfungjeri 8 | Trupiifshesés
larté (korniza e filtrit filtrit né ngjyré té bardhé)
né ngjyré gri) (aksesor (aksesor opsional)
opsional)

9 | Rrip dore (sipas shtetit) - - - - -
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MONTIMI

PERDORIMI

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné qé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se té kryeni ndonjé puné né vegél.

VINI RE: Sigurohuni gé té gjithé aksesorét dhe
komponentét té jené té siguruar né vend pérpara
pérdorimit.

Instalimi dhe heqja e pjeséve té
fshesés

A KUJDES: Pas montimit t& pjeséve, kontrolloni
nése jané fiksuar miré. Nése shtesat nuk montohen
si¢ duhet, ato mund té dalin dhe té shkaktojné
démtime fizike.

A KUJDES: Béni kujdes té mos godisni dorén
né mur etj. kur higni pjesét.

Kur pérdorni aksesorin me
funksionin e kycgjes

Pér t& montuar aksesorin, futeni né folené e thithjes sé

fshesés derisa té kércasé. Sigurohuni gé aksesori té

jeté i bllokuar.

» Fig.7: 1. Foleja e thithjes 2. Aksesori me funksionin
e kygjes 3. Grepi 4. Butoni i Iéshimit

VINI RE: Kur montoni pjesén me funksionin

e kygjes, sigurohuni gé té puthitni butonin e
léshimit né fshesé me grepin né pjesé. Nése nuk
jané bashkérenditur, aksesori nuk do té bllokohet dhe
mund té dalé nga fshesa.

Pér té hequr aksesorin, nxirreni nga fshesa ndérsa

shtypni e mbani krahét e butonit té lirimit.

» Fig.8: 1. Butoniiléshimit 2. Krahu i butonit té lirimit
3. Aksesori me funksionin e kygjes 4. Foleja
e thithjes

Kur pérdorni aksesorin pa funksionin
e kygjes

VINI RE: Pér t& montuar aksesorin pa funksionin
e kygjes, futeni né vrimén e thithjes sé fshesés
duke e rrotulluar sipas figurés. Pér ta hequr
aksesorin, lirojeni nga fshesa duke e rrotulluar
sig tregohet né figuré. Shmangni rrotullimin e
aksesorit né drejtim té kundért té shigjetés né
figuré, pasi mund té lirojé njésiné Cyclone.

> Fig.9

A KUJIDES: Mos e vendosni fytyrén prané
grilave té ajrimit kur pérdorni fshesén. Nése fryni
objekte té huaja né sy, kjo mund té ¢ojé né léndime
personale.

VINI RE: Shmangni pérdorimin e fshesés
né pozicion horizontal apo té kthyer pér lart.
Pérndryshe filtri prej rrjete mund té bllokohet.

VINI RE: Pérdoreni gjithnjé fshesén me filtrat
té instaluar. Pérdorimi i fshesés pa filtrat mund té
rezultojé né kegfunksionim té motorit.

VINI RE: Zbrazeni kutiné e pluhurit né njésiné
Cyclone kur té jeté mbledhur pluhur. Vazhdimi
i pérdorimit do té rezultojé né forcé té dobésuar
thithjeje.

Njésia Cyclone ndihmon né reduktimin e sasisé sé
pluhurit gé hyn né fshesé, duke pérmirésuar efikasitetin
e thithjes me hedhje té thjeshté dhe té lehté té pluhurit.

Pastrimi (Thithja)

Hundéza

Vetém me kasé pluhuri 250 mL

Bashkoni hundézén pér té pastruar tavolina, tryeza,
mobilie etj. Hundéza vendoset lehtésisht.
» Fig.10: 1. Hundéza

Hundéza + Shkopi zgjatues (Tubi i drejté)

Shkopi zgjatues vendoset ndérmjet hundézés dhe

pastruesit. Kjo vendosje éshté e volitshme pér pastrimin

e dyshemesé duke géndruar né kémbé.

» Fig.11: 1. Trupii pastruesit 2. Tubi zgjatues (Tubi i
drejté) 3. Hundéza

Hundéza e shtypur

Vendosni hundézén e shtypur pér pastrimin e kéndeve
dhe goshet e njé makine apo mobilieje.
» Fig.12: 1. Hundéza e shtypur 2. Trupi i pastruesit

Hundézén e shtypur mund ta ruani né mbajtésen e

hundézés.

» Fig.13: 1. Mbajtésja e hundézés 2. Hundéza e
shtypur

AKUJDES: Tregoni kujdes té mos kapni
gishtin(at) mes hundézés sé shtypur dhe
mbajtéses sé hundézés. Nése ju ngecin gishtat
mund té Iéndoheni.

Hundéza e shtypur + Tubi zgjatues
(Tubi i drejté)

Né kénde té ngushta ku nuk mund té futet pastruesi

ose né vende té véshtira pér t'u arritur, pérdorni kété

ményreé.

» Fig.14: 1. Hundéza e shtypur 2. Tubi zgjatues (Tubi
i drejté) 3. Trupi i pastruesit
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Pastrimi pa hundéz

Vetém me kasé pluhuri 250 mL

Mund té pastroni pluhurin pa pérdorur hundézén.
» Fig.15

Pér kapjen e pluhurit né dysheme nga pozicioni né
kémbé, éshté praktike gé té bashkoni tubin zgjatues me
fshesén.

» Fig.16: 1. Tubi zgjatues (Tubi i drejté)

Flakja e pluhurit

A KUJDES: Boshatiseni pastruesin para se té
mbushet plot ose nése dobésohet fuqia e thithjes.

AKUJDES: Béni kujdes té mos kapni gishtat
mes kutisé sé pluhurit dhe njésisé Cyclone gjaté
rimontimit.

MIREMBAJTJA

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla té
jeté fikur dhe té jeté hequr nga bateria pérpara se
té kryeni inspektimin apo mirémbajtjen.

VINI RE: Mos pérdorni kurré benziné, benziné
pastrimi, hollues, alkool dhe té€ ngjashme. Mund
té shkaktoni ¢ngjyrosje, deformime ose krisje.

Pér té ruajtur SIGURINE dhe QENDRUESHMERINE,
riparimet dhe ¢do mirémbajtje apo rregullim tjetér duhen
kryer nga gendrat e autorizuara té shérbimit ose té
shérbimit té fabrikés té Makita-s, duke pérdorur gjithnjé
pjesé kémbimi té Makita-s.

Pas pérdorimit

Hidheni pluhurin e mbledhur si mé poshté pérpara se té
tejkalojné vijén e hedhjes sé pluhurit.

1.  Drejtojeni kokén e fshesés pér poshté, mbajeni

miré kutiné e pluhurit dhe shképuteni nga trupi Cyclone

ndérsa shtypni e mbani butonat e lirimit né té dy anét a

kutisé sé pluhurit.

» Fig.17: 1. Vija e hedhjes sé pluhurit 2. Kutia e
pluhurit 3. Butonat e Iéshimit 4. Filtri rrjeté

2.  Zbrazeni kutiné e pluhurit dhe pastrojeni pluhurin
e ngjitur nga filtri me rrjeté.
» Fig.18

3. Vendosni kuting e pluhurit pérséri né trupin

Cyclone pér ta siguruar né vend me klikime.

» Fig.19: 1. Kutia e pluhurit 2. Butonat e Iéshimit
3. Trupi Cyclone

A\KUJDES: Pluhuri mund t& fluturojé pér lart
kur hidhet nga kutia e pluhurit. Tregoni kujdes té
mos lini pluhurin qé t’ju hyjé né sy.

VINI RE: Kur kutia e pluhurit ndotet, higeni dhe
lajeni me ujé. Thajeni kutiné e pluhurit plotésisht
pérpara rimontimi dhe pérdorimit.

VINI RE: Sigurohuni gé té gjithé aksesorét dhe
komponentét té jené té siguruar né vend pérpara
pérdorimit.

VINI RE: Nése forca e thithjes nuk rikuperohet as
pas hedhjes sé pluhurit dhe pastrimit té filtrit me
rrjeté, kontrolloni nése né trupin Cyclone éshté
grumbulluar pluhur ose nése ka bllokim.

A KUJDES: Mbéshtetja e fshesés né mur pa
mbéshtetése tjetér mund té béjé qé fshesa té
bjeré duke sjellé Iéndime ose démtimin e fshesés.

> Fig.20

Mirémbaijtja e rregulit

VINI RE: Pastrojini filtrat né njésiné Cyclone
kur té bllokohen. Vazhdimi i pérdorimit né gjendje
té bllokuar mund té rezultojé né nxehje ose avari té
motorit.

VINI RE: Mos e fryni pluhurin qé éshté ngjitur né
pastrues dhe filtra me kompresor me ajér. Kjo do
té fusé pluhurin né fole dhe do té shkaktojé avari.

Mirémbaijtja rutiné éshté e nevojshme pér té rikthyer
gjendjen normale té funksionimit.

Trupi i pastruesit

Fshijeni pjesén e jashtme (trupin e fshesés) té fshesés
duke pérdorur njé lecké té njomur me ujé me sapun dhe
pastroni vrimat e thithjes.

» Fig.21

Njésia Cyclone dhe filtrat

VINI RE: Fshini pluhurin dhe pastroni brendésiné
e njésisé Cyclone, kur performanca e thithjes
béhet mé pak efektive pavarésisht nga sasia e
pluhurit t&é mbledhur né kutiné e pluhurit.

VINI RE: Pas larjes sé filtrave, thajini ata
plotésisht pérpara pérdorimit. Filtrat e patharé miré
mund té shkaktojné thithje té& dobét dhe té shkurtojé
jetégjatésiné e shérbimit t& motorit.

VINI RE: Pas pastrimit té filtrave dhe fletés sé
sfungjerit, sigurohuni gé t’i rimontoni pérpara
pérdorimit. Nése e pérdorni fshesén pa filtra dhe
fletén e sfungjerit, né folené e motorit futet pluhur dhe

shkakton avari.
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Njésia Cyclone

1. Prekni njésiné e ciklonit disa heré me dorén
tuaj pér té hequr pluhurin e ngjitur né sipérfagen e
brendshme té njésisé Cyclone dhe filtrit.

» Fig.22: 1. Njésia Cyclone

2. Me vrimén e thithjes pér poshté, ndizni njésiné
Cyclone sig tregohet né figuré duke drejtuar treguesin
né njésiné Cyclone me até né trupin e fshesés pér té
liruar kygjen. Pastaj shképutni njésiné Cyclone nga trupi
i fshesés ngadalé dhe drejt.
» Fig.23: 1. Njésia Cyclone 2. Foleja e thithjes

3. Treguesit 4. Filtri

SHENIM: Pluhuri mund té fluturojé pér jashté
kur njésia Cyclone zbérthehet. Rekomandohet té
vendosni njé gese plehrash nén njésiné Cyclone.

3. Fshini pluhurin brenda njésisé Cyclone dhe filtrit.
» Fig.24

4. Vendoseni njésiné Cyclone pérséri né trupin e
fshesés, duke drejtuar treguesin né njésiné Cyclone me
até né trupin e fshesés. Pastaj ktheni njésiné Cyclone
si¢ tregohet né figuré derisa té sigurohet né vend.
» Fig.25: 1. Njésia Cyclone 2. Trupi i fshesés

3. Treguesit

Filtri me performancé té larté
Aksesoré opsionalé
1. Cmontoni njésiné Cyclone nga trupi i fshesés.

2.  Mbajeni fundin e montimit té filtrit t& performancés

sé larté dhe shképuteni nga trupi i fshesés.

» Fig.26: 1. Filtri me performance té larté 2. Trupi i
fshesés

3.  Fshini dhe shkundni me doré pluhurin nga filtri i
performancés seé larté.
» Fig.27

4. Lajenifiltrin e performancés sé larté né ujé me
sapun kur éshté i bllokuar me pluhur dhe papasteérti.
Thajeni térésisht né hije para pérdorimit.

» Fig.28

SHENIM: Shmangni shtréngimin e fundit té aksesorit
(gomina izoluese) té filtrit t& performancés sé larté kur

e varni pér tharje.

5. Mbajeni fundin e montimit té filtrit t& performancés

sé larté dhe ngjisheni pérséri né trupin e fshesés.

» Fig.29: 1. Filtri me performance té larté 2. Trupi i
fshesés

Filtri HEPA

Aksesoré opsionalé

VINI RE: Mos e férkoni apo kruani filtrin HEPA

me objekte té forta si furgé apo me shpatull.

1. Cmontoni njésiné Cyclone nga trupi i fshesés.

2.  Mbajeni fundin e montimit té filtrit HEPA (i mbuluar

me parafiltrin e performancés sé larté) dhe shképuteni

nga trupi i fshesés.

» Fig.30: 1. Filtri HEPA (i mbuluar me parafiltér
performance té larté) 2. Trupi i fshesés

3.  Cmontojeni parafiltrin e performancés sé larté nga

filtri HEPA duke e rrotulluar me doré.

» Fig.31: 1. Parafiltér performance té larté 2. Filtri
HEPA

4.  Fshini dhe shkundni me doré pluhurin nga
parafiltri i performancés sé larté dhe filtri HEPA.
» Fig.32

5. Lajini parafiltrin e performancés sé larté dhe filtrin
HEPA né ujé me sapun. Shpélajini dhe thajini térésisht
né hije para pérdorimit.

» Fig.33

SHENIM: Shmangni shtréngimin e fundit t& aksesorit
(gomina) té filtrit HEPA kur e varni pér tharje.

6.  Montoni parafiltrin e performancés sé larté né

filtrin HEPA.

» Fig.34: 1. Parafiltér performance té larté 2. Filtri
HEPA

7.  Mbani fundin e montimit té filtrit HEPA (i mbuluar

me parafiltér performance té lart€) dhe ngjisheni pérséri

né trupin e fshesés.

» Fig.35: 1. Filtri HEPA (i mbuluar me parafiltér
performance té larté) 2. Trupi i fshesés

Fleté sfungjeri
1. Cmontoni njésiné Cyclone nga trupi i fshesés.

2.  Mbani fundin e montimit té filtrit dhe térhigeni nga
trupi i fshesés.
» Fig.36: 1. Filtri 2. Trupi i fshesés

3.  Térhigni fletén e sfungjerit nga vrima e thithjes.
» Fig.37: 1. Fleté sfungjeri 2. Vrima e thithjes

4.  Fshini dhe shkundni me doré pluhurin nga fleta e
sfungjerit.
» Fig.38

5. Lajenifletén e sfungjerit né ujé me sapun kur
bllokohet nga pluhuri dhe papastértité. Thajeni térésisht
né hije para pérdorimit.

» Fig.39

6.  Vendosni fletén e sfungjerit pérséri né pozicionin

fillestar. Sigurohuni gqé skajet majtas dhe djathtas té

fletés sé sfungjerit t& sigurohen me bllokues dhe té mos

keté hapésiré mes fletés sé sfungjerit dhe vrimés sé

thithjes.

» Fig.40: 1. Fleté sfungjeri 2. Ndaluesi 3. Vrima e
thithjes

7. Mbajeni fundin e montimit té filtrit dhe ngjisheni
pérséri né trupin e fshesés.
» Fig.41: 1. Filtri 2. Trupi i fshesés
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Mirémbajtja sipas gjendjes

VINI RE: Pastrojeni filtrin me rrjeté né njésiné
Cyclone kur té bllokohet. VVazhdimi i pérdorimit né
gjendje té bllokuar mund té rezultojé né nxehje ose
avari té motorit.

Pastrimi i thellé dhe zonal duhet té kryhet sipas
performancés sé veglés suaj.

Filtri rrjeté

Kur kutia e pluhurit ndotet ose filtri rrjeté bllokohet, higini dhe lajini
ato me ujé. (Referojuni “Flakja e pluhurit” pér procedurén e hegjes.)

1. Mbajeni miré kutiné e pluhurit dhe shképuteni nga
trupi Cyclone ndérsa shtypni e mbani butonat e lirimit
né té dy anét a kutisé sé pluhurit.
» Fig.42: 1. Kutia e pluhurit 2. Trupi Cyclone

3. Butonat e léshimit

2.  Kthejeni filtrin me rrjeté si¢ tregohet né figuré pér
té liruar kygjen. Pastaj shképuteni nga trupi Cyclone.
» Fig.43: 1. Filtri rrjeté

3. Cmontoni filtrin me rrjeté né tre komponenté:
parafiltér, filtér me sfungjer tubular dhe tub me rrjeté.

i Shtypini bashké ndaluesit e udhézuesit né krye té
tubit me rrjeté.

ii Kalojini ndaluesit e udhézuesit poshté pérmes

vrimés udhézuese né krye té parafiltrit.

i~ Térhigeni parafiltrin pérgjaté filtrit té& sfungjerit

tubular dhe tubit me rrjeté.

iv. Higni filtrin e sfungjerit tubular nga tubi me rrjeté.

» Fig.44: 1. Parafiltri 2. Filtri i sfungjerit tubular 3. Tubi
me rrjeté 4. Ndaluesit e udhézuesit 5. Vrima
drejtuese

4.  Fshini dhe shkundeni me doré pluhurin nga filtrat
dhe tubi me rrjeté.
» Fig.45

5.  Lanifiltrat dhe tubin me rrjeté né ujé me sapun
kur té bllokohen nga pluhuri dhe papastértité. Thajini
térésisht né hije para pérdorimit.

» Fig.46

6.  Rimontoni filtrin me rrjeté.
i Futni filtrin e sfungjerit tubular né parafiltér.

ii Futni tubin me rrjeté né filtrin e sfungjerit tubular dhe
parafiltér, duke kaluar ndaluesit e udhézuesit né krye té tubit
me rrieté pérmes vrimés udhézuese né krye té parafiltrit.

i~ Shtyjeni tubin me rrjeté pérmes filtrit t€ sfungjerit

tubular dhe parafiltrit derisa té bllokohet né vend me njé klik.

» Fig.47: 1. Parafiltri 2. Filtri i sfungjerit tubular 3. Tubi
me rrieté 4. Ndaluesit e udhézuesit 5. Vrima
drejtuese

7. Montoni filtrin me rrjeté sérish né trupin Cyclone
duke drejtuar grepat né filtrin me rrieté me foleté né
daljen e thithjes sé trupit Cyclone. Rrotullojeni filtrin me
rrieté né sig tregohet né figuré derisa grepat té kycen me
njé klik. Sigurohuni qé filtri rrjeté té jeté vendosur miré.
» Fig.48: 1. Filtri rrjeté 2. Trupi Cyclone 3. Grepi

4. Porta

Kanalet e ajrit né njésiné Cyclone

Substancat e huaja né hyrje mund té bllokojné kanalet

ajrore né njésiné Cyclone dhe té ngarkojné rrymat

e ajrit. Higni ¢cdo pengesé né rrugén e ajrit nése

performanca e thithjes preket ndjeshém.

1. Cmontoni njésiné Cyclone né tre komponenté:

kutiné e pluhurit, filtrin me rrjeté dhe trupin Cyclone.

» Fig.49: 1. Kutia e pluhurit 2. Filtri rrjeté 3. Trupi
Cyclone 4. Trupi i fshesés

2.  Shtypni dhe mbani ndaluesin e udhézuesit né
tubin e hyrjes poshté pérmes vrimés s€ mbylljes né
trupin Cyclone duke pérdorur veglén e dorés me njé
majé. Pastaj shképutni tubin e hyrjes nga trupi Cyclone.
» Fig.50: 1. Tubii hyrjes 2. Ndaluesi i udhézuesit

3. Trupi Cyclone 4. Vrima e kygjes

3.  Pastroni ¢gdo substancé qé gjendet né kanalet
ajrore.

Substanca e huaj ka té ngjaré té ngecé pérreth njé
foleje hyrjeje té ajrit.
» Fig.51: 1. Foleja e thithjes 2. Fole pér hyrjen e ajrit

4.  Futeni tubin e hyrjes pérséri né vend derisa té

fiksohet miré.

» Fig.52: 1. Tubii hyrjes 2. Trupi Cyclone 3. Unaza
hermetike 4. Valvula me fleté

VINI RE: Sigurohuni qé unaza hermetike dhe
valvula me fleté té jené futur miré vend para
rimontimit. Performanca e thithjes mund té ndikohet
nése njésia Cyclone operohet pa vendosur unazén
hermetike dhe valvulén me fleté.

5.  Rimontoni njésiné Cyclone dhe montojeni né
trupin e fshesés.
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Zgjidhja e problemeve

Pérpara se té kérkoni riparime, kontrolloni pikat e méposhtme.

Simptoma

Fusha qé duhet hetuar

Metoda e rregullimit

Fugqi e ulét thithése

A éshté plot me pluhur kutia e pluhurit ose
brendésia e njésisé Cyclone?

Zbrazi kutiné e pluhurit ose brendésiné e njésisé
Cyclone.

Ajané té bllokuar filtrat?

Fshijini pluhurin ose lajeni filtrin e performancés sé
larté/filtrin HEPA/fletén e sfungjerit/filtrin me rrjeté.

Ka ndonjé gjé qé bllokon kanalet e hyrjes
sé ajrit?

Pastroni ¢gdo pluhur dhe objekt nga vrimat dhe
kanalet e ajrit.

A éshté shkarkuar bateria?

Karikoni kutiné e baterisé.

Nuk punon

A éshté shkarkuar bateria?

Karikoni kutiné e baterisé.

Zhurmé dhe dridhje

Ajané té bllokuar filtrat?

Fshijini pluhurin ose lajeni filtrin e performancés sé
larté/filtrin HEPA/fletén e sfungjerit/filtrin me rrjeté.

Aka ndonjé gjé gé bllokon hapésirat ose
vrimat?

Pastroni pluhurin dhe higni objektet nga grykézat,
tubat dhe hapésirat e ajrimit.

A éshté mbyllur gryka e thithjes ose tubi?

Zbulojeni dhe hapeni grykén e thithjes dhe tubin.

| MAKUJDES: Mos u pérpigni ta riparoni veté pastruesin.

AKSESORE OPSIONALE

A KUJIDES: Kéta aksesoré ose shtojca
rekomandohen pér pérdorim me veglén Makita té
pércaktuar né kété manual. Pérdorimi i aksesoréve
apo shtojcave té tjera ndryshe nga kéto mund

té pérbéjé rrezik léndimi. Aksesorét ose shtojcat
pérdorini vetém pér géllimin e tyre té pércaktuar.

Nése keni nevojé pér mé shumé té dhéna né lidhje
me aksesorét, pyesni gendrén vendore té shérbimit té&
Makita-s.

. Shkopi zgjatues (Tubi i drejté)

. Hundéza

. Hundéza pér tapete

. Furca e rafteve

. Hundéza e shtypur

. Furca e rrumbullakét

. Tubi fleksibél

. Filtri me performancé té larté

. Filtri HEPA

. Hundéza e folesé

. Hundéza pér qoshet

. Njésia Cyclone

. Canta e veglave

. Bateri dhe ngarkues origjinal Makita

SHENIM: Disa artikuj té listés mund té pérfshihen né
paketén e veglés si aksesoré standardé. Ato mund té
ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.
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BBIJITAPCKU (MpeBoa Ha opuUrMHanHuTe MHCTPYKLMHK)

NMPEAYNPEXAOEHUE

. ToBa n3genue Moxe Aa ce U3Non3ssa oT Jela Ha Bb3pacT OT 8 1 noseye roAnHU 1 OT Xopa ¢ HaMarneHu
h13nYeckn, CETUBHU NN YMCTBEHN Bb3MOXHOCTU, UM 63 ONUT 1 3HaHUA, ako Te ca nof Haf3op unu ca unu
06y4eHn OTHOCHO 6€30MacHOTO M3NON3BaHe Ha N3OenneTo 1 pasbupat Bb3MOXHUTE OMACHOCTY.

. [Heuara He TpabBa aa cu urpasit ¢ usgenueto. NoyYncTBaHeTo N TEXHMYECKOTO 0bCcnyBaHe oT noTpebutens He

TpabBa Aa ce n3BbpLIBaT OT Aeua 6e3 Haa3op.

. BwxTe rnasa ,,CMELNOUKALININ“ 3a TnosoTo 0603HayYeHne Ha 6aTepusTa.

Ha GaTepusTa.

BwxTe pasgen ,<[locTaBsiHe 1 n3BaxagaHe Ha aKymMmynaTtopHata 6aTepVIﬂ“ 3a Ha4YMHa Ha usBaXxaHe " nocTaBsHe

. I'Ipvl U3XBBbPIsAHE Ha akymMmynatopHata GaTepI/Iﬂ A nu3BageTe OT MHCTPYMEeHTa U A U3XBbPJieTe Ha NoaxoadALo
msicto. CnasBainte MecTHuTe pasnope,qﬁvl 3a U3XBbpnsHe Ha akymMynaTtopHU 6aTepV||/|.
. Ako WHCTPYMEHTBT HAMa [ia ce U3nons3sa NpoabIKUTENHO Bpeme, 6aTep|/|ﬂTa TpﬂﬁBa Aa ce n3eaau ot Hero.

. He paBalite Ha KbCo akymynaTtopHata 6atepus.

TEeXHNYEeCKOo 06cny>o<BaHe oT notpebutens.

Bwxte rmasa ,TEXHUYECKO OBCNYXXBAHE" 3a nogpo6HocTh 3a MepkuTe 3a 6e30nacHoCT no Bpeme Ha

CNeEUNOUKALINA

Mogen:

DCL286F

O6em

250 mn/400 mn (B 3aBUCUMOCT OT AbpxasaTta)

HenpekbcHarta ynotpeba 1 (TvX pexum)

Mpu6n. 38 MuH

(c akymynatopHa Gatepus BL1830B)

(
2 (pexum Ha HopmarnHu 06opoTu) Mpu6n. 21 MuH
3 (pexum Ha Bucoku o6opoTn) Mpu6n. 15 MuH
4 (pexxum Ha MakcumanHn 06opoTu) Mpu6n. 8 MuH
O6wa avmkuHa (¢ Tpbba, HakpaiHuk 1 6aTtepus BL1830B) 1106 mm
HomuHanHo HanpexeHue MocTosiHHO HanpexeHue 18 V
Terno HeTO 1,6 —2,0 kr

. Mopaau HalwaTa HenpekbCHaTa Hay4YHO-pa3BoHa AEMHOCT NOCOYEeHMTe TyK cneuudmKaumMm morat aa 6saat

npomeHeHun 6e3 npegnssecTue.

. CI'IeLlI/Id)MKaLlI/IVITe MOXe [la Ca pas3finvyHn1 B pasnnyHuTe ObpXKaBu.

. B Ternoto He ca BKIOYEHW NPUHAANEXHOCTUTE, a caMo akymynaTtopHaTta/ute batepus/u. B Tabnuuata ca
nokasaHu Hali-nekara u Haii-TexkaTa KoMGMHaLMK 3a TErMo Ha ypeaa v akymynatopHata/ute 6atepus/u.

Mpunoxuma akymynatopHa 6arepusl U 3apsiGHO YCTPOMCTBO

AkymynatopHa 6atepusi

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

3apsaHo ycTponcTBO

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

3aBUCUMOCT OT pernoHa Ha MECTOXUBEEHE.

. Hsikou oT akymynaTopHuTe Gatepuu 1 3apsiiHUTE YCTPOICTBA, MOCOYEHU MO-TOPe, MOXE Aa HE Ca HamnnyHW B

BaHe n/unm noxap.

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE)KHEHME: W3nonsganTe caMo NOCOYEHUTE NO-rope akKymynaTopHu 6aTepum 1 3apsaaHu
ycTpoucTBa. M3nona3saHeTo Ha Apyri akyMynaTopHu 6atepui 1 3apsHM yCTPOCTBa MOXE Aia NPUYUHI HapaHs-
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Mo-gony ca onucaHy CMMBOMUTE, KOUTO MOXE [a Ce
M3Mon3gar 3a Tasn MalinHa. 3aabIKUTENHO e Aa ce
3ano3Haerte ¢ TeEXHWUTe 3Ha4YeHusl, Npeaum aa NpucTbIuTe
KbM paboTa.

MpoyeTeTe pLKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ekcnioatauma.

MpeacrasuTenta 6atepusi, noaxoasiya 3a
TO3W NPOAYKT.

J

Camo 3a cTpaHnu oT EC

Mopaaun HanMyMeTo Ha onNacH! KOMMo-
HEHTN B 06opyABaHETO OTnagbLuTe OT
€NeKTPMYECKO 1 enekTpoHHo obopyasaHe,
akymynatopu 1 6atepuu Moxe aa umat
OTpULIaTENHO Bb3AENCTBME BbPXY OKOJI-
HaTa cpeaa 1 YOBELLKOTO 3ApaBe.

He n3xBbpnsiiTe enekTpuyeckn 1 enek-
TPOHHW ypeawu unu 6atepum ¢ GutoBuTe
otnagbum!

CwrnacHo EBponeiickaTa aupekTusa 3a
oTnagbLuTe OT ENEKTPUYECKO U enek-
TPOHHO 0BopyaBaHe 1 akymynaTopu n
6aTepun 1 OTNaAbLLM OT akymynaTopu

1 6aTepun N HEMHOTO aganTupaHe KbM
HaLMOHamNHOTO 3aKOHOAATeNcTBo, oTna-
[ObLMUTE OT eNeKTPUYECKO U eNEeKTPOHHO
obopyasaHe, 6atepun 1 akymynaTopu
TpsibBa Aa ce cbbupar otgenHo u a ce
[I0CTaBsIT 0 OTAEMNEH CbonpaTeneH nyHKT
3a 0TnagbUM, MyHKLUMOHMPALL, CbrNacHo
HapenbuTe 3a onaseaHe Ha OKonHaTa
cpepa.

ToBa e ykasaHo Ypes CUMBOM Ha 3a4yepTaHa
C KpBLCT Kodha Ha konenua, noctaBeH BbpXy
obopyasaHeTo.

I'Ipe.ql-lasHaquMe

YpenbT e npegHa3HayeH 3a cbbupaHe Ha cyx npax.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

NMPEAYNPEXAOEHUA 3A
BE3OIMNMACHOCT

MpepynpexaeHus 3a 6e3onacHoOCT
3a akyMynaTopHaTa npaxocmyKayka

AﬂPEﬂynPE)KﬂEHME: BAXHO, MPOYETETE
BHUMATEJTHO Bcuyku npeaynpexaeHus 3a 6e3-
onacHoCT U Bcu4ku nHcTpykuumn NPEAUN PABOTA.
Mpw npeHebpersaHe Ha NpeaynpexaeHusTa n
MHCTPYKLMMTE MMa OMACHOCT OT TOKOB yaap, noxap wu/
UIN TEXKO HapaHsiBaHe.

1. MaseTte mawwuHaTa oT AbXA. CbxpaHaBanTe A
BbTpe B NOMeLLeHue.

2. He paspeluaBanTe ga ce uanon3ea KaTo
urpayka. Msuckea ce NnoBULIEHO BHUMaHMe,
KorarTo ce M3nonsBsa oT Unu NoKpan geua.

3. [Hace usnonseBa caMo B CbOTBETCTBUE C
onucaHueTo B pbKoBoACTBOTO. [la ce usnons-
BaT caMo akcecoapu, npenopbyaHu oT
npousBoAuTens.

20.

[a He ce n3nonsea c NoBpeAeHN aKkymyna-
TOopHU GaTepun. AKOo ypeabT He paboTu Hop-
MarnHo, 6un e usnycHar, noBpefieH, ocTaBeH
Ha OTKPUTO UNK e NagHan B 6nm3ocT Ao BoAa,
nusnparteTe ro B LIeHTbP 3a o6cnyxBaHe.

He nunaiite ypepa c Mokpu pbLe.

He nocTaBsiiTe HUKaKBU NpeaMeTU B OTBO-
puTte. He ro nsnonssaiite, korato uma 3any-
LeHW OTBOpPU; Na3eTe ro oT Npax, KOHLMU, Koca
Y BCUYKO, KOETO MOXe Aa Npeyn Ha Bb3ayLu-
HUWA NOTOK.

[OpbxTe kocaTa cu, cBO60AHOTO 06nekno,
NPBLCTUTE U OCTAHANUTE YacTu OT TANOTO
[aneye oT OTBOPU U ABUXELLU Ce€ YaCTH.
M3knioyeTe BCUYKU OpraHu 3a ynpasreHue,
npeAu Aa usBaguTe akymynaTtopHarta 6atepus.
MNpu nouncTBaHe Ha cTLNOKM 6bAETE 0cOGEeHO
BHUMaTeNHu.

He nsnonsgaiite 3a cb6upaHe Ha Bb3nna-
MEHMMM UV FOPUMMN TEYHOCTMN KaTo GeH3UH
WNu B MeCTa, KbAEeTO MOXe [la MMa TaKuBa
mMaTepuanu.

3a 3apexaaHe nsnonspanTe caMo 3apsiAHOTO
YCTPOWCTBO, AOCTaBEHO OT NPOU3BOAUTENS.
He cb6upaiTte Hewa, KOUTO ropAT UNK Nywar
KaTo uurapu, KWGpUTEHM KNeyku unm ropeiua
nenen.

He nsnonaBainTe 6e3 noctaBeHa Top6a 3a npax
wivnu omntpm.

He 3apexnanTe akymynatopHata 6aTepus Ha
OTKpUTO.

Mpe3apexpanTe caMo CbC 3apSAAHOTO YCTPOM-
CTBO, KOETO € MOCOYEHO OT NPOU3BOAUTENS.
3apsiaHO YCTPOMCTBO, KOETO € NOAXOASALLO 3a
eflHW akymynatopHu 6aTepuu, Moxe Aa cb3gage
puvCK OT noxap, ako ce u3rnonasa ¢ Apyrv akymyrna-
TOpHKW 6aTepun.

M3non3BanTe ypeanTe camo ¢ akymynarop-
HUTe 6aTepuu, NpefHa3HaYeHU KOHKPETHO

3a TaX. /1anonasaHeTo Ha Apyrvi akymynaTopHu
6aTepun Moxe fa cb3gane PUCK OT HapaHsBaHe U
noxap.

KoraTto akyMynaTopHUAT nakeT He ce
13non3Bea, ApbXTe ro Aaney ot Apyru MeTanHu
npeaMeTy KaTo Krnamepu, MOHeTH, KrovoBe,
MUPOHU, BUHTOBE UNu APYru ApeGHM MeTanHu
npeAMeTH, KOUTO MoraT Aa AafAaT HaKbCo
ABeTe Knemu.

Mpu rpy60 maHunynupaHe e Bb3MOXHO
VU3XBBLPIsiHE Ha TEYHOCT OT 6aTepumuTte; U36Ar-
BalTe KOHTaKT ¢ TAX. Mpwu cny4aiiHo aokoc-
BaHe U3NnakHeTe ¢ BoAa.

He usnonsBsauTe akymynaTtopHuTte 6atepumn
Wnu ypeaa, KOMTo e NoBpeAeH UMK NPOMEHEH.
MoBpeneHuTe nnu mogudrumpany batepmum moxe
[a nposiBsiBaT HenpeaBUAUMO NOBEAEHNE, KOETO
[a foBefe [0 noxap, eKCrnosns Unm onacHocT oT
HapaHsiBaHe.

He usnaraiite 6aTtepusaTa unu ypeaa Ha orbH
Wnu npekoMepHa Temneparypa. ianaraHeto

Ha orbH unu Temnepatypa Hag 130 °C moxe aa
[foBe/e A0 eKCrnoausi.
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21. CnasBalTe BCUYKM UHCTPYKLUW 3a 3apex-
AaHe U He 3apexaaiTe 6aTepusita Unu ypeaa
M3BBbH TemMnepaTypHUs AnanasoH, NOCOYEH B
VMHCTPYKUUUTe. HenpaBunHoTo 3apexaaHe unu
3apex/jaHeTo nNpu TemMnepatypa n3BbH NOCOYEHNS
[nanasoH Moxe Ja noepeauw 6atepusTa u ga
NOBWLLV OMACHOCTTa OT MnoXap.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALLUTE
MHCTPYKLMNN.

AOMBbIIHUTENHU NPABUIIA 3A

BE3OIMNACHOCT

To3u ypepn e 3a AOMaKUHCKM Lienu.

1. Tpeau paboTta npoyeTeTe pPbLKOBOACTBOTO 3a
eKcnnoarauus 1 pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a 3apsAHOTO
YCTPOWCTBO.

2. He cbOupaiite ¢ MallMHaTa crnegHMTe MaTepuanu:
— Topeluu BellecTBa, KOUTO FOpAT UNKN

nywar (Luurapu, Kne4yku KuépuT, apomaTHu
npbLYMLK, CBELM, ropelya nenen), UCKpu
1 MeTarneH npax, o6pasyBaHu Npu psizaHe
unu wnaidaHe Ha MeTan u ap.

—  3ananuma Te4yHocT (KepoCcUH, 6eH3NH, pa3TBo-
puTenu, Hanpumep 6eH3uH, paspeauTen u ap.)

—  3ananum matepuan (ToHep, 605, cnpew u ap.)

—  Exkcnno3uBHM unu nupocdopHu BellecTBa
(HUTpOrnNUuUepuH, anyMUHUNA, MarHe3umn,
TUTaH, LUHK, YepBeH docdop, KXbNT
cocdop, uenynouna u Ap., KakTo u npax,
ras unu napa or TAX)

—  Tey4HoCT, Macno, MOKpY 3aMbpCcsiBaHUsA
WINN BRaXHU OTNaAbLM, BKIIOYUTENHO
NoBpPbLYaHO U EKCKPeTn

— TBbpAY NapyeTa c OCTPU bINK (AbP-
BEHU CTPYXKKMU, MeTar, KAMbHU, CTHKIIO,
NUPOHMU, KapduLm, HoXYeTa 3a GpbCHEHe
1Ny Nnpuéopm 3a xpaHeHe)

— BrBbpasBauw ce u npoBoasLy huH npax
(MeTaneH unu BbrnepoaeH npax)

— Msanxa, HanpuMep NoYncTBaLy Npenapar 3a
KUNAMU 1 Ap. (MOXe Aa NPUYMHMN eKCno-
3UA UNK noxap)

— Tlonamo konuyecTBo Npax (6palHo, npax
3a noxaporacuten u ap.)

— BelecTBa, KONTO NPUYUHABAT TOKCUYHU
cUMnTOMM

—  ArpecvBHM XMMUKanu (KucenuHa,
ankanHu BelecTBa U Ap.)

—  ®uH cBbp3BaLY Npax, HaNnpMMep LUMEHT

—  ®UHM YacTULM, HaNnpUMep npax oT 6eToH

—  Wscywwmtenu

— AsbecT

— TMectnumuan

TakuBa AencTBMA MoraT Aa Npean3BmKaT noxap,

HapaHsiBaHe W/WMn UMYLLLECTBEHU LLETH.

3a ga HamanuTe pucka OT usnaraHe Ha BIMSHUETO

Ha TakuBa XMMuKanu, BUHaru Hocete onobpeHa

AuxaTeriHa saluTa, Hanpumep mMacky 3a npax cbe

cneumnaneH GUNTbLP 32 MUKPOCKOMMUYHM YaCTULIN.

HacouBawite n3xogsimsa Bb3gyx ganedy ot nuueTo

1 TAMNOTO CU.

Heza6aBHo npekpareTe pa6ota, ako 3abene-
XKUTE Helwo HeobuyamHo.

AKO M3nycHeTe Unu yaapure npaxocMykau-
KaTa, BHUMATEsTHO i NpoBepeTe 3a NyKHaTUHU
Wnu noBpeau, npeau Aa paboTure ¢ Hesl.

He 51 uanonsBaiTe 611130 [0 NeYkM unu apyru
VU3TOYHULM HA TOMJIMHA.

He 3anywBaiTe oTBOpUTe 3a 3aCMyKBaHe Unu
3a BeHTUNaums.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALLUTE
MHCTPYKLUUW.

BaxxHu MHCTPYKLMK 3a 6e3onacHoCT

3a akKymMmyrnatopHaTta GaTepMﬂ

Mpeaun aa nanonssate akymynatopHarta 6aTe-
pus, NnpoyeTeTe BCUUKN UHCTPYKLIUU U Npeay-
npeAnTeNnHU MapKUPOBKMU Ha (1) 3apsiaHOTO
yCTpoOMCTBO 3a 6aTepuuTe, (2) 3a 6aTepumnte n
(3) 3a usnonsBawmna 6aTtepunTe NPOAYKT.

He pa3rno6sBaiTe n He NPOMEHAUTE aKyMy-

naropHara 6atepwus. ToBa Moxe Aa npeanssuka

noxap, nperpsisaHe Unm B3pmB.

AKO MOLLIHOCTTa Ha MalLMHaTa Hamariee MHOro,

BegHara cnpete ga pa6orute. ToBa Moxe aa

[oBeae A0 PUCK OT NperpsisaHe, A0 Bb3MOXHU

V3rapsiHusA 1 gaxe Ao eKCnnosuum.

AKo B 04MTe BM NonagHe enekTponuT, U3nnak-

HeTe M ¢ YucTa BoAa M BeAHara norbpcerte

nekapcka nomoly. ToBa Moxe Aa AoBeae Ao

3ary6a Ha 3peHueTo BU.

He paBaiTe Ha KbCO aKymynaTopHuTe

GaTepum:

(1) He pokocBaiTe KnemuTe ¢ NPOBOANMM
matepuanm.

(2) MW3bsareante cbxpaHABaHETO Ha akyMmyna-
TOPHUTE GaTepun B KOHTEWNHEp C ApYyru
MeTarnHu npeAMeTH KaTo MUPOHU, MOHETH
v ApYyry Noao6HuM.

(3) He usnaramnTe akymynatopHuTe 6atepumn
Ha BoAa UNu AbXA.

3akbcsABaHeTO Ha akyMynaTopHa 6atepus

MoOXe ia goBeAe A0 NpoTU4YaHe Ha MHOro

CUINEeH TOK, A0 NperpsiBaHe, A0 Bb3MOXHU u3ra-

PAHUA 1 Aaxe Ao pa3nafaHe Ha 6aTepusATa.

He cbxpaHsiBaiTe 1 He u3nonsBanTe UHCTPY-

MeHTa U aKkyMynaTopHuUTe 6aTepumn Ha mecTa,

KbAeTo TeMnepaTypara Moxe Aa AOCTUTHE Unu

HagmuHe 50 °C (122 °F).

He usrapsuTe akymynaTopHuTte 6atepumn

[aXe U aKo Te ca CepMO3HO NOBPeAEeHU Unn

HanmbIIHO M3HOCEeHU. AKyMmynaTopHaTa 6aTtepusi

MOXe /ia eKcnnoaupa B OrbH.

He 3a6uBaiiTe NUPOHU, He pexeTe, He cMaY-

KBaWTe, He XBbPNsNTe, He U3NycKanTe U He

yApanTe B TBLPA NpeaMeT akymynaTopHaTa

6aTepus. ToBa NoBefeHVE MOXe Aa NpeansBuka
noxap, nperpsisaHe 1nv B3pue.

He usnonssaiitTe noBpeAeHN akyMynaTopHu

6atepum.

CbabpxawmTe ce NMIMTUEeBO-MOHHU aKyMmyna-

TOpHM GaTepum ca 06eKT Ha M3UCKBAHUATA HA

3aKOHOAATesNICTBOTO 3a OMACHU CTOKM.
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Mpu TbproBCkM NPeBo3u, Hanp. oT TPETU CTPaHu,
cneguTtopu, Tpsibea Aa ce cnasgart creyuantm
M3NCKBAHWSA 3a OMaKoBaHe 1 eTUKeTUpaHe.

3a nogroToBka Ha apTuKyna, KouTo Tpsbea Aa
6bae n3npateH, e HeobxoAnMMa KOHCYNTaUus ¢
ekcnepT no onacHute matepuanu. Mons, cnas-
BalTe 1 eBEHTyasHO No-NoApo6HUTE HaLVOHAMNHN
pasnopenbwu.

3anenete € NeHTa UM NOKPUNTE OTKPUTUTE KOH-
TaKTU 1 onakoBamnTe akymynatopHaTa 6atepus no
TaKbB Ha4VH, Ye [a He MOXe Ja ce npemMecTsa B
onakoBskara.

11. Tpu n3xBbpNAHe Ha aKkymynaTtopHaTta 6atepus
A U3BageTe OT UHCTPYMEHTa U A U3XBbpneTte
Ha noaxoaswo msicto. Cnassante MecTHUTe
pasnopen6u 3a U3XBBLPMsIHE Ha aKyMynaTopHU
6aTtepuu.

12. WUs3nonsBaiTe 6aTepunTe caMo C NpoAyKTUTe,
onpepenenn ot Makita. MNocraBsaHeTo Ha BaTepu-
1Te KbM HEO[OGPEHM NPOAYKTU MOXE [a Npeamns-
BMKa noxap, nperpsiaHe, B3pUB UM N3TUYaHe Ha
€NneKTPOomnuT.

13. AKO MHCTPYMEHTBLT HAMa Aa ce U3nonssa
npoabiKMTENHO Bpeme, 6aTepunaTa TpsibBa Aa
ce U3Baau oT Hero.

14. Mo Bpeme Ha u cnep ynotpe6a akymynaTop-
HaTa 6aTepusi MOXe Aa noeme TOMMMHA, KOSITO
MOXe Aa NPUYMHU U3FrapsiHUSI UNU HUCKOTEM-
nepaTtypHu usrapsinusi. BHumaBawre, korato
GopaBuTe C ropelyuTe akymynaTopHu 6atepuu.

15. He pnokocBaiTe KnemaTa Ha UHCTPYMeHTa
BeAHara crnej ynotpe6a, Tbil KaTo € Bb3MOXHO
Aa e 4oCTaTbYHO HarpsaTa, 3a Aa npeAn3BuKa
n3rapsiHus.

16. He nosBonsBaiiTe CTPYXKKWU, Mpax Unu noysa
Aa nonensat No kKnemuTe, OTBOPUTE M KaHa-
NUTe Ha akyMynaTopHaTta 6aTepus. ToBa Moxe
[a NpUYKHK 3arpsiBaHe, Bb3HUKBaHe Ha noxap,
n3byxsaHe 1 noBpesa Ha UHCTPYMEHTa Unu aky-
MyrnaTopHaTa 6aTepwsi, KoeTo Aa AoBeae Ao uara-
PAHUSI UNW TENECHN HapaHABaHWS.

17. OcCBeH aKo MHCTPYMEHTBLT Noaabpxka
n3non3saHeTo B 61M30CT 4O BUCOKOBONTOBM
eneKTponpoBoOAM, He U3non3BanTe akymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepus 6n1M30 A0 BUCOKOBONTOBM
enekTponpoBoau. ToBa Moxe Aa AoBeae A0
Heu3npaBHOCT WM NOBPEAa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Unm
akymynatopHaTa 6atepusi.

18. Tlasete GaTepusiTa OT geua.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALUUTE
MHCTPYKUUW.

A BHUMAHME: Nznonzeaiite camo opuru-
HanHu akymynaTtopHu 6atepuu Ha Makita. Mpu
13nonasaHe Ha pasnn4Hn OT akyMynaTopHuTe bate-
pvun Ha Makita unu ctapu akymynatopHu 6atepun
MOXe [ia ce Momnyyn npbckaHe Ha akymynatopHarta
6aTepusi, KOeTo fa AoBeAe A0 NoXap, HapaHsiBaHe
unu noepefa. ToBa CbLUO L€ aHynmpa rapaHuusita
Ha Makita 3a MHCTpymMeHTa 1 3apsaHOTO YCTPOMCTBO
Makita.
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CbBeTHn 3a nogAabpxKaHe HA MaK-
CUMarnHoO AbNbr XUBOT Ha aKy-

MyrnaTtopHuTte 6aTtepuu

1. 3apexpganTe akymynartopHuTe 6aTtepun, npeau
Te Aa ca ce pa3peaunu HanbnHo. KoraTo 3a6e-
nexwTe, Ye MOLHOCTTa Ha MHCTPYMEeHTa Hama-
nsBa, BUHaru cnupaiTe paéorara ¢ UHCTPY-
MeHTa U 3apefeTe akyMyrnaTtopHarta 6atepus.

2. Hukora He npe3apexaanTe HaMbLITHO 3apefeHa
akymynartopHa 6atepus. Mpe3apaabT ckbeABa
eKCnroaTauuoHHUs XUBOT Ha 6aTepuaTa.

3. 3apexpanTe akymynaTtopHarta 6aTtepus npu
cTanHa Temnepatypa ot 10 °C — 40 °C (50
°F — 104 °F). OcTaBeTe 3arpeTute akymyna-
TopHM GaTepum Aa ce oxnagnaT, npeaun aa rm
3apexpare.

4. Korato He nsnonsBate akymynaTtopHaTta 6ate-
puA, u3BageTe A OT UHCTPYMEHTa Unu 3apsa-
HOTO YCTPOMCTBO.

5. 3apepeTte akymynatopHaTta 6aTtepusi, ako He
cTe ro M3non3Banu AbNbr nepuoa ot Bpeme
(noBeye oT WeCT MeceLa).

OMUCAHUE HA

OYHKUUUTE

A BHUMAHME: Bunaru npoBepsiBainTe ganu
MHCTPYMEHTDbT € U3KIIOYEH M KaceTaTa ¢ akymy-
natopHata 6aTepus e u3BageHa, npeau aa pery-
nnpate unv nposepsiBaTe AageHa pyHKUMA Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa.

MABHUMAHME: Bunmasaiire Aa He npuwmneTe
NpBLCTUTE CU MeXAy NpaxocMyKavkaTa U akymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepus, KaKTo e NoKa3aHo Ha durypaTa,
KoraTto 3apexpaaTe 6atepuaTa. MpuLMNBaHeTO Ha
NPBLCTU MOXKE Aa Npean3BuKa HapaHsiBaHe.

» dur.1

lMocTaBsAHe 1 n3BaxaaHe Ha

aKymyrnaTtopHata 6atepus

A BHUMAHME: Bunaru nzkniousaiite MHCTpPY-
MeHTa npeAu NocTaBsiHe UMK U3BaXAaHe Ha aKy-
mynaTopHata 6aTepusi.

A BHUMAHMUE: Korato MHCTanupare unu
n3BaxgaTe akymynatopHara 6atepus, ApbxTe
3A4paBoO MHCTPYMEHTa 1 akyMmynaTopHaTa 6aTepusi.
AKO He AbPXKUTE 34PaBo UHCTPYMEHTA U aKyMynaTop-
HaTa GaTepusi, Te MOraT [ja ce W3Nib3Har oT pbLeTe
BW 1 ia foBEAaT [0 NOBPeXaaHe Ha MHCTPyMEHTa 1
akymynatopHara 6atepust Unu HapaHsisaHe.
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3a fa usBaauTe akymynatopHarta 6atepus, st nnb3-
HeTe N3BbH MHCTPYMEHTA, Nib3araikn CblleBpPeMEHHO
byToHa B npeAHaTa YacT Ha akymynartopHata batepus.
» ®dur.2: 1.YepseH nnamkatop 2. byToH

3. AkymynatopHa 6atepusi

3a fja nocTaBuTE akymynaTopHaTta 6atepusi, u3pas-
HeTe e3n4eTo Ha aKkymynaTopHaTa 6atepus ¢ xneba B
Kopnyca 1 ro Niib3HeTe Ha MSCTOTO My. MpuaBuxXBanTe
1 110 NPOTEXEHMETO Ha xrneba, JoKaTo He ce HaMecTu
C neko LwpaksaHe. B cnyyait Yye BuxaaTe YepBeHus
MHAMKATOP, KaKTO € NokasaHo Ha durypara, Ts He e
puKCUpaHa HambHO Ha MSCTOTO CU.

MABHUMAHME: Bunarv emuksaiite akymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepusi AOKpaW, Taka Ye YepBeHUAT
MHAMKATOp Aa ce ckpue. B npotuseH cnyyai 15
MOXe HEBOJTHO Aia n3najHe OT MHCTPYMeHTa, KOeTo
MO>Xe [ia HapaHu Bac WUNn HAKOro OKOJo Bac.

ABHUMAHUE: He MHCTanupamnTe akymy-
naTtopHarta 6atepus cbc cuna. Ako batepusaTa
He ce ABWXK cBOBOAHO, TA He e Guna noctaBeHa
npaBwuInHo.

Cucrema 3a 3awWwjura Ha WUHCTPYMEHTa /

aKyMmynaTopHata 6atepums

MHCTpyMeHTBLT e 06opyaBaH CbC cucTeMa 3a 3alumTa Ha
MHCTpyMeHTa/akymynaTtopHaTa 6atepus. Tasu cuctema
aBTOMaTU4HO MPEKbCBA 3aXpPaHBAHETO KbM €1EKTPOMO-
TOopa, 3a ja OCUTYpPU NO-AbIbI XUBOT HA UHCTPYMEHTa U
akymynaTtopHata 6atepus. IHCTpyMeHTBT Lie cripe aBTo-
MaTW4HO Mo BpeMe Ha paboTa, ako MHCTPYMEHTbT unu
6aTepusiTa ca NOCTaBEHU B JHO OT CreJHUTE YCIIOBUS.

MpeTtoBapBaHe:

VHCTpyMeHTBbT/6aTepusaTa ce U3nonasa no HauvH,
KOWTO Hanara 13nons3BaHeTo Ha npekasnieHo MHOro TOK.
B TO311 criyyaii uskro4eTe MHCTPYMeHTa 1 cripeTe one-
pauusiTa, KosiTo NpeToBapBa MHCTpyMeHTa. Crnep ToBa
OTHOBO BKITIOMETE MHCTPYMEHTAa, 3a Aa NpoabIkuTe.

MperpsiBaHe:

WHcTpymeHTBbT/6atepusaTa ca nperpenu. MNpu ToBa
nonoxeHwe octaBeTe NHCTPyMeHTa/6aTepusita fa
M3CTWHe, NPean Aa BKNOYMTE UHCTPYMEHTa OTHOBO.

Hucko HanpexeHue Ha 6aTepusTa:

OcraBawuaT B 6atepusTa KanauuTeT e TBbpAe Manbk,
3a ja MOXe fja ocurypu paborta Ha MHCTpymeHTa. B
Tasu cuTyauus usBageTe v sapegeTe batepusTa.

3awuTu cpelly Apyrvm NpUYMHNU:

MpennasHata cuctema e npegHasHadeHa v 3a gpyrv

NPUYUHM, KOUTO MOXE [a NOBPEAST UHCTPYMEHTA, U

No3BorsiBa aBTOMaTUYHOTO CpaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTA.

M3nbnHeTe BCMYkM criedBally CTbIKK, 3a Aa oTCTpa-

HUTE NPUYNHUTE, KOTaTo MHCTPYMEHTBLT € NpeKbcHan

BPEMEeHHO Unu cnpe no Bpeme Ha pabota.

1. WUsknioveTe MHCTpyMeHTa 1 cnej ToBa OTHOBO O
BKIIOYETE.

2. 3apepete 6atepusita(MTe) Unu si/rn 3aMeHeTe CbC
3apepneHa(n) batepusa(u).

3. OcraBeTe MHCTpyMeHTa U GaTepusita(ute) Aa
M3CTUHAT.

Ako He 6bae nocTurHaTo nogobpeHne Ypes BpbLLaHe
Ha npepnasHarta cuctema B U3XOL4HO MOMoXeHue, ce
CBbpXeTe C MECTHUS CepBU3EH LieHTbP Ha Makita.

Mupgukauua Ha ocTaBawma

KanauuTeT Ha aKkymyrnaTopHaTa
baTtepus

Camo 3a akymynamopHu 6amepuu ¢ uHOukamop

» ®ur.3: 1. CBeTnUHHM HAukaTopu 2. ByToH 3a
nposepka

HatucHete GyToHa 3a NnpoBepka Ha akymynatopHaTa

6aTepusi 3a Noka3BaHe Ha ocTaBalLMs 3apsia Ha

6aTepusita. CBETNIMHHUTE MHAMKATOPM LLie CBETHAT 3a

HSIKONKO CEeKYHAU.

CBeTNMHHU UHAUKaTOPU OcTaBawy
3apag Ha
I D ﬂ GarepuaTa
Ceetn WUzkn. Mwra

75% po 100%

50% 0o 75%

25% no 50%

0% po 25%

B3apenete
Gartepusita.

Batepusita
MoXe Aa
t He paboTun
npaBuIHo.

3ABEINEXKA: B 3aB1CcMMOCT OT ycroBusiTa Ha yno-
Tpeba 1 okonHaTa TemMnepaTypa € Bb3MOXHO Noka-
3aHusiTa Neko Aa ce pasnuyasaT OT AeACTBUTENHNS
KanauuTer.

3ABENEXKA: MNbpBusT (KpaeH nsB) CBETNNHEH
MHOMKATOP Le Mura, Korato cuctemara 3a 3almTa Ha
6aTepusita OYHKLMOHUPA.

BknouBaHe

» ®ur.4: 1. byToH 3a NpomsiHa Ha cMykaTenHata
MoLlHocT 2. ByToH 3a BKIT./U3KI.

3a fa cTapTuparte npaxocmMykaykara, npocTo
HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a BKJ1./U3KJ1. 3a nskniousaHe
HaTucHeTe oTHOBO GyToHa 3a BKI1./U3KIJ1.

MoxeTe fia npoMeHNTe CMyKaTenHaTa MOLLHOCT Ha
npaxocmykaykara B YeTMpK CTbIKK, KaTo HaTUCHeTe
6yToHa 3a NpoMsiHa Ha CMyKaTenHaTa MOLLHOCT. Besiko
HaTuckaHe Ha To3u 6yTOH NoBTaps NOpeaHo LyKkbna
3a PeXMM Ha TUx/HopmarnHu o6opoTu/Bucokm obopotu/
MakcumMarnHu obopotu.

Hueo WUnagunkauus Pexum
1 = Tux pexxvm
2 = Pexum Ha Hop-

ManHu o6opoTun

Pexum Ha BUCOKM
oBopoTun

w
ull

S
il

Pexum Ha makcu-
ManHu o6opotun
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3ABEJIEXXKA: MoxeTe oa npoMeHuTe cMykaTtenHaTa
MOLLHOCT, MPeAu Aa BKOYNTE npaxocMmykaykara.

3ABENEXKA: MpaxocmykaykaTa 3anoysa pabora
CbC CMyKaTenHaTta MOLLHOCT, u3bpaHa npu nocnea-
HOTO 1 M3MOoMn3BaHe.

BkrnoyBaHe Ha namnara

MABHUMAHMUE: He rrepanTe AUPEKTHO B CBeT-

JINHHUA U3TOYHMUK.

3a ga BKkN4MTe namnarta, HatucHete ByToHa 3a npo-
MsiHa Ha CMyKaTernHaTa MoLHocT. Jllamnara yracea
cnep npubnuanTenHo 10 cekyHau.

Mo Bpeme Ha paboTa Ha npaxocMykadkaTta namnara
cBeTw.

Ilamnata ce camown3skntodBa NpnbnuantenHo 10
CeKyHau cnep cnvpaHe Ha paborta.

3ABEJEXKA: KoraTto ocTtaBaluaT kanauuTeT Ha
akymynatopHata 6atepusi cnagHe, namnara 3anoysa
na mura. MoMeHTbT, koraTo namnaTta 3anoysa aa
Mura, 3aBKCK OT TeMMepaTtypaTta B MACTOTO Ha
paboTa 1 OT CbCTOSIHUETO Ha akyMynaTopHaTa
Gatepusi.

» ®ur.5: 1. byToH 3a NnpomMsiHa Ha cmykaTenHarta
MoLlHocT 2. ByTtoH 3a BKIT./U3KI. 3. llamna
» ®dur.6
1 KoHTeliHep 3a npax 2 | KoHTeiiHep 3a npax 3 | MpexecT untbp 4 | Kopnyc Ha UMKNOHHMSA
250 mn (ponbnHUTEnHa 400 mn (ponbnHUTENHa 6nok
npuUHaanNexHocT) npuYHaanexHocT)
5 | BucokoedekTtmseH dun- 6 | HEPA duntbp (pam- 7 | Nuct-reba 8 | Kopnyc Ha
Tbp (pamkata Ha cun- KaTa Ha unTbpa e npaxocMmykavkara

Tbpa e cvBa) (AoNBbAHU-
TernHa NpuHagnexHocT)

6sna) (gonbnHUTENHA
npuHaanexHocT)

9 | Pembk (B 3aBMCMMOCT OT - -
Abpxasara)

MOBABAHE

MABHUMAHME: Mpeau Aa M3BbLPLINTE HAKAKBU
AENHOCTM MO MHCTPYMEHTA, 3aAbIHKUTENHO Npo-
BepeTe Aanu Ton e U3KNIYEH U akymynaTopHaTa
GaTepus e usBageHa.

BEJIEXXKA: Npeau ynotpe6a ce yeeperte, Ye
BCUYKM MPUCTABKM M KOMMOHEHTY Ca 3aKpeneHu
NpaBuUITHO Ha MSICTO.

MocTaBsiHe K AEeMOHTUpPaHe Ha

NMPUCTAaBKM Ha NpaxoCcMyKavyKkaTa

KoraTo ce nsnonssa npuctaBka ChC
3aknodBalla pyHKums

3a ga MoHTUpaTe npucTaBkaTta, NocTaBeTe s B CMy-
KaTerHna OTBOP Ha NMpaxocMykaykaTta Taka, 4ye aa
LpakHe. YBepeTe ce, Ye NpucTaBkaTa e 3akmnioveHa.
» ®ur.7: 1. CmykateneH oteop 2. [Mpucraska
cbC 3aknoyBaLla gyHkuus 3. dukcatop
4. Ocoboxaasaly 6yToH

BEJIEXXKA: Korato MOHTMpaTe npucTaBKaTa
cbC 3aknoyBalla pyHKUMs, He 3abpaBsanTe aa
noapaBHUTe ocBo6oXAaBalmMA GYTOH Ha npa-
XoCMyKayKaTta ¢ pukcaTopa Ha npucraBKara.

AKO He ca nogpaBHeHU, NpUcTaBkaTta Hama aa ce
3aKI0YM U MOXe Ja M3rnese oT NpaxocMyKaykaTa.

MABHUMAHME: Crep nocTaesiHe Ha NpUCTaB-

KWUTe NpoBepeTe 4anu ca HageXaHO MOHTUPaHMW.

AKO NpUCTaBKNTE HE Ca MOHTVpaHK Aobpe, Te moraT
[a v3nssat 1 aa Josesar Ao HapaHsiBaHe.

MABHUMAHME: BbaeTe BHUMaTeNHU Aa He yaa-
puUTe pbKaTa Cu B CTeHaTa M Ap., KOraTo oTCTpaHs-
BaTe NpucTaBKuTe.

3a fa ceanvTe gadeHa npuctaska, Usgbprnante s ot

npaxocMmykadkaTa, oKaTo HaThckaTe U 3agbpxare

pameHaTa Ha ocBoGoXxaaBaLLys GyTOH.

» ®ur.8: 1. Ocsoboxpaasaly 6yToH 2. Pamo Ha
ocBoboxaaBalums 6yToH 3. MpucTaska
ChbC 3akntoyBalla dyHkumusa 4. CmykaTteneH
oTBOp
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KoraTo ce usnonssa npucrtaBka 6e3
3aknro4Bala pyHKums

BEJIEXKKA: 3a na moHTUpaTe npucTtaska 6e3
3aknoyBalla yHKUUs, nocTaBeTe sl B CMy-
KaTerHMA OTBOP Ha NpaxocMyKaykaTa, KaTo si
3aBbPTUTE, KAKTO € Noka3aHo Ha churypara. 3a

Aa oTAenuTe AafeHa NpucTaBka, ocBoGopeTte s

OT NpaxocMyKaykaTa, KaTo sl 3aBbpPTUTE, KaKTo €
nokasaHo Ha cdurypara. N36sreante aa 3aBbprate
npucTaBkaTa B Nocoka, o6paTHa Ha cTpenkaTa Ha
curypara, Tbil KaTo TOBa MOXe Aa npeausBuKa
pa3xnabBaHe Ha LMKNOHHUA Grok.

» ®wur.9

Ekcnnoartauus

MABHUMAHME: Inueto BM He TpsiGBa Aa
nonaga B 6rU30CT A0 BEHTUNALMOHHUA OTBOP,
KoraTto paboTuTe ¢ npaxocMykavkata. AKo npm
130yXBaHETO B OYMTE NONAAHAT YyXaN NpeameTH,
TOBa MOXe Aa 0Beae A0 HapaHsBaHe.

BEJIEXKA: N36arsaiTe aa nanonssarte npa-
XOCMyKauyKaTa B XOPM3OHTasHa NO3NULMSA UK
o6bpHaTa Harope. AKO ro HanpasuTe, MPEXeCTUSAT
pUATHP MOXe [a ce 3anyLuu.

BEJIEXXKA: Bunarn nsnonssaiite npaxocMykau-
Kara ¢ MOHTUpaHu punTpu. ManonasaHeTo Ha
npaxocmykadkara 6e3 (unTpu Moxe fa JOBeAe 40
HEeW3npaBHOCT Ha MoTopa.

BEJIEXKKA: Uanpa3sHeTe KOHTeHepa 3a npax
Ha LMKMNOHHMUA Gnok, koraTto ce cbL6epe npax.
AKO NPOALIDKMTE A1a M3NOJI3BaTe NpaxocMyKadkara,
TOBa Llie AoBee [0 oTcnabBaHe Ha cunara Ha
3acMyKBaHe.

LlMKJ'IOHHVIFIT 6ok cnomara 3a HamansBaHe Ha Konu-
YeCTBOTO npax, KOeTo Bfnn3a B NMpaxoCMyKa4dkaTa, Kato
No TO3U Ha4MH yBenn4aBa cMyKaTernHa MOLHOCT 4Ypes3
NPOCTO U NEeCHO NU3XBBbPIsAHEe Ha npaxa.

YucreHe (3acmykBaHe)

HakpanHuk
Camo ¢ koHmeliHep ¢ o6em 250 mn

MocTaBeTe HakpaliHvKa 3a noYncTBaHe Ha macy, 6iopa,
Mebenu 1 T.H. To3n HakpaiHUK ce NoCTaBs NIeCHO.
» ®ur.10: 1. HakpaiHuk

HakpaiHuk + Ygbmkuten (npaBa Tpb6a)

YObmKUTENAT Nnacsa Mexay HakpanHuka u camata
npaxocmykadka. Tasu koHdurypauus e ynobHa 3a
noYyMcTBaHe Ha NofoBe OT U3MNPaBEHO MOMNOXEHNe.
» ®ur.11: 1. Tano Ha npaxocmykadykara
2. YgbmkuTenHa Tpbba (npasa Tpbba)
3. HakpaiiHuk

MnocbK HakparHUK

MocTaBeTe NNOCKWS HAKpaHWK 3a NOYNCTBAHE Ha brn

1 TeCHW MecTa B aBToMo6un nunu mebenu.

» ®ur.12: 1. nocbk HakpanHuK 2. Tano Ha
npaxocMmykaykara

MoxeTe fa cbxpaHsiBaTe NOCKUS HaKpamHWK B Abp-
Xava 3a HakpamnHuka.
» ®ur.13: 1. Jbpxay 3a HakpanHuk 2. Mnocbk HakpanHuK

A BHUMAHME: Buumasairre Aa He npuwmneTe
npbCTa(UTe) CM MEXAY NIOCKUSA HaKPaMHUK 1
AbpXKaya 3a HakpanHuka. MNpuLwMnBaHeTo Ha NPbLC-
Ta(uTe) Moxe Aa npeansBMKa HapaHsBaHe.

Mnocbk HakparvHUK + yabImKUTEeNnHa
Tpbba (NnpaBa TpbOAa)

M3nonaBanTe Tasn koHpUrypaumus B TECHU MecTa,

Kb[ETO camarta npaxocMykayka He Bnun3a, Unu BbB

BWCOKM TPYAHOAOCTBMHN MecTa.

» ®ur.14: 1.NoCbK HakpaHuk 2. YabmxuTenHa Tpbba
(npaBa Tpbba) 3. TAno Ha npaxocMykaykata

YucreHe 6e3 HaKpanHUK

Camo ¢ koHmeliHep ¢ o6em 250 mn

MoxeTe aa cbbupate npax n npaxoobpasHu matepu-
anu 6e3 HakpanHuK.
» dur.15

Mpwv cTaHaapTHa NO3MUMS 3@ NMOYUCTBAHE Ha Npax fno
noaa e yno6GHO fja MOHTUpaTe yabIkuTenHaTa Tpboa
KbM Npaxocmykavkara.

» ®ur.16: 1. YabmkuTenHa Tpbba (npasa Tpbba)

MN3xBBLpnsiHe Ha Nnpaxa

ABHUMAHUE: N3npasBanTe npaxocMyKay-
KaTa, npeau Aa ce NpenbIHU UNK Aa oTcnabHe
cunarta Ha 3acMyKBaHe.

ABHUMAHUE: Buumagaiite npu pasrno6ssa-
HeTO Aa He NpULMneTe NPbLCTa(UTe) CM Mexay
KOHTeWHepa 3a Npax 1 Kopnyca Ha LKIOHHUS
6nok.

MaxBbpnsiiTe cbbpanus ce npax, kakto € Noco4eHo no-gony,
npeau HMBOTO MY Aa NPeBULLIN NTMHUATA 3a U3XBBbPIIAHE Ha npaxa.

1. O6bpHeTe NpeaHaTa YacT Ha NpaxocMyKaykaTta
Hajony, XBaHeTe 3[paBo KOHTeliHepa 3a npax 1 cneq
TOBa ro U3gbpnanTe OT Kopryca Ha LIMKMNOHHKS 6ok,
[oKaTo HaTuckaTe 1 3aabpxaTe ocBoboxgaBalumTe
GyTOHM OT [ABETE CTPaHW Ha KOHTeliHepa 3a npax.
» ®ur.17: 1. JIMHMA 3a 3XBBLPMAHE Ha nNpaxa
2. KoHTeliHep 3a npax 3. Oceoboxaasalum
6yToHU 4. MpexecT unTbp

2. VsnpasHeTe KOHTEMHepa 3a npax 1 noyncTeTe
npaxa, nonenHarn no MpexecTust UnTbP.
» dur.18

3.  locraseTe KOHTeilHEpa 3a Mpax 06paTHO BbPXY KOpMyca Ha

LMKIOHHNS Brok, Taka Ye fja ce 3aKkpenu Ha MsICTO C LupakBaHe.

» ®ur.19: 1. KoHTelHep 3a npax 2. OcBoboxaasalim
6yToHu 3. Kopnyc Ha LmKnoHHUs 6rnok
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ABHUMAHME: MpaxbT MOXe Aa ce pasneTtu
NpU N3XBbPIISIHETO My OT KOHTeNHepa 3a npax.
BHMMaBaiiTe NpaxbT Aa He NoNagHe B OYUTE BU.

BEJIEXXKA: KoraTo KOHTeliHepbT 3a npax ce
3amMbpcu, cBaneTe ro v ro U3MMITe ¢ BoAa.
MoacyweTe WwaTenHo KOHTeNHepa 3a npax, npeau
fa ro crrnobuTte oTHOBO M Aa ro Uanonseare.

BEJIEXXKA: Npeau ynotpe6a ce yBeperte, Ye
BCUYKM NPUCTABKM U KOMNOHEHTM ca 3aKpeneHn
npaBuUITHO Ha MSACTO.

BEJIEXXKA: Ako cunaTta Ha BCMyKBaHe He ce
Bb3CTaHOBM AOPW Crie OTCTPaHSIBAHETO Ha
npaxa ¥ NOYMCTBaHETO Ha MpexXecTusi pun-
Thp, NPOBEpeTe Aanu He ce e HaTpynan npax
B KOpRyca Ha UMKIMOHHUSA GIOK UnU Aanu HaMma
3anywsaHe.

PBXXKA

ABHUMAHUE: Mpeav aa npoBsepsBaTe Unu
M3BbpLIBaTE NOAAPBKKA HA MHCTPYMEHTa, ce
yBeperTe, Ye TOi e U3KIIOYEH U aKyMynaTopHaTa
6aTepus e usBageHa.

BEJIEXXKA: He nanonssamnte 6eH3uH, HadTa,
paspeguTen, cnUpT M Ap. nogo6Hu. ToBa Moxe
Oa npuumHu obesuBeTaBaHe, AehopMaLvsa Unm
NyKHaTUHM.

3a pa ce nogabpxa BESOMNACHOCTTA n
HAOEXOHOCTTA Ha npogykTa, peMOHTUTE, NoAaPbXK-
KaTa unv perynmpaHeTo TpsibBa Aa ce u3BbpLUBaT OT
YMbIIHOMOLLEH CEPBU3 UNK OT habpryHK CepBU3HU
ueHTpoBe Ha Makita, kaTo BuHaru TpsibBa ga ce u3nons-
BaT pe3epBHM YacTn ot Makita.

ABHUMAHUE: Axo npaxocMykaykaTta 6bae
nocraBeHa cpelyly cTeHa 6e3 apyra onopa,
npaxocMykavkata Moxe Aa nagHe v ToBa Aa
foBeAe A0 HapaHSIBaHWS MNW NoBpeaa Ha
npaxocMykaykara.

» ®ur.20

MepnoanyHa nogapbLKKa

BEJIEXXKA: NouncTeante ountpuTe B LIUKIOH-
HUs 6ok, KoraTo ce 3anywwar. AKO NpPOAbIKUTE

[ia u3nonseare npaxocMykadkara, [oKaTo Te ca
3anyLueHu, ToBa MOXe [a Npean3srka sarpsisaHe unm
HEeU3npaBHOCT Ha MoTopa.

BEJIEXXKA: He usgyxeante nonenHanms no
npaxocMykadkaTta u (punTpuTe npax c nucToneT
CbC CrbCTEH Bb3AyX. Taka npaxbT Le HaBnese B
Kopnyca u Le JoBee 40 NoBpeau.

3a [1a ce Bb3CTaHOBAT HOpMasIHUTE paboTHN YCroBus,
Tpsi6Ba 4a ce U3BbPLUM PyTUHHA NOAAPBXKKA.

Kopnyc Ha npaxocMyKka4ykaTta

M36bpLueTe BbHILHATa CTpaHa (kopnyca) Ha npa-
XOCMyKaykaTa C Kbpna, HaBnaxHeHa CbC canyHeHa
BOAA, U MOYNCTETE CMYKaTENHUTE OTBLPCTHUS.

» dur.21

LinknoHeH 650k un countpun

BEJIEXXKA: KoraTo ecbeKTUBHOCTTa Ha CMyKa-
TenHaTa MOLLHOCT Hamarnee, u3bbpLieTe npaxa
OT LIMKIOHHUA GNoK 1 hUnNTpuTe U NovucTeTe
BbTPELHOCTTa UM, HE3aBMCUMO KaKBO e Konuue-
CTBOTO Npax, KoeTo ce e Cbbpano B KOHTelHepa
3a npax.

BEJIEXKA: Cnepn namusaHe Ha ountpute, noa-
cylueTe v cTapaTenHo, npeAu Aa ru usnonssare.
HepocTtatb4yHo cyxu dounTpy moraT Aa npeanssukar
BrOLLEHO 3aCMyKBaHe W Aia HaMarnsT eKcrnoaTtaLmoH-
HWSI XXMBOT Ha MoTopa.

BEJIEXXKA: Cnepn nounctsaHe Ha hunTtpute
U nucTa-rb6a, He 3abpaBAnTe Aa rM MOHTUpaTe
OTHOBO Npeau ynorpeba. Ako nsnonssare npa-
XxocMmykadkaTta 6e3 omuntpu n nucT-reba, npaxsT
Lie HaBnes3e B Kopnyca Ha MoTopa U Le NpUYnHN
Hen3npaBHOCTU.

LinknoHeH 6nok

1. [MoTynaiTe HAKONKO MbTU LMKIOHHNSA BNOK € pbka,
3a Aa OTCTpaHuTe npaxa, nonenHan no BbTpeluHaTa My
MOBBLPXHOCT U hunTbpa.

» ®ur.22: 1. LinknoHeH 6nok

2. [pu obbpHaT Hagony cMykaTernieH oTBop, 3aBbp-
TeTe LUMKIMOHHWSI BNOK, KakTo e nokasaHo Ha durypara,
KaTo noApaBHWUTE Mapkepa Ha LMKNOHHWS GOk ¢ To3u
Ha Koprnyca Ha npaxocMykadkara, Taka 4e a 0CBO-
6oauTe 3aknoysaHeTo. Crieq ToBa otaenete 6aBHO
LIMKIOHHUS BNOK OT NpaxocMykaykaTta ¢ 6aBHO ABWxXe-
HVe B Nocoka Hanpaeo.
» ®ur.23: 1. LinknoHeH 6nok 2. CmykaTeneH oTeop
3. Mapkepu 4. duntbp

3ABENEXKA: Npu pa3rnobsBaHe Ha LUKIOHHNSA
6rok moxe fda ce pasneTu npax. lNpenopbysame Aa
noctasute Top6a 3a oTnagbLM NOA LMKITOHHUS BrOK.

3.  OrtcTpaHeTe npaxa OT BbTPELUHOCTTa Ha LINKMOH-
Husi Bnok 1 ounTtbpa.
» dur.24

4. TloctaBeTe UMKIOHHWUA Grok obpaTHO B kopnyca

Ha npaxocMyKaukaTa, KaTo NoApaBHUTE MapKkepa Ha

LIMKITOHHUS BMOK C TO3M Ha Kopryca Ha NpaxocMyKau-

kata. Crieq ToBa 3aBbpTETE LIMKMOHHKS BrIOK, KakTo e

nokasaHo Ha cpurypara, fokaTo ce uKcHpa Ha MSICTO.

» ®ur.25: 1. LinknoHeH 6nok 2. Kopnyc Ha npa-
xocMmykadkata 3. Mapkepu
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BucokoedektuBeH huntsbp

HdonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

1. Pasrno6ete UMKNOHHMs Briok OT kopnyca Ha
npaxocmykadykara.

2.  XBaHeTe MOHTaXHWS Kpal Ha BUCOKOEEKTUBHUSA

uNTHP 1 ro u3EbpaiiTe OT Kopryca Ha npaxocMykavkata.

» ®dur.26: 1. BucokoedekTtreeH dunTbp 2. Kopnyc
Ha npaxocMykKaykarta

3. U3bbplueTte n n3tpbckanTe Ha pbka npaxa ot
BMCOKOEMEKTUBHUS OUNTHLP.
» dur.27

4.  Korato BUCOKOEMEKTUBHUAT OUNTBLP Ce 3a4pbCTH
C Mpax v 3aMbpCsABAHUS, M3MUINTE O CbC CanyHeHa
BoJa. M3cylueTe ro wartenHo Ha csHka, npeau Aa ro
nanonaeare.

» dur.28

3ABENEXKA: N36sreaiTe ga 3akpensaTte BUCOKOE-
eKTUBHUS DUNTBP 3a Kpas My 3a NPUCTaBKU (ryMeH
yNIbTHATENEH NPBLCTEH), KOraTo ro 3akayeare, 3a Aa

N3CbXHE.

5. XBaHeTe MOHTaXHWs Kpai Ha BUCOKOE(EKTUBHNS PUNTBP 1

ro CTUCHETE, 3a Aa Briese OTHOBO B KOPMyCa Ha npaxocMykaykara.

» ®ur.29: 1. BucokoedektnseH puntbp 2. Kopnyc
Ha npaxocmykaykaTa

HEPA dnntbp

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

BEJIEXXKA: He TbpkaiiTe u He apackaiite HEPA
¢uNTHPa c TBHLPAN NPEAMETH KaTo YeTka unu

wnartyna.

1. Pasrnobete LMknoHHMsi B0k OT Kopnyca Ha
npaxocMmykaykara.

2. XBaHeTe MOHTaxHusi kpan Ha HEPA dmntbpa

(nokpuT ¢ BCOKOedeKTUBEH NpeaBapuTeneH huntbp)

1 ro usgbpnanTe OT Kopryca Ha npaxocMmykaykara.

» ®ur.30: 1. HEPA buntbp (NokpuT € BUCOKOEdEKTU-
BeH npeaBaputeneH counTtbp) 2. Kopnyc Ha
npaxocmykaykara

3. V3Bapgete BUcokoedeKkTMBHUS NpeasapuTeneH

duntbp oT HEPA chuntbpa, kaTto ro ycyyeTe ¢ pbka.

» ®dur.31: 1. BucokoedekTvBeH npeasapuTeneH
duntbp 2. HEPA dountbp

4.  W36bpluieTe v u3TpbCKaiTe Ha pbka Npaxa oT BUCOKO-
edpekTnBHUS NpeasaputeneH dpuntbp n HEPA duntbpa.
» dur.32

5. WN3munTe BucokoedeKkTUBHMA NpeaBapuTeneH
dunTbp M HEPA duntbpa cbe canyHeHa Boaa.
M3nnakHeTe rv 1 rv n3cyLueTe WaTenHo Ha CAHKa,
npeau Aa rv nsnonseare.

» dur.33

3ABENEXKA: N36sreanTte ga 3akpensate HEPA
dunTbpa 3a Kpasi My 3a NPUCTaBkn ('yMeH ynnbTHU-
TeneH NPbCTEH), KOraTo ro 3aka4eare, 3a Aa U3CbXHe.

6. [pukpeneTe BUCOKOEMEKTUBHUS NpeaBapuTeneH

dunTbp BpXy HEPA chuntbpa.

» ®dur.34: 1. BucokoedekTBeH NpeaBapuTeneH
unTtbp 2. HEPA countbp

7. XBaHeTe MOHTaxHMWA kpai Ha HEPA dunTtbpa
(nokpuT ¢ BUCOKoedeKTUBEH nNpeaBapuTeneH dun-
Tbp) 1 FO CTUCHETE, 3a 4a Briese OTHOBO B Kopryca Ha
npaxocmykadkara.
» ®ur.35: 1. HEPA puntbp (NoKpuT C BUCOKOE-
dhekTMBHUA NpeaBapuTeneH puntbp)
2. Kopniyc Ha npaxocmykaykara

JincTt-roba

1. Pasrno6eTe UMKNOHHMA GrOK OT koprnyca Ha
npaxocmykavkara.

2. XBaHeTe MOHTaXHWs kpan Ha punTbpa v ro
n3abpnanTe oT Kopnyca Ha nMpaxocMykadkara.
» ®ur.36: 1. duntbp 2. Kopnyc Ha npaxocmykaykarta

3. Wsgbpnante nucta-rbba ot cMyKaTenHoTo
OTBbpPCTUE.
» ®ur.37: 1.Jluct-rbba 2. CmykaTenHo oTBbpCTME

4. V3bbpluete u M3TpbCKanTe npaxa oT nucta-rbba
C pbKa.
» ®ur.38

5. Korato nuctbT-rbba ce 3agpbCTul € Npax U 3ambp-
CABaHWA, U3MUIATE ro CbC canyHeHa Boga. M3cylete ro
LaTesIHo Ha CsHKa, Npeau Aa ro usnonssare.

» ®ur.39

6. lNocrtaBeTe nucta-rb6a obpaTHO B MbpBOHaYan-

HOTO My MosioXeHwve. YBepeTe ce, Ye NEBUST U [EeCHUST

pb6 Ha nNucTa-rbba ca 3akpeneHu Cbe CTonepuTe u Yye

MeX[y HEro U CMyKaTeslHoTo OTBbPCTHE HsIMa NPOsIyKa.

» ®ur.40: 1.Jluct-rbba 2. Ctonep 3. CmykaTenHo
OTBbPCTUE

7. XBaHeTe MOHTaXHWsi Kpal Ha ounTbpa u

ro CTUCHeTe, 3a [ia Bre3e OTHOBO B Kopryca Ha
npaxocMmykadkara.

» ®ur.d1: 1. duntbp 2. Kopnyc Ha npaxocMmykaykaTa

MopapbXka, OCHOBaHa Ha

CbCTOAHNETO

BEJIEXKA: Nouncteante mpexoBusi puntbLp B
LMKINOHHMS BROK, KoraTo ce 3anywu. AKO NpogbIl-
XUTE [a n3nornaearte npaxocMmykadkara, oKaTo Te ca
3anyLueHn, ToBa MOXe [a Npean3suka sarpsisaHe unm
HEM3MNpaBHOCT Ha MOTOpa.

[bn6oko NoYncTBaHe 1 NOYNCTBaHE Ha MecTa Tpsibea
[a ce U3BbPLUBA B 3aBUCMMOCT OT paboTtaTta Ha
VNHCTpYMeHTa.

MpexecT huntbp

KoraTo KoHTeliHepbT 3a npax ce 3aMbpcy U Mpexe-
CTMST OUNTBP Ce 3anyLuu, cBaneTe rm v rm u3MuinTe ¢
Boga. (BuxTte ,M3xBbprisiHe Ha npaxa“ 0THOCHO npoLe-
faypaTta 3a cBansiHe.)

1. XBaHeTe 30paBo KOHTENHepa 3a npax 1 ro 3abp-

nawTe OT Kopnyca Ha LIMKNOHHWA Brnok, AokaTo HaTuc-

KaTe 1 3agbpxaTte ocBoboxaaBaluTe GYTOHM OT ABETE

CTPaHU Ha KOHTelHepa 3a npax.

» ®ur.42: 1. KoHTelHep 3a npax 2. Kopnyc Ha
LUMKNoHHKUA 6nok 3. OcBoboxaaBalm
6yTOHU
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2. 3aBbpreTe MpexecTusi GUNTbP, KAKTO € NokasaHo
Ha churyparta, 3a ga ocsoboaguTe 3aknoyBaHeTo. Cneg
TOBa ro OTAeneTe OT Kopryca Ha LMKIIOHHNUS GrokK.

» ®ur43: 1. MpexecT puntbp

3. Pasrnobete MpexecTus punTbp Ha TpU KOMMO-
HeHTa: npegBapuTeneH untbp, TpbboobpaseH rvbect
unTLP 1 MpexecTa Tpb6Ga.

i CTucHeTe 3ae4HO HamnpaBsnsiBallyTe cTonepu
BbpXy MpexecrtaTa Tpbba.

ii MpekapaiTe HanpaBnsBaLluTe cTonepu npes
HanpaensBaLLus OTBOP BbPXY NpeaBapuUTenHus
unTbp.

iii W3gbpnante npeasaputenHms untbp No AbIHKKU-
HaTa Ha Tpbb6oo6pasHus hunTbp-rbba u Mpexecrtarta
Tpbba.

iv. WN3Bapete Tpb6006pa3Husi rbbGecT puntbp ot
MpexecTara Tpbba.
» ®ur.d4: 1.[lNpensaputeneH puntbp
2. Tppboo6paseH rLbect punTbp
3. Mpexecta Tpbba 4. HanpaBnsBaLiu
cTtonepu 5. Hanpaensiealy oTBop

4. U3bbpluiete n M3TpbCcKkanTe Ha pbka npaxa ot
dunTpuTe N MpexecTarta Tpbba.
» dur4s

5.  KoraTo countpute n Mpexecrata Tpbba ce
3apbCTAT C Npax v 3aMbPCSABAHUS, UBMUIATE TN CbC
canyHeHa Bofa. M3cyLueTe rv LwaTenHo Ha csiHka,
npeau Aa ru nanonssare.

» ®dur.46

6. Crnobete OTHOBO MpexecTus punTbp.

i BmbkHeTe Tpbb0o06pasHus rebect ounTbp B
npeasaputenHus UNTbP.

ii BmbkHeTe MpexecTaTa Tpbba B Tpb6006pasHus
rb6ecT punTbp 1 NpeaBapuTenHUs MUNTLP, KaTo
npekapare HanpaBnsBaLiMTe CTONepu BbPXY Hes
npes HanpasnsBaLlys OTBOP BbpXy NpeaBapUTenHus
dunTHP.
i~ WN3byTtaiTe mpexecrtaTta Tpbba npe3 Tpb6006pas-
HUs rbbecT UNTbP M NpeaBapuTENHUS UNTBP,
[0KaTo Ce 3aKIYM Ha MSICTO C LpakBaHe.
» ®ur47: 1.[lNpensaputeneH puntbp

2. Tpbboo6paseH rLbecT punTbp

3. Mpexecta Tpbba 4. HanpaensBawm

cronepu 5. Hanpaensealy, oTBop

7. 3akpeneTe MpexecTus puntbp o6paTHO B KOp-
nyca Ha LUMKNOHHMS 6ok, kaTo NoapaBHUTE KyKUTe Ha
MpexXecTus (punTbP C OTBOPUTE Ha CMyKaTeNHUS N3xon
Ha Kopryca Ha LMKNOHHUA Bnok. 3aBbpTeTe Mpexec-
TMSA PUNTHP, KaKTo € NokasaHo Ha durypara, AokaTo
KyKWTE Ce 3akmniovaT C LpakBaHe. YBepeTe ce, 4e Mpe-
KECTUST PUNTBP € MOHTUPaH CTabunHo.
» ®ur.48: 1. MpexecT punTbp 2. Kopnyc Ha LUKMOH-
Husi Bnok 3. Kyka 4. OtBop

KaHanu 3a Bb3AyX B LIMKINOHHUA
6nok

Mpy HaBnM3aHe Ha YyX/10 BELIECTBO KaHanuTe 3a Bb3-
[yX B UMKIIOHHMS BrOK MOXeE [a ce 3anywar 1 Bb3ayLu-
HUTe notouu Aa 6baat 6rnoknpaHn. Ako ToBa Nnosnusie
3a6enexrmMo BbpXy CMyKaTenHata MOLHOCT, MpemMax-
HeTe BCUYKM NPEnATCTBUS MO MbTS Ha Bb3gyxa.

1.  Pasrnobete UMKNOHHUSA BNOK Ha TPW KOMMOHEHTA:

KOHTENHeP 3a npax, MpexecT unTbp 1 KOpnyc Ha

LIMKINTOHHMSA BroK.

» ®ur.49: 1. KoHTeliHep 3a npax 2. MpexecTt ountbp
3. Kopniyc Ha umknoHHust 6nok 4. Kopnyc
Ha npaxocmykaykara

2. HaTtucHete 1 3agpbxTe HanpaBnsBaLims cTonep

BbpXy BXOAHaTa Tpbba Hagony npes oTBOpa 3a 3aKmioy-

BaHe BbpXy Koprnyca Ha LMKIOHHMS Briok ¢ nomolurta

Ha PBYHWUA MHCTPYMEHT C OCTbp Kpaii. Cnepn ToBa oTAe-

neTe BxoaHaTa Tpbba OT kopnyca Ha LIMKNOHHWS Brok.

» ®ur.50: 1.BxoaHa Tpbba 2. HanpasnsBsaLy cTonep
3. Kopnyc Ha umknoHHus 6nok 4. OTBop 3a
3akniouBaHe

3. lMouucTeTe kaHanuTe 3a Bb3AYX OT BCUYKM
BellecTBa.

Vima BepOoSITHOCT OKOMO OTBOpaA 3a BXOASLY Bb3ayX Aa

nonerHe 4yxzao BeLLecTBO.

» ®ur.51: 1. CmykateneH oteop 2. OTBOp 3a BXOASALY,
Bb3AyX

4. BwmbkHeTe BxogHaTta Tpbba obpaTHO Ha MsICTO,

[0KaTo ce 3akno4um cTabunHo.

» ®ur.52: 1. BxogHa Tpbba 2. Kopnyc Ha LUMKINOHHMSA
6nok 3. O-npbcTeH 4. Knana

BEJIEXXKA: Npepn noBTOpHOTO crrobsiBaHe ce
yBepeTe, Ye O-NpbCTEHBLT U KNanara ca 3acTa-
Hanm cTabunHoO Ha MecTaTa Cu. AKO LMKNOHHUAT
6nok pabotu 6e3 noctaBeHn Ha MscTo O-NPBCTEH U
Knana, ToBa MOXe Aa Ce 0Tpasu Ha CMykaTenHaTa
MOLLIHOCT.

5. CrnobeTe OTHOBO LIMKNOHHUS BIOK 1 ro 3akpenete
KbM KOpryca Ha npaxocMykadkara.

47 BBJ/ITAPCKU



TPaHABaHe Ha Hen3npaBHO

I'Ipe,cu/l Aa npegnpuemMeTe peMoHT, NpoBepeTe CriegHUTE TOYKU.

Cumntom

Kbae TpabBa aa ce nposepsiBa

HauuH 3a OTCTpaHsiBaHe

Cnaba MoLHOCT Ha

KOHTEI?IHep'bT 3a npax unu BbTpeLwHOoCTTa Ha

ManpasHeTe KoHTEHepa 3a Npax um

3acMykBaHe LIMKIMOHHUS BroK MbHW Nk ca ¢ npax? BbTPELUHOCTTA Ha LINKIOHHWS BIOK.
duUnTpUTe 3aApbCTEHN NN ca? OTcTpaHeTe npaxa unv 3mMuiiTe BUCOKoedeKTB-
Hust punTup/HEPA countbpal/nucra-reba/mpexec-
TS PUNTHP.
Mma nu Helwo, koeTo Aa 3anyluBa kaHanute | MouncTeTe npaxa 1 NpegMeTUTe OT OTBOPUTE U
3a BXoAsLL Bb3AyX? KaHanuTe 3a Bb3fyX.
PaspepneHa nu e akymynatopHata 6atepusi? | 3apegeTe akymynartopHata 6atepus.
He patotun PaspepeHa nu e akymynatopHata 6atepusi? | 3apegeTe akymynartopHata 6atepus.

LWym n BuGpauumn dunTpute 3aapbeTeHn nu ca? OTcTpaHeTe npaxa unu n3MuiiTe BUCOKoeekTmB-
Hust punTup/HEPA countbpal/nucra-reba/mpexec-

TS PUNTHP.

HeLLlO 6n0K|/|pa v OTBOpVITe? Mouncrete npaxa u n3eagete npegmMmeTuTe ot

HakpanHULmUTe, TPLOUTE 1 Bb3AYLLHUTE OTBOPU.

CMyKaTenHUAT OTBOP Ha HakpavHuka unm
TpbbaTa 3aTBOpeHn nu ca?

OTBOpeTe CMyKaTenHUs OTBOP Ha HakpanHuka n
Ha Tpbbara.

| A BHUMAHME: He ce onuTsaiite Aia peMOHTUpaTe NpaxocMyKavkaTa camu.

AOMBbINHUTENHU

AKCECOAPHU

ABHUMAHWE: MpenopbyBa ce U3NoN3BaHeTo
Ha Te3u akcecoapw UM HaKpaHULM C Bawwms
MHCTpYMeHT Makita, onucaH B HacTosILOTO
PBHKOBOACTBO. /13M0N13BaHETO Ha ApYrv akcecoapm
UMW HaKpaH1LM MOXe [a [oBeae [0 ONacHoCT oT
TenecHu noBpeau. ManonssarnTe CbOTBETHNS aKce-
coap Unu HakparHUK camo Mo npeaHasHadYeHve.

Ako nmaTe Hyxa OT MOMOLL, 3a NoBeYe NoapoBHOCTH
OTHOCHO Te3u akcecoapu, ce 06bpHeTe KbM MECTHUSA
cepBu3eH LeHTbp Ha Makita.

. Yaemkuten (npasa Tpbba)

. HakpaiHuk

. HakpaiiHuk 3a kunmm

. YeTka 3a nonvum

. Mnocbk HakpanlHWK

. Kpbrna yetka

. MbBKaB Mapky4

. BuicokonpownssoauTteneH puntsp

. HEPA cpuntbp

. [to3a cbe ceano

. HakpaliHuk 3a TpyAHOAOCTBNHN MecTa

. LinknoHeH 6rnok

. YaHTa 3a UHCTPYMEHTH

. OpwuruHanHa akymynatopHa 6atepus u 3apsgHo
ycTpouncTeo Ha Makita

3ABEJIEXKA: Hsakou apTukynm ot cnucbka Moxe
[la ca BKIKYEHN B KOMMIEKTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, KaTo
CTaHAapTHW akcecoapu. Te MoXe fa ca pasnnyHu B
pasnuYHUTE ObPXKaBM.
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HRVATSKI (Originalne upute)

UPOZORENJE

. Ovaj uredaj mogu upotrebljavati djeca u dobi od 8 i viSe godina i osobe sa smanjenim fizi¢kim, osjetilnim ili
mentalnim sposobnostima ili s nedovoljnim iskustvom i znanjem ako su pod nadzorom ili su dobile upute za
rukovanje uredajem na siguran nacin i razumiju moguée opasnosti.

. Djeci je zabranjeno igranje uredajem. Djeci je zabranjeno Eistiti i provoditi korisni¢ko odrzavanje bez nadzora.

. U poglavlju ,SPECIFIKACIJE” potrazite referencu o vrsti baterije.

. U odjeljku ,Postavljanje ili uklanjanje baterijskog uloska” potrazite upute za uklanjanje ili postavljanje baterije.

. Kada odlazete baterijski ulozak u otpad, uklonite ga iz alata i zbrinite na sigurnom mjestu. Pridrzavajte se lokal-

nih zakonskih propisa za zbrinjavanje baterija.

. Ako se alat ne upotrebljava dulje vrijeme, bateriju morate ukloniti iz alata.

. Nemojte kratko spajati baterijski ulozak.

. U poglaviju ,ODRZAVANJE” potraZite odgovarajuée informacije o mjerama opreza tijekom korisni¢kog

odrzavanja.

SPECIFIKACIJE

Model: DCL286F
Kapacitet 250 mL/400 mL (ovisno o zemlji)
Kontinuirana upotreba 1 (Tihi nacin rada) Pribl. 38 min
(s baterijom BL1830B) 2 (Nacin uobicajene brzine) Pribl. 21 min
3 (Nacin velike brzine) Pribl. 15 min
4 (Nacin maksimalne brzine) Pribl. 8 min
Ukupna duzina (s cijevi, mlaznicom i akumulatorom BL1830B) 1.106 mm
Nazivni napon DC 18V
Neto teZina 1,6 -2,0kg

. Zahvaljujuéi nasem stalnom programu razvoja i istrazivanja, navedene specifikacije podloZne su promjenama

bez obavijesti.
. Specifikacije mogu biti razli¢ite ovisno o zemlji.

. Tezina ne uklju€uje dodatni pribor osim baterijskih ulozaka. U tablici su prikazane najveca i najmanja ukupna

teZina uredaja i baterijskih uloZaka.

Odgovarajuci baterijski ulozak i punja¢

Baterija

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Punja¢

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

. Neki od navedenih baterijskih uloZaka i punjata mozda nece biti dostupni ovisno o regiji u kojoj se nalazite.

AUPOZORENJE: Upotrebljavajte samo navedene baterijske uloske i punjaée. Upotreba bilo koje druge
vrste baterijskih ulozaka i punjata moze prouzrociti ozljede i/ili pozar.
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blokiranim otvorima, zastitite ga od prasine,
. . - - dlacica, kose i bilo ¢ega drugoga sto bi moglo
U nastavku su prikazani simboli koji se upotrebljavaju d 9 gog 9
. er NN . o smanijiti protok zraka.
za opremu. Prije kori$tenja provjerite jeste li razumjeli .. . L. . .
njihovo znacenje. 7. Drzite kosu, Siroku odjecu i sve dijelove tijela
dalje od otvora i pomicnih dijelova.
M Procitajte prirucnik s uputama. 8. Iskljucite sve kontrole prije uklanjanja baterije.
IZ8| 9. Posebno pazite kad Cistite stube.
Reprezentativna baterija primjenjiva na 10. Ne k?ris_tite za §kl_1pljanje_ za_paljivih_teky(:ina
[} ovaj proizvod. kao sto je benzin i ne koristite na mjestima
gdje se one mogu nalaziti.
Ni-MH Samo za drzave EU 11.  Za punjenje koristite iskljuéivo isporuceni
Li-ion Zbog prisutnosti opasnih komponenti u punjaé proizvodaéa.
opremi, otpadna elektri¢na i elektronicka . . . ; . ;
oprema, akumulatori i baterije i mogu 12. [‘le USISE.lvajte tVi’r' !(OJ‘_? _gore’|_|| se dime, kao
imati negativan uginak na okoli§ i ljudsko §to su cigarete, Sibice ili vruci pepeo.
zdravije. 13. Ne koristite bez postavljene vreée za prasinu i/
Nemojte odlagati elektri¢ne i elektroni¢ke ili filtara
uredaje ili baterije s ostalim ku¢anskim . ..
otpadom! 14. Ne punite bateriju na otvorenom.
U skladu s Europskom direktivom o otpad- 15. Baterije punite iskljuc¢ivo punjacem koji pre-
”‘k’J e'e'l‘t;'c’?ol i ?Le‘;”‘?,r“CkOJt"Pre'{”'v; ) poruéuje proizvodaé. Punjad koji je prikladan za
axumuatorima | baterijamafe o otpacnim jednu vrstu baterija moZe uzrokovati opasnost od
akumulatorima i baterijama, i njenoj pri- . K Koristi d baterii
lagodbi nacionalnim zakonima, otpadna poZzara ako se koristi za drugu vrstu baterija.
elektri¢na oprema, baterije i akumulatori 16. Uredaje upotrebljavajte iskljuc¢ivo s posebnom

trebali bi se pohranjivati zasebno i ispo-

namijenjenom vrstom baterijskog ulos$ka.

rucivati u odvojena sabirna mjesta za

komunalni otpad, koja postupaju u skladu s
uredbama o zastiti okoliSa.

To je naznac¢eno simbolom prekrizene 17.
kante za otpad na kotac¢ima koja je postav-

liena na opremi.

Upotreba bilo kojeg drugog baterijskog uloSka
moze izazvati rizik od ozljeda i pozara.
Kad se ne koristite baterijama, drzite ih podalje
od drugih metalnih predmeta poput spajalica,
kovanica, kljuceva, ¢avala, vijaka i drugih
sitnih metalnih predmeta koji mogu uzrokovati
spoj izmedu polova.
18. Pod djelovanjem sile teku¢ina moze iscuriti

iz baterije; izbjegavajte kontakt. Ako slu¢ajno

dode do kontakta, isperite vodom.
19. Nemojte upotrebljavati baterijski ulozak ili
uredaj ako su osteceni ili preinaceni. OSte¢ene
ili preinacene baterije mogu se neocekivano pona-
Sati te prouzrociti pozar, eksploziju ili ozljede.
Nemojte izlagati baterijski ulozak ili uredaj
plamenu ili prekomjernoj temperaturi. Izlaganje
plamenu ili temperaturi viSoj od 130 °C moze
prouzrogiti eksploziju.
Pridrzavajte se svih uputa za punjenje i
nemojte puniti baterijski ulozak ili uredaj izvan
temperaturnog raspona navedenog u upu-
tama. Neispravno punjenje ili punjenje pri tempe-
raturama izvan navedenog raspona mogu ostetiti
bateriju i povecati opasnost od pozara.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

Alat je namijenjen za skupljanje suhe prasine.

SIGURNOSNA
UPOZORENJA 2.

Sigurnosna upozorenja za bezi¢ni
usisavac 21,

A UPOZORENJE: VAZNO POZORNO
PROCITAJTE sva sigurnosna upozorenja i sve
upute PRIJE UPOTREBE. Nepridrzavanje upozore-
nja ili uputa moze rezultirati strujnim udarom, poza-
rom i/ili ozbiljnim ozljedama.

1. Nemoijte izlagati kisi. Pohranite u zatvorenom
prostoru.

2. Ne dopustite da se koristi kao igracka.
Posebno pazite kad ga koriste djeca ili kad se
koristi u blizini djece.

DODATNA SIGURNOSNA

PRAVILA

Ovaj je uredaj namijenjen za kuénu uporabu.

3. Koristite samo na nacin opisan u ovom priru¢- 1. Pazljivo proéitajte ovaj priruénik s uputama i
nlkl_l. KOI’ISvtIte isklju€ivo preporuc¢ene dodatke priruénik s uputama za punjaé prije uporabe.
proizvodaca. 2. Ne usisavajte sljede¢e materijale:

4.  Ne koristite s oStecenom baterijom. Ako uredaj
ne radi kako bi trebao ili je pao, bio ostecen,
ostavljen na otvorenom ili ispusten u vodu,
vratite ga u servis.

5. Nemojte rukovati uredajem mokrim rukama.

— Vruce tvari koje gore ili se dime (ciga-
rete, Sibice, mirisni Stapici, svijece, vruci
pepeo), iskre i metalna prasina nastala
rezanjem ili bru§enjem metala itd.

—  Zapaljiva tekucina (kerozin, benzin, ota-
pala poput benzina, razrjediva¢ itd.)
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—  Zapaljivi materijal (toner, boja, sprej itd.)

— Eksplozivne ili piroforne tvari (nitroglice-
rin, aluminij, magnezij, titanij, cink, crveni
fosfor, zuti fosfor, celuloid itd. i njihova
prasina, plin ili para)

— Tekuéina, ulje, mokra prljavstina ili vlazno
smece, uklju€ujuci bljuvotinu i izmet

—  Tvrdi dijelovi s o$trim rubovima (koma-
di¢i drva, metali, kamenje, staklo, ¢avli,
pribadace, britve ili jedaci pribor)

—  Stvrdnjavajuci i vodljivi fini prah (metalni
ili uglji€éni prah)

— Pjena poput sredstva za ¢iS¢enje tepiha
itd. (mogu izazvati eksploziju ili pozar)

— Velika koli¢ina praha (brasno, prah za
gasenje pozara itd.)

—  Tvari koje uzrokuju simptome toksiénosti

— Agresivne kemikalije (kiseline, luzine itd.)

—  Fini vezivni prah kao sto je cement

— Sitne ¢estice kao Sto je prasina betona

—  Desikanti

—  Azbest

—  Pesticidi

Takve radnje mogu prouzrociti pozar, ozljedu i/ili

Stetu na imovini.

Kako biste smanjili svoju izloZzenost ovim kemi-

kalijama, uvijek nosite odobrenom zastitu diSnih

putova kao $to su maske za prasinu posebno

dizajnirane za filtriranje mikroskopskih Cestica.

Usmijerite ispusni zrak dalje od svog lica i tijela.

Odmah prestanite s radom ako primijetite

nesto neobi¢no.

Ako ispustite ili udarite usisivaé, pazljivo provje-

rite ima li pukotina ili oSte¢enja prije rada s njime.

Ne priblizavajte ga $tednjacima i drugim izvo-

rima topline.

Ne blokirajte ulaznu rupu ili ventilacijske rupe.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

Vazne sigurnosne upute za bateriju

1.

Prije uporabe baterije procitajte sve upute i
oznake upozorenja na (1) punjacu za baterije,
(2) bateriji i (3) proizvodu koji koristi bateriju.
Nemojte rastavljati ili izmjenjivati baterijski
ulozak. To moze dovesti do poZara, pretjeranog
zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

Ako se vrijeme rada znatno skratilo, odmah

prestanite raditi. Moze doc¢i do pregrijavanja,

mogucih opeklina pa ¢ak i eksplozije.

Ako vam elektrolit dospije u o¢i, isperite ih

¢istom vodom i odmah se obratite lije€niku.

Tako mozete izgubiti vid.

Nemojte kratko spajati bateriju:

(1) Ne dovodite terminale u kontakt s provod-
ljivim materijalima.

(2) Ne ¢uvaijte bateriju u spremniku s drugim
metalnim predmetima poput ¢avala, kova-
nica itd.

(3) Ne izlazite bateriju vodi ili kisi.

Kratki spoj baterije moze uzrokovati velik

protok struje, pregrijavanje, moguce opekline

pa cak i kvar.

18.

Ne drzite i ne upotrebljavajte alat i baterijski
ulozak na mjestima gdje temperatura moze
premasiti 50 °C (122 °F).

Ne spaljujte bateriju ¢ak ni ako je ozbiljno
ostecena ili potpuno istroSena. Baterija moze
eksplodirati u vatri.

Nemojte zabijati €avle u baterijski ulozak,
rezati ga, gnjeciti, bacati ili udarati tvrdim
predmetom. Ti postupci mogu dovesti do pozara,
pretjeranog zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

Ne koristite oStecene baterije.

Sadrzane litij-ionske baterije podlijezu odred-
bama zakonskih propisa o opasnim tvarima.
Kada se radi o komercijalnom transportu koji
obavljaju npr. dobavljadi ili Spediteri, moraju se
postovati posebni zahtjevi na pakiranju i ozna-
kama.

Prilikom pripreme isporuke takve stavke potrazite
savjet struénjaka za opasne tvari. Pogledaijte i
moguce podrobnije nacionalne propise.

Prekrijte trakom ili zastitite otvorene kontakte i
bateriju zapakirajte tako da se ne moze pomicati
u pakiranju.

Kada odlazete baterijski ulozak u otpad, uklo-
nite ga iz alata i zbrinite na sigurnom mjestu.
Pridrzavajte se lokalnih zakonskih propisa za
zbrinjavanje baterija.

Upotrebljavajte baterije samo s proizvodima
koje je odobrila tvrtka Makita. Umetanje bate-
rija u neprikladne proizvode moze dovesti do
pozara, prekomjerne topline, eksplozije ili curenja
elektrolita.

Ako se alat ne upotrebljava dulje vrijeme,
bateriju morate ukloniti iz alata.

Tijekom i nakon upotrebe baterijski ulozak
moze se zagrijati i prouzrogditi opekline viseg ili
nizeg stupnja. Pazljivo rukujte vru¢im baterij-
skim uloscima.

Nemojte dirati priklju¢ak alata neposredno
nakon upotrebe jer se moze zagrijati toliko da
prouzroci opekline.

Nemojte dopustiti da krhotine, prasinaili
zemlja zapnu u prikljuécima, otvorima i uto-
rima baterijskog uloska. To moze dovesti do
pregrijavanja, zapaljenja, eksplozije ili kvara na
uredaju ili baterijskom ulo$ku, Sto moze prouzrogiti
opekline ili osobne ozljede.

Ako alat ne podrzava upotrebu u blizini visoko-
naponskih elektriénih vodova, nemojte upo-
trebljavati baterijski ulozak u blizini a visoko-
naponskih elektriénih vodova. To moze dovesti
do neispravnog rada ili kvara alata ili baterijskog
uloska.

Bateriju €uvajte podalje od djece.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AOPREZ: Uvijek upotrebljavajte originalne
baterije Makita. Upotreba baterija koje nisu origi-
nalne baterije Makita ili su izmijenjene moze dovesti
do rasprskavanja baterije i uzrokovati pozar, tjelesnu
ozljedu ili Stetu. To ¢e takoder ponistiti jamstvo tvrtke
Makita za alat i punja¢ Makita.
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Savjeti za odrzavanje najduljeg

vueka trajanja baterije
Napunite bateriju prije nego sto se potpuno
isprazni. Uvijek zaustavite alat i napunite bate-
riju kad primijetite da alat slabije radi.

2. Nikad ne punite ve¢ do kraja napunjenu bate-
riju. Pretjerano punjenje skracuje radni vijek
baterije.

3.  Bateriju punite na sobnoj temperaturi izmedu
10 °C i 40 °C. Vrucu bateriju prije punjenja
ostavite da se ohladi.

4. Kada ne upotrebljavate baterijski ulozak, uklo-
nite ga iz alata ili punjaca.

5. Napunite bateriju ako je ne mislite koristiti
duze vrijeme (duze od 6 mjeseci).

FUNKCIONALNI OPIS

AOPREZ: Prije pode$avanija ili provjere rada
alata obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena.

A OPREZ: Pazite da prilikom punjenja baterije
ne prignjecite prste izmedu usisavaca i baterije
kako je prikazano na crtezu. Prignjecenje prsta
moze prouzrociti ozljedu.

» Sl.1

nje baterije

AOPREZ: Uvijek iskljucite alat prije umetanja ili
uklanjanja baterije.

A OPREZ: &vrsto drite alat i bateriju pri ume-
tanju ili uklanjanju baterije. Ako alat i bateriju ne
drzite Evrsto, mogli bi vam iskliznuti iz ruku te oStetiti
alat i bateriju ili uzrokovati osobnu ozljedu.

Za uklanjanje bateriju gurnite van iz alata pritiskom
gumba na prednjoj strani uloska.
» Sl.2: 1. Crvena oznaka 2. Gumb 3. Baterija

Za umetanje baterijskog uloska poravnajte jezi¢ac na

baterijskom uloSku s utorom na kucistu i gurnite ga na
mjesto. Umetnite bateriju skroz do kraja dok ne sjedne
na svoje mjesto uz mali klik. Ako moZete vidjeti crvenu
oznaku kao $to je prikazano na slici, ona nije do kraja

sjela na svoje mjesto.

AOPREZ: Uvijek umetnite baterijski ulozak do
kraja tako da ne mozete vidjeti crvenu oznaku. U
suprotnom moze slucajno ispasti iz alata, $to moze
dovesti do ozljede vas ili nekog u blizini.

A\ OPREZ: Ne umecite bateriju silom. Ako baterija
ne klizne lagano, znaci da nije ispravno umetnuta.

Sustav zastite alata/baterije

Alat je opremljen sustavom zastite alata/baterije. Sustav
automatski prekida napajanje motora da bi produzio vijek
trajanja alata i baterije. Alat automatski prestaje raditi ako
se alat ili baterija nadu u nekom od sljedecih uvjeta.

Pod optere¢enjem:

Alat/baterija pri radu crpi iznimno veliku koli¢inu struje.
U tom slu€aju iskljucite alat i prekinite radnje koje su
izazvale preopterecenje alata. Zatim ukljucite alat kako
biste ga pokrenuli.

Pregrijavanje:

Alat/baterija se pregrijala. U toj situaciji pustite da se
alat/baterija ohladi, a tek onda opet ukljucite alat.

Slab napon baterije:

Preostali kapacitet baterije prenizak je i alat nece raditi.

U tom slucaju uklonite i napunite bateriju.

Zastita od ostalih uzroka:

Sustav zastite napravljen je i za ostale uzroke koji bi mogli

oStetiti alat i omogucuje automatsko zaustavljanje alata.

Poduzmite sve sljedece korake da biste otklonili uzroke

kada je alat privremeno zaustavljen ili prestao s radom.

1. Iskljucite alat pa ga ponovno ukljucite da biste ga pokrenuli.

2. Napunite jednu ili viSe baterija ili ih zamijenite
napunjenim baterijama.

3. Pustite da se alat i jedna ili viSe baterija ohlade.

Ako obnavljanje sustava zastite nije dovelo do pobolj$a-

nja, obratite se lokalnom servisnom centru tvrtke Makita.

Prikaz preostalog kapaciteta baterije

Samo za baterijske uloske s indikatorom
» SI.3: 1. Zaruljice indikatora 2. Gumb za provjeru

Pritisnite gumb za provjeru na bateriji kako biste pro-
vjerili preostali kapacitet baterije. Zaruljica indikatora
zasvijetlit ¢e na nekoliko sekundi.

Zaruljice indikatora Preostali
l D ﬂ kapacitet
Svijetli Iskljuceno Treperi
I I I 75 % do
100 %

50 % do 75 %

25 % do 50 %

0 % do 25 %

!I I:I I:I I:I Napunite
bateriju.

I I I:I I:I Baterija
je mozda

1 neispravna.

NAPOMENA: Ovisno o uvjetima upotrebe i tempera-
turi okoline, prikaz indikatora moze se donekle razli-
kovati od stvarnog kapaciteta.

NAPOMENA: Prva (krajnja lijeva) zaruljica indikatora
treperit ¢e dok radi sustav za zastitu baterije.
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Ukljuéivanje i iskljucivanje
> Sl4:

1. Gumb za promjenu snage usisavanja
2. Gumb za ukljucivanje/isklju¢ivanje

Da biste pokrenuli usisavag, jednostavno gurnite gumb
za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje. Da biste ga iskljugili,
ponovno pritisnite gumb za uklju€ivanje/iskljucivanje.
Snagu usisavanja usisava¢a mozete promijeniti u Cetiri
koraka tako da pritisnite gumb za promjenu snage usi-
savanja. Svakim pritiskom tog gumba mijenjaju se Tihi
nacin rada/Nacin uobi€ajene brzine/Nacin velike brzine/
Nacin maksimalne brzine i onda opet ispocetka.

Uklju€ivanje zaruljica

AOPREZ: Nemojte izravno gledati u svjetlo ili
izvor svjetlosti.

Da biste ukljuéili Zzaruljicu, gurnite gumb za promjenu
snage usisavanja. Zaruljica se iskljuéuje nakon otprilike
10 sekundi.

Dok je usisavac pokrenut, zaruljica je uklju¢ena.
Zaruljica se iskljuguje otprilike 10 sekundi nakon pre-
kida rada.

NAPOMENA: Kad je preostali kapacitet baterije

NAPOMENA: Snagu usisavanja mozete promijeniti
prije uklju€ivanja usisavaca.

NAPOMENA: Usisavac se pokrece uz istu snagu
usisavanja kao tijekom posljednjeg pokretanja.

Razina Indikator Nacin rada rjizak.,' 2aruljjc§ poéinjleltrepgriti. Vrijeme kgda ce
— — Zaruljica poceti treperiti ovisi o temperaturi radnog
1 s Tihi nacin rada mjesta i uvjetima baterije.
2 s Nacin uobicajene » SI.5: 1. Gumb za promjenu snage usisava-
brzine nja 2. Gumb za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje
3 s Nagin rada velike 3. Zaruljica
brzine
4 = Nacin maksimalne
= brzine

OPIS DIJELOVA

» Sl.6

1 Kutija za prasinu od 250 2 | Kutija za prasinu od 400 3 | Mrezasti filtar 4 | Kuciste ciklona
mL (opcionalni dodatni mL (opcionalni dodatni
pribor) pribor)

5 | Filtar visoke ucinkovitosti 6 | HEPAfiltar (okvir filtra u 7 | Spuzvasti umetak 8 | Kuciste usisivaca
(okvir filtra u sivoj boji) bijeloj boji) (opcionalni
(opcionalni dodatni pribor) dodatni pribor)

9 | Remen (ovisno o zemlji) - - - - - -

MONTAZA

AOPREZ: Prije izvodenja bilo kakve radnje na
alatu obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena.

NAPOMENA: Prije uporabe provjerite jesu li svi
nastavci i komponente pravilno priévrséeni.

Postavljanje i skidanje nastavaka

usisavaca

Upotreba nastavka s funkcijom
blokiranja

Nastavak postavite tako da ga umetnete u otvor za

usis usisavaca dok ne klikne. Provijerite je li nastavak

zabravljen.

» SI.7: 1. Otvor za usis 2. Nastavak s funkcijom bloki-
ranja 3. Kuka 4. Gumb za otpustanje

NAPOMENA: Prilikom postavljanja nastavka s
funkcijom blokiranja obavezno poravnajte gumb
za otpustanje na usisavacu s kukom na nastavku.
Ako nisu poravnati, nastavak se nece blokirati i
mogao bi ispasti s usisivaca.

A\ OPREZ: Nakon postavljanja nastavaka pro-

vjerite jesu li sigurno postavljeni. Ako se nastavci
savr§eno ne postave, mogu se otpustiti i prouzrogiti
ozljedu.

A\ OPREZ: Pazite da rukom ne udarite u zid i
sliéno prilikom skidanja nastavaka.

Da biste uklonili nastavak, povucite ga s usisivaca dok

pritiS¢ete i drzite ru€ice gumba za otpustanje.

» SI.8: 1. Gumb za otpustanje 2. Rucica gumba za
otpustanje 3. Nastavak s funkcijom blokiranja
4. Otvor za usis
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Upotreba nastavka bez funkcije blokiranja

NAPOMENA: Da biste postavili nastavak bez
funkcije zakljuéavanja, umetnite ga u otvor za
usis usisivaca tako da ga okrenete kao $to je pri-
kazano na slici. Da biste odvojili nastavak, oslo-
bodite ga od usisiva¢a tako da ga okrenete kao
$to je prikazano na slici. Izbjegavajte okretanje
nastavka u smjeru suprotnom od strelice na slici
jer to moze olabaviti ciklonsku jedinicu.

» SIL.9

AOPREZ: Ne pribliZzavajte lice otvoru za proz-
racivanje pri radu s usisavaéem. Ako strana tijela
dospiju u oci, to moze prouzrociti ozljede.

NAPOMENA: 1zbjegavajte upotrebu usisivaéa
u vodoravnom polozaju ili polozaju okrenutom
prema gore. To bi moglo prouzrogiti zacepljenje
mrezastog filtra.

NAPOMENA: Uvijek koristite usisivaé s ugra-
denim filtrima. Njegova upotreba bez filtara moze
dovesti do neispravnosti motora.

NAPOMENA: Ispraznite kutiju za prasinu u
ciklonskoj jedinici ako se nakupila prasina.
Produljena upotreba dovest ¢e do slabljenja usisne
snage.

Ciklonska jedinica pomaze smanijiti koli¢inu prasine
koja ulazi u usisiva¢, poboljSavajuci usisne performanse
jednostavnim i lakim odlaganjem praSine.

Ciscéenje (usis)
Mlaznica

Samo s kutijom za prasinu od 250 mL

Pri¢vrstite mlaznicu za ¢iSéenje stolova, namjestaja i sl.
Mlaznica se jednostavno postavlja.
» S1.10: 1. Mlaznica

Mlaznica + produzna cijev (ravna cijev)

Mjesto produzne cijevi je izmedu mlaznice i usisivaca.

To omogucéuje ¢iS¢enje podova dok stojite.

» SI.11: 1. Kudiste usisavaca 2. Produzna cijev (ravna
cijev) 3. Mlaznica

Mlaznica za okvir

Postavite mlaznicu za okvir za ¢i$¢enje kutova i pro-
cjepa automobila ili namjestaja.
» SI.12: 1. Mlaznica za okvir 2. Kuci$te usisavaca

Mlaznicu za okvir moZete pohraniti u drzacu mlaznice.
» SI.13: 1. Drza¢ mlaznice 2. Mlaznica za okvir

AOPREZ: Pripazite da ne zaglavite prst(e)
izmedu mlaznice za okvir i drza¢a mlaznice.
Prignjecenje prsta moze prouzrociti ozljedu.

Mlaznica za okvir + produzna cijev
(ravna cijev)

Koristite ovaj raspored u uskim prostorima gdje ne

mozete raditi s usisavacem ili na visokim mjestima koja

je teSko doseci.

» Sl.14: 1. Mlaznica za okvir 2. Produzna cijev (ravna
cijev) 3. Kuciste usisavaca

CiS¢éenje bez mlaznice

Samo s kutijom za prasinu od 250 mL

Prah i prasinu moZete usisati bez mlaznice.

» SI.15

Za usisavanje prasine s poda dok stojite preporu¢ujemo
da spojite produznu cijev s usisivatem.

» SI.16: 1. ProduZna cijev (ravna cijev)

Odlaganje prasine

AOPREZ: Ispraznite usisavaé prije nego se
napuni ili ¢e snaga usisa oslabiti.

AOPREZ: Pripazite da pri ponovnom sastavlja-
nju ne zaglavite prst(e) izmedu kutije za prasinu i
kucista ciklona.

Odlozite nakupljenu prasinu na sljedeci nacin prije nego

Sto prijede liniju za odlaganje prasine.

1. Usmijerite glavu usisiva¢a prema dolje, ¢vrsto

drzite kutiju za praSinu, a zatim je odvojite od kucista

ciklona dok pritiS¢ete i drzite gumbe za otpustanje s

obje strane kutije za praSinu.

» SI.17: 1. Linija za odlaganje praSine 2. Kutija za
prasinu 3. Gumbi za otpustanje 4. Mrezasti

filtar
2. Ispraznite kutiju za prasinu i oCistite zalijepljenu
prasinu s mrezastog filtra.

» Sl.18

3. Vratite kutiju za prasinu na kuciste ciklona da biste

ga udvrstili na mjestu uz klikove.

» S1.19: 1. Kutija za prasinu 2. Gumbi za otpustanje
3. Kuéiste ciklona

A OPREZ: Prasina se moze razletjeti prema gore
prilikom praznjenja kutije za prasinu. Pripazite da
vam prasina ne uleti u o¢i.

NAPOMENA: Kada se zaprlja kutija za prasinu,
uklonite je i operite vodom. Kutiju za prasinu
temeljito osusite prije ponovnog sastavljanja i
upotrebe.

NAPOMENA: Prije uporabe provjerite jesu li svi
nastavci i komponente pravilno pri¢vrséeni.

NAPOMENA: Ako se usisna snaga ne obnovi
¢ak niti nakon odlaganja prasine i ¢iS¢enja mre-
zastog filtra, provjerite je li se prasina nakupila u
ku¢istu ciklonaiili je li doslo do zacepljenja.
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ODRZAVANJE

AOPREZ: Prije svih zahvata na stroju provjerite
jeste li iskljugili stroj i uklonili bateriju.

NAPOMENA: Nikada nemojte koristiti benzin,
mjesavinu benzina, razrjedivac, alkohol ili sliéno.
Kao rezultat toga moze se izgubiti boja, pojaviti
deformacija ili pukotine.

Da biste zadrzali SIGURNOST | POUZDANOST proi-
zvoda, popravke i bilo koje druge radove odrzavanja ili
namjestanja trebali biste prepustiti ovlastenim servisnim
ili tvorni¢kim centrima tvrtke Makita, a rezervni dijelovi
uvijek moraju biti originalni.

Nakon upotrebe

A\ OPREZ: Oslanjanje usisivaéa na zid i bez
kakve podrske moze dovesti do pada usisivaca pa
moze doci do ozljeda ili oStecenja usisivaca.

» SI.20

Redovito odrzavanje

NAPOMENA: Oc¢istite filtre u ciklonskoj jedinici
kada se zac¢epe. Njihova produljena upotreba kada
su zacepljeni mozZe dovesti do zagrijavanja ili kvara
motora.

NAPOMENA: Nemojte ispuhivati prasinu koja
se zalijepila za usisavac i filtre uz pomo¢ cistaca
s komprimiranim zrakom. Tako se prasina gura u
kuciste zbog ¢ega dolazi do kvara.

Potrebno je redovito odrzavanje da bi se ponovno
uspostavili normalni uvjeti rada.
Kuciste usisavaca

Obrisite vanjsku stranu usisivaca (kuciste usisivaca)
krpom namoéenom u sapunici i o€istite usisne otvore.
» Sl.21

Ciklonska jedinica i filtri

NAPOMENA: Uklonite prasinu i oistite unutras-
njost ciklonske jedinice i filtara kada usisne per-
formanse postanu slabije bez obzira na koli¢inu
prikupljene prasine u kutiji za prasinu.

NAPOMENA: Oprane filtre dobro osusite prije
upotrebe. Nedovoljno suhi filtri mogu uzrokovati slab
usis i skratiti vijek trajanja motora.

NAPOMENA: Nakon &iséenja filtra i spuzvastog
umetka, obavezno ih ponovno postavite prije
upotrebe. Ako upotrebljavate usisivac bez filtara i
spuzvastog umetka, prasina ulazi u kuciste motora i
moze uzrokovati kvar.

Ciklonska jedinica

1. Kucnite po ciklonskoj jedinici nekoliko puta rukom
da biste uklonili prasinu koja se zalijepila za unutarnju
povrsinu ciklonske jedinice i filtra.

» Sl.22: 1. Ciklonska jedinica

2. S otvorom za usis okrenutim prema dolje okrenite
ciklonsku jedinicu kao $to je prikazano na slici, poravna-
vajuéi pokaziva¢ na ciklonskoj jedinici s onim na kucistu
usisivaca da biste otklju¢ali bravu. Zatim polako i ravno
odvojite ciklonsku jedinicu od kuéista usisivaca.
» S1.23: 1. Ciklonska jedinica 2. Otvor za usis

3. Pokazivadi 4. Filtar

NAPOMENA: Prasina moze izletjeti kada je ciklonska
jedinica rastavljena. Preporuca se postaviti vre¢u za
smece ispod ciklonske jedinice.

3.  Ocistite prasinu unutar ciklonske jedinice i filtra.
» Sl.24

4.  Vratite ciklonsku jedinicu na kuciste usisivaca,

poravnavajuci pokazivac na ciklonskoj jedinici s poka-

zivaCem na kuciStu usisivaca. Zatim okrecite ciklonsku

jedinicu kao $to je prikazano na slici dok se ne ucvrsti

na mjestu.

» SI.25: 1. Ciklonska jedinica 2. Kuciste usisivaca
3. Pokazivaci

Filtar visoke ucinkovitosti

Dodatni pribor
1. Odvojite ciklonsku jedinicu od kuc¢ista usisivaca.

2.  Drzite montazni kraj filtra visoke ucinkovitosti i

odvojite ga od kucista usisivaca.

» SI.26: 1. Filtar visoke ucinkovitosti 2. Kuciste
usisivaca

3.  Rukom prebriSite i otresite prasinu s filtra visoke
ucinkovitosti.
» S1.27

4.  Operite filtar visoke ucinkovitosti u sapunici kada
je zacepljen prasinom i prljavstinom. Temeljito ga osu-
Site na zaklonjenom mjestu prije upotrebe.

» Sl.28

NAPOMENA: Izbjegavaijte pri¢vrscivanje kraja za
pri¢vr&¢ivanje (gumeni brtveni prsten) filtra visoke
ucinkovitosti kada ga vjeSate radi suSenja.

5.  Drzite montazni kraj filtra visoke ucinkovitosti i

ugurajte ga natrag u kuciste usisivaca.

» S1.29: 1. Filtar visoke ucinkovitosti 2. Kuciste
usisivaca

55 HRVATSKI



HEPA filtar
Dodatni pribor

NAPOMENA: Nemojte trijati ili ribati HEPA filtar
tvrdim predmetima kao Sto su ¢etka i lopatica.

1. Odvojite ciklonsku jedinicu od kucista usisivaca.

2.  Drzite montazni kraj HEPA filtra (pokriven pred-

filtrom visoke ucinkovitosti) i odvojite ga od kucista

usisivaca.

» S1.30: 1. HEPA filtar (pokriven predfiltrom visoke
ucinkovitosti) 2. Kuciste usisivaca

3.  Odvojite predfiltar visoke ucinkovitosti od HEPA
filtra ruénim okretanjem.
» S1.31: 1. Predfiltar visoke ucinkovitosti 2. HEPA filtar

4. Rukom prebriSite i otresite prasinu s predfiltra
visoke ucinkovitosti i HEPA filtra visoke uginkovitosti.
» S1.32

5.  Operite predfiltar visoke uginkovitosti i HEPA filtar
u sapunici. Temeljito ih isperite i osusite na zaklonjenom
mjestu prije upotrebe.

» S1.33

NAPOMENA: |zbjegavaijte pricvrS¢ivanje kraja za
pri¢vré¢ivanje (gumeni brtveni prsten) HEPA filtra
kada ga vjeSate radi suSenja.

6.  Pri¢vrstite predfiltar visoke ucinkovitosti na HEPA
filtar.
» S1.34: 1. Predfiltar visoke ucinkovitosti 2. HEPA filtar

7.  Drzite montazni kraj HEPA filtra (pokriven predfil-

trom visoke uginkovitosti) i ugurajte ga natrag u kuciste

usisivaca.

» S1.35: 1. HEPA filtar (pokriven predfiltrom visoke
ucinkovitosti) 2. Kuéiste usisivaca

Spuzvasti umetak
1. Odvojite ciklonsku jedinicu od kucista usisivaca.

2.  Drzite montazni kraj filtra i odvojite ga od kucista
usisivaca.
» S1.36: 1. Filtar 2. Kuciste usisivaca

3.  Skinite spuzvasti umetak s usisnog otvora.
» S1.37: 1. Spuzvasti umetak 2. Usisni otvor

4. Rukom prebriSite i otresite prasinu sa spuzvastog
umetka.
» S1.38

5.  Operite spuzvasti umetak u sapunici ako je zace-
plien prasinom i prljavstinom. Temeljito ga osusite na
zaklonjenom mjestu prije upotrebe.

» SI.39

6.  Vratite spuzvasti umetak u izvorni polozaj.
Provjerite jesu li lijevi i desni rub spuzvastog umetka
uévrséeni zaporima i uvjerite se da nema razmaka
izmedu spuzvastog umetka i usisnog otvora.

» S1.40: 1. Spuzvasti umetak 2. Zapor 3. Usisni otvor

7.  Drzite montazni kraj filtra i ugurajte ga natrag u
kuciste usisivaca.
» Sl.41: 1. Filtar 2. Kuc¢iste usisivaca

Odrzavanje u skladu sa stanjem

NAPOMENA: Og¢istite mrezasti filtar u ciklonskoj
jedinici kada se zacepi. Njihova produljena upotreba
kada su zacepljeni moze dovesti do zagrijavanja ili
kvara motora.

Potrebno je provesti dubinsko ¢iSéenje i CiS¢enje mrlja u
skladu s izvedbom vaseg alata.

Mrezasti filtar

Kada se zaprlja kutija za prasinu ili se zacepi mrezasti
filtar, skinite ih i operite vodom. (Postupak skidanja
pogledajte u dijelu ,Odlaganje prasine”.)
1. Cvrsto drzite kutiju za prasinu i odvojite je od kuci-
Sta ciklona dok pritiS¢ete i drzite gumbe za otpustanje s
obje strane kutije za prasinu.
» Sl.42: 1. Kutija za prasinu 2. Kuciste ciklona

3. Gumbi za otpustanje

2. Okrenite mrezasti filtar kao $to je prikazano na
slici kako biste otklju¢ali bravu. Zatim ga odvojite od
kucista ciklona.

» S1.43: 1. Mrezasti filtar

3. Rastavite mrezasti filtar na tri komponente: predfil-
tar, cjevasti spuzvasti filtar i mreZastu cijev.

i Stisnite zapore vodilice na vrhu mrezaste cijevi.

ii Provucite zapore vodilice dolje kroz otvor za vode-
nje na vrhu predfiltra.

iii Povucite predfiltar duz cjevastog spuzvastog filtra
i mreZaste cijevi.
iv. Uklonite cjevasti spuzvasti filtar iz mreZaste cijevi.
» Sl.44: 1. Predfiltar 2. Cjevasti spuzvasti filtar
3. Mrezasta cijev 4. Zapori vodilice 5. Otvor
za vodenje

4.  Rukom prebriSite i otresite prasinu s filtra i mreza-
ste cijevi.
» Sl.45

5.  Operite filtre i mrezZastu cijev u sapunici kada su
zacepljeni prasinom i prljavstinom. Temeljito ih osusite
na zaklonjenom mjestu.

» S1.46

6. Ponovno sastavite mrezasti filtar.
i Umetnite cjevasti spuzvasti filtar u predfiltar.

ii Umetnite mrezastu cijev u cjevasti spuzvasti filtar i
predfiltar, prolazeci pokraj zapora vodilice na vrhu mre-
Zaste cijevi kroz otvor za vodenje na vrhu predfiltra.

iii Gurajte mrezastu cijev kroz cjevasti spuzvasti filtar
i predfiltar dok se ne ucvrsti na mjestu klikom.
» S1.47: 1. Predfiltar 2. Cjevasti spuzvasti filtar
3. Mrezasta cijev 4. Zapori vodilice 5. Otvor
za vodenje

7.  Ponovno pri¢vrstite mreZasti filtar u kuciste ciklona
poravnavajuéi kukice na mrezastom filtru s ulazima na
usisnom izlazu kucista ciklona. Okrecite mreZzasti filtar
kao Sto je prikazano na slici dok se kukice ne zaklju€aju
klikom. Provjerite je li mreZasti filtar ispravno postavljen.
> S1.48: 1. Mrezasti filtar 2. Kuciste ciklona 3. Kuka

4. Ulaz
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Zracni kanali u ciklonskoj jedinici

Dolazna strana tvar moze blokirati zracne kanale u
ciklonskoj jedinici i opteretiti protok zraka. Uklonite sve
prepreke na putu protoka zraka ako znac¢ajno utjecu na
usisne performanse.

1.  Rastavite ciklonsku jedinicu na tri komponente:
kutija za prasinu, mrezasti filtar i kuciste ciklona.
» S1.49: 1. Kutija za prasinu 2. Mrezasti filtar

3. Kuciste ciklona 4. Ku¢iste usisivaca

2. Siljastim ruénim alatom pritisnite i drZite zapor

vodilice na ulaznoj cijevi dolje kroz otvor za zaklju¢a-

vanje na kucistu ciklona. Zatim ulaznu cijev odvojite od

kucista ciklona.

» S1.50: 1. Ulazna cijev 2. Zapor vodilice 3. Kuciste
ciklona 4. Otvor za zaklju¢avanje

3.  Ocistite sve tvari koje se nalaze u zracnim
kanalima.

Strana ¢e se tvar vjerojatno zaglaviti oko ulaza dola-
znog zraka.
» SI.51: 1. Otvor za usis 2. Ulaz dolaznog zraka

4.  Vratite ulaznu cijev na mjesto i zaklju€ajte.
» SI.52: 1. Ulazna cijev 2. Ku¢iste ciklona 3. O-prsten
4. Zaklopni ventil

NAPOMENA: Prije ponovnog sastavljanja pro-
vjerite jesu li O-prsten i zaklopni ventil pri¢vr$éeni
na mjestu. Usisne performanse mogu biti narusene
ako ciklonska jedinica radi bez O-prstena i zaklopnog
ventila na njihovom mjestu.

5.  Ponovno sastavite ciklonsku jedinicu i pricvrstite je
na kuciste usisivaca.

Otklanjanje poteSkoca

Prije nego Sto uredaj odnesete na popravak, provjerite sljedece.

Simptom

Podrucje koje je potrebno istraziti

Ispravljanje problema

Slaba snaga usisa

Jesu li kutija za prasinu ili unutrasnjost
ciklonske jedinice puni prasine?

Ispraznite kutiju za prasinu ili unutrasnjost ciklonske
jedinice.

Jesu li filtri zagepljeni?

Ocistite prasinu ili operite filtar visoke uginkovitosti/
HEPA filtar/spuzvasti umetak/mrezasti filtar.

Blokira li nesto kanale dolaznog zraka?

Ocistite svu prasinu i uklonite sve predmete iz
otvora i kanala za zrak.

Je li baterijski ulozak prazan?

Napunite baterijski ulozak.

Ne radi Je li baterijski ulozak prazan?

Napunite baterijski ulozak.

Buka i vibracije Jesu li filtri zagepljeni?

Ocistite prasinu ili operite filtar visoke uginkovitosti/
HEPA filtar/spuzvasti umetak/mrezasti filtar.

Blokira li iSta otvore?

Ocistite svu prasinu i predmete iz mlaznica za
prasinu, cijevi i otvora za zrak.

Je li otvor za usis mlaznice ili cijevi zatvoren? | Otkrijte i otvorite otvor za usis mlaznice i cijevi.

| A OPREZ: Ne pokusavajte sami popraviti usisavaé.

D TNI PRIBOR

AOPREZ: Ovaj dodatni pribor ili prikljuéci pre-
porucuju se samo za upotrebu s alatom Makita
navedenim u ovom priruéniku. Upotreba bilo kojeg
drugog dodatnog pribora ili priklju¢aka moze prouzro-
Citi ozljede. Upotrebljavajte dodatni pribor ili priklju¢ak
samo za njegovu navedenu svrhu.

Ako vam je potrebna pomo¢ za viSe detalja u pogledu
ovih dodatnih pribora, obratite se najblizem Makita
servisnom centru.

. Produzna cijev (ravna cijev)
. Mlaznica

. Mlaznica za tepih

+  Cetkica za police

. Mlaznica za okvir

. Okrugla ¢etka

. Fleksibilno crijevo

. Filtar visoke u€inkovitosti

. HEPA filtar

Mlaznica za sjedala
. Mlaznica za procjep
. Ciklonska jedinica
. Torba za alat
. Izvorna Makita baterija i punja¢

NAPOMENA: Neke stavke iz popisa se mogu isporu-
¢iti zajedno sa strojem kao standardni dodatni pribori.

Oni mogu biti razli€iti ovisno o zemlji.

57 HRVATSKI



MAKEOOHCKW (OpurMHanHm ynaTtctBa)

NMPEAYNPEOYBAHE

. 0BOj ypea MOXe [a ce KOPUCTW oA CTpaHa Ha fela Ha Bo3pacT oA 8 roAvHv unv noctapu v nuua co HamaneHu
PU3NYKM, CETUMHM UM MEHTANHM KanauuTeTn unu 6e3 JOBOMHO UCKYCTBO ¥ NMO3HaBaHe ako ce nof Haa3op
UM UM Ce [aBaaT ynaTcTBa 3a KOPUCTEHE Ha ypeaoT Ha 6e36efeH HauMH 1 M pa3bupaat BKIy4YEHUTE pU3nLK.

. [euata He cMeaT Aa cv urpaat co ypeaoT. YMCTEHETO U OAPXKYBaHETO Of, KOPUCHUKOT He CMeaT Ja ce BpLluaT
ofi cTpaHa Ha aeua 6e3 Hag3op.

. MornepteTe ro nornasjeto , CINELINPUKALINN® 3a pecbepeHua Ha TMNOT Ha baTtepujaTa.

MornegHete ro genot ,MoHTMpake Nnu oTCTpaHyBake Ha KaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujata“ 3a Ha4YMHOT Ha

OTCTpaHyBake UM MOHTVpake Ha GatepujaTa.

. Kora ja dbpnate Bo oTnag kacetata 3a batepujata, u3BageTe ja og anatoT v dpreTe ja Ha 6e36egHO MecTo.
MounTyBajTe rm nokanHWTe 3aKOHCKU NPOMNKWCU LUTO Ce OAHecyBaaT Ha dppnake Bo oTnaj Ha 6aTtepujata.

. [lokorky anaToT He ce KOPUCTW NOAONT BpEMEHCKM Nepuopa, 6atepujata Mopa Aa ce U3Baau og anaTtor.

. He npeausBukyBajTe cnoj Ha kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujata.

MornepHeTe ro nornasjeto ,OAP>XYBAHE® 3a cooABeTHM AeTanu 3a MepkuTe Ha NPeTnasnunBocT 3a BpeMe Ha

OfPXKyBaH-ETO 0f, KOPUCHUKOT.

CNeEUNOUKALINA

Mopen: DCL286F
Kanauuter 250 mn /400 mn (cneuundunyHo 3a 3emjarta)
KoHTuHyupana pa6ota 1 (TvBOK pexwvm) Mpw6n. 38 MuH.
(co Garepuja BL1830B) 2 (Pexum co HopmarnHa 6p3uHa) Mpu6n. 21 MuH.
3 (Pexwm co ronema 6p3uHa) Mpu6n. 15 MuH.
4 (Pexum co makcumanHa 6p3uHa) Mpn6n. 8 MuH.
BkynHa gomkuHa (co ueBka, pacnpckysad u 6atepuja BL1830B) 1.106 mm
HomwuHaneH HanoH D.C.18V
Heto TexuHa 1,6 -2,0kr

. Mopaau HawwaTa KOHTMHYMpaHa nporpama 3a UcTpaxyBatrbe 1 pa3Boj, cneumdukaLmMTe Tyka noanexar Ha
npomMeHa 6e3 HajaBa.

. Cneuudukaummnte MoXe Ja ce pasnukyBaaT of Apasa [0 ApXXasa.

. TexuHaTa He rv BkNy4yBa AodaToLuTe ocBeH kaceTuTe 3a batepuja. HajnecHute n HajTelukuTe KoMOUHaLMK
Ha TeXWHa Ha ypenoT v kaceTute 3a 6aTepuja ce npvkaxkaHu Bo Tabenarta.

MpuMeHnuBa KaceTa 3a 6aTepuja U NnonHay

Kacerta 3a 6atepuja BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B
MonHay DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

. Hekowu of kaceTuTe 3a 6aTepuu 1 NonHayMTe HaBefEeHV Norope MoXe fa He ce A0CTamnHU 3aBUCHO O PErMOHOT
BO KOj XMBeeTe.

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE,Q.VBAI'bE: KopucTeTe r camo kaceTuTe 3a 6aTepun U NofiHaYMTe HaBeaeHU norope.
KopucTerbeTo kaksn 6110 NOMHAKBM KaceTyn 3a 6aTepuu 1 MorHayum Moxe Aja co3fajie pusuk of nospeaa u/mnm
noxap.
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[lonyHaBeaeHUTe rm nNpukaxysaat cUMB0IUTE LUTO
MOXe [ja ce KopucTar kaj onpemara. MNpen ynotpebara,
npoBepeTe Aanv ro pasbupate HUBHOTO 3HAYEHE.

MpounTajTe ro ynatcTBOTO 3@ KOPUCTEH-E.

Mpumepok Ha BaTepujaTa LTO ce KOPUCTH
32 0BOj NPOM3BOA,.

J

Camo 3a 3emjute Ha EY

Mopaaun NpucycTBO Ha OMacHN KOMMOHEHTU
BO ornpemara, oTnagHaTta enekTpuyHa u
ernekTpoHcka onpema, akymynaTopure u
GaTtepunTe MoXe Aa BnvjaaT HeraTMBHO
BP3 XWBOTHaTa cpe/iMHa 1 YOBEKOBOTO
3gpasje.

He dpnajte rv enekTpuyHuTe 1
€reKTPOHCKNTEe anapaTu unu 6atepunte Bo
AomMaluHnoT otnaa!

Bo cornacHocT co EBponckara gupektvsa
3a (pprarse enekTpuyHa 1 enekTpoHcka
onpema, akymynaropu, 6atepuu u
oTnagHu akymynartopu 1 6atepuu, kako

1 HMBHaTa apanTaLmja Bo ApXXaBHNOT
3aKOH, OTNaAHaTa enekTpuyHa onpema,
GaTtepunTe 1 akymynartopute Tpeba aa

ce YyBaaT Of/leNiHO 1 a ce [JoCcTaBaT Ha
noce6Ho MecTo 3a cobupatrbe OMLITUHCKN
oTnaf, BO COrMacHOCT CO NponucuTe 3a
3allTUTa Ha XUBOTHAaTa CpeanHa.

OBa e 03Ha4YeHo co cUMBOOT Ha
npeykpTaHa koprna 3a oTnajoLy CTaBeH Ha
onpemara.

HameHeTa ynotpe6a

AnaToT e HaMeHeT 3a cobuparse CyB npas.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

BE3BEQHOCHMU

NMPEAYMNPEOYBAHA

Be36eaHoCHM NpeaynpeayBaka 3a

6e3xnyHaTa npaBoCMyKarnka

AI'IPE,HYI'IPE,HYBAI'bE: BAXHO!
NPOYUTAJTE N'M BHUMATENHO cute
6e36e4HOCHU NpeaynpeAyBaka U cUTe ynaTtcTBa
MPEQ YNOTPEBA. Ako He ce nounTyBaar
npepynpenyBakata v ynatcreata, Moxe Aa Aojae Ao
CTpyeH yaap, noxap U/unu TeLkn noBpeau.

1. [Oa He ce usnoxysa Ha aoxa. [la ce yyBa Bo
3aTBOpeHa npocTopuja.

2. He po3BonyBajTe Aa ce KOPUCTU KaKo Urpayka.
Kora ce kopucTtu Bo 6n1snHa Ha eua,
notpe6Ho e Aa ce o6pHe 0COGEeHO BHUMaHue.

3. KopwucreTe ro camo oHaka Kako LUTO e On1LaHo
BO oBa ynatcTBo. Kopuctete camo gopaatoum
LITO ce 0A06GpPEeHU o NPOU3BOAUTENOT.

4. He kopucTteTe owTeTeHa 6aTepuja. Ako ypeaot
He paboTu Kako wTo Tpeba, 6un ucnywTeH,
olTeTeH, OCTaBeH Ha OTBOPEHO UNu nagHan
BO BOAa, BpaTeTe ro BO CEPBUCEH LIeHTap.

5. He pakyBajTe co ypenoT co BnaxHu paue.

6. He cTtaBajTe HMKaKBM NpeaMeTH BO OTBOpUTE.
He kopucTeTe ro gokonky koj 6uno on
OTBOpPUTE € GroKMpaH; OApXyBajTe ro YUCT 1
6e3 npaB, TEKCTUITHW BNakHeHLa, Koca U WTo
61no Apyro WTo MoXe Aa ro HaManu NPoTOKOT
Ha BO3AayX.

7. DpxeTe ja kocaTa, nabasaTta o6neka u cute
[enoBu of TeNnoTo noganeky oa oTBOpuUTe U
noABUXHMUTE AeNOBU.

8. Wckny4eTte ru cute KOHTPONW NpeAa Aa ja
u3Bagute 6atepujara.

9. O6pHeTe 0COGEHO BHUMaHMUE KOra YNCTUTE
ckanu.

10. He kopucTeTe ro 3a nogurawe 3ananusu
WK COropriuBu TEYHOCTH, KaKo Ha npumep,
6eH3uH, 1 He KopucTeTe ro Bo obnacTu kage
WTO TMe MOXe Aa 6maaT NPUCYTHM.

11. 3a nonHewe, KOpUCTETE FO CAMO
MONIHA4OT LUTO € UCMopavyaH oA CTpaHa Ha
NPOU3BOAUTENOT.

12. He noaurajte HULWITO WITO rOPU UMK Yaau, Kako
Ha nNpuMep, UMrapy, 0ropUntba Unm Xexok
nenen.

13. H kopucTteTe ro 6e3 Bpeka 3a npaB u/unm 6e3
nocrtaBeHn punTpu.

14. He nonHerte ja 6aTepujata HapBOp.

15. TonHeTe camMo CO NOMHaYoT oApeaeH oa
cTpaHa Ha npousBoAuTenoT. [NonHay WTo
e cooBeTeH 3a efeH Tun batepuja Moxe Aa
co3gafe pusik of noxap kora ce KOpucTu co
npyra 6atepuja.

16. KopwucTeTe ypeau camo CO KOHKPETHO
HameHeTa 6aTepuja. Kopuctererto apyru
6aTepun Moxe fa cosfaze pyU3nk of NoBpeaa unm
noxap.

17. Kora 6aTepujaTa He ce KOPUCTU, APKeTe ja
HacTpaHa o ApYyru MeTariHu NpeaMeTH, Kako
LWITO Ce CMojyBarku, MOHETH, KITy4eBH, LajKu
WNu Apyru Manu MmeTanHu npeamMeTy WTo MoXe
[a nocnyxat Kako Bpcka oAl eieH Ha apyr
MPUKINYY4OK.

18. TMpwu HenpaBunHa ynotpe6a, oa 6atepujara
MoXe Aa ucteye Te4HocT. U36erHyBajre
KOHTaKT co Hea. AKo fojae A0 HeHamMepeH
KOHTAKT, U3MMjTe co BoAa.

19. He kopucTteTe 6aTepuu unu ypea WwTo ce
owITeTeHN UNN MeHyBaHW. OLiTeTeHUTe Nnu
MeHyBaHWUTe baTepun Moxe Aa npukaxysaaT
HenpeaBuANMBO OHECYBaks€ LTO pesynTupa co
oraH, ekcnnoswvja unu onacHocT of nospesa.

20. He usnoxyBajte ru 6aTepuute unu ypegor
Ha oraH Unu npekymMepHa Temneparypa.
ManoxeHocTa Ha oraH unu Temnepartypa Hag 130
°C Moxe Aa npeaunsBuka ekcnnosuja.

21. CnepeTe rv cuTe ynaTcTBa 3a NONMHewe
W He nonHete rn 6atepuuTe Unu ypeaor
HaABoOp oA TeMnepaTypHUOT oncer HaBeAeH
BO ynaTcTBOTO. HenpaBunnHoTo meHyBare
VNN MeHyBakbeTO Ha TeMnepaTypu HaaBop of
HaBe[eHMOT orncer Moxe Ja ja owTeTn 6aTtepujata
1 Aa ja 3ronemu onacHocTa of oraH.

YYBAJTE 'O YINATCTBOTO.
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AOMNOJTHUTEJTHHN

BaxxHn 6e36egHOCHM ynaTcTBa 3a
KaceTarta 3a 6aTepujaTa

BE3BE[JHOCHU NPABUIA

OBoj ypea e HaMmeHeT 3a ynotpeba Bo

[AOMaKUHCTBOTO.

1. BHumaTenHo npouuTajTe rv oBa ynatctBo
3a ynotpe6a u ynatcTBoTo 3a ynorpeba 3a
nonHayot npepa ynotpe6ara.

2. He nopwurajte ru cneaHuBe maTtepujanu:

—  Tonnu maTepuu WTo ropat UK ce Nywar (uurapu,
KNOPUTYMHbA, MUPU3NUBHU CTaNuUHba, CBEKM,
Bpena nenes), MICKpU M MeTanHa npawuHa
co3/afieHa Co Ceyetbe UMK Menete MeTas UTH.

— 3ananuBa TeYHOCT (KepO3uH, 6eH3UH,
pacTBOpyBayM KaKo LITO ce GeH3MH,
paspeayBay UTH.)

— 3ananus matepujan (ToHep, 60ja, cnpej, UTH.)

—  ExkcnnosuBHM unu nupodopHu
MaTtepum (HUTPOrNULEPUH, anyMUHUYM,
MarHe3myMm, TUTaHMYM, LMHK, LpBEeH
cocop, xkonTt poccop, uenynona UTH. n
HMBHAaTa NpallnHa, rac unu napea)

—  TeuHocT, Macno, BnaxHa He4ucToTuja unu
BNaxHo fy6pe, BKIy4yBajku noBpakamwe
1 eKcKpeTu

— TBpau napunwa co ocTpu paboBu (ApBEHU
AenaHKn, MeTanu, KaMeka, Yalluu, Wajku,
Mrnn, XuneTm unu npmoop 3a jagere)

—  CTBpAHYBay4ku 1 cnpoBoAnuB (1H npaB
(MeTaneH unu jarnepopeH npas)

— [MeHa kako cpeAcTBO 3a YNCTEHE TENUCKU
WTH. (MOXe Aa npeaAn3BMKaaT eKcnnosuja
“nu noxap)

— Tonema KonuyuHa npawok (6palliHo,
NpaLIoK 3a racHeHe noxap u cn.)

—  CyncTaHuuu Ko npeau3BUKyBaaT
TOKCMYHU CUMNTOMU

—  ArpecuBHU XxeMUKanuu (KUCENuHa, ankanu uTH.)

—  ®UHO Bp3yBa4Ky MPaLIOK KAaKO LieMeHT

—  ®WHM YeCTUYKM KaKo GeTOHCKa npawmnHa

— CpepcTBa 3a cyluekwe

— AsGect

— MecTtuumnagun

TakBuTe AejcTBa MOXe Aa NpeansBukaat noxap,

nospena W/unv owTeTyBake Ha MMOTOT.

3a fa ja HamanuTe n3NoXeHocTa Ha oBue

XeMuKanuu, cekorawl HoceTe ogobpeHa

pecnupaTopHa 3allTuTa, KaKo LUTO Ce Macku

3a npas, Kou ce cneuujanHo An3ajHupaHm 3a

puUnTprpare MUKPOCKOMNCKI YeCcTUYkK. HacoueTte ro
130yBHUOT BO3AYX Nofjaneky o NLEeTo 1 Tenoto.

3.  Ako 3abenexuTte HeluTo aGHOpMarnHo, BeAHaLl
3anpete co pa6ora.

4.  AKo ja ucnywTuTte unu yapute
npaBoCcMyKankara, BHUMaTenHo npoBepeTe
Aanu Ha Hea UMa NyKHaTUHU UMK OWTEeTyBakba
npepa Aa npogonxure co pabora.

5. He poGnuxyBajTe ro o neyYky unu apyru
TOMJIMHCKU N3BOPM.

6. He 6nokupajte ru poBogHaTa Aynka u Aynkute
3a BeHTUNnauuja.

YYBAJTE 'O YINATCTBOTO.

MNpen kopucTerwe Ha kaceTaTa 3a 6aTtepujara,
NpoYmnTajTe r'm cUTe ynaTcTea U O3HaKu
3a npeTna3nueocT Ha (1) nonHayvoTt 3a
6artepujara, (2) 6aTepujara u (3) npoussopoT
wTo ja kopucTu 6aTepmjata.
He packnonyBajre ja, HUTY ekcnepuMeHTUpajTe co
kaceTara 3a 6aTepujaTa. Toa Moxe fa pesynTupa co
oraH, npekymepHa TOMMMHa U ekcnnoauja.
AKo onepaTMBHOTO BPEMETO CTaHano NpekymMmepHo
KpaTKo, npecTaHeTe BeAHall co pabota. Toa Moxe
[a pe3ynTupa co pu3nK o nperpeBame, MOXHU
M3ropeHuum, na Aypy 1 eKcnnosuja.
AKO eneKkTponuT HaBrnese BO BalIUTe O4M,
U3MMjTe rM co YMucTa Boaa u nobapajre
MeAMLMHCKA Hera BeaHaw. Toa moxe aa
pe3ynTupa co ry6exe Ha BalumoT BuUA.
He npean3BukyBajTe cnoj Ha kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujara.
(1) He ponupajte rv KOHTaKTUTE CO HUKAKOB
npoBoOANUB MaTepujan.
(2) W36erHyBajTe Aa ja yyBaTe KaceTtata
3a 6aTepuja Bo cap co ApYrM MeTanHu
npeAMeTH Kako LUTO ce LUajk1u, MOHETU U Chl.
(3) Hawusnoxygajte ja kacetaTa 3a
6aTepwujaTa Ha BoAa Unuv [oxXAa.
KpaTkuot cnoj Ha 6aTepujaTta Mmoxe Aa
npeAn3BMKa ronemM NpoToK Ha eNneKkTpuyHa
eHepruja, nperpesate, MOXHMN U3ropeHUum, na
AYPV U Naj Ha HanojyBakeTo.
He cknagupajte u He kopucTeTe rm anaTot
v KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta Ha MecTa kage
WTO TeMnepaTypaTa MoXxe Aa AOCTUrHe Unu
HagmuHyBa 50 °C (122 °F).
He nanerte ja kacerarta 3a 6aTepujaTta aypu
W KOra € MHOry olUTeTEeHa UIu L,eNIoCHO
notpoweHa. Kacerara 3a 6atepujata Moxe aa
eKcnoaupa ako ce cTaBy BO OraH.
He 3akoByBajTe ja, ceverte ja, hpnajre ja,
ucnylwTajTe ja kacetara 3a 6atepuja, HUTY yaupajTe
ja op TBpA NnpeameT KaceTara 3a 6aTepujarta.
TakBOTO OfjHECyBaH-e MOXe Aa PesynTipa co oraH,
npekyMepHa TOMMHa UK ekcnnosuja.
He kopucTteTe owTteTeHa 6aTepuja.
CoppxaHuTe 6aTepmm o NUTUYMOBU jOHU
ce noAnoXxHu Ha ycnosute Bo MNpaBunara 3a
ornacHu npegmeTu.
3a KomepumjaneH TPaHCNOPT Ha Mp. oA TPeTH
nvua v nocpeaHuLM, Mopa Aa ce criegat
nocebHWTE yCrnoBM Ha NakyBakaTa Unu o3HakuTe.
Mpw nogrotoBka Ha NpeaMeToT koj Tpeba Aa ce
ucnpatu, KOHCYNTUpajTe ce Co eKcnepT 3a onacHu
maTtepujanu. VIcto Taka, cnegete ri noTeHumjanHo
nofeTanHuTe HauMoHanHu npasuna.
3aneneTe rv co nennvBa NeHTa unu mackvpajte
T OTBOPEHWTE KOHTaKTW, a 6aTepujata cnakyBsajte
ja, Taka WTO Hema Aa ce ABMXM cnoboaHo BO
nakyBaHeTo.
Kora ja ¢ppnarte Bo oTnan kacerara 3a
6arepujaTa, M3BageTe ja og anartot u cpnete ja
Ha 6e36eaHo mecTo. MounTyBajTe rv NokanHuTe
3aKOHCKM MPOMUCH LITO Ce OAHecyBaar Ha
dpname Bo oTnap Ha 6aTepujaTa.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

KopucTeTe ru 6atepuuTe camo co
npousBoauTe Ha3HayeHu oa Makita.
MoHTupaneTo baTtepun Ha HeycornaceHute
npou3BoaAM MOXe fa peaynTupa co noxap,
npekymepHa TonnuHa, ekcrnoauja unm
MCTeKyBatbe Ha enekTpoNuToT.

[okonky anaToT He ce KOpUCTK noaonr
BpPeMeHCKM nepuopa, 6aTepujata mopa Aa ce
1M3Baau op anaToT.

Mpea 1 no ynorpe6ara, kacetarta 3a 6aTepujara
MoXe Aa MPUMU TONJIMHA LITO MOXe Aa
npeAn3BuKa U3ropeHnLM NN N3roPeHNLIU

op HUCKa TemnepaTtypa. BHumagajre kako
paKyBaTe CO XeLIKUTe KaceTu 3a 6atepuu.

He ponupajte ro TepmuHanor Ha anaToT
HenocpeaHo no ynorpebaTta 6uaejku moxe
fAa ce 3arpee AOBOJHO 3a ja NpeAn3BUKa
N3ropeHuLm.

He po3BonyBajte aenaHku, npas unu 3emja

Aa ce 3arnaBaTt BO TepMUHanuTe, oTBOpuUTe U
xneboBuTe Ha kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepuja. Toa Moxe
[la NpeAmn3BuKa rpeetse, 3ananysate, nykame 1
nedeKT Ha anaToT unu kacetata 3a 6atepuja, LWITO
ke pesynTupa co N3ropeHuLM unu TenecHa noepeaa.
OcBeH ako anartkaTa He noaapxyBa ynorpe6a
Ha eneKkTPUYHUTE [anHOBOAU CO BUCOK
HanoH Bo 6nu3nHa, He KOpUCTeTe ja kKaceTaTa
3a 6aTepuja Bo 6rM3MHa Ha eNeKTpPUYHUTE
AanHOBOAM CO BMCOK HamnoH. Toa Moxe Aa
pesynTupa co fedekT Unn naj Ha HamnojyBakbeTo
Ha anaToT unu kacetara 3a batepuija.

OpxeTe ja 6aTepujaTa noaaneky oa geua.

YYBAJTE 'O YINATCTBOTO.

MABHUMAHME: KopucTteTe camo opurnHanHm
6aTtepuu Ha Makita. Kopucterweto HeopuriHanHm
6aTtepuu Ha Makita nnu 6aTepum WTO ce M3MEHETH
MoXe fia pe3ynTupa co pacnykyBate Ha baTtepujaTa,
NpeansBUKYBajkn Noxap, TenecHa nospeaa un
owTeTyBane. Toa UCTO Taka ke ja MoHMLITK
rapaHuujata Ha Makita 3a anaToT 1 nonHayoT Ha
Makita.

CoBeTH 3a ogpxyBaHme
MaKcuMarieH paboTeH BeK Ha
b6arTepmjaTa

1. 3ameHerte ja kaceTara 3a 6aTepujaTa npep
uenocHo Aa ce ucnpasHu. Cekoralu 3anupajte
ja paboTara co anaToT u 3ameHeTe ja kaceTaTa
3a 6aTepujaTa Kora Ke 3abenexute aeka
anaToT AaBa nomana MOKHOCT.

2.  Hukoraw HemojTe Aa NOMHUTE LIENOCHO NOJsHa
kaceTa 3a 6aTepumja. [[peKyMepHOTO NonHekwe
ro ckpatyBa pa6oTHMOT Bek Ha 6aTepujaTa.

3. MonHerte ja kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa Ha co6Ha
Temnepatypa oa 10°C - 40°C. [lo3BoneTe
3arpeaHarta kaceTta 3a 6aTepuja aa ce onaau
npea Aa ja cTaBuTe Ha NOMNHEHE.

4. Kora He ja kopucTuTe kaceTarta 3a 6arepuja,
n3BageTe ja anaTtoT UK NOMHAYoT.

5. TlonHeTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa AOKONKY He
ja kopucTuTe nogonro Bpeme (noseke oA wecT
Meceum).

ABHUMAHUE: Mpen cekoe HaropyBake
VN1 NpoBepKa Ha anaToT, NpoBepyBajTe Aanu e
VcKny4eH u 6aTepujaTa e u3BageHa.

ABHUMAHUE: BHuMaBajTe Aa He rm
notcdaTUTe NpcTUTe Nomery npaBocMyKankara u
6aTepujaTa, Kako WITO e MpUKaXaHo Ha AnjarpamoT
Kora ja BMeTHyBaTe 6aTepujaTa. PakareTo Ha
npcTuTe MoXe Aa Npeav3Buka nospeaa.

» Cn.1

MOHTVIpaI-be Unn oTCTpaHyBawe Ha

KaceTara 3a 6aTepmjaTa

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw VCKNy4yBajTe ro
anaToT npep CTaBakEeTO UMM BafeH-eTo Ha
KaceTarta 3a 6aTtepujara.

ABHUMAHUE: [pxeTe rv anaToT U Kacerara
3a 6aTepujaTa UBpPCTO KOra ja MOHTUpaTe Unun
BaAMTe KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujarta. AKo He v apxuTte
LBPCTO anaTtoT u kaceTaTa 3a 6atepujata, Te Moxe
[a ce Nu3HaT of BalLMTe paLe v Aa AojAe A0 HUBHO
oLITETYBakE, KaKo U o TenecHa nospeaa.

3a pa ja usBaauTe kacetata 3a batepwjaTta, nosneyere

ja on anaTtoT gogeka ro nu3rate KONYETO Ha NpegHaTa

cTpaHa Ha kaceTaTta.

» Cn.2: 1. LlpeeH nHaukatop 2. Konye 3. Kaceta 3a
bartepuja

3a MOHTMpake Ha kaceTaTa 3a batepuja, nopamHeTe
ro ja3nyeTo Ha KaceTaTa 3a barepuja co xnebot Bo
KYKMLLTETO M NN3HETE ro BO MecTo. BmeTHeTe ja fokpaj
fofeka He ce 6riokmpa BO MECTO MU LUTO Ke ce CryLUHe
3BYK. AKO MOXeTe [ja ro BUANTE LIpBEHWNOT UHAUKATOP
KaKo LUTO e NpuKaxaHo Ha crukaTta, He e LienoCcHO
6rnokupaHa BO MecTo.

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw MOHTUpajTe ja
KaceTara 3a 6aTepumjaTta LenocHo Aoaeka
LPBEHUOT UHAMKATOP He ce usracHe. Bo
CMpOTUBHO, MOXeE HEHaZejHO Aa ucnaaHe of anartot
Npean3BuKyBajki B NOBPEAa BaM UMM Ha HEKOj Apyr
oKorly Bac.

ABHUMAHUE: Hemojte aa ja MoHTMpaTe
KaceTtarta 3a 6aTepujarta Ha cuna. Ako KaceTaTa
He MOXe Aa ce NM3He NecHo, Toa 3Hauv Aeka He e
noctaBeHa NpaBuIHo.

Cucrem 3a 3awiTuTa Ha anarot/

barepujaTa

AnaToT e onpemMeH co CcMCTeM 3a 3alTuTa Ha anartot/
6atepujata. OBOj CMCTEM aBTOMATCKM r0 NPEKUHYBa
HanojyBarw-eTO Ha MOTOPOT 3a Aa ro NPOAOIKN
paboTHMOT Bek Ha anaToT v Ha baTepwujaTta. AnatoT
aBTOMATCKU ke Ce UCKIYy4u 3a BpeMe Ha paboTereTo
ako Toj unu HatepwujaTa ce HajaaT Noa eaeH of
crefHvBe yCroBU.
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lNMpeonToBapeHOCT:

Co anatot/6aTepwujaTta ce pakyBa Ha Ha4uH LUTO
npeausBuKyBa TOj Aa NOBMeKyBa HEHOPMAarHO BUCOKa
eneKkTpuYHa eHepruja.

Bo TakBa cuTyauuja, ucknyyete ro anatot u

3anpere co NpumeHara Koja npeaussuKana Heroso
npeonTtoBapyBake. [1oToa, NOBTOPHO BKIy4eTe ro
anaror.

MperpeaHocT:

MperpeaH anat/6atepuja. Bo oBaa cuTyauuja, octaBete
anartot/6aTepwvjaTta Aa ce onaav npen NoBTOPHO Aa ro
BKIyunTe.

Hu3ok HanoH Ha 6aTepujaTa:

MpeocTtaHaTnoT kanauuTeT Ha 6aTepujaTa e npeman
1 anaTtoT He Moxe Aa paboTtu. Bo oBaa cutyauuja,
n3Bagere ja n HanonHete ja 6aTepujata.

3awTuTa oA APYru NPUYNHK:

CucTemoT 3a 3aliTUTa MCTO Taka e An3ajHupaH 3a

APYrvi NPUYMHK LITO MOXe Aa ro oLuTeTar anaToT 1

0BO3MOXYyBa TOj ia 3anpe aBTomatcku. [pesemere rm

cuTe CrieAHun Yekopy 3a Aa v OTCTPaHWUTe NpUYnHUTE

Kora anaToT e JoBefieH A0 NPUBPEMEHO 3anuparse uim

npectaHyBawe Ha pabotara.

1. Wckny4yeTe ro anaTtoT 1 notoa noBTOPHO BKIy4YeTE
ro 3a Aa ce pecrapTupa.

2. HanonHere ja 6atepujata(ute) unu sameHeTe ja/
v co HanonHeta 6atepwuja(n).

3.  OcraBerte rv anatot u batepwujata(ute) aa ce
onapar.

[okonky He aojae fo nogobpyBake Co Bpakarbe Ha
CUCTEMOT 3a 3alUTUTa, KOHTaKTUPajTe CO NOKanHNOT
cepBuCeH LeHTap Ha Makita.

YKa)KyBaI-be Ha npeocTaHaTUoT

KanauuTeT Ha 6aTepujaTa

Camo 3a 6amepuu co uHOuUkamop
» Cn.3: 1. WHaukaTtopckun nambuukm 2. Konve 3a
nposepka

MpuTHCHeTe ro KONYETO 3a NpoBepka Ha kacetata

3a GaTepujaTa 3a ykaxyBare Ha NpeocTaHaTnoT
KkanauuTeT Ha 6aTepujaTa. MHamkaTopckute nambuukm
CBETHYBaaT HEKOIKY CEKYHAM.

WHavkaTopcky namGuykm MpeocTtaHat

I D n KanauuTteT

3ananeHo WUcknyueHo Tpenka

75% pno 100%

I I I |:| 50% no 75%
I I |:| D 25% no 50%
0% po 25%

000

HAMOMEHA: Bo 3aB/1CHOCT 0of yCnoBuTe Ha
KOpUCTeH€e 1 aMbreHTanHaTa Temneparypa,
VHOMKaLujaTa MoXe Aa ce pasnvKyBa BO Mana Mepa
o[, peanHunoT KanauuTer.

HAMNOMEHA: lNpBsaTta (Hajneso) nambuyka Ha
VHAWKATOPOT ke Tpenka Kora paboTu cucTemort 3a
3awTtuta Ha 6atepujata.

Boywsame

» Cn.4: 1. Konye 3a npomeHa Ha MOKTa Ha
BLIMYKyBakse 2. Konve BKIMYYN/UCKITYYU

3a fa ja cTapTyBaTe npaBocMyKarnkaTa, e4HOCTaBHO
nputucHeTte ro konveTto BKITYYU/MCKITYYW. 3a
VCKnyyyBae, NpuTncHere ro konyeto BKNYYW/
MCKIYYU noBTOpHO.

Moxe aa ja npoMeHnTe MOKTa Ha BLUMYKyBahe Ha
npaBoCcMykarnkarta BO YeTMPU YEKOPpU CO NPUTHCKaHE
Ha KOM4eTo 3a NpoMeHa Ha MoKTa Ha BLUMYKYBaH€.
Cekoe npuTuckake Ha oBa Kon4e ro noBTopyBa
uuknycot TuBok/HopmaneH/Bucok/MakcumaneH
pexvm.

Hugeo Wnavkaumja Pexum
1 = TuBOK pexum
2 = Pexwum co

HopmarHa 6pauHa

w
il

Pexxum co ronema
6p3nHa

Pexum co
MakcumanHa
6p3nHa

N
il

HAMOMEHA: Moxe fa ja npoMeHuTe MoKTa Ha
BLUMYKyBakb€ Nnpef Aa ja BKy4nte npaBocMyKankara.

HAMNOMEHA: MpaBocmykankaTa cTapTyBa co uctara
MOK Ha BLUMYKyBaH-€e Kako Ha nocriefHoTo paboTere.

Bkny4yyBare Ha nambara

ABHUMAHMUE: He rrnenajtTe AUPEKTHO BO
CBeTNMHaTa UAu BO U3BOPOT Ha CBETNMHA.

3a pga ja Bkny4uTe nambarta, NPUTUCHETE O KONYETO
3a npoMeHa Ha MoKTa Ha BLUMYKyBatse. JllambaTa ke ce
ncknyyn 3a npubnmxHo 10 cekyHau.

[opeka pabotn npaBocmykankata, nambara e
BKIyYeHa.

IlambBata ke ce ucknyun 3a npubnmkHo 10 cekyHam no
conupare Ha paboTereTo.

HAMOMEHA: Kora npeoctaHaTMoT kanauuteT
Ha BaTepwjaTta ke Aojae Ha HUCKO HUBO, NambaTa
noyHyBa fa Tpenka. BpemeTo Bo koe nambata
NnoyHyBa fja Tpenka 3aBucK o Temneparypata
Ha paboTHOTO MECTO M YCNOBWTE Ha KaceTaTa 3a
Gartepuja.

Hanontere ja
Gatepujata.

poium

Batepujata
Moxebu e
HeucnpasHa.

00
oo

» Cn.5: 1. Konue 3a npomeHa Ha MOKTa Ha
BLIMYKyBake 2. Konve BKITYYN/UCKNYYU
3. Jlamba
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onuc HA OENOBUTE

» Cn.6

KyTuja 3a npas op
250 mn (onumoHaneH
[opaTtok)

KyTuja 3a npas op
400 mn (onumoHaneH
[opaTok)

3 | MpexecT chuntep

LinknoHcko Teno

PunTep co BUCOKN
nepdopmaHcy (pamka
Ha punTepoT BO CMBA
60ja) (onuunoHaneH

HEPA-dunTtep (pamka
Ha counTepoT Bo 6ena
60ja) (onuunoHaneH
AopaTok)

7 | CyHrepect nuct

Teno Ha
npaBoCMyKankara

[0AaTOoK)

9 | PemeH 3a paka - -
(cneuundmyHo 3a
3emjaTa)

COCTABYBAKE

ABHUMAHUE: Mpepn cekoe goTepyBake Unu
npoBepKa Ha anaToT, CeKorall NpoBepyBajTe Aanm
e UcKnyueH u 6aTepujaTta e usBageHa.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Npeg ynotpebaTta, ocurypete ce
AeKa cUTe 4OAaTOLM U KOMMOHEHTM Ce COOABETHO
3aUBPCTEHN.

MoHTUupame n Bagewe Ha

gogartouuTe 3a npaBoCMYyKarika

ABHUMAHME: no MOHTMpaH-e Ha gogarouure,
nposepeTe fanu ce LBPCTO MOHTMPAHU. [LOKOSKY
[ofaToumMTe Ce MOHTUPaHU HenpaBuiTHO, MOXe Aa ce
oTKauaT 1 a NnpeamsBuKaaT TenecHa nospeaa.

MABHUMAHME: Kora ke rn BaguTe goparouuTe,
BHUMaBajTe Aa He ja yapuTe pakaTa o4 SuaoT unu
CANYHO.

Kora kopuctute nopaTtok co
chyHKUMja 3a 3aKnyvyBame

3a MOHTMpaHe Ha 404aToKOT, BMETHETE 0 BO OTBOPOT

3a CMyKah€e Ha npaBocMyKarnkaTa Aofeka He KnvkHe.

MorpuxeTe ce 4OAATOKOT Aa Ce 3aKmyyn.

» Cn.7: 1. OT1BOp 3a cMyKatbe 2. [logaTok co
dyHKUMja 3a 3aknydyBane 3. Kyka 4. Konye
3a oTnyluTawe

3ABEJIELLIKA: Kora ke ro MOHTUpaTe A0AAaTOKOT
co dyHKUMja 3a 3aKnyuyBaHe, NopaMHeTe ro
KOM4eTo 3a OTNyWTake Ha NpaBoCMyKankarTa co
KyKaTa Ha 4oAaToKOT. [JOKOrKy He ce nopaMHeTw,
[100aTOKOT HeMa [1a Ce 3aKMy4u 1 MOXe [a Ce oTKaun
of npaBocMyKarnkaTa.

3a Bagere 4oaaTok, M3BneKyBajTe ro oa

npaBocMyKarkaTa fofeka ri npuTuckate u opxuTe

pavkMTe Ha KOMYeTo 3a OTNyLTaHE.

» Cn.8: 1. Konye 3a oTnywrane 2. Payka Ha konyeTo
3a oTnywTake 3. [lonatok co dpyHKumja 3a
3aknyyyBate 4. OTBOp 3a CMyKahe
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Kora kopuctute gogatok 6e3
¢hyHKUMja 3a 3aKnyyyBawe

3ABEJIELLIKA: 3a na MoHTUpaTe foaaTok

6e3 chyHKumMja 3a 3aknyyyBawe, BMETHETe ro

BO OTBOPOT 3a CMyKat-e Ha NpaBoCMyKankaTa
WU3BUTKYBajKM ro Kako LUTO e NpUKaXkaHo Ha
cnukara. 3a ga oTkauuTe AoAaTok, oTNyliTeTe ro
oA npaBocMyKankaTa M3BUTKYBajKu ro Kako LTo
e NpuKaxaHo Ha cnukata. U36erHyBajTe BuTKamwe
Ha A0AaTOKOT BO HAacoKa LITO € CNPOTUBHA Ha
cTpernkaTta Ha cnukara, 6uaejku Mmoxe aa ja
ona6aBu LMKITOHCKaTa eguHULA.

» Cn.9

PABOTEH

MABHUMAHMUE: He ABUXeTe ro NMueTo 6rmncky
[0 OTBOPOT 3a BeHTUNauuja kora pa6oTurte co
npaBocMykankarta. AKo Tyru o6jekTn HaBnesaT Bo
ouuTe, MOXe Aa pesynTupaar co nMyHa nospeaa.

3ABEJIELLIKA: U36erHyBajTe kopucTetse Ha
npaBocMyKasnkaTta BO XOpM30OHTarnHa unu Harope
cBpTeHa nosuuuja. Bo cnpoTueHo, Toa Moxe Aa
NpeAu3BuMKa 3aTHYBakE Ha MPEXECTUOT dunTep.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Cekoraw kopucTeTe ja
npaBoCMyKarkaTa co MOHTUpPaHu hunTpu.
KopucTereTo Ha npaBocMykankata 6e3 ountpu
MOXe Aa pe3ynTvpa co AedeKT Ha MOTOPOT.

3ABEJIELLIKA: UcnpasHeTe ja kyTujaTa 3a npas
BO LMKIIOHCKaTa eAMHMLIa Kora Ke ce Hacobepe
npaB. KoHTuHynpaHaTta ynotpeba ke pesyntupa co
rnomara cuna Ha CMyKarEeTo.

LinknoHckaTa eguHuLa nomara BO HamarnyBame Ha
KONMYMHaTa npas LITO HaBrieryBa BO NpaBoCMyKarnkara,
nogobpyBajku rv nepdopMaHc1Te Ha CMyKakEeTO CO
€HOCTaBHO W NeCHO UcdpryBake Ha NPaBoT.
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Yucrerwse (cmykaHe) ®dpnake Ha NpaBoT BO oTnaa

OopaTtok
Camo co Kymuja 3a npae 00 250 mn

Mpwvkny4yeTe ro 4OAATOKOT 3a YMCTEHE Macu, Gupoa,
me6en 1 cn. [loaaTokoT NecHo Brerysa Ha MecTo.
» Cn.10: 1. [dopaTok

JopaTok + u3pgomkyBady (npaBa LieBKa)

W3pomxyBayoT Bneryea nomery 4oAaTokoT 1 camata

npasocmykarka. OBoj pacnopep e NorofeH 3a YucTere

BO CTOEeYKa nonoxba.

» Cn.11: 1. Teno Ha npaBocmykarnkara 2. lNpogomkHa
ueBka (npasa ueBka) 3. [lonaTtok

Mpukny4ok 3a mnasHuua

MocTaBeTe ro NPUKNy4OKOT 3a MrasHuLaTa 3a YACTeHe

Ha arnuTe 1 HeoCTanHWTe AENOBY HA aBTOMOGUNOT

unun mebenor.

» Cn.12: 1. Tpukny4yok 3a mnasHuua 2. Teno Ha
npaBocMykarnkaTa

[Mpukny4yoKoT 3a MnasHuLaTa Moxe Aa ce cknagupa Bo

Op>KayvoT 3a 40AaTOKOT.

» Cn.13: 1. [pxad 3a goaaTok 2. Mpuknyyok 3a
MnasHuua

ABHUMAHMUE: BHumaBajTe aa He ru hatute
npcTuTe nomery NPUKNY4YOKOT 3a MnasHULaTa
M ApXKayoT 3a foAaToKOT. PakareTo Ha NpcTuTe

MOXe Aa npean3Buka nospesa.

Mpukny4ok 3a MmnasHuua +
npoAormkHa ueBka (npaBa LieBKa)

Ha TecHn HegocTanHu MecTa, kaae LWTo

npaBoCMykarnkaTta He MoXe Aa ce NpoTHe Unu

Ha BMCOKM HeohaTHN MecTa, KOpUCTETE o OBOj

pacnopeq.

» Cn.14: 1. Mpwukny4yok 3a MnasHuua 2. NpogomkHa
ueBka (npasa ueBka) 3. Teno Ha
npaBocmykankaTa

Yuctense 6e3 gopatok

Camo co Kkymuja 3a npas 00 250 mn

Moxe ga cobupate npalunHa v npae 6e3 4o4aToKoT.
» Cn.15

3a cobvparse nNpaB Ha NOAOT UMK BO CToeuka nonoxea,
NnoroZHo e a npukayvTe NPoAOoKHA LieBKa Ha
npaBocMmykankara.

» Cn.16: 1. [pogomnxHa LeBka (NpaBa LeBka)

A BHUMAHMUE: Vicnpasnere ja
npaBoCMyKarikata npea na ce HanoJsiHu
npeKyMepHO, BO CMPOTMBHO, ke ce Hamanun
cunarta Ha CMyKake.

ABHUMAHUE: BHuMaBajTe Aa He ru patute
npcTUTe Nnomery KyTujaTta 3a NpaB U LMKITOHCKOTO
Teno npep NOBTOPHOTO CKMONyBakse.

McdpneTe ro HacobpaHMOT NpaB Ha CregHMoB HaunH
npea Aa ja HaaMyHe nuHWjaTa 3a ucgpnare Ha NpasoT.

1. HacoueTe ja rnaBarta Ha npaBoCcMykankarta

Hajony, LBPCTO ApXeTe ja KyTujaTa 3a npas 1 notoa

nosneyeTe ja oA LMKMNOHCKOTO TeMNo foaeka rv

npuTMCKaTe 1 ApXUTE KoMYMHaTa 3a oTnyLUTaHke Ha

ABeTe CTpaHuW oA KyTvjaTta 3a npas.

» Cn.17: 1.Jlvnuja 3a uccpnarse Ha npasot 2. KyTuja 3a npas
3. Konumrba 3a otnywrate 4. Mpexect duntep

2. VicnpasHeTe ja kyTujaTta 3a npaB 1 UCYUCTETE o
HaTanoXXeHMoT Npas of, MPEXHWOT unTep.
» Cn.18

3. Bparere ja kyTujaTa 3a npaB Ha LMKIOHCKOTO Teno

3a fa ce 3auBPCTM CO KNvKaka.

» Cn.19: 1. KyTtuja 3a npas 2. Konumwa 3a
otnywTake 3. LiuknoHcko Teno

ABHUMAHUE: MpaBoT moxe Aa ce ucpnm
Harope Kora ce uccpna oa kyTujara 3a npae.
BHuMaBajTe NpaBoT Aa He BU Bie3e BO o4nTe.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Kora kyTujaTa 3a npas ke ce
u3Barnka, nasapere ja u uamujTe ja Boga. TemenHo
ucuucTeTe ja KyTujaTta 3a npaB npep NOBTOPHO Aa
ja cknonute 1 ga ja KopuctuTe.

3ABEJIELLKA: Npeg ynotpebata, ocurypeTe ce
AeKa cuTe 4oAaTOUM M KOMIOHEHTHU ce COOABETHO
3auBPCTEHMU.

3ABEJIELLKA: Ookonky cunaTta Ha CMyKaH-eTo
He ce onpaBu Aypy HU No dipnakbe Ha NPaBoT 1
uncTere Ha MPEXecTUOT chunTep, NnpoBepeTe
[anu ce Hacobpan nNpae BO BHaTPELHOCTa Ha
LIMKIIOHCKOTO Tero UMK AOLUSIO A0 3aTHYyBakse.

OOPXYBAHE

ABHUMAHUE: Mpea cekoja npoBepka unu
ofpXyBakse, CeKorall npoBepyBajTe Aanu anartot
€ UCKINyYeH U KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta e usBaaeHa.

3ABEJIELLIKA: 3a unctetse, He KopucTeTe
HadTa, GeH3UH, paspeayBay, ankoxon unm
cnuyHo. Tue cpeacTBa ja BaaaT 6ojata u Mmoxe ga
npeAusBUKaat Aeopmaumm unmu nyKHaTUHN.

3a pa ce ogpxu BESBEAHOCTA n CUT'YPHOCTA
Ha Npous3BOAOT, NONpPaBKUTe, OApXyBatbaTa unu
foTepyBatbaTa Tpeba Aa ce BpLuaT BO OBlACTEHM
cepBuUCHU nnun chabpuykn LeHTpu Ha Makita, cekoraw
co pesepBHu aenosu of Makita.
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MABHUMAHME: Axo ja notnpete
npaBoCMyKarikata Ha sug 0e3 HUKaKBa noappLuka,
Taa MoOXe Aa nagHe, WTo Ke pe3ynTtupa co TenecHa
noBpeaa unu owTteTyBake Ha NnpaBoCcMyKarnkaTta.

» Cn.20

PenoBHO ogpxyB

3ABEJIELLIKA: UcuucTeTe rn countpute

BO LIMKIOHCKaTa eAMHMULA Kora Ke ce 3aTHaT.
KoHTuHyupaHaTta ynotpeba Bo 3aTHaTta coctojba
MOXe Aia pesyntupa co 3arpesarbe Unn AedekT Ha
MOTOPOT.

3ABEIJIELLIKA: He pasayByBajTe ro npasot
3aneneH Ha NpaBoCcMyKarnkarTa co MoMoLU Ha
koMmnpumMmupan Bosayx. Co Toa ke ce BHece npas BO
KYKULLITETO U Ke Ce NpeansBuka aedekT.

PyTunHCKOTO ogpxXyBawe e noTpebHo 3a Aa ce Bpartar
HopMmarnHuTe paboTHU ycroBu.

Teno Ha npaBocMyKankarta

M36pueTe ro HaaBOPELLHMOT Aen (Teno Ha
npaBocMykarnkara) of npaBocMyKarkarta co Kpna HaBnaxHeTta
BO CaryHWLia 1 UCYUCTETE M OTBOPUTE 3a CMyKatbe.

» Cn.21

LinknoHcka eguHuua n countpm

3ABEJIELLIKA: UsBageTe ro npaBoT U ucuncrerte
ro BHaTPELIHMOT AeN Ha UMKIOHCKaTa eauHuLa u
cunTpuTe Kora nepdopmaHcUTE Ha CMyKaHeTO
Ke cTaHaT nomarky ecpukacHu, 6e3 orneg Ha
npaBoT WTo ce cobparn Bo KyTujata 3a CMyKakse.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Mo muekweTo, hunTtpute

Tpeba LenocHo Aa ce ucywar npea ynorpe6a.
HenoBonHo ncylieHuTe hunTpy Moxe aa
npeanaBMKaaT HamaryBare Ha MOKTa Ha cMyKakbe U
ckpaTyBarbe Ha paboTHNOT Bek Ha MOTOPOT.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Mo unctereTo Ha huntpute n
CyHfepecTUOT NINCT, He 3a6opaBajTe NOBTOPHO Aa
M MOHTUpaTe npep ynotpe6a. Ako ja kopuctute
npaBocmykarnkarta 6e3 hunTpuTe n CyHrepectTnot
TINCT, NPaBOT Ke BMnese BO KYKWLLTETO Ha MOTOPOT U ke
npeaunssuka aedekT.

LiuknoHcka eauHuua

1. [onperte ja uMKNoHcKaTa eguHULLA HeKONKy
naTu co pakaTa 3a a ro OTCTpaHUTe NpaBoT LWTO
Ce HaTanoXwn Ha BHaTpeLLHaTa NoBpLUMHA Ha
LMKIOHCKaTa eamMHuLa u ounTepor.

» Cn.22: 1. LmknoHcka eguHuua

2.  3apajageaktuBupare brnokagara, Co OTBOPOT 3a
CMyKatbe LUTO MoKaxyBa Hagomny CBpTETe ja LMKIOHCKaTa
€AMHMLIA KaKO LUTO € NMPUKaXaHo Ha CrvkaTta, nopamHyBajKku
ro NOKaXyBa4oT Ha LIMKMOHCKaTa eanHMLa CO OHOj Ha TENoTo
Ha npaBocMykarnkara. lMoToa noneka v npaBo oTkaveTe ja
LIMKIOHCKaTa eAMHULA O TENOTO Ha NpaBoCcMykKarkara.
» Cn.23: 1. LuknoHcka eamHuua 2. OTBOp 3a
cmykatrse 3. [Mokaxysauun 4. duntep

HAMOMEHA: lNpaBoT moxe Aa ce ucpnu Haasop
Kora ce packnornysa LKIioHckaTa eguHmua. Ce
npenopavysa nof LMKIIoHCKaTa equHnLa Aa ce cTaBn
BpeKka 3a oTnag.

3.  V3Baperte ro npaBoT O/ BHaTpeLIHOCTa Ha
LMKMOHCKaTa eanHuLa n unTtepor.
» Cn.24

4. Bparerte ja umknoHckaTta eguHuLa Ha TenoTo

Ha nMpaBoCMyKarnkarta, MopaMHyBajKu ro MoKaxyBayoT

Ha UMKIOHCKaTa eAnHNLLA CO OHOj Ha TenoTo Ha

npaBocMmykarnkara. [oTtoa cBpTeTe ja LMKnoHckaTa

efIMHMLIA KaKo LUTO e MpYKaXaHo Ha crnvkaTta Aoaeka He

ce 3auBpCTU Ha MecCTo.

» Cn.25: 1. LuknoHcka egnHuua 2. Teno Ha
npasocmykankara 3. lNokaxysaun

®dunTep co BUCOKM nepdopMaHcH

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

1. PacknoneTe ja uuknoHckaTta eaMHuLa of TeNnoTo
Ha npaBocMyKarnkaTa.

2. [IpxeTe ro KpajoT 3a MOHTUpake Ha hmunTepoT

CO BMCOKM NepchopmaHcy 1 n3eneyere ro of TenoTo Ha

npaBocMyKarnkara.

» Cn.26: 1. duntep co BUCoku nepcdopmancu 2. Teno
Ha npaBocMykarnkarta

3.  Co paka n3bpwuLueTe ro v UcTpeceTe ro NpaBoT of
UNTEPOT CO BUCOKMN NEPEOPMAHCH.
» Cn.27

4.  V3mujTe ro hunTepoT co BUCOKM NepdopMaHcu
BO carnyHuLa Kora ke ce 3aTHe CO NpaB M HeYyucToTuja.
Mpepn ynotpeba, TeMenHo UcyLLeTe ro BO CEHKa.

» Cn.28

HAMNOMEHA: /36erHyBajTe Aa ro 3auBpcTuTe KpajoT
Ha 40AaToKOT (T'yMeH 3anTuBEeH NPCTeH) Ha unTepot
€O BUCOKM NepchopmaHcu kora ke ro 3akadysate Aa
ce CyLun.

5.  [pxeTe ro kpajoT 3a MOHTUPawe Ha UNTepoT co

BMCOKM NepdOpMaHCU 1 CTUCHETE o Hasaf, BO TeNoTo

Ha npaBocMykarnkara.

» Cn.29: 1. dunTtep co BUcoku nepcdopmarcu 2. Teno
Ha npaBocMyKarnkarta

HEPA-duntep
OnyuoHasieH npubop

3ABEJIELLIKA: He TpujTe ro u He rpebeTe ro
HEPA-cdunTepoT co TBpAK NnpeaMeTH, Kako Ha
npumep, YeTka Unu nonartye.

1. PacknoneTe ja uuknoHckarta eamMHvLa of TenoTo
Ha npaBocMyKarnkara.

2. [IpxeTe ro kpajoT 3a MOHTUpawe Ha HEPA-

unTepoT (MoKpueH co npeadunTep co BUCOKM

nepdopmaHcu) 1 U3BneyeTe ro of TENOTO Ha

npaBocMyKarnkara.

» Cn.30: 1.HEPA-duntep (nokpueH co npeaduntep
CO BUCOKU NepdopmaHcu) 2. Teno Ha
npaBocMmykarskaTa
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3. Packnonete ro nokpueH co npeaduntepoT co

BUCOkM nepdopmancu og HEPA-mnTepoT BUTKajKku ro

co pakara.

» Cn.31: 1. lMpeaduntep co BUCOKM nepdopmMaHcu
2. HEPA-cbunTep

4. Co paka u3bpuLleTe ro u UCTpeceTe ro npaBoT
of NpeadunTEPOT CO BUCOKU NepcopMaHcy v
HEPA-dunTtepor.

» Cn.32

5.  W3mujTe rn npeadmnTepoT Co BUCOKK
nepdopmarcyu n HEPA-dpuntepot Bo canyHuua. MNpen
ynoTtpeba, TeMenHo ucnnakHeTe rm ucyLlieTe rm Bo
ceHka.

» Cn.33

HAMOMEHA: V36erHyBajTe Aa ro 3auBpcTuTe KpajoT
Ha [0JaToKOT (rymMeH 3anTvBeH npcteH) Ha HEPA-

uUnTepoT Kora ke ro 3akadysaTe Aa ce CyLuu.

6. [pwukadeTe ro npeadunTEpPOT CO BUCOKU

nepcopmaHcu Ha HEPA-cdunTepor.

» Cn.34: 1.Tpendwuntep co BUCOKM NepcopMaHcu
2. HEPA-cbunTep

7. [pxeTe ro kpajoT 3a MOHTUpawe Ha HEPA-

dunTepoT (MOKPUEH co NpeadunTep co BUCOKU

nepgopmaHcu) n CTUCHeTe ro Ha3az BO TEMOTO Ha

npaBocMykankara.

» Cn.35: 1. HEPA-cdunTep (nokpueH co
npeadunTepoT co BUCOKM NepcopMaHcH)
2. Teno Ha npaBocMykankata

CyHfepecT nuct

1. Packnonerte ja UMKNoHckaTa eguHULA Of TenoTo
Ha npaBoCMykKarnkara.

2. [IpxeTe ro kpajoT 3a MOHTUPake Ha hunTepoT un
13BrieyeTe ro of TEN0TO Ha NpaBocMykKarkara.
» Cn.36: 1. duntep 2. Teno Ha npaBocMyKankaTa

3. W/3Bneyete ro CyHrepecT1OT NUCT Of OTBOPOT 3a
CMyKake.
» Cn.37: 1. CyHrepect nuct 2. OTBOp 3a CMyKate

4.  V36puueTe ro u uctpecere ro NpaBoT of
CYHFepecTVOoT NNCT CO paka.
» Cn.38

5.  W/3mwujTe ro cyHfepecTnoT NUCT BO canyHuua kora
Ke ce 3aTHe co npaB u HeuncToTuja. MNpen ynoTtpeba,
TEMesHO UCyLLEeTE ro BO CEeHKa.

» Cn.39

6. BparteTte ro cyHrepecTuoT NUCT BO NpBoBuTHaTa

nonox6a. Ocurypete ce geka NeBuoT v AeCHUOT pab Ha
CYHIEepPecT1OT NUCT ce 3aLBPCTEHM CO 3anvpayun 1 aeka
HeMa pacTojaHve nomery CyHrepecTuoT MUCT U OTBOPOT

3a CMyKaHe.
» Cn.40: 1. CyHrepect nuct 2. 3anupay 3. OTBop 3a
cMyKahe

7. [pxeTe ro kpajoT 3a MOHTUPaHe Ha OUNTepoT 1
CTUCHEeTe ro Hasaz, BO TENOTO Ha NpaBoCcMyKankaTa.
» Cn.41: 1. dunTep 2. Teno Ha NpaBocMmykankaTa

OppXyBal€e Bp3 OCHOBA Ha

ycrnosute

3ABEJIELLIKA: UcuncTeTe ro Mpexectuot
cunTep BO UMKIOHCKaTa eAUHULA KOra ke ce
3aTHaT. KoHTuHympaHata ynoTtpe6a Bo saTHaTa
cocTojba MoXe Aja pesynTupa co 3arpesarbe unm
nedekT Ha MOTOpPOT.

[inabunHCKO YncTere N YucTere Ha CamoTo
MecTo Tpeba fAa ce n3BpLuaT BO COrMacHOCT CO
nepdopmaHcuTe Ha ypeaor.

MpexecT omuntep

Kora kyTujaTa 3a npas Ke ce U3Basika uim MpexecTmot
unTep e 3aTHaT, U3BageTe M U U3MUjTE T CO Boaa.
(MornenHete BoO ,®pnate Ha NpaBoT BO OTNaA" 3a
nocrankara Ha OTCTpaHyBaH-e.)

1. LBpcTo apxerte ja KyTujaTta 3a npas 1 noeneyete
ja oa uMKknNoHcKoTO Teno foaeka rv nputuckarte n
APXUTE KoMYuH-aTa 3a OTMyLUTake Ha ABeTe CTpaHu of
KyTvjaTa 3a npas.
» Cn.42: 1.Kytuja 3a npaB 2. LiuknoHcko Teno

3. Konuurba 3a otnywtarwe

2. CspTeTe ro MpexecTnoT unTep Kako LITo

e NpuKaxaHo Ha crnvikaTa 3a fa ce feakTusupa
6rnokaparta. NoToa oTkayeTe ro oA LIMKIOHCKOTO TEno.
» Cn.43: 1. Mpexect countep

3.  Packnonete ro MpexHuoT ountep Ha Tpu
KOMMOHEeHTU: npeadunTep, TybynapeH cyHrepecT
dunTep n Mpexecra LeBka.

i CTuCHeTe v 3aeqHO BOAEYKMTE 3anupayu Ha
FOPHUOT Aen o4 MpexecTaTa LeBKa.

ii [MpoBneveTe r1 BoAeYKUTE 3anvpadv Hagomny H13
BOJEYKMOT OTBOP Ha rOPHUOT Aen o npeadunTeporT.

iii MoBneyete ro npeaduNTEpPOT NO AOMKMHA Ha
TybynapHVOT CyHrepecT hunTep 1 MpexecTaTa LieBKa.

iv M3BageTe ro TyGynapHUoT cyHfepecT untep oa

mMpexecTaTa LieBka.

» Cn.44: 1.MpeadunTtep 2. TybynapeH cyHrepecT
cunTep 3. MpexecTa ueska 4. Bogeukun
3anupayun 5. Bogeykn otBop

4.  Co paka nsbpuLueTe ro n uctpecerte ro npaBoT oOf,
hunTpuTe N MpexecTaTa LieBka.
» Cn.45

5.  WN3mujte rm punTpute n MpexecTaTa LeBka BO
canyHu1Lua Kora ke ce 3aTHaT Co NpaB 1 HeYnCToTHja.
Mpepn ynotpeba, TeMenHo ncyLueTe M BO CEHKa.

» Cn.46

6. [lOBTOPHO cKroneTe ro MpexecTnoT untep.

i BmeTHeTe ro TybynapHu1oT cyHrepecTt dountep Bo
npeadunTepor.

ii BmeTHeTe ja MpexecTaTa LeBka Bo TybynapHuot
cyHfepecT puntep n npeadunTepoT, NpoBnekysajkn rm
BOAEUKMUTE 3annpayu Bo FopHUOT Aen O MpexecTaTta
LieBKa HM3 BOAEYKMOT OTBOP BO FOPHWOT Aen of
npeacdunTepoT.
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i~ TypHeTe ja MpexecTaTa LeBka HU3 TyGynapHuoT

cyHfepecT mnTep n npeadunTepoT goaeka He ce

6rokmpa BO MECTO CO KNMKae.

» Cn.47: 1.TMpepdunTtep 2. TybynapeH cyHrepect
cdunTep 3. MpexecTa LeBka 4. Bogeuku
3anunpayum 5. Bogedkn otBop

7. BpareTe ro MpexecTvoT unTep BO LIMKIOHCKOTO
Teno nopamHyBajKku 1 Kykute Ha MpexecTunoT untep
CO OTBOPUTE Ha U3Ne30T 3a CMyKakbe Ha LIMKITOHCKOTO
Teno. CBpTeTe ro MpexecTnoT hunTep Kako LUTo e
npviKaXaHo Ha cnvkarta Jofeka KykuTe He ce 3aknydat
Co KnUKHyBake. OcurypeTe ce Aeka MpexecTuoT
unTep e LBPCTO MOHTMPAH.
» Cn.48: 1. MpexecT dpuntep 2. LiuknoHcko Teno

3. Kyka 4. OtBop

Bos3ayLliHu KaHanu Bo LMKIIOHCKaTa
eaguHuua

Tyrata matepuja LITO HaBnerysa Moxe fa ru 6nokvpa
BO3AYLLUHUTE KaHanM BO LMKIIOHCKaTa eavnH1La n
OMTOBapPEHUOT NPOTOK Ha Bo3ayx. OTcTpaHeTe rm cute
npeYku Bo Natekata 3a BO3Ayx ako nepdopmaHcuTe Ha
CMYyKaHETO ce 3abenexmnTenHo norogeHu.

1. Packnonerte ja UMKIOHCKaTa eauHuLa Ha Tpu

KOMMOHEHTU: KyTWja 3a Npas, MpexecT untep u

LIMKMOHCKO Tero.

» Cn.49: 1.KyTtuja 3a npas 2. MpexecT duntep
3. Uuknowcko Teno 4. Teno Ha
npaBocMykKankaTa

2. [lpuTucHeTe ro n ApxeTe ro BOAEYKUOT 3anupad
Ha Brie3HaTa LieBKa HU3 OTBOPOT 3a Grnokupame Ha
LIMKIMOHCKOTO TENo KOPUCTEjKM ja payHaTa anaTka co
HacouyBau. [ToToa oTkaveTe ja BnesHaTta LieBka of
LIMKITOHCKOTO Tero.
» Cn.50: 1.BnesHa ueBka 2. Bogeuku 3anvpay

3. LinknoHcko Teno 4. OTBop 3a 6riokupate

3.  Wcuuctete ja cekoja maTepuja WITO Ke ce Hajae BO
BO3AYLUHWUTE KaHanw.

TyraTta maTtepuja BepojaTHO Ke ce 3arnaBu okony

OTBOPOT 3a BO3AYXOT LUTO HaBrerysa.

» Cn.51: 1. OTBOp 3a cMykare 2. OTBOp 3a BO3AYyXOT
LITO HaBneryea

4. BwmeTHeTe ja BnesHara LeBka Ha3aj Ha MecTo
popfeka He ce 3aknyyu 6esbeaHo.
» Cn.52: 1.BnesHa ueBka 2. LjuknoHcko Teno

3. O-npcTeH 4. MNoBekeaeneH BeHTUN

3ABGEJIELLKA: Npen noBTOPHOTO CKrionyBake,
ocuryperte ce Aeka O-NpcTeHoT 1 noBekeaenHUOT
BeHTUN ce 6e36eHN Ha CBOETO MECTO.
MephopMaHcuTe Ha CMyKareTo MOXe Aa ce
NOrofieHM aKo UMKIoHeKaTa eauHnua pabotm 6es
O-NPCTEHOT U NOBEKEAENHNOT BEHTUI HA CBOETO
MecTo.

5. [TOBTOPHO cKnoneTe ja LUMKINOoHCKaTa eanHuua n
npukayeTe ja Ha TENOTO Ha NpaBoCMykKankara.

PewwaBate npobnemum

Mpen noa noﬁapaTe nonpaska, nposepeTe r'm crieqHnBe TOYKK.

Cumntom

Mopapauje wro Tpeba Aa ce ucnurta

MeTopa Ha 3auBpcTyBake

Cnaba cuna Ha cMmyKake
eanHuua ce NosHun co npaB?

[anwu kyTujata 3a NpaB 1 LMKNOHCKaTa

VcnpasHeTe rv kyTujaTa 3a npas 1 LMKIOHCKaTa
eavHuua.

[anw ce 3atHatu ounTpute?

W36puLueTe ro npaBoT of UnNTEPOT CO BUCOKU
nepcopmaHcu/HEPA-cpuntepot/cyHrepecTnoT
JIMCT/MPEXECTMOT OUNTEP UK N3MUJTE TU.

BO34YXOT WTO HaBneryBa?

Mma nu HewwTo rv Grnokvpa kaHanuTe 3a

McumncTeTe 1 NpaBoT 1 NpeaMeTuTe HagBop o
OTBOPWTE U KaHanuTe 3a BO3ayX.

[anwu kacetata 3a 6atepuja e ucnpasHera?

HanonHere ja kacetara 3a 6atepujara.

He pa6otun

[anwu kacertata 3a 6atepuja e ucnpasHera?

HanonHeTe ja kacetara 3a 6atepujara.

ByyaBa n Bubpauvja [anw ce 3atHatu ounTpute?

W36puLueTe ro npaBoT of unNTEPOT CO BUCOKU
nepcopmaHc/HEPA-cpuntepot/cyHrepecTvoT
TINCT/MPEXECTUOT PUNTEP UMK N3MUTE .

aynkute?

[lanu HelwTo rv Griokupa oTBOPUTE UMK

McuuncTeTe 1 NpaBoT v NpeaMeTuTe HagBop o
pacnpckyBauuTe, LIEBKUTE 1 OTBOPUTE 3a BO3AYX.

ﬂﬁJ’IVI Ce 3aTHaTu OTBOPOT 3a CMyKake Ha
pacnpckysa4oT unun LleEKaTa?

OTKpUjTE rO 1 OTBOPETE rO OTBOPOT 3a CMyKatHe Ha
pacnpckyBavoT 1 LeBkarta.

| ABHUMAHME: He o6uayeajTe ce caMu aa ja nonpaeBaTe npaBocMyKarnkara.
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ONMUMOHATNEH NPUBOP

ABHUMAHUE: OBoj npu6op unu gogaToumn
ce npenopavyBaar 3a KOp1CTeHe CO anaToT oA,

Makita aecomHupaH Bo ynarctBoTto. Co KopucTere
Apyr npubop nnu goaaTouy MoXe Aia Ce U3NoXUTe Ha
pu3auk o TenecHn nospeaw. Kopuctete ru npubopot
1 fofjaTtouuTe camo 3a HMBHAaTa Ha3HayeHa HameHa.

Axko Bu Tpeba nomMoLL 3a noseke Aetanu 3a npubopor,
npaLuajTe BO NIOKanHWOT cepBuCeH LieHTap Ha Makita.

M3pomxysay (NpaBa LeBka)
Lopnatok

Lopatok 3a Tenux

YeTka 3a nonvumn

Mpukny4yok 3a mnasxHuua

KpyxHa yeTka

driekcMbunHo upeso

duntep co BUCOKK nepdopmMaHcu
HEPA-dwunTep

[opatok 3a ceguwiTa

[opatok 3a ypeamn

LinknoHcka eamHuua

Top6a 3a anatn

OpuruHanHa 6atepwja n nonHay Ha Makita

HAIMNOMEHA: Hekou cTaBkuK Ha nucTaTta MOXe fa ce
BKITyYeHM CO anatoT Kako cTaHaapaeH npubop. Tue

MOXe [la Ce pasnunKyBaaTt o[ ApXXaBa [0 ApXXaBa.
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CPINCKMU (OpurnHanHo ynyTcTBO)

YNO3OPEHKE

. [eua ctapwja oa 8 roauHa, ocobe ca orpaHM4eHnM OU3NYKMM, YYNHUM MU MEHTANHUM CNOcoBHOCTMMA, Kao
1 ocobe 6e3 UCKyCTBa M 3Hawa, MOry ia KopucTe oBaj ypehaj ako cy nog Hag3opom unm cy 6unm noyvyeHun o
6e3benHoj ynotpebu ypehaja n pasymejy noteHumjanHe onacHoCTU y Be3n ca heroBom ynorpebom.

. [eua He cmejy aa ce urpajy ypehajem. [leua He cmejy aa uncte ypehaj n aa obaBrbajy KOPUCHUYKO opXKaBake

6e3 Hap3opa.

. Mornepajte nornaemse ,CMNELUNPUKALINIE® 3a pedpepeHLy Tvna 6atepuje.
. Mornepnajte opervak ,MocTaBreame 1 yknawame yrnoluka 6atepuje” ga 6ucte casHanm Kako Aa yKNoHUTE Unn

nocrasute 6artepujy.

. Kapa opnaxere yrnoxak 6atepuje Ha oTnaj, U3BaauTe ra u3 anara 1 oanoxute Ha 6esbegHo mecTo.
MpuapxasajTe ce nokanHWx Nponuca y Beau ca ogsiarawem Gatepuje.
+  AKo ce anat He KOPWUCTU TOKOM Ay>Ker nepuoga, 6atepuja Mopa Aa ce 13Baam w3 anara.

. HewmojTe fa nsasusare kpatak cnoj ynoiuka 6atepuije.

. Mornepajte nornaerse ,O0P>XABAHE* 3a ogroBapajyhe getarbe 0 Mepama nNpeaoCTPOXXHOCTM TOKOM

KOPUCHWYKOr oApXaBak-a.

TEXHUYKU NOOALNA

Mopen: DCL286F
Kanauuter 250 mn /400 mn (y 3aBUCHOCTY 0O 3eMIbe)
Kopuwhere 1 (Tuxu pexum) MpnbnuxHo 38 MUH

(ca Gatepujom BL18308) Pexum HopmanHe 6p3vHe)

MpnbnuxHo 21 MUH

MpubnuxHo 15 MUH

2(
3 (Pexwum Benuke 6pavHe)
4(

Pexum Hajsehe 6p3uHe)

MpubnuxHo 8 MUH

YkynHa gyxuHa (ca ueBw, MnasHulom n 6atepujom BL1830B) 1.106 Mm
HomwuHanHu HanoH DC 18V
Heto TexuHa 1,6 —2,0 kr

. Ha OCHOBY Haller HernpecTaHor UcTpaxueawa n paaBoja 3ajpxaBsamo NpaBo U3MeHa HaBeeHUX TEXHUYKNX

nopgartaka 6e3 npeTxoaHe Hajase.

. Cneuudwmkauvje Mory fa ce pasnukyjy y pasnuimtum 3emrbama.
. TexuHa He yKkrbydyje Apyrv npubop ocum ynoxaka batepuje. Y Tabenu cy npukasaHe Hajnakiie n Hajtexe

KombuHaumje TexxunHe ypehaja n ynouika 6atepuje.

MpumeHrbLUB ynoxak 6atepuje 1 nyway

Ynoxak 6atepuje

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Myray

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

CTaHOBama.

. Heku ropeHaBegenu ynowuy 6atepuja n nywadn moxaa Hehe 6UTK OCTYNHW y 3aBUCHOCTM 04 MecTa

A\YN0O30PEHE: KopucTuTe camo ropeHaBegeHe ynoluke 6atepuje u nywade. Kopuwhere apyrux
yrnoxaka 6atepuje 1 nykaua MoXe y3poKOoBaTH NoBpeae U/Mnin noxap.
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Y HacTaBKy cy npukasaHu cumbonu Koju ce ogHoce
Ha onpemy. MNpe ynotpebe ce o6aBe3HO yno3HajTe ca
HUXOBUM 3HAYEHEM.

MpoyuTajte ynyTcTBO 32 ynotpeby.

- PenpeseHTatuBHa 6atepuja koja ce
[ ] npumMeksyje 3a Npou3BoA.
Ni-MH Camo 3a semrbe EY

=

Li-ion 360or npucycTBa WTETHUX KOMMNOHEHaTa
y onpemu, 0Tnaj of enekTpu4He n
€erneKTpOHCKe onpeme, akymynaropa v
6aTepuja, MoXe Aa UMa HeraTuBaH yTuuaj
Ha XVBOTHY CPeAVHY U 3ApaBIbe rbyau.
He opnaxuTe enekTpuyHe 1 enekTpoHcke
ypehaje unu 6atepuje ca kyhHum otnagom!
Y cknaply ca eBpOoncKoM AUPEKTUBOM O
oTnagy ofi eneKkTpUYHE 1 enekTpoHcke
ornpeme 1 0 akymynaropmma n
6aTepwvjama v oTnagy of akymynaropa u
6atepwja, kao v tbeHom NpunarohaBary
HaLWOHarHOM 3aKOHyY, oTnaz oa
erneKTPUYHE 1 eNleKTPOHCKe ornpeme,
6aTtepwja 1 akymynatopa Mopa Aa ce
NPVKyN OABOJEHO U AOCTaBN OfBOjEHOM
cabupanuLuTy 3a KOMyHasH1 oTnag, Koju
pagw y ckrnapgy ca nponucuMa o 3aluTuTu
XKUBOTHE CpeauHe.
To o3HavaBa cumBon npeLpTaHe KaHTe 3a
cmehe Ha onpemu.

OBaj anar je HameH€EH 3a CaKynrbake CyBe MpaLlnHe.

BE3BEAHOCHA
YNO3OPEHA

Be3beaHocHa ynosopeka 3a
0eXU4HU Yncrtau

A Y1030PEHE: BAXHO NAXILUBO
NMPOYUTAJTE cBa 6e36eaHOCHa yrno3opeha u
ynytcTtea MNPE KOPULUREWA. Henowrosake
ynosopeta 1 yrnyTcraBa MoXe 13a3BaTil CTPYjHU
yaap, noxap uunu Teluke TenecHe nospege.

1. Anart HemojTe usnaraTtu kuwu. Yysajte y
3aTBOPEHOM.

2. He po3BonuTte ga ce anat KOPUCTU Kao
urpayka. HeonxofHa je Benuka naxtba
npunukom kopuwhewa anara oa cTpaHe UNn 'y
6nu3uHK geue.

3. KopuctuTe anaT camo Ha Ha4MH onucaH y
OBOM Npupy4HUKy. Kopucturte nckrbyumnso
HacTaBKe Koje npenopyuyje nponssohay.

4. Hewmojte aa kopuctute anar ca owreheHom
6aTepujom. AKo anapaT He paav NpaBuITHO,
aKo ce UCMYCTH, OLITETH, OCTaBU Hanosby
WU ynapHe y Boay, BpaTuTe ra'y CepBUCHU
ueHTap.

5. Hemojte pykoBaTy anapaTomMm MOKPUM pyKama.

6. He ctaBmajTe HUKaKBe npeameTe y OTBOpe.
HemojTe aa kopucTuTe anar ako je HeKu oTBOp
GroKMpaH; YKnakajTe npaliuHy, oTnaTke
oA npeauBea, Anake u cee WTo 61 Morno aa
yMakM NpOTOK Ba3ayxa.

7.  DpxwuTe Kocy, Wnpoky oaehy, npcte u cee
[enoBe Tena Aare o OTBOpa U NOKPETHUX
nenosa.

8. Mpe yknawawa 6aTepuje UCKIbyunTe cBe
KOHTpone.

9. ByauTe HapounTo NaxrbUBKU Kafa YNCTUTE AOK
cTe Ha cTeneHuuama.

10. HemojTte aa kopucTute ypehaj 3a cakynrbame
3anarbMBMUX TEYHOCTM KAO LUTO je GeH3UH, Unu
y noapy4juma y kojuma 61 oHe morne aa oyny
npucyTHe.

11. 3a nyweHe KOPUCTUTE UCKIbYUYMBO NyHay
Koju je poctaBmo npoussohay.

12. HemojTe Aa cakynsbaTe HALITA LUTO FrOpu Unu
ce AWMU, Kao WTo cy uurapere, wubuue unm
Bpenu neneo.

13. Hemojte aa kopuctute ypehaj 6e3
nocTtaBrbeHe Bpehe 3a npawuHy n/unu
countepa.

14. HemojTe Aa nyHuTe 6aTepujy Ha OTBOPEHOM.
15. TlyHuTe 6GaTepujy UCKIbY4MBO Nomohy nywaua
KOju je HaBeo npousBohay. Ako ce nyray

KOju je HameH€eH 3a oapeheHy BpcTy 6atepuje
KOpWCTHW ca Apyrom 6aTtepujom, Moxe Aa Aohe fo
0nacHOCTH o noxapa.

16. Ypehaje kopucTutTe UCKIbLYUYMBO ca
oaroBapajyhum 6atepujama. Kopuwwhetre
Apyrux Bpcta 6aTtepuja Moxe Aa n3asoBe pusnk
o[ noBpefe U noxapa.

17. Kapa ce 6aTepuja He KOPUCTU, APKUTE je
Aarbe og ApYrux MeTanHux npeameTta, nonyT
cnajanuua, HoB4YuMha, Krby4eBa, ekcepa,
3aBpTaka u Apyrmx Manux meTanHux
npeamMeTa Koju Mory Aa npecnoje asa
NPUKIbYYKa.

18. Y cnyuajy 3noynotpe6e 6atepuje U3 ke Moxe
UCLYPUTU TEYHOCT. Y TOM Cnyuajy, nasure
Aa He nofeTte y noamp ¢ koM. AKO criy4ajHo
noheTte y noamp ¢ 6atepujom, ucnepute Mecto
[oAupa BoAOM.

19. HemojTte aa kopucTtute 6atepujy unm ypehaj
Koju cy owTeheHn Ny npenpaBrbeHM.
OwrTeheHe unu npenpasrbeHe baTtepuje mory
[0BECTN 10 HenpeaBUaNBNX CUTyaLnja Kao LITo
Cy noxap, ekcnnoswja unv pusnk og 3agobujara
nospeaa.

20. HemojTte pa nsnaxerte 6atepujy unu ypehaj
BaTpu Unu BUCOKOj TemnepaTypu. Manarare
BaTpu unu Temnepatypu usHag 130 °C moxe
[0BECTU 0 eKcnosuje.

21. TMpuapxaBajTe ce CBUX ynyTcTaBa 3a Nyteme
U HeMojTe Aa nyHuTe 6aTtepumjy unm ypehaj
WU3Hapj orncera Temnepartype Koju je HaBefeH y
ynyTcTBUMAa. HencnpasHO NyHeHse U nykere
Ha TemnepaTtypama n3Haj HaBefeHor oncera
MOXe oWTeTUTH GaTepujy u nosehatu pusmk og
noxapa.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YIMYTCTBO.
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AOOATHA BESBEJHOCHA

NMPABUIA

OBaj ypehaj je HaMmeHeH 3a kyhHy ynoTpeoy.

1.

Mpe ynotpebe naxrbnBo Npo4ynTajTe OBaj
NPUPYYHUK ca YyNyTCTBMMA U NPUPYYHUK ca
ynyTcTBUMa 3a NyHau.

HemojTte na ckynroate cnenehe matepumjane:

— Bpyhe cyncTtaHue Koje rope unu aume
(uuraperte, WKMbULe, MUpUCHU WwTanuhm,
ceehe, Bpyhu neneo), uckpe u metanHa
npawunHa HacTanm pesakem unu
6pyliewem meTana uTA.

— 3anarbuBa TeYHOCT (KepOo3uH, HadTa,
pacTBapauu Kao WTo cy 6eH3uH,
paspefhuBay, uta.)

— 3anamwusu maTtepujan (ToHep, ¢apba,
cnpej, uTA.)

— ExkcnnosuBHe unu nupodopHe cyncraHue
(HUTpornuuepuH, anyMUHUjym,
MarHe3ujyMm, TUTaH, LMHK, LpBEeHU
cocop, kyTu hocdop, uenynounag uta. n
HMXOBA NpaLunHa, rac unu napa)

—  TeuHocCT, yJbe, MOKpa NpaliMHa Unum BraxHo
cmehe, ykrbyuyjyhu nsbdryBak u usmer

— UYBpcTu NpeameTH ca OWTPUM UBULLAMA
(onurbumn ApBeTa, MeTanu, KameH, cTakno,
eKcepw, KITMHOBU, XXUNeTn unu npnéop 3a
jeno)

— CrtBpAHaBajyhv n npoBoArbUBU CUTHU
npax (MeTanHu unu yrri.eHU4Hu npax)

— TleHa, kao wTo je cpeacTBO 3a Ynwhewe
Tenuxa uta. (MoXxe U3a3BaTh eKCNNo3unjy
“nu noxap)

— Benuka konuMuvMHa npaxa (6pawHo, npax
3a rawierbe noxapa, uTa.)

— CyncTaHLe Koje n3a3nBajy TOKCUYHEe
cumnrome

—  ArpecuBHe xemukanuje (kucenuHe, 6ase, uta.)

—  CWTHM Be3MBHM Npax Kao LUTO je LLleMeHT

—  CwuTHe YecTmue, Kao WTo je 6eToHCKa npawmnHa

— CpepcTBa 3a cyluekwe

— AsGect

—  Nectnumnagmn

To 61 Morno aa gosene [o noxapa, nospege w/

unu owTtehera MMoBUHE.

[a 6ucte ymarunu nsnarake OBUM

XemvKanujama, yBek Hocute ofobpeHy 3alTuTy

3a AucajHe opraHe, NonyT Macku NPOTMB NpaLuvHe

Koje cy noce6GHO NpojekToBaHe 3a unTprpame

MMKPOCKONCKUX YecTuLa. YecmepuTe nanyBHu

Basdyx Aarbe o nuua u Tena.

OpMax npecTaHUTe ca paAoM ako NpumeTuTe

6uno wra Heo6u4Ho.

Ako ucnycTuTe Unu ygapuTte YyucTtad, npe paga

naXxrLMBO NpoBepuTe Aa NN Ha keMy Uma

nykoTuHa unu owTtehemwa.

Hemojte na kopuctute ypehaj y 6nmsunumn

winopeTa Unu Apyrux TONMOTHMX U3BOpa.

Hewmojte na 6noknparte ynasHu otBop unum

BEHTUIaLMoHe OTBOpe.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YINYTCTBO.

BaxxHa 6e36eaHOCHa ynyTCTBa Koja
ce ogHoce Ha yroxak 6atepumje

Mpe ynoTtpe6e ynouika 6atepuje, npounTajte
cBa ynyTcTBa u 6e36eqHOCHe O3HaKe Ha
(1) nywauy 6arepuje, (2) 6aTepmju u (3)
npousBoay Koju kopuctu 6arepujy.
He pactaBrmajte n He MoanduKyjTe ynoxak
6atepuje. Tume MoxeTe fja n3asoBeTe noxap,
NpekoMepHO 3arpeBarbe UIn eKCnosujy.
Ako ce Bpeme paja 3HaTHO CKpaTUIo, ogmMax
npectaHuTte ca kopuwhewem. To Moxe aa
[oBeAe A0 pU3MKa oA nperpeBakba, Moryhux
OMNeKoTMHa, Na Yak u eKcnnosuje.
AKO eneKkTpoOnuT gocne y o4u, ucnepurte nx
YMCTOM BOAOM M OAMAX 3aTpaxuTe nomoh
nekapa. To moxe na aoBefe Ao ry6uTka Bupa.
HemojTe na nsasmBarte KpaTtak cnoj yrnoiuka
6artepuje:
(1) HemojTe poanpuBaTh NpUKIbY4Ke 6UNo
KOjUM NPOBOAHUM MaTepujanom.
(2) MW3bGeraBajTe cknaguwTere ynoluka 6atepuje
Y KYyTWju ca ApYrMM MeTanH1uM npeamMeTUma
Kao LITO ekcepu, HoB4Mhmn uTA.
(3) HemojTte pa nsnaxerte ynoxak 6arepuje
BOAW UMM KULLN.
Kparak cnoj 6aTepumje moxe na aoBene
[0 BEJNIMKOT NPOTOKa CTpyje, Nperpesatba,
Moryhux onekoTuHa, na 4ak u nperopeBatba.
HemojTe aa cknapuwiTute U KOpUCTMTE anar u
ynoxak 6atepuje Ha MecTMMma rae Temneparypa
MoXe Aa AoCTUrHe unu npematum 50 °C (122 °F).
HemojTe ga nanute ynoxak 6arepmje yak
HU Kaaa je 036urbHo owTteheH Unu NoTNyHo
noxa6aH. Ynoxak 6atepuje moxe na
ekcnrogupay BaTpu.
HemojTe na 3akuBarte, ceyete, nomuTe, 6auare
Wnu ucnyluTarte ynoxak 6artepuje, unu aa
HMMe yaapaTte No YBPCTOj NOBPLUMHMU. Ha Taj
HauvH MoXeTe [a n3a3oBeTe noxap, NPeKoMepHo
3arpeBare U ekcnnosujy.
Hemojte na kopuctute owreheny 6atepujy.
CappxaHe NUTUjyM-joHCKe GaTepuje noanexy
3akoHy 0 NnpeBO3y onacHUX mMaTepuja.
MpunukoM komepuujanHor NnpeBo3a, HNp. oA
cTpaHe Tpehux nvua u npeBo3HuKa, Mopa ce
obpatntn nocebHa naxwa Ha cneuujanHe
3axTeBe NakoBaka 1 obenexasatba.
Mpunukom npunpeme matepwujana 3a NnpeBos,
notpebHO je caBeToBaTU Ce Ca CTPY4HakoM 3a
onacHe maTepuje. Takohe obpaTuTe naxwy Ha
eBeHTyaslHe Jarbe HauuoHarnHe nponuce.
OmoTajTe TpakoM Unu nNpekpujTe oTBOpeHe
KOHTaKTe 1 3anakyjte 6atepujy Tako Aa ce He
MOXe NoMepaTu yHyTap nakoBama.
Kana onnaxete ynoxak 6atepumje Ha oTnaa,
“3BaguTe ra U3 anarta v oasIoxuTe Ha
6e36eaHo mecTo. MpuapxaBajTe ce NokanHuMx
nponucay Be3u ca ognarawem 6atepuje.
BaTepuje kopucTuTe camo ca npomssoamma
Koje je HaBena komnaHuja Makita. MNocTaBrbare
6aTepuje Ha Npon3Boae Koju HUCY ycarnatlleHn
MOXe Aa AoBefe [0 noxapa, NpekoMepHe
TONmMoTe, eKCNnosvje Unu Lypera enekTponura.
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13. AKO ce anaTt He KOPUCTU TOKOM Ayxer
nepuopaa, 6atepuja Mopa Aa ce U3Baau U3
anara.

14. TokoM u HakoH kopuwhewa, ynoxak 6atepuje
MOXe [a akyMynupa ToNIMKo TonnoTte Aa To
MoOXe [0BECTM [0 ONEKOTUHA, yobuyajeHnx
1 HUCKOoTeMnepaTypHux. MaxrenBeo pykyjte
Bpyhum ynowuuma 6arepuje.

15. He poampyjTe KOHTaKTe anaTta ogmax HakoH
kopuwhetsa jep cy moxpaa Tonuko Bpyhu aa
Mory Aa U3a3oBy OMneKoTUHe.

16. BopuTe pavyHa Aa ce CTpPyroTvMHa, npawmHa
WInK 3eMrba He 3arnaBse y KOHTaKTUMa,
pynuuama m xne6oBuma ynouka 6atepumje. To
MO>XXe MPOy3pOoKOBaTU 3arpeBatbe, 3anarbmBatbe,
nyLiake 1 HencnpaBHOCT anata Unu ynoLika
6aTepuje, WITO MOXe Aa AoBeAe [0 OneKkoThHa
UNK TenecHnx nospeaa.

17. Ocwum ako anaT To He noapxaBsa, HeMojTe
Aa KOPUCTUTe ynoxak 6atepuje 6nusy
BUCOKOHAMOHCKMX Pa3sBOAHMX NUHWKja
erneKTpuU4He cTpyje. Y CynpoTHOM Moxe Aohu
[0 KBapa Unu nperopesana anara unm ynouka
Garepuije.

18. [OpxuTe 6aTepujy BaH Aomaluaja Aeue.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YNYTCTBO.

AI‘IA)KH:A: Kopuctute camo opurnHanHe Makita
Garepuje. Kopuwhene Makita 6atepuja koje Hucy
opurMHanHe unu 6atepuja Koje cy naMeH-eHe Moxe
na nosefe Ao nyuaka batepuje, Koje Moxe aa
n3asoBe noxap, TenecHe nospeae unu wrety. To he
Takohe NOHULITUTK rapaHunjy komnaHuje Makita 3a
Makita anat v nyrwau.

CaBeTu 3a MakcumarHo Tpajawe

baTepuje

1. HanyHuTe ynoxak 6aTepuje npe Hero wTo ce
noTnyHo ucnpasHu. CBaku NyT NpekMHUTe pag
ca anarTom 1 HanyHuTe yrnoxak 6atepuje kaga
npumeTUTE Aa je cHara anarta cnabuja.

2. Hukapga HemojTe Aa NOHOBO NYHUTE NOTNYHO
HanyweHM ynoxak 6arepuje. NpenywaBate
ckpahyje pagHu Bek 6aTepuje.

3. NyHuTe ynoxak 6aTepuje Ha COGHOj
TemnepaTypu uamehly 10°C n 40°C (u3mehy
50°F n 104°F). Cauekajte Aa ce Bpyhu ynoxak
6aTepuje oxnaam npe nyweba.

4. Kapa He kopucTute ynoxak 6arepuje,
M3BaAuTe ra U3 anata Unu nykava.

5. HanyHuTe ynoxak 6atepmje ako ra HeheTte
KOPUCTUTU AyXe BpeMe (BuLle of wecT
meceum).

Ornnuc HAYNHA

OYHKLUMOHUCAHA

AHA)KH:A: Mpe nogelwaBawa unu npoeepe
cyHKUMja anaTa yBeKk npoBepuTe Aa nu je anat
WUCKIbYYeH 1 Aa NK je ynoxak 6aTepuje yKNOoHeH.

Anaxma: Mpunukom y6aumBsama 6atepuje
BOAWTE payyHa [Aa BaM ce NPCTU He 3arnaBe
nsmelly uncraya u 6arepmje, kao WTo je
npuKasaHo Ha cnuuu. 3arnasrbvMBarbe NpcTujy
MOXe Aa foBeAe [0 noBpefe.

» Cnukal

MocTaBmbawe n YKnakbah-€e ynoLuka

6arepuje

AHA)KH:A: YBek UcKkrbyuuTe anar npe
nocTaBrbakba UK yKnamaka ynoluka 6atepuje.

AHA)KH:A: [pXuTe 4BpPCTO anat u ynoxak
6aTepuje kapaa nocTaBrbaTe UMK yknawarte
ynoxak 6arepumje. Ako anart u ynoxak 6arepuje He
6yneTte Apxanu YBPCTO, MOTY BaM UCKIU3HYTW 13
PYKy, OLUTETUTU Ce Npw Najy v NOBPeauTH Bac.

[a 6ucte yknoHunu ynoxak 6atepuje, knusamem ra

M3ByLMTE U3 anata oK Knusakem nomepare Ayrme Ha

npeaH0j CTpaHu yroLuka.

» Cnuka2: 1. LlpseHn nHamkartop 2. lyrme 3. Ynoxak
bartepuje

[a 6ucTe noctaBwnu ynoxak 6atepwvje, nopaBHajTe
jeanyak Ha emy ca xnebom Ha KyhuwTy 1 rypHuTe ra
Ha MecTo. [ypHUTe ra 4o Kpaja Tako [a fnerHe Ha cBoje
MEeCTO 1 Yyje ce TUXO LKIboLake. AKO BUANTE LPBEHN
VHOMKATOP Kao LUTO je NpuKasaHo Ha Crvuu, ynoxak
6aTepuje Huje NOTNYHO 3aKrbyyaH.

AHA)KH:A: YBeK A0 Kpaja rypHuTe ynoxak
6aTepuje Tako Aa ce LpBEHU MHANKATOP He BUAM.
Y CynpoTHOM, OH Cry4ajHO MOXe UcnacTn u3 anata u
noBpeanTH Bac Unu Heky ocoby y BaLLoj GrM3nHu.

AﬂA)KI-bA: HemojTe Ha cuny ga nocrasrbarte
ynoxak 6arepuje. Ako yroxak He MoXeTe fako Aa
rypHeTe, TO 3HauM Aa ra He nocTaBrbaTte UCMpPaBHo.

Cucrtem 3a 3awWITUTYy anarta/6arepuje

Anart je onpemrbeH cUCTEMOM 3a 3alUTWTy anara/
6aTepuje. OBaj cMcTem ayToMaTCku Npeknaa Hanajawe
MOTOpa kako 61 NpoadyXmo Bek Tpajara anarta u
6aTtepuje. Anat he ce ayTomaTcku 3ayCTaBuTV TOKOM
paga ako ce anat unu 6atepwuja Hahy y HekoM of,
cnegehux ctama.

MpeonTtepeheme:

Anatom/6aTepujom ce pykyje Tako Aa By4e
Heyobu4ajeHo BEnuKy CTpyjy.

Y 0BOj cUTyauuju, Ckrby4mTe anat u npectaHunTe ca
ynotpe6om koja je goBena Ao npeontepehena anara.
3aTum ykrbyyuTe anat ga 6ucte ra noHOBO NMOKPEHyNU.
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MperpeBamse:

[owno je oo nperpesatba anarta/6atepuje. Y oBoj
cuTyaumju, nycTuTe Aa ce anat/6atepuja oxnage npe
MOHOBHOT YKIby4MBak-a anara.

Hu3ak HanoH 6aTtepuje:

Mpeoctanu kanaumteT 6aTtepuje je cyBuLle Manu
n anat Hehe ga pagu. Y TOM cnyyajy yKnoHute n
HanyHuTe 6atepujy.

3awTuTa oA ApYrux yspoka:

Cuctem 3a 3alITUTY je Takohe Au3ajHupaH 3a gpyre

y3poke Kojy Mory Aa owuiTete anat n omoryhasa My

ayTomaTcko 3aycTaBrbawe. ObaBuTe cBe cnefehe

Kopake fja 6ucte OTKMOHWIM y3poke kafa ce anat

NpUBPEMEHO 3ayCTaBu U 3aycTaBy TOKOM paga.

1. VckrmbyunTe anart, a 3aTuM ra ykibyuute ga bucrte
ra NOHOBO MOKPEHYmU.

2. HanyHuTte 6aTepuje nnm nx 3ameHnTe HanyweHUm
6aTepujama.

3.  Cauekajte aa ce anat v batepvje oxnage.

AKO MOHOBHUM yCNoOCTaBrbakeM CMCTEMA 3a 3alTUTY
He Aonasun H1 0 KakBux noborbliaka, obpaTtute ce
TNOKanHOM CepBUCHOM LieHTPY KoMnaHwuje Makita.

anI Ka3 npeocTtarnor KanauuteTta

6arepuje

Camo 3a ynowke 6amepuje ca uHOUKamopom
» Cnuka3: 1.VHavkatopcke namnuue 2. flyrme 3a
nposepy

MputucHnTe Ayrme 3a NnpoBepy Ha ynoLuky 6atepuje
nAa 6ucTe npukasanu npeocTtanu kanauuTeT 6atepuje.
MHaukaTopcke namnuue he ce ykrby4uTn Ha HeKONnKo
cekyHAau.

WUHaukaTopcke namnuue MpeocTtanu

I D n KanauuTteT

CeeTnu WUckrbyyeHo Tpenhe
Opn 75% po

i1l o

I I I |:| 0Opn 50% no
75%

I I |:| D Oa 25% no
50%

1000 | =
25%

!‘ |:| |:| D Hanyuute
Batepujy.
I I |:| D Moryhe je aa
je Bbatepuja

nocrana
HeucnpasHa.

Wl 1

HAMNOMEHA: Y 3aBucHOCTY of ycrnoBa kopuwhera
1 TeMnepaType OKomnvHe, NpukasaHn kanaumtet
MOXe JOHEeKIe ia Ce pasnukyje of CTBapHOT.
HAMOMEHA: MpBa (kpajta nesa) MHAnKaTopcka
namnuua Tpenepwu kaga cuctem 3a 3awwTuty 6atepuje
paau.

PyHKLMOHUCaH-€e NpeKknaaya

» Cnukad: 1.[lyrme 3a npoMeHy yCUCHe cHare
2. lyrme 3a YKIbYYVBAHE/
NCKIbYYMBAHE

[a bucTte yKrby4unm Ynucrad, jeAHOCTaBHO NPUTUCHNUTE
npyrve 3a YKIbYUYVBAHE/MCKIbYUYVBAKE. la
6uCTe ra UCKIby4nnn, NOHOBO MPUTUCHUTE AyrMe 3a
YKIbYUYMBAHE/MCKIbYUYBAHSE.

YCUCHY CHary Ynctada MoxeTe [a NpoOMeHUTe y YeTupu
Kopaka NpUTUCKOM Ha AyrMe 3a MPOMEHY YCUCHE CHare.
CBakvM NPUTUCKOM Ha OBO [yrmMe noHaBrba ce Tuxu/
HOpMaIHu/BenuKu/Hajjaumn pexum y LMKnycy.

Hueo WUnpukaumja Pexxum
1 = Tuxu pexum
2 = Pexxvm Hopmante

6p3nHe

Pexum Benvike
6p3nHe

w
il

Pexum Hajsehe
6p3nHe

S
il

HATMOMEHA: YcucHy cHary MmoxeTte Aa npoMeHuTe
npe Hero LUTO YKIby4uTe YnucTay.

HAMOMEHA: Yucray 3anounte pag UCTOM YCUCHOM
CHarom Kao v npu nocrnegkem pagy.

YkrbyumBame namne

AHA)KH:A: Hemojte na rmepgate y namny Hu
AVPEKTHO Y U3BOP CBETNOCTU.

[a 6ucTte ykrbyuunu namny, NpuTUCHUTE Ayrme 3a
npomeHy ycucHe cHare. Jllamna he ce UCKIby4YUTN HAaKoH
npubnmkHo 10 cekyHau.

Jlamna he ce ykrby4nTu JOK YnCTay paau.

JlTamna he ce nckrby4nTn NpnbnmxkHo 10 cekyHam HakoH
npeknga paga.

HAMOMEHA: Kaga ce npeoctanu kanauurteT
GaTtepuje cmaru, namna he novetn ga Tpenepu.
Kapa he namna noyeTu Aa Tpenepu 3aBuUcK of
TemnepaTtype pafHOr OKpYyXeHa 1 CTakba yroLuka
6aTepuje.

» Cnuka5: 1.[lyrme 3a npoMeHy ycUCHe CcHare
2. flyrme 3a YKIbYUYNBAHSE/
NCKIbYYMBAHSE 3. Nlamna
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onuc OENOBA

» Cnuka6
Kyhuwite 3a npalmHy Kyhuwte 3a npalmHy 3 | MpexacTtu countep 4 | Teno yuknoHa
o 250 mn (onumoHu of 400 mn (onumoHn
[oAaTHY Npubop) ponatHu npudop)
PunTep BUCOKUX HEPA duntep (okBup 7 | CyHhepacTa nognoLuka 8 | Teno uncrava

nepdopmMaHcu (okBUp
cunTepa je y cvBoj
60ju) (ONUMOHU [oAATHN

cduntepa je y 6enoj
60ju) (ONUMOHM JoAATHN
npubop)

npubop)

9 | Kawnw 3a pyky (y - -
3aBWCHOCTM Of 3eMIbe)

CKINAMNAHKE

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe o6aBrbawa 6uNo KakBoOr nocna
Ha anaTty yBeK npoBepuTe [a i1 je OH UCKIbYYeH
W Aa Ny je ynoxak 6atepuje YKNOH€H.

OBABELLUTEHE: MNpe kopuwheka nposepute
Aa N1 cy CBU A0AALM N KOMMOHEHTE NPaBUIIHO
npuyBplheHn.

MocTaBrbamwe n YKnawbawe

Aoaartaka Ymcrtada

AI‘IA)KH:A: HakoH nocTaBrbawa gogarTaka,
npoBepuTe Aa nNu cy oHn 6e36eAHO NOCTaBIbEHM.
Ako fofaum HUCY NpaBUITHO NOCTaBIbEHMW, MOTY Aa
cnagHy 1 13a3oBy TenecHo nospeae.

AI‘IA)KI-bA: O6partuTe Nnaxwy Aa He yaapuTe
PYKOM O 31A M CIIMYHO AOK yKnakaTe Aogartke.

Kapa kopuctute gopartak ca
¢hyHKLMjOM 3aKIby4aBaHa

[a 6ucte noctaBunu gogatak, yMeETHUTE ra 'y ynas 3a
ycucaBate YnucTava Tako Aa HanerHe. Ysepute ce Aa je
nopartak npuuspLiheH.
» Cnuka7: 1.Yna3s3aycucasame 2. [logaTtak ca
dyHKUMjoM 3akrbyyaBana 3. Kyka
4. [lyrme 3a oTnywtawe

OBABELUITEHE: Kapa noctaBm-aTe goaartak ca
(yHKLMjOM 3aKkrby4aBatba, NopaBHajTe AyrMme 3a
OTNyWTake Ha YNCTady ca KyKoM Ha 4oAaatky. AKo
HUCY MopaBHaTK, AoAaTak Huje NpUYBPLWREH N MoXe
[a crnajHe ca yuctava.

[la 6ucTte cknHynu gogarak, NnoByLMTe ra ca yucrada
0K APXWTE MPUTUCHYTOM py4uLy AyrmeTa 3a
oTnyLITake.

» Cnuka8: 1.[yrme 3a otnywrawe 2. Pyynua
ayrmeta 3a otnywTake 3. [logaTtak ca
dyHKUMjoM 3akrbyyaBama 4. Ynas 3a
ycucaBawe

Kapa kopuctute goparak 6e3
¢yHKUMje 3aKkrbyyaBaka

OBABELITEHE: Ola 6ucTe noctaBunu goaatak
6e3 dyHKUMje 3akrbyvaBaka, ybauute ray

ynas 3a ycucaBake Ha YncTadvy Tako wro hete

ra yBpHYTM Kao LUTO je NpUKa3aHo Ha CrnULM.

[a 6ucTte oaBojunNu gopartak, oTkayuTe ra o
yncTaya Tako WTo hete ra yBpHyTH Kao WITO je
npukasaHo Ha cnuuu. He yBphute goparak y
cMepy CyNnpoOTHOM Of, CMepa CTpenuLe Ha cnuum,
jep MoxeTe 0ABUTU LIUKNOHCKY jeAUHULY.

» Cnuka9

AnaxmA: He npubnuxasajre nuue
BEHTUNALMOHOM OTBOPY AOK YUCTay paau. Ako
ofyBaTe CTpaHa Tena y ouu, moryhe cy TenecHe
noepege.

OBABEILLUTEHE: Us6erasajte aa kopuctute
YMCTay aKo je NOMIOKEH UMM OKPEHYT Harope. Y
CyMNpOTHOM, MpeXacTu UrnTep MOXe Aia ce 3arnyLum.

OBABELUTEHSE: YBek kopucTuTe Ynctay ca
nocTtaBrbeHUM chuntepuma. Kopuwhetre uncraya
6e3 puntepa Moxe Aa foBese [0 KBapa MoTopa.
OBABEILLUTEHE: Kapa ce Hakynu npawuHa,
vcnpasHuTe KyhuwTe 3a NnpawwmHy y LUKMNOHCKO]
jeaMHMUN. AKo HacTaBuUTe Ja KOPUCTUTE YucTad,
cHara ycucaBsarba MOXe [a Ce CMatsy.

LinknoHcka jeanHuLa noMaxe y cMakbuBaty KonvunHe
npaLunHe Koja focne y YicTay Tako LWTo noborbluasa
yYMHaK ycucapatba jeHOCTaBHUM U TakuM OANarakem
npatmHe.
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Ynwhere (ycucaBamse)

MnasHuua
Camo kyhuwme 3a npawuHy 00 250 mn

MocTaBuTe MnasHuLUy 3a Ymwhere CTonoBa, pagHux
cTonoBa, HamelTaja UTA. MnasHuua ce nako HaBnauu.
» Cnuka10: 1. MnasHuua

MnasHuua + npoayxHa LieB (npaBa LeB)

MpogyxHa Lies ce ybaLyje namehy MnasHuLe v camor yuctaya. Oaj

cKron je noroaa 3a yuwhere noaosa 3 yenpasHoOr Nonoxaja.

» Cnukall: 1. Teno uncrtaya 2. MNpoagyxHa ues
(npaBa ueB) 3. MnasHuua

Ycka mnasHuua

MocTaBuTe ycky MnasHuuy 3a unwhere holikosa un
npesoja y ayToMmobuny unu Ha HameLuTajy.
» Cnukal2: 1. Ycka mnasHuua 2. Teno uncraya

YcKy MnasHuLy MOXeTe YyBaTu y ApxKady LieBu.
» Cnukal3: 1. [pxauy ueBu 2. Ycka mnasHuua

AI‘IA)KH;A: Ma3uTte Aa He 3arnaBuTe nNpcTe
n3melly ycke MnasHuue U apxaya LeBu.
3arnasrbuBatse NpCcTUjy MOXe Aa AoBefe [0 NoBpeae.

Ycka mnasHuua + npoayxHa LieB (npasa LeB)

OBaj ckrnomn KOpUCTUTE Yy CKYYEHVM NpocToprma y

KOje He MOXe [ja CTaHe caM YucTay, Unu Ha BUCOKUM

MecTUMa Koja je TeLIKo JoXBaTUTK.

» Cnukal4: 1. Ycka mnasHuua 2. MpogyxHa ues
(npaBa ueB) 3. Teno unctava

Yuwhexse 6e3 mnasHuue

Camo kyhuwme 3a npawuHy 00 250 mn

Mpax 1 npalwunHy MoxeTe Aa YKNoHUTe 6e3 MnasHuue.
» Cnukal5

[lonaBatbe NpofyXXHE LIEBU Ha YnCTay je NPaKTUYHO PeLLer-e
3a cakynrbatbe npatumHe ca noga y crajahem nonoxajy.
» Cnuka16: 1. lpoayxHa LeB (NpaBa LeB)

Opnarawe npawuvHe

AI‘IA)KH::A: Wcnpa3Hute yncTay npe Hero WwTo
ce npeBuLIe HanyHW UK Npe Hero LWTO ce CMakbKn
yCcUCHa cHara.

AI‘IA)KI-bA: Mpunukom cacTaBrbawa, Nnas3urte ga
He 3arnaBuTte npcTe namehy kyhuwTa 3a npawnHy

U Tena uuKnoHa.

Mpe Hero WTo ce npalumMHa Hakynu Npeko NuHuje 3a
oafarawe npaluvHe, OANoXMTE je Ha criegehn HaumH.

1. OkpeHwuTe rnaBy Yuctaya Hagone, YBpCTo
ApxuTe KyhuliTe 3a npaLunHy, a 3aTUM ra oABojUTe of
Tena LUMKNoHa 40K ApXuUTe NpUTUCHYTUMA AyrMag, 3a
oTnywTare ca obe cTpaHe kyhuluTa 3a npaLumHy.
» Cnukal7: 1.JlvHuja 3a ognarawe npawmHe
2. Kyhuwre 3a npawwHy 3. [lyrmag 3a
otnywTare 4. Mpexactu puntep

2. VicnpasHuTte kyhuwTe 3a npaLimHy 1 obpumte
npaLuvHy 3agpxaHy Ha MpexacToM churTepy.
» Cnuka18

3. Bpartute kyhuwTe 3a npalwuvHy Ha TENO LMKIOHa U

NPUYBPCTUTE ra Tako Aa Ce Yyje LWKIboLame.

» Cnukal9: 1. KyhuwTe 3a npawuHy 2. lyrmag 3a
oTnywTane 3. Teno umknoHa

AI‘IA)KH:»A: Mpunukom npaxmwera KyhuwTa 3a
npaLlmHy moxe Aohu A0 u3neTaka npaluunHe.
BopguTe pauyHa Aa Bam npaiuvHa He yhe y oun.

OBABELUTEHE: Kapa ce kyhuwrTe 3a npawmny
3anprba, yKNoHUTe ra u ucnepute Bogom. flo6po
ocywwuTe KyhuwTe 3a NpalwmnHy Npe Hero WTo ra
NOHOBO NOCTaBUTE U KOPUCTUTE.

OBABELLTEHSE: MNpe kopuwhera nposepute
Aa N1 cy CBU A0AAaLM M KOMMOHEHTE NPaBUIHO
npuyBpwheHu.

OBABELLUTEHSE: Axo ce cHara ycucasawa

He MOBPAaTU HU HAaKOH oAfaraka npawvHe u
ynwhera MpexacTtor countepa, nposepuTe Aa nu
ce npalvHa HaKkynuna yHyTap Tena LMKIoHa unm
je powno fo 3anywasaksa.

OOPXABAHE

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe Hero WTO NoYHeTe C Nperneaom
WNu oapXKaBakeM anaTa, UCKIby4uuTe anart n
YKINOHUTe ynoxak 6atepuje.

OBABELUTEHSE: Hukap HemojTe Aa KOpUCTUTE
HadTy, 6eH3UH, pa3pefjuBay, ankoxon n

cnuyHa cpeacTea. Moxe aohu go ry6urka 6oje,
nAedopmaumje unm owtehema.

BE3BEJAH 1 NMOY3[AH papg npoussoga rapaHTyjeMo
camo ako nornpaske 1 CBako ApYro ofpxaBare Unu
noAeLLaBatse npenycTute osnawheHom cepsucy
komnanwuje Makita unu cabpuukom cepsucy, y3 ynotpeby
OopurMHanHux pesepBHUX Aenoea komnaHuvje Makita.

HakoH ynoTtpe6e

AI‘IA)KH:A: AKO YncTay HacrnoHuTe Ha 3upg 6e3
MKaKBe Apyre nornope, oH MoXxe Aa nagHe v
[oBefe A0 TeNecHUX NnoBpeaa Unu fa ce oWwTeTu.

» Cnuka20

PepnoBHoO oapxaBaw-e

OBABELLUTEHE: OuncTtute cdountepe y
LMKITOHCKOj jeANHMUM Kafa ce 3anyLue. Ao
HacTaBuTe [ja KOPUCTUTE YnUCTaY U nopep Tora LWTo
je sanyweH, moxe aohu 4o 3arpesara UK ksapa
moTopa.

OBABELLUTEHSE: Hemojte ga unctute npawwmHy
Koja ce 3anenuna 3a uncrtay u countepe nomohy
pacnplwmBaya Basgyxa. Ha taj HaumH ce npalumHa
yHocH y kyhuLiTe 1 n3asusa kBapoBe.
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3a noBpahaj HopManHux ycrnosa paga, NnoTpebHo je
penoBHO ofpXaBaTu YicTay.

Teno uncraua

OGpuLwKTe cnorballHOCT (TENo) Ynctaya Kprom
HaKBaLLEHOM CarnyHULOM U O4NCTUTE OTBOPE 3a
ycucaBatse.
» Cnuka21

LinknoHcka jeauHuua u comnrtepm

OBABELUTEHSE: Kapa yunmHak ycucaBawa
nocTtaHe Mawe echukacaH 6e3 o63upa Ha
KONMUYMHY NpalluHe NpuKynrbeHe y Kyhuwry 3a
NpaLumnHy, YKIOHMUTE NMpaLiuHy U3 YHYTPallH0CTH
LIMKITOHCKe jeAuHULe U ca hunTepa u oumcTute
nX.

OBABELLUTEHE: HakoH wTo onepete cuntepe,
[o6po ux ocywute npe ynorpebe. HeoBorbHO
ocylueHn unTepu Mory Aa Aoseay Ao noluer
ycucaBara 1 ckpaTe pafHu Bek MoTopa.

OBABELLUTEHE: Kapa ounctute ountepe
u cyHhiepacTy noArnoLiky, npe ynorpebe nx
o6aBe3HO MOHOBO MOHTUPajTe. AKO KOPUCTUTE
ynctay 6e3 ounTtepa u cyHhepacTe NoAMoLLKe,
npaluvHa gocnesa y kyhuwte MoTopa v n3asusa
KBapoBe.

LinknoHcka jeanHuua

1. Hekonuko nyTta nynHUTE pyKOM O LIMKIIOHCKY
jeamHuuy aa 6ucte nsbaumnum npaLmHy kKoja ce
3aapiKarna Ha yHyTpaLlh0j MOBPLUMHM LIMKIOHCKe
jeanHuue n ountepuma.

» Cnuka22: 1. LuknoHcka jeamHuua

2. [la 6ucTe oTKIby4Yanu LMKIOHCKY jeanHuLy,
yCMepUTE ynas 3a ycucaBake Haaorne, OKpeHuTe
LIMKIMOHCKY jeANHMLY Kao Ha cnuum, Tako wTo hete
nopaBHaTW Noka3mBay Ha LIKIIOHCKO]j jeAnHULM ca
OHWUM Ha Teny YyncTava. [Notom nonako, nosnavehu je

npaBo, OTKa4YMTe LMKINOHCKY jeAnHULY ca Tena yvucrada.

» Cnuka23: 1. LuknoHcka jeamHuua 2. Ynas 3a
ycucasatse 3. MNokasusaum 4. duntep

HAMNOMEHA: Mpunvkom AeMOHTMpPara LMKNOHCKe
jeanHuue Moxe Aohu [o n3neTawa npaLluvHe.
Mpenopyu4yje ce aa ctaBute kecy 3a cmehe ncnog
LMKIOHCKE jeanHuLe.

3. YKMOHWTe npaLunHy U3 YHYTPaLUH0CTU LIKITOHCKE
jeanHuue n ca punTtepa.
» Cnuka24

4. [loHOBO NOCTaBUTE LMKIOHCKY jeANHULY Ha Teno

yncTaya, Tako WTo hete nopaBHaTU NokasmBay Ha

LIMKIMOHCKOj jeANHULM ca OHUM Ha Teny ynctaya. lNotom

okpehrTe LUMKIMOHCKY jeanHULy Kao LITO je npukasaHo

Ha CMuM CBe AOK Ce He NPUYBPCTU.

» Cnuka25: 1. LUuknoHcka jeamHuua 2. Teno ynucraya
3. Mokasueaun

Puntep BUCOKUX nepdopmaHcu

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

1. [emMOHTMpajTe LMKMOHCKY jeAnHuLy ca Tena
yucTava.

2. [OpxuTe ountep BUCOKUX NepdpopmaHcy 3a Kpaj
32 MOHTUpakE 1 0fBOjUTE ra of Tena yucrada.
» Cnuka26: 1. duntep BUCOKMX NepdopmaHcn

2. Teno unctava

3.  O6puwunTe 1 pykom UcTpecute npaLunHy ca
duntepa BUCOKMX NepdOpMaHCcu.
» Cnuka27

4. Kapa ce chuntep BMCOKMX nepdopmaHcy 3anyLum
360r npalumHe 1 NprbaBLUTUHE, ONepuTe ra 'y canyHuum.
[o6po ra ocywnTe y xnagosuHu npe ynotpebe.

» Cnwuka28

HAMOMEHA: Kaga kauute untep BUCOKNX
nepcopMaHcu aa ce CyLUuu, HEeMOjTe ra NPUYBPCTUTH
3a Kpaj 3a NocTaBrbake (3anTUBHU NPCTEH Of ryme).

5. [Opxwute mnTep BUCOKMX NnepdopMaHCcK 3a Kpaj
3a MOHTUpame 1 CTUCHWTE ra Aa bucte ra ybaunnu y
Teno yncrava.
» Cnuka29: 1. duntep BUCOKMX NepdopmaHch

2. Teno unicTava

HEPA dmntep

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

OBABEILLUTEHE: Hemojte aa Tprbate u rpebete
HEPA ¢dmnTep 4BpcTMM NnpeamMeTMMA Kao LTO cy
YyeTKa ¥ nonarumua.

1. [eMoHTMpajTe LMKMNOHCKY jeAnHuLY ca Tena
yncTava.

2. [Opxwute HEPA cdunTep (nokpveeH npeaduntepoM

BWCOKWX NepchopmaHcm) 3a Kpaj 3a MOHTUpare U1

ofBojuTe ra of Tena yucraya.

» Cnuka30: 1. HEPA cuntep (nokpmseH
npeadunTepom BUCOKMX NepdopmMaHcK)
2. Teno uncraya

3.  Pykom yBphuTe npeadwuntep BUCOKUX

nepdopmarcu aa bucrte ra ogsojunu og HEPA

dbunTepa.

» Cnuka31: 1.lNpenduntep BUCOKMX NnepdopmaHcn
2. HEPA duntep

4.  OGpuwnTe N pyKOM UCTPECUTEe MpaLumHy ca
npeadunTtepa Bucoknx nepdopmancu n HEPA
duntepa.

» Cnuka32

5.  OnepwuTe npeaduntep BUCOKUX NepdopMaHcu
n HEPA duntep y canyHuun. Vicnepute nx n gobpo
OCyLUMTe y XNaAoBWHM Npe ynotpebe.

» Cnuka33

HAMOMEHA: Kapga kaunte HEPA duntep ga
ce cyLun, HeMojTe ra NpUYBPCTUTK 3a Kpaj 3a
nocTaBrbae (3anTUBHW NPCTEH Of ryme).

6. TMocTtaBuTe npeaduntep BUCOKMX NepdopmaHcn

Ha HEPA counTep.

» Cnuka34: 1.lpeacduntep BUCOKMX NepdopmMaHcu
2. HEPA countep
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7. [DOpxute HEPA duntep (nokpuseH npeacduntepom

BMCOKMX NepdopmMaHcu) 3a kpaj 3a MOHTVpaHe U

CcTUCHWTe ra Aaa bucte ra y6auunu y Teno uncrava.

» Cnuka35: 1. HEPA cduntep (nokpviseH
npeadunTepom BUCOKMX NepdopmaHch)
2. Teno uncTava

CyHRhepacTa nognotika

1.  [emoHTMpajTe UMKNOHCKY jeanHuLy ca Tena
yucrava.

2. [pxwuTte ounTep 3a Kpaj 3a MOHTUPaH-E U
ofBOjuTe ra of Tena yucrava.
» Cnuka36: 1. duntep 2. Teno yncraya

3. UsByuwute cyHhepacTy noanoLuky 13 otBopa 3a

ycucaBate.

» Cnuka37: 1. CyHhepacta nognouka 2. OTBoOp 3a
ycucaBake

4.  O6puwmnTe 1 pyKOM UCTPecUTe NpaLLmnHy ca
cyHhepacTe NoamnoLLKe.
» Cnuka38

5. Kapa ce cyHhepacTa nognotuka 3anyLim 36or
npaLuvHe 1 NprbaBLUTUHE, ONepUTe je Y canyHuULu.
[o6po ra ocywmTe y xnagoBuHmu npe ynotpebe.

» Cnuka39

6. Bpartute cyHhepacTy nognoLky Ha heHO MeCTo.

YBepuTe ce Aa cy nesa u AecHa vBuua cyHhepacTe

noanotuke npuyspluheHe nomohy rpaHuyHUKa U aa

Hema 3a3opa usmehy cyHhepacTe noasnoLlke n oTBopa

3a ycucaBsatbe.

» Cnuka40: 1. CyHhepacTa nognouika 2. FpaHnyHmK
3. OTBOp 3a ycucaBare

7. [Opxute ounTep 3a Kpaj 3a MOHTUPaHEe U
cTUcHWTe ra aa bucte ra y6auunu y Teno uncrava.
» Cnukad1: 1. duntep 2. Teno uncraya

O,qpx(aBal-be Ha OCHOBY CTaH-a

OBABELUTEHE: Ounctute mpexacTtu ounrtep
Y LMKITOHCKOj jeAMHULM Kafa ce 3anywiun. AKo
HacTaBuTe Ja KOPUCTUTE YnCTaYy 1 Nopea Tora LWTo
je 3anyLeH, Moxe Aohu [0 3arpeBara Unv kBapa
MoTopa.

[lyBuHCKO 1 LnrbaHo Ynwhekse je noTpebHo n3BpLIMTH
npema nepcgopmaHcama anata.

MpexacTtu counrtep

Kapa ce kyhuwTe 3a npalunHy 3anpsba unu mpexacTtt
unTep 3anyLun, yKnoHUTe 1 UCnepuTe UX BOLOM.
(Mornepajte ,Oanarawe npalwmHe” paam NocTynka 3a
yKnawame.)

1.  UspcTo gpxuTe kyhuwTe 3a NpalunHy 1 oABojuUTe

ra o Tena LMKIoHa oK ApXWUTe NPUTUCHYTUMA fyrmas

3a oTnywTake ca 06e cTpaHe KyhuLiTa 3a NpaLUunHy.

» Cnukad2: 1.Kyhuwre 3a npawwuHy 2. Teno
umknoHa 3. flyrmag 3a oTnyluTare

2.  Okpehute mpexacTu ounTep kKao LTOo je
npukasaHo Ha cnuum ga bucte ra oTkrbyvanu. Motom ra
oTkauuTe oA Tena UuKIioHa.

» Cnukad3: 1. MpexacTtu ountep

3. PacraBute mpexacTtv ountep Ha Tpu
KOMMoHeHTe: npeadunTep, Luesactv cyHhepactu
untep 1 MpexacTy LeB.

i CTUCHWTE 3ajeQHO rpaHNYHMKE YBOAHUKA Ha BPXY
mMpexacTe LieBMu.

ii MpoByumMTe rpaHNYHNKe YBOAHMKA Hagone Kpo3
OTBOP YBOAHMWKA Ha BpXy npeaduntepa.

iii MoByuuTte npeadunTep ca uesacTor cyHhepacTor
dunTepa n MpexacTe LeBu.

iv MsByuuTe LeBactu cyHhepactu countep m3

MpexacTe LeBu.

» Cnukad4: 1.lNpenduntep 2. LieBacTn cyHhepactu
cuntep 3. MpexacTta ueB 4. paHUyHULN
yBogHuka 5. OTBOp yBOAHMKA

4.  O6GpumMTe N PyKOM UCTpecUTe NpaLlumnHy ca
unTepa v MpexacTe LeBu.
» Cnuka4d5

5. Kapa ce dounTepu n mpexacra LeB 3anyLue 36or
npaLivHe 1 NprbaBWTUHE, ONepuTe UX Yy canyHULW.
[o6po ux ocylumnTe y xnagoBuHu npe ynotpebe.

» Cnuka46

6. [loHOBO cactaBuTe Mpexactu punTep.
i Y6auuTe LeBacTu cyHhepacTu puntep y npeacuntep.

ii Y6auute mpexacTy LeB Yy LieBacTu cyHhepactu
dunTep n npeadunTep Tako Wro hete nposyhun
rpaHNYHUKe YBOHMKA Ha BPXY MpexacTe LieBu Kpo3
OTBOp YBOAHWKA Ha BpXy npeaduntepa.

iii ypajTe MpexacTy LieB kpo3 LeBacTtu cyHhepacTtu duntep

1 npeadunTep cee A0K Ce He ukeupa y3 WKIboLatbe.

» Cnukad7: 1.lMpenduntep 2. LieBacTn cyHhepacTu
cduntep 3. Mpexacta ueB 4. lpaHnyHULK
yBogHuka 5. OTBOp yBOAHMKA

7. Bpartute mpexacTu ountep y Teno LMKnoHa, Tako
wro heTe nopaBHaTK Kyke Ha MpexacTom untepy ca
OTBOPUMA Ha 13nasy 3a ycucaBakbe Ha Teny LMKIoHa.
OxkpehuTe mpexacTn unTep Kao Ha Cnvum CBe A0K He
yyjeTe Aa cy Kyke ynerne y3 Wkrbolake. lNposepute aa
U je MpexacTy hunTep YBPCTO NOCTaBILEH.

» Cnuka48: 1. Mpexactu dountep 2. Teno umknoHa

3. Kyka 4. OTtBOp

KaHanu 3a Ba3gyx y LIMKITOHCKO]
jeanHUUmn

[ona3sHe cTpaHe YecTuue mMory Aa 6riokupajy kaHane
3a Ba3gyx Y LUMKIOHCKO] jeAVHULM 1 OTexajy NpoToK
Ba3gyxa. YKNoHMTe CBe Npenpeke Ha nyTamwu cTpyjara
Basgyxa ako TO 3HayajHO yTU4e Ha y4YMHaK ycucasatbsa.

1.  PacrtaBuTte LMKMOHCKY jeANHWLY Ha Tpy

KOMMOHEeHTe: KyhuLiTe 3a npaLunHy, MpexacTtu duntep

W Teno LMKMoHa.

» Cnukad49: 1. Kyhuwrte 3a npawwnHy 2. MpexacTtn
cduntep 3. Teno uuknoHa 4. Teno
yucrava

2. [Momohy py4Hor anata ca LWWIbKOM NPUTUCHUTE
W APXUTE rPaHNYHWK YBOLHVKA Ha YNa3Hoj LIeBU Kako
6ucTe ra rypHynu Hagorne Kpo3 OTBOp 3a 3akrbyyaBahe.
MoTom n3ByLMTE ynasHy LeB U3 Tena LMKIoHa.
» Cnuka50: 1. YnasHa ueB 2. [paHWUYHUK YBOAHWKA
3. Teno uyuknoHa 4. OTBOp 3a
3aKrbyyaBame
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3.  O6pwuwuTe cBe YecTule npoHaheHe y kaHanMma
3a Basgyx.

CTpaHe yecTuUe Mory [a ce 3arfiaBe OKo 0TBOpa 3a

[onasHu Basayx.

» Cnuka51: 1. Ynas 3a ycucaare 2. OTBOp 3a
[lonasHu Basdyx

4. BpartuTe ynasHy LieB Ha MecTo Tako aa byae
npuysplheHa.
» Cnuka52: 1. YnasHa ueB 2. Teno umkrnoHa

3. O-npcTeH 4. MpeKknonHn BeHTun

OBABEILLTEHE: Npe noHOBHOr cacTaBrbaksa,
yBepuTe ce Aa cy O-NpCcTeH 1 NPeKnonHU BeHTUN
npuuspwheHyn Ha CBOM MecTy. AKO LIMKIOHCKa
jeovHuua pagm a O-NpcTeH U NPEKMOonHN BEHTUN
HUCY Ha CBOM MECTY, TO MOXe Aa yTU4e Ha y4nHaK
ycucaBara.

5. [MoHOBO cacTaBuTe LMKIOHCKY jeAuHULY, a 3aTuM
je 3akauuTe 3a Teno uncraya.

Pewa e npobnema

lMpe Hero WTO 3aTpaxwuTe Nonpasky, NPoBepuTe criegehe cTaske.

CumnTtom LlTa Tpe6a npoBepuTH

HauuH nonpaBke

Mana yCucHa CHara

npawmHe?

[a nu cy kyhuwTe 3a npawumnHy unm
YHYTPALLH0CT LIMKMOHCKE jeAvHULE NyHN

WcnpasHuTe kyhuwite 3a npatuvHy unm
YHYTPaLLUHOCT LIMKITOHCKE jeanHuLe.

[a nu cy puntepm 3anywenHn?

VcTpecuTe npalwmHy ca untepa BUCOKUX
nepcdopmancy / HEPA cduntepa / cyHhepacte
rioAnoLlke / MpexacTor ountepa unm ux onepute.

[a nu HewwTo Grokunpa ynasHe kaHane 3a
Basayx?

Ouuctute CBY NpalvHy v npegmeTte U3 oteopa u
KaHana 3a Basfyx.

[a nu ce ynoxak 6atepuje ncnpasHmo?

HanyHute ynoxak 6atepuje.

He pagn

[a nu ce ynoxak 6atepuje ucnpasHmo?

HanyHute ynoxak 6atepuje.

Byka u Bubpauuja [a nu cy untepm 3anywenHn?

WcTpecuTe npalwmHy ca puntepa BUCOKUX
nepcdopmancy / HEPA cduntepa / cyHhepacte
noAnoLlke / MpexacTor ountepa unm ux onepute.

WwynrbuHe?

[la nn HewTo Gnokupa oTBOpPE UNK

Ouuctute CBY NpaLluvHy U npegmete n3 mnasHuua,
LieBM 1 OTBOpa 3a Basayx.

LieBM 3aTBOPEH?

[a nu je yna3s 3a ycucaare MnasHuue unu

OTKpUjTE N OTBOPUTE YNa3 3a ycicaBake MnasHuLe
1 LeBu.

| AI‘IA)KI-bA: He nokywaBajTe Aa camu nonpaBuTe Yncrau.

LIWOHU NMPUBOP

AI‘IA)KH:;A: OBa onpema 1 npubop cy
npeasuheHun 3a ynotpeby ca anatom Makita
onucaHWM y OBOM YNyTCTBY 3a ynotpe6y.
Ynotpe6a apyre onpeme v npubopa Moxe Aa AoBeae
o nospeaa. Kopuctute genose npuéopa unm
onpemMy UCKIbY4MBO 3a npenBuijeHy HameHy.

[a 6ucte 0obunu BULWTE AeTarba y BE3W ca OBUM
npubopom, obpatute ce nokanHoOM CEPBUCHOM LEHTPY
koMmnaHuje Makita.

. MpoayxHa ues (npaBa LeB)

. MnasHuua

. MnasHuua 3a Tenux

. YeTka 3a nonuvue

. Ycka MmnasHuua

. Okpyrna yeTtka

. CaBuTrbMBO LpeBo

. PunTep BMCOKMX NepdopMaHcu
. HEPA duntep

. MnasHuua 3a ceguwiTa

MnasHuua 3a npesoje

. LivknoHcka jeamHuua
. Top6a ca anatom
. Makita opurnHanHa 6atepuja 1 nyway

HAMOMEHA: lNojegnHe cTaBke Ha NUCTU MOTy
6UTK yKIbyyeHe y caapiaj nakoBara anara Kao
cTaHgapgHa onpema. OHe ce Mory pasnukoBaTi of
3eMsbe 0 3eMrbe.
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ROMANA (Instructiuni originale)

AVERTIZARE

. Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copiii cu varsta de cel putin 8 ani si de persoanele cu capacitati fizice, senzo-
riale sau mentale reduse, sau lipsite de experienta si cunostinte doar daca sunt supravegheate sau au fost
instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului in siguranta si daca inteleg pericolele implicate.

. Copiii nu au voie sa foloseasca acest aparat ca jucarie. Curatarea si intretinerea nu vor fi efectuate de copii

nesupravegheati.

. Consultati capitolul ,SPECIFICATII” pentru referinta tipului de acumulator.
. Consultati sectiunea ,Instalarea sau scoaterea cartusului acumulatorului” pentru modul de scoatere sau de

instalare a acumulatorului.

. Atunci cand eliminati la deseuri cartusul acumulatorului, scoateti-I din masina si eliminati-l intr-un loc sigur.
Respectati normele dumneavoastra locale privind eliminarea la deseuri a acumulatorului.

. Daca masina nu este utilizata o perioada lunga de timp, acumulatorul trebuie scos din aceasta.

. Nu scurtcircuitati cartusul acumulatorului.

. Consultati capitolul ,,TNTRETINERE” pentru detaliile necesare privind precautiile in timpul lucrarilor de intreti-

nere efectuate de utilizator.

SPECIFICATII

Model: DCL286F
Capacitate 250 ml /400 ml (difera in functie de tara)
Utilizare continua 1 (Mod silentios) Aprox. 38 min
(cu baterie BL1830B) 2 (Mod viteza normala) Aprox. 21 min
3 (Mod viteza ridicata) Aprox. 15 min
4 (Mod viteza max.) Aprox. 8 min
Lungime totala (cu teava, duza si acumulator BL1830B) 1.106 mm
Tensiune nominala 18 Vcc.
Greutate neta 1,6-2,0kg

. Datorita programului nostru continuu de cercetare si dezvoltare, specificatiile pot fi modificate fara o notificare

prealabila.
. Specificatiile pot varia in functie de tara.

. Greutatea nu include accesoriile, ci cartusul(ele) acumulatorului. Greutatea combinatd cea mai mica si cea mai
mare a aparatului si cartusului(elor) acumulatorului sunt prezentate in tabel.

Cartusul acumulatorului si incarcatorul aplicabile

Cartusul acumulatorului

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

incarcator

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

functie de regiunea dvs. de resedinta.

. Este posibil ca unele cartuse ale acumulatorilor si incarcatoare mentionate mai sus sa nu fie disponibile in

A AVERTIZARE: Utilizati numai cartusele de acumulator si incircitoarele enumerate mai sus. Utilizarea
oricaror altor cartuse de acumulator si incarcatoare poate duce la ranire si/sau incendiu.
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Mai jos sunt prezentate simbolurile care pot fi utilizate
pentru echipament. Asigurati-va ca intelegeti sensul
acestora nainte de utilizare.

Cititi manualul de utilizare.

Un acumulator reprezentativ aplicabil
pentru acest produs.

Ni-MH Doar pentru tarile din cadrul UE

Li-ion Din cauza prezentei componentelor pericu-
loase in echipament, deseurile de echipa-
mente electrice si electronice, acumulatorii
si bateriile pot avea un efect negativ asupra
mediului si sanatatii umane.
Nu eliminati aparatele electrice si elec-
tronice sau bateriile Tmpreuna cu gunoiul
menajer!
in conformitate cu Directiva europeana
privind deseurile de echipamente electrice
si electronice, acumulatorii, bateriile si
deseurile de acumulatori si baterii, precum
si cu adaptarea sa in legislatia nationala,
deseurile de echipamente electrice, de
baterii si de acumulatori trebuie depozitate
separat si eliminate la un centru de colec-
tare separat pentru deseurile municipale,
care respecta reglementarile privind
protectia mediului.
Acest lucru este indicat prin simbolul care
reprezintd o pubela cu roti barata cu o
cruce, aplicat pe echipament.

Destinatia de utilizare

Acest aparat este destinat colectarii prafului uscat.

AVERTIZARI DE
SIGURANTA

Avertismente privind siguranta

pentru aspiratorul cu acumulator

A AVERTIZARE: IMPORTANT CITITICU
ATENTIE toate avertizarile de siguranta si
toate instructiunile INAINTE DE UTILIZARE.
Nerespectarea acestor avertismente si instructiuni
poate avea ca rezultat electrocutarea, incendiul si/
sau ranirea grava.

1.

2.

Nu expuneti la ploaie. Depozitati in spatii
interioare.

Nu permiteti utilizarea acestuia ca jucarie.
Acordati atentie utilizarii acestuia de catre
copii sau in apropierea copiilor.

Utilizati doar in modul descris in acest manual.
Utilizati doar accesoriile recomandate de producator.
Nu folositi cu un acumulator uzat. in cazul in
care aparatul nu functioneaza corespunzator, a
suferit gsocuri, este deteriorat, a fost depozitat
in exterior sau a fost scapat in apa, returnati-I
la un centru de service.

14.
15.

20.

21.

Nu manipulati aparatul cu mainile umede.

Nu introduceti obiecte in orificii. A nu se utiliza
cu orificiile blocate; feriti de praf, scame, par
si orice alte materiale care pot obstructiona
fluxul de aer.

Nu va apropiati parul, hainele largi, degetele si
celelalte parti ale corpului de deschideri si de
piesele mobile.

Dezactivati toate comenzile inainte de a scoate
acumulatorul.

Acordati atentie speciala la curatarea pe
trepte.

Nu utilizati la colectarea unor lichide infla-
mabile sau combustibile, cum ar fi benzina si
nu utilizati in zone in care acestea ar putea fi
prezente.

Utilizati doar incarcatorul furnizat de produca-
tor pentru reincarcare.

Nu colectati obiecte care ard sau fumega, cum
ar fi tigari, chibrituri sau cenusa fierbinte.

Nu utilizati fara sac de praf si/sau filtre
montate.

Nu incéarcati acumulatorul in exterior.

Efectuati reincarcarea numai cu incarcatorul
specificat de producator. Un incarcator adecvat
pentru un anumit tip de acumulator poate prezenta
risc de incendiu daca este utilizat cu alt tip de
acumulator.

Folositi aparatele numai cu grupurile de acu-
mulatori special destinate acestora. Utilizarea
altor grupuri de acumulatori poate prezenta risc de
ranire si de incendiu.

Cand nu folositi acumulatorul, tineti-I la dis-
tanta de obiecte metalice precum agrafe de
birou, monede, chei, cuie, suruburi sau alte
obiecte metalice mici, ce pot constitui o lega-
tura intre cele doua borne.

n conditii extreme, lichidul poate fi eliminat
din acumulator; evitati contactul cu acesta.
Daca intrati in contact accidental, clatiti bine
cu apa zona afectata.

Nu utilizati un grup de acumulatori sau un
aparat care este deteriorat ori modificat.
Acumulatorii deteriorati sau modificati pot pre-
zenta un comportament imprevizibil, ce poate
cauza incendii, explozii sau pericol de ranire.

Nu expuneti un grup de acumulatori sau
aparatul la foc sau la temperaturi excesive.
Expunerea la foc sau la temperaturi mai mari de
130 °C poate cauza explozii.

Urmati toate instructiunile de incarcare si nu
incarcati grupul de acumulatori sau aparatul la
temperaturi care nu se incadreaza in intervalul
specificat in instructiuni. incarcarea incorecta
sau la temperaturi care nu se incadreaza in inter-
valul specificat poate cauza deteriorarea acumula-
torului si cresterea riscului de incendiu.

PASTRATIACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNL.
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NORME SUPLIMENTARE DE

SECURITATE

Acest aparat este destinat doar uzului casnic.

1. Inainte de utilizare, cititi cu atentie acest
manual de instructiuni gsi manualul de instruc-
tiuni al incarcatorului.

2. Nu aspirati urmatoarele materiale:

— Substantele fierbinti care ard sau scot
fum (tigarete, chibrituri, betisoare parfu-
mate, luméanari, cenusa fierbinte), scante-
ile si particulele de praf de metal generate

in urma taierii sau a polizarii metalului etc.

— Lichide inflamabile (kerosen, benzina,
solventi precum neofalina, diluant etc.)

— Materiale inflamabile (colorant, vopsea,
spray etc.)

— Substante explozive sau piroforice (nitro-
glicerina, aluminiu, magneziu, titan, zinc,
fosfor rosu, fosfor galben, celuloid etc. si
particulele, gazele sau aburii lor)

—  Murdarie lichida, uleioasa, umeda sau
gunoi umed, inclusiv voma si excremente

—  Obiecte dure cu margini ascutite (aschii
de lemn, metale, pietre, sticla, cuie, ace,
lame sau tacamuri)

— Pulbere fina de solidificare gi con-
ductoare (pulbere de metal sau pudra
carbonica)

— Spuma sub forma agentilor de curatare
a covoarelor etc. (care ar putea cauza
explozii sau incendii)

—  Cantitate mare de pulbere (faina, pulbere
pentru stingerea incendiilor etc.)

— Substante care provoaca simptome toxice

—  Substante chimice agresive (acid, alcaliu etc.)

—  Pulbere fina de legare, precum ciment

— Particule fine, precum praful de beton

—  Desicanti

—  Azbest

— Pesticide

O astfel de actiune poate cauza incendii, acciden-

tari si/sau daune.

Pentru a reduce expunerea la aceste substante

chimice purtati intotdeauna un echipament de

protectie respiratorie omologat, cum ar masti de
protectie impotriva prafului, care sunt special
concepute pentru a filtra particulele microscopice.

Tndepénati aerul de evacuare de fata si corpul

dumneavoastra.

3. Intrerupeti lucrul imediat daca observati orice
anomalie.

4. Daca scapati pe jos sau loviti aspiratorul, ina-
inte de utilizare verificati-l cu atentie in privinta
fisurarii sau deteriorarii.

5.  Nu tineti in apropierea sobelor sau a altor
surse de caldura.

6.  Nu obturati orificiile de admisie sau de
ventilatie.

PASTRATI ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNI.

Instructiuni importante privind

siguranta pentru cartusul
acumulatorului

1. inainte de a folosi cartusul acumulatorului,
cititi toate instructiunile si atentionarile de pe
(1) incarcatorul acumulatorului, (2) acumulator
si (3) produsul care foloseste acumulatorul.

2. Nudezasamblati si nu interveniti asupra car-
tusului acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate cauza
incendii, caldura excesiva sau explozii.

3. Daca timpul de functionare s-a redus excesiv,
intrerupeti imediat functionarea. Aceasta poate
prezenta risc de supraincalzire, posibile arsuri
si chiar explozie.

4.  Daca electrolitul patrunde in ochi, clatiti bine
ochii cu apa curata si consultati imediat un
medic. Exista risc de orbire.

5.  Nu scurtcircuitati cartusul acumulatorului:

(1) Nu atingeti bornele cu niciun material
conductor.

(2) Evitati depozitarea cartusului acumula-
torului la un loc cu alte obiecte metalice
cum ar fi cuie, monede etc.

(3) Nu expuneti cartusul acumulatorului la
apa sau ploaie.

Un scurtcircuit al acumulatorului poate

provoca un flux puternic de curent electric,

supraincalzire, posibile arsuri si chiar defecta-
rea masinii.

6.  Nu depozitati si nu utilizati masina si cartusul
acumulatorului in locuri in care temperatura
poate atinge sau depasi 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Nuincinerati cartugsul acumulatorului chiar
daca acesta este grav deteriorat sau complet
uzat. Cartusul acumulatorului poate exploda in
foc.

8. Nuintroduceti cuie in cartusul acumulatorului,
nu il taiati, striviti, aruncati sau scapati si nu il
loviti cu un obiect dur. Astfel de actiuni pot pro-
voca incendii, caldura excesiva sau explozii.

9. Nu utilizati un acumulator deteriorat.

10. Acumulatorii Li-lon incorporati se supun cerin-
telor Legislatiei privind substantele pericu-
loase.

Pentru transporturi comerciale, efectuate de

exemplu de catre parti terte, expeditori, trebuie

respectate cerintele speciale de ambalare si eti-
chetare.

Pentru pregatirea articolului care urmeaza sa fie

expediat, este necesara consultarea unui expert

in materiale periculoase. Va rugam sa respectati,
de asemenea, reglementarile nationale, care pot
fi mai detaliate.

I1zolati sau acoperiti contactele deschise si impa-

chetati acumulatorul in asa fel incat sa nu se

poata misca In ambalaj.

11.  Atunci cand eliminati la deseuri cartusul acu-
mulatorului, scoateti-l din masina si eliminati-I
intr-un loc sigur. Respectati normele nationale
privind eliminarea la deseuri a acumulatorului.
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12. Utilizati acumulatoarele numai cu produsele
specificate de Makita. Instalarea acumulatoa-
relor in produse neconforme poate cauza incen-
dii, caldura excesiva, explozii sau scurgeri de
electrolit.

13. Daca masina nu este utilizata o perioada lunga
de timp, acumulatorul trebuie scos din acesta.

14. in timpul utilizérii si dupa aceea, cartusul
acumulatorului se poate incalzi, ceea ce poate
cauza arsuri sau arsuri la temperaturi scazute.
Fiti atenti la manipularea cartuselor de acumu-
lator atunci cand sunt fierbinti.

15. Nu atingeti borna masinii imediat dupa uti-
lizare, intrucat se poate incalzi foarte tare si
poate provoca arsuri.

16. Nu lasati sa patrunda aschii, praf sau pamant
in borne, in orificii si in canelurile cartusului
acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate provoca incal-
zirea, aprinderea, explozia si defectarea masinii
sau a cartusului acumulatorului, cauzand arsuri
sau vatamari corporale.

17. Nu utilizati cartusul acumulatorului in apro-
pierea liniilor electrice de inalta tensiune, cu
exceptia cazului in care masina suporta utili-
zarea in apropierea liniilor electrice de inalta
tensiune. Acest lucru poate duce la functionarea
necorespunzatoare sau la defectarea masinii sau
a cartusului acumulatorului.

18. Tineti acumulatorul la distanta de copii.

PASTRATI ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNI.

AATEN]'IE: Folositi numai acumulatori Makita
originali. Acumulatorii Makita care nu sunt originali si
acumulatorii care au suferit modificari se pot aprinde,
provocand incendii, leziuni corporale si daune. De
asemenea, anuleaza garantia oferitd de Makita pen-

tru unealta si incarcatorul Makita.

Sfaturi pentru obtinerea unei
durate maxime de exploatare a
acumulatorului

1. incércati cartusul acumulatorului inainte de a
se descarca complet. intrerupeti intotdeauna
functionarea masinii si incarcati cartusul acu-
mulatorului cand observati o scadere a puterii
masinii.

2. Nureincarcati niciodata un acumulator com-
plet incarcat. Supraincarcarea va scurta durata
de exploatare a acumulatorului.

3. Incércati cartusul acumulatorului la tempera-
tura camerei, intre 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F).
Lasati un acumulator fierbinte sa se raceasca
inainte de a-l incarca.

4.  Atunci cand nu utilizati cartusul acumulatoru-
lui, scoateti-l din masina sau din incarcator.

5. incarcati cartusul acumulatorului in cazul in
care nu a fost utilizat pe o perioada mai lunga
(mai mult de sase luni).

DESCRIEREA FUNCTIILOR

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a ajusta sau verifica functionarea
masinii.

AATENTIE: Aveti grija ca la incarcarea bateriei
sa nu va prindeti degetul(ele) intre aspirator si
baterie agsa cum se arata in imagine. Prinderea
degetului(elor) poate provoca vatamari.

> Fig.1

Instalarea sau scoaterea cartusului

acumulatorului

AATENTIE: Opriti intotdeauna masina ina-
inte de montarea sau demontarea cartusului de
acumulator.

AATENTIE: Tineti ferm masina si cartusul acu-
mulatorului la montarea sau demontarea cartusu-
lui. n cazul in care nu tineti ferm masina si cartusul
de acumulator, acestea va pot aluneca din maini,
rezultand defectarea masinii si cartusului de acumu-
lator, precum si in accidentari personale.

Pentru a scoate cartusul acumulatorului, glisati-l din

masina in timp ce glisati butonul de pe partea frontala

a cartusului.

» Fig.2: 1. Indicator rosu 2. Buton 3. Cartusul
acumulatorului

Pentru a monta cartusul acumulatorului, aliniati limba
de pe cartusul acumulatorului cu canelura din carcasa
si introduceti-l in locas. Introduceti-I complet, pana cand
se Inclicheteaza in locas. Daca vedeti indicatorul rosu,
astfel cum se arata in imagine, acesta nu este blocat
complet.

AATENTIE: Instalati intotdeauna cartugul acu-
mulatorului complet, pana cand indicatorul rosu
nu mai este vizibil. In caz contrar, acesta poate
cadea accidental din masina provocand ranirea dum-
neavoastra sau a persoanelor din jur.

AATEN]'IE: Nu fortati cartusul acumulatorului
la montare. Daca acesta nu gliseaza usor, inseamna
ca a fost introdus incorect.

Sistem de protectie masina/

acumulator

Masina este prevazuta cu un sistem de protectie
masina/acumulator. Acest sistem intrerupe automat
alimentarea motorului pentru a extinde durata de func-
tionare a masinii si acumulatorului. Masina se va opri
automat in timpul functionarii daca masina sau acumu-
latorul se afla intr-una din situatjile urmatoare.

Suprasarcina:

Masina/acumulatorul este utilizat(a) intr-o maniera care
determina atragerea unui curent de o intensitate anor-
mal de ridicata.

in aceasts situatie, opriti masina si aplicatia care a dus
la suprasolicitarea masinii. Apoi reporniti masina.
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Supraincalzire:

Masina/acumulatorul este supraincalzit(a). in aceasta
situatie, lasati masina/acumulatorul sa se raceasca
nainte de a reporni masina.

Tensiune scazuta acumulator:

Capacitatea ramasa a acumulatorului este prea mica,
iar masina nu va functiona. in aceasta situatie, scoateti
si reincarcati acumulatorul.

Masuri de protectie impotriva altor cauze:

Sistemul de protectie este, de asemenea, conceput

pentru alte cauze care ar putea deteriora masina si

permite masinii sa se opreasca automat. Parcurgeti

toti pasii urmatori pentru a elimina cauzele, atunci cand

masina a fost oprita temporar sau a fost scoasa din

functiune.

1. Opriti masina, apoi porniti-o din nou pentru a
reporni.

2. Incarcati acumulatorul (acumulatorii) sau fnlocuiti-|
(inlocuiti-i) cu un acumulator (acumulatori) incar-
cat (incarcati).

3. Lasati masina si acumulatorul (acumulatorii) sa se
raceasca.

Daca nu se poate observa nicio imbunatatire prin rese-
tarea sistemului de protectie, contactati centrul local de
service Makita.

Indicarea capacitatii ramase a

acumulatorului

Numai pentru cartuse de acumulator cu indicator
» Fig.3: 1. Lampiindicatoare 2. Buton de verificare

Apaésati butonul de verificare de pe cartusul acumula-
torului, astfel incat sa se indice capacitatile ramase ale
acumulatorului. Lampile indicatorului vor lumina timp de
cateva secunde.

Lampi indicatoare

i ]

lluminat Oprit

Capacitate

n ramasa

lluminare
intermitenta

I I I I intre 75% si
100%

I I I |:| intre 50% si
75%

I I I:I |:| ntre 25% si
50%

I |:| |:| D ntre 0% si
25%

Incércati
acumulatorul.

iyt

Este posibil
ca acumu-
latorul sa fie
defect.

Tl
T

NOTA: In functie de conditiile de utilizare si tempe-
ratura ambientala, indicatia poate fi usor diferita de
capacitatea reala.

NOTA: Prima lampa indicatoare (extremitatea
stanga) va lumina intermitent cand sistemul de pro-
tectie a acumulatorului functioneaza.

Actionarea intrerupatorului

» Fig.4: 1.Buton de schimbare a puterii de aspiratie
2. Buton ON/OFF (Pornire/Oprire)

Pentru a porni aspiratorul, trebuie doar sa apasati pe
butonul ON/OFF (Pornire/Oprire). Pentru a opri aspira-
torul, apasati din nou butonul ON/OFF (Pornire/Oprire).
Puteti schimba puterea de aspiratie a aspiratorului in
patru etape, apasand butonul de schimbare a puterii
de aspiratie. Fiecare apasare a acestui buton repeta
modurile Silentios/Normal/Ridicat/Max. intr-un ciclu.

Nivel Indicatie Mod

1

Mod silentios

L[}

2 = Mod viteza

= normala
3 s Mod viteza ridicata
4 = Mod viteza max.

NOTA: Puteti schimba puterea de aspiratie inainte de
a porni aspiratorul.

NOTA: Aspiratorul incepe sa functioneze cu aceeasi
putere de aspiratie care a fost setata pentru utilizarea
anterioara.

Aprinderea lampii

AATEN]'IE: Nu priviti direct in raza sau in sursa
de lumina.

Pentru a aprinde lampa, apasati butonul de schimbare
a puterii de aspiratie. Lampa se stinge in aproximativ
10 secunde.

In timp ce aspiratorul este in functiune, lampa se
aprinde.

Lampa se stinge Tn aproximativ 10 secunde dupa opri-
rea utilizarii.

NOTA: Cand capacitatea ramasa a acumulatorului
se reduce, lampa incepe sa lumineze intermitent.
Momentul in care lampa incepe sa lumineze intermi-
tent depinde de temperatura din zona de lucru si de
starea cartusului acumulatorului.

» Fig.5: 1. Buton de schimbare a puterii de aspiratie
2. Buton ON/OFF (Pornire/Oprire) 3. Lampa
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DESCRIERE COMPONENTE

» Fig.6
1 Cutie pentru praf de 250 Cutie pentru praf de 400 3 | Filtru cu gauri 4 | Corpul ciclonului
ml (accesoriu optional) ml (accesoriu optional)
5 | Filtru de performanta ridi- Filtru HEPA (Cadru 7 | Foaie de burete 8 | Corp aspirator
catd (Cadru filtru de culoare filtru de culoare alba)
gri) (Accesoriu optional) (Accesoriu optional)
9 | Curea de mana (difera in - - - - -

functie de tara)

ASAMBLARE

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a executa orice lucrari la masina.

NOTA: Asigurati-vi ci toate accesoriile si compo-
nentele sunt fixate in mod corespunzator inainte
de utilizare.

Montarea si demontarea accesoriilor

de aspirare

AATEN]'IE: Dupi montarea accesoriilor, verifi-
cati dacd acestea sunt fixate ferm. In cazul in care
accesoriile sunt montate necorespunzator, acestea
se pot desprinde, cauzand vatamari corporale.

AATEN]'IE: Fiti atent sa nu va loviti cu mana de
perete etc. atunci cand demontati accesoriile.

Cand utilizati accesoriul cu functie de
blocare

Pentru a monta accesoriul, introduceti-1 in orificiul de
aspiratie al aspiratorului pana auziti un clic. Asigurati-va
ca accesoriul este blocat.
» Fig.7: 1. Orificiu de aspiratie 2. Accesoriu cu functie
de blocare 3. Carlig 4. Buton de eliberare

NOTA: Atunci cand montati accesoriul cu functie
de blocare, asigurati-va ca aliniati butonul de eli-
berare de pe aspirator cu carligul de pe accesoriu.
Daca acestea nu sunt aliniate, accesoriul nu se va
bloca si se poate desprinde de pe aspirator.

Pentru a scoate accesoriul, trageti-l din aspirator in

timp ce apasati si tineti apasate bratele butonului de
eliberare.
» Fig.8: 1. Buton de eliberare 2. Bratul butonului de
eliberare 3. Accesoriu cu functie de blocare

4. Orificiu de aspiratie

Cand utilizati accesoriul fara functie
de blocare

NOTA: Pentru a conecta un accesoriu fira functie de
blocare, introduceti-l in orificiul de aspiratie al aspiratorului
prin rotire, astfel cum se arata in figura. Pentru a detasa
accesoriul, eliberati-1 din aspirator prin rotire, astfel cum se
arata in figura. Evitati rotirea accesoriului in directia opusa
sagetii din figura, deoarece se poate slabi unitatea ciclon.

> Fig.9

OPERAREA

AATEN]'IE: Nu va apropiati fata de fanta de
ventilatie in timp ce aspiratorul functioneaza.
Daca materialul suflat ajunge in ochi, este posibil ca
acest lucru sa provoace vatamari corporale.

NOTA: Evitati utilizarea aspiratorului intr-o pozitie
orizontala sau orientat in sus. In caz contrar, filtrul
cu gauri se poate infunda.

NOTA: Utilizati intotdeauna aspiratorul cu filtrele
montate. Utilizarea aspiratorului fara filtre poate duce
la o defectiune a motorului.

NOTA: Goliti cutia pentru praf din unitatea ciclon
atunci cand s-a acumulat praf. Continuarea utilizarii
va provoca diminuarea fortei de aspirare.

Unitatea ciclon ajuta la reducerea cantitatii de praf care
intra in aspirator, imbunatatind performanta de aspirare
prin eliminarea simpla si usoara a prafului.

Curatarea (Aspirarea)

Duza

Doar cu cutie pentru praf de 250 ml

Montati duza pentru a curata mesele, birourile, mobila
etc. Duza aluneca foarte usor.
» Fig.10: 1.Duza

Duza + Tub de extensie (Teava dreapta)

Tubul de extensie se monteaza intre duza si aspiratorul

propriu-zis. Aceasta configuratie este confortabild pen-

tru curatarea podelei in timp ce stati in picioare.

» Fig.11: 1. Corp aspirator 2. Tub de extensie (Teava
dreapta) 3. Duza
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Duza cadru

Montati duza cadru pentru a curata colturile si spatiile
inguste ale unei masini sau ale mobilei.
» Fig.12: 1. Duza cadru 2. Corp aspirator

Puteti depozita duza cadru in suportul pentru duze.
» Fig.13: 1. Suport pentru duze 2. Duza cadru

MAATENTIE: Aveti grija s& nu vé prindeti degetul
(degetele) intre duza cadru si suportul pentru
duze. Prinderea degetului (degetelor) poate provoca
vatamari.

Duza cadru + Tub de extensie (Teava
dreapta)

in locurile stramte unde aspiratorul nu poate fi introdus,

sau in locurile Tnalte la care este greu de ajuns, utilizati

aceasta configuratie.

» Fig.14: 1.Duza cadru 2. Tub de extensie (Teava
dreapta) 3. Corp aspirator

Curatarea fara duza
Doar cu cutie pentru praf de 250 ml

Puteti aspira pulberea si praful fara duza.
» Fig.15

Pentru a aspira praful de pe podea in timp ce stati in
picioare, este mai confortabil sa montati tubul de exten-
sie pe aspirator.

» Fig.16: 1. Tub de extensie (Teava dreapta)

Eliminarea prafului

AATEN]'IE: Goliti aspiratorul inainte ca acesta
sa se umple excesiv, pentru a evita reducerea
puterii de aspirare.

AATEN]'IE: Aveti grija sa nu va prindeti degetul
(degetele) intre cutia pentru praf si corpul ciclo-
nului la reasamblare.

Aruncati praful acumulat dupa cum urmeaza, inainte ca
acesta sa depaseasca linia marcata pentru eliminarea
prafului.

1. Indreptati capul aspiratorului in jos, tineti ferm

cutia pentru praf si apoi trageti-o din corpul ciclonului in

timp ce apasati si tineti apasate butoanele de eliberare

de pe ambele parti ale cutiei pentru praf.

» Fig.17: 1. Linie marcata pentru eliminarea prafului
2. Cutie pentru praf 3. Butoane de eliberare
4. Filtru cu gauri

2.  Goliti cutia pentru praf si curatati praful strans pe
filtrul cu gauri.
» Fig.18

3.  Asezati cutia pentru praf inapoi pe corpul ciclonu-

lui pentru a o fixa in pozitie cu un clic.

» Fig.19: 1. Cutie pentru praf 2. Butoane de eliberare
3. Corpul ciclonului

AATEN]'IE: Praful poate fi proiectat la golirea
cutiei pentru praf. Aveti grija ca praful sa nu va
intre in ochi.
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NOTA: Cand cutia pentru praf se murdareste,
scoateti-o si spilati-o cu apa. Inainte de reasam-
blare si utilizare, uscati bine cutia pentru praf.
NOTA: Asigurati-va ci toate accesoriile si compo-
nentele sunt fixate in mod corespunzator inainte
de utilizare.

NOTA: Daci forta de aspirare nu revine la normal
nici dupa eliminarea prafului si curatarea filtru-
lui cu gauri, verificati daca s-a acumulat praf in
interiorul corpului ciclonului sau daca aspiratorul
este infundat.

INTRETINERE

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ci masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului scos inainte
de a executa lucrarile de inspectie si intretinere.

NOTA: Nu utilizati niciodati gazolina, benzina,
diluant, alcool sau alte substante asemanatoare.
in caz contrar, pot rezulta decolorari, deformari
sau fisuri.

Pentru a mentine SIGURANTA si FIABILITATEA produ-
sului, reparatiile si orice alte lucrari de intretinere sau
reglare trebuie executate de centre de service Makita
autorizate sau proprii, folosind intotdeauna piese de
schimb Makita.

Dupa utilizare

AATEN]'IE: Sprijinirea aspiratorului de perete,
fara niciun alt suport, poate cauza caderea aspira-
torului, ceea ce poate conduce la vatamari corpo-
rale sau la deteriorarea aspiratorului.

> Fig.20

intretinere periodica

NOTA: Curétati filtrele din unitatea ciclon atunci
cand acestea se infunda. Continuarea utilizarii
acestora atunci cand sunt infundate poate duce la
ncalzire sau la o defectiune a motorului.

NOTA: Nu suflati depunerile de praf de pe aspira-
tor si de pe filtre cu un dispozitiv de indepartare a
prafului prin suflare cu aer comprimat. Acest lucru
permite patrunderea prafului in carcasa si cauzeaza
defectiuni.

Intretinerea de rutin& este necesaré pentru a restabili
conditiile normale de functionare.
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Corp aspirator

Stergeti suprafata exterioara (corpul aspiratorului) a
aspiratorului utilizand o laveta umezita in apa cu sapun
si curatati deschiderile de aspirare.

» Fig.21

Unitate ciclon si filtre

NOTA: Scuturati praful si curatati interiorul uni-
tatii ciclon si filtrele, atunci cand performanta de
aspirare devine mai putin eficientd, indiferent de
cantitatea de praf colectata in cutia pentru praf.

NOTA: Dupa spilare, uscati filtrele complet ina-
inte de utilizare. Filtrele uscate insuficient pot avea
ca efect o putere mica de aspirare si pot scurta durata
de viata a motorului.

NOTA: Dupé curitarea filtrelor si a foii de burete,
asigurati-va ca le-ati reinstalat inainte de utilizare.
Praful patrunde in carcasa motorului si cauzeaza
defectiuni daca utilizati aspiratorul fara filtre si fara
foaia de burete.

Unitate ciclon

1. Atingeti de mai multe ori unitatea ciclon cu mana
pentru a elimina praful care s-a acumulat pe suprafata
interioara a unitatii ciclon si a filtrului.

» Fig.22: 1. Unitate ciclon

2. Dupa ce ati indreptat orificiul de aspiratie in jos,
rotiti unitatea ciclon dupa cum se arata in imagine,
aliniind indicatorul de pe unitatea ciclon cu cel de pe
corpul aspiratorului pentru a decupla incuietoarea. Apoi
desprindeti unitatea ciclon de corpul aspiratorului lent si
drept.
» Fig.23: 1. Unitate ciclon 2. Orificiu de aspiratie

3. Indicatoare 4. Filtru

NOTA: Praful poate fi proiectat atunci cand unitatea
ciclon este dezasamblatd. Se recomanda asezarea
unui sac de gunoi sub unitatea ciclon.

3. Curatati praful din interiorul unitatii ciclon si filtrul.
» Fig.24

4. Asezati unitatea ciclon Thapoi pe corpul aspirato-
rului, aliniind indicatorul de pe unitatea ciclon cu cel de
pe corpul aspiratorului. Apoi rotiti unitatea ciclon dupa
cum se arata in imagine, pana cand aceasta este fixata
n pozitie.
» Fig.25: 1. Unitate ciclon 2. Corp aspirator

3. Indicatoare

Filtru de performanta ridicata
Accesoriu optional

1. Dezasamblati unitatea ciclon de pe corpul
aspiratorului.

2.  Tineti capatul de fixare al filtrului de performanta

ridicata si trageti-l din corpul aspiratorului.

» Fig.26: 1. Filtru de performanta ridicata 2. Corp
aspirator

3.  Stergeti si scuturati cu mana praful de pe filtrul de
performanta ridicata.
» Fig.27

4.  Spalati filtrul de performanta ridicata in apa cu
sdpun atunci cand acesta este infundat cu praf si mur-
darie. Uscati-I complet la umbré inainte de utilizare.

» Fig.28

NOTA: Evitati fixarea de capatul de atasare (inel de
etansare din cauciuc) al filtrului de performanta ridi-
cata atunci cand il suspendati pentru uscare.

5.  Tineti capatul de fixare al filtrului de performanta

ridicata si presati-I inapoi in corpul aspiratorului.

» Fig.29: 1. Filtru de performanta ridicata 2. Corp
aspirator

Filtru HEPA
Accesoriu optional

NOTA: Nu frecati si nu zgariati filtrul HEPA cu
obiecte dure, precum o perie sau o racleta.

1. Dezasamblati unitatea ciclon de pe corpul
aspiratorului.

2.  Tineti capatul de fixare al filtrului HEPA (acoperit

cu prefiltru de performanta ridicata) si trageti-I din corpul

aspiratorului.

» Fig.30: 1. Filtru HEPA (acoperit cu prefiltru de per-
formanta ridicata) 2. Corp aspirator

3. Dezasamblati prefiltrul de performanta ridicata de

pe filtrul HEPA prin rotire manuala.

» Fig.31: 1. Prefiltru de performanta ridicata 2. Filtru
HEPA

4.  Stergeti si scuturati cu mana praful de pe prefiltrul
de performanta ridicata si de pe filtrul HEPA.
» Fig.32

5.  Spalati prefiltrul de performanta ridicata si filtrul
HEPA in apa cu sapun. Clatiti-le si uscati-le complet la
umbra fnainte de utilizare.

» Fig.33

NOTA: Evitati fixarea de capatul de atasare (inel de
etansare din cauciuc) al filtrului HEPA atunci cand il
suspendati pentru uscare.

6.  Atasati prefiltrul de performanta ridicata la filtrul

HEPA.

» Fig.34: 1. Prefiltru de performanta ridicata 2. Filtru
HEPA

7.  Tineti capatul de fixare al filtrului HEPA (acoperit

cu prefiltrul de performanta ridicata) si strangeti-l inapoi

n corpul aspiratorului.

» Fig.35: 1. Filtru HEPA (acoperit cu prefiltru de per-
formanta ridicata) 2. Corp aspirator

Foaie de burete

1. Dezasambilati unitatea ciclon de pe corpul
aspiratorului.

2.  Tineti capatul de fixare al filtrului si trageti-I din
corpul aspiratorului.

» Fig.36: 1. Filtru 2. Corp aspirator

3.  Scoateti foaia de burete din deschiderea de

aspirare.

» Fig.37: 1. Foaie de burete 2. Deschidere de
aspirare
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4.  Stergeti si scuturati cu mana praful de pe foaia de
burete.
» Fig.38

5.  Spalati foaia de burete Tn apa cu sapun atunci
cand este infundata cu praf si murdarie. Uscati-o com-
plet la umbra Tnainte de utilizare.

» Fig.39

6.  Puneti foaia de burete Tnapoi in pozitia initiala.

Asigurati-va ca marginile din stanga si din dreapta ale

foii de burete sunt fixate cu opritori si ca nu exista spatiu

ntre foaia de burete si deschiderea de aspirare.

» Fig.40: 1. Foaie de burete 2. Opritor 3. Deschidere
de aspirare

7.  Tineti capatul de fixare al filtrului si presati-l inapoi
in corpul aspiratorului.
» Fig.41: 1. Filtru 2. Corp aspirator

intretinere in functie de starea

produsului

NOTA: Curétati filtrul cu g&uri din unitatea ciclon
atunci cand acesta se infunda. Continuarea utilizarii
acestora atunci cand sunt infundate poate duce la

ncalzire sau la o defectiune a motorului.

Curatarea in profunzime si a petelor trebuie efectuata in
functie de performanta masinii dumneavoastra.

Filtru cu gauri

Cand cutia de praf se murdareste sau filtrul cu gauri se
infunda, scoateti-le si spalati-le cu apa. (Pentru proce-
dura de indepartare, consultati sectiunea ,Eliminarea
prafului”.)
1. Tineti ferm cutia pentru praf si trageti-o din corpul
ciclonului in timp ce apasati si tineti apasate butoanele
de eliberare de pe ambele parti ale cutiei pentru praf.
» Fig.42: 1. Cutie pentru praf 2. Corpul ciclonului

3. Butoane de eliberare

2.  Rotitifiltrul cu gauri dupa cum se arata in imagine,
pentru a decupla incuietoarea. Apoi desprindeti-I de
corpul ciclonului.

» Fig.43: 1. Filtru cu gauri

3. Dezasamblati filtrul cu gauri in trei componente:
prefiltru, filtru tubular spongios si teava cu gauri.

i Strangeti impreuna opritorile de ghidare deasupra
tevii cu gauri.
ii Treceti opritorile de ghidare in jos prin orificiul de
ghidare de deasupra prefiltrului.
i~ Trageti prefiltrul de-a lungul filtrului tubular spon-
gios si al tevii cu gauri.
iv. Scoateti filtrul tubular spongios din teava cu gauri.
» Fig.44: 1. Prefiltru 2. Filtru tubular spongios

3. Teava cu gauri 4. Opritori de ghidare

5. Orificiu de ghidare

4. Stergeti si scuturati cu mana praful de pe filtre si
de pe teava cu gauri.
» Fig.45

5.  Spalati filtrele si teava cu gduri in apa cu sapun
atunci cand sunt infundate cu praf si murdarie. Uscati-le
complet la umbra inainte de utilizare.

» Fig.46

6. Reasamblati filtrul cu gauri.
i Introduceti filtrul tubular spongios in prefiltru.

ii Introduceti teava cu gauri in filtrul tubular spongios
si prefiltru, trecand opritorile de ghidare de deasupra
tevii cu gauri prin orificiul de ghidare de deasupra
prefiltrului.
i Tmpingeti teava cu gauri prin filtrul tubular spon-
gios si prefiltru pana cand se blocheaza n pozitie cu un
clic.
» Fig.47: 1. Prefiltru 2. Filtru tubular spongios

3. Teava cu géauri 4. Opritori de ghidare

5. Orificiu de ghidare

7.  Atasati filtrul cu gauri inapoi in corpul ciclonului,
aliniind carligele de pe filtrul cu gauri cu porturile de pe
orificiul de evacuare al corpului ciclonului. Rotiti filtrul cu
gauri dupa cum se arata in imagine pana cand carligele
sunt blocate cu un clic. Asigurati-va ca filtrul cu gauri
este bine fixat in pozitie.
» Fig.48: 1. Filtru cu gauri 2. Corpul ciclonului

3. Carlig 4. Port

Canale de aer in unitatea ciclon

Substantele straine care intra in unitate pot bloca
canalele de aer din unitatea ciclon si poate impiedica
fluxurile de aer. Indepartati orice obstacol din calea
aerului daca performanta de aspiratie este afectata in
mod vizibil.

1. Dezasamblati unitatea ciclon in trei componente:
cutia pentru praf, filtrul cu gauri si corpul ciclonului.
» Fig.49: 1. Cutie pentru praf 2. Filtru cu gauri

3. Corpul ciclonului 4. Corp aspirator

2.  Apasati si tineti apasat in jos opritorul de ghidare

de pe conducta de admisie prin orificiul de blocare

de pe corpul ciclonului folosind unealta manuala cu

varf. Apoi detasati conducta de admisie de pe corpul

ciclonului.

» Fig.50: 1. Conducta de admisie 2. Opritor de
ghidare 3. Corpul ciclonului 4. Orificiu de
blocare

3.  Curatati orice substanta gasita in canalele de aer.

Este posibil ca substantele straine sa ramana blocate in

jurul unui port de intrare a aerului.

» Fig.51: 1. Orificiu de aspiratie 2. Port de intrare a
aerului

4. Introduceti conducta de admisie la loc pana cand

este bine blocata.

» Fig.52: 1. Conducta de admisie 2. Corpul ciclonului
3. Garnitura inelara 4. Clapeta de retinere

NOTA: Asigurati-va ca garnitura inelara si clapeta
de retinere sunt bine fixate inainte de reasam-
blare. Performanta de aspiratie poate fi afectata daca
unitatea ciclon functioneaza fara ca garnitura inelara
si clapeta de retinere sa fie fixate.

5.  Reasamblati unitatea ciclon si atasati-o la corpul
aspiratorului.
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Tnainte de a solicita reparatii, verificati urmétoarele puncte.

Simptom Zona care trebuie investigata

Metoda de remediere

Putere slaba de aspiratie
este plin/a de praf?

Cutia pentru praf sau interiorul unitatii ciclon

Goliti cutia pentru praf sau interiorul unitatii ciclon.

Filtrele sunt infundate?

Curatati praful sau spalati filtrul de performanta
ridicata/filtrul HEPA/foaia de bureteffiltrul cu gauri.

de aer?

Exista vreun obiect care blocheaza canalele

Curatati de praf sau alte materiale orificiile si cana-
lele de aer.

Cartusul acumulatorului este descarcat?

Tncércati cartusul acumulatorului.

Nu functioneaza

Cartusul acumulatorului este descarcat?

Tncarcati cartusul acumulatorului.

Zgomot si vibratie Filtrele sunt infundate?

Curatati praful sau spalati filtrul de performanta
ridicata/filtrul HEPA/foaia de bureteffiltrul cu gauri.

orificiile?

Un obiect blocheaza deschiderile sau

Curatati de praf sau alte materiale duzele, tevile si
orificiile de aer.

inchis?

Orificiul de aspiratie al duzei sau al tevii este

Descoperiti si deschideti orificiul de aspiratie al
duzei si al tevii.

| AATEN]'IE: Nu incercati sa reparati aspiratorul pe cont propriu.

ACCESORII OPTIONALE

AATEN]'IE: Folositi accesoriile sau piesele
auxiliare recomandate pentru masina dumnea-
voastra Makita in acest manual. Utilizarea oricaror
alte accesorii sau piese auxiliare poate prezenta risc
de vatamare corporala. Utilizati accesoriile si piesele
auxiliare numai in scopul destinat.

Daca aveti nevoie de asistenta sau de mai multe detalii
referitoare la aceste accesorii, adresati-va centrului
local de service Makita.

. Tub de extensie (Teava dreapta)

. Duza

. Duza pentru covoare

. Perie pentru rafturi

. Duza cadru

. Perie rotunda

. Furtun flexibil

. Filtru de performanta ridicata

. Filtru HEPA

. Duza scaun

. Duza pentru curatarea spatiilor greu accesibile
. Unitatea ciclon

. Geanta de scule

. Acumulator si incarcator original Makita

NOTA: Unele articole din lista pot fi incluse ca acce-
sorii standard in ambalajul de scule. Acestea pot
diferi in functie de tara.
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YKPAIHCBKA (OpuriHanbHi BkasiBku)

NEPEMXEHHA

. [itam Bikom Bif 8 pokiB, a Takox ocobam 3 06MeXeHNMU i3nYHNMU, CEHCOPHUMM abo Po3yMOBUMU 3Ai6-
HOCTSIMM Ta ocobam i3 HeJoCTaTHIM JOCBIAOM i 3HAaHHSIMU [J03BOSSIETLCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATMU Liel Npunag nviie
3a YMOBM, LLIO 32 HUMW BCTaHOBIEHO Harnag abo im 6yno HagaHo iHCTPYKLiT CTOCOBHO 6e3ne4Horo BUKopu-
CTaHHSA LUbOro npunagy 1 BOHW yCBiAOMINIOTb NOTEHLiHY Hebe3neky Bif M0ro BUKOPUCTaHHS.

. [iTsM He [03BONSAETLCS rpaTH i3 UMM npunagoM. [itTam He 4O3BONSIETLCA BUKOHYBATU YNLLEHHS abo NpoBo-
OWTW TexHiYHe obcnyroByBaHHS npunaay 6e3 Harnsgy AOpOCnuX.

. Tun akymynsatopa avB. y po3aaini « TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKN».

. IHCTPYKLIT LLLOAO BCTAHOBIEHHS Ta 3HATTA aKyMynsTopa AMB. Y po3gini «BcTaHOBNEHHS Ta 3HATTSA KaceTu 3

aKyMynsiTopoM».

. [nga yTunisauii kKaceTn 3 akyMynsaTopoM BUTATHITB i 3 iIHCTPyMeHTa Ta yTunidyinte 6e3ne4HmMm cnocobom.
[loTpumyiTecs HopM MicLIEBOro 3aKOHOAABCTBA LOAO0 yTUnisaii akyMynsaTopis.
. FAKLLIO IHCTPYMEHTOM He KOpUCTYBaTUMYTLCS NPOTArOM TPUBANOro nepioady Yacy, BUAMITbL akyMynsiTop 3

iHCTpyMeHTa.
. He 3akopoTiTb kaceTy 3 akymynsiTopom.

. BigomocrTi npo 3axoau 6e3neku nig yac o6enyroByBaHHsi BUpoBy kopucTyBadem AuB. y po3dini « TEXHIYHE

OBCIYTOBYBAHHS».

TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

Mogenb:

DCL286F

EMHICTb

250 mn /400 mn (3anexHo Bif kpaiHu)

BL1830B)

TpvBanicTe BUKOPUCTAHHS 1 (6e3LwymHUI pexnm) Mpwu6n. 38 xB

(3 axymynaTopom BL1830B) 2 (pexum HopmarbHOI LUBUAKOCTI) Mpu6n. 21 xB
3 (peX1M BUCOKOI LLIBUAKOCTI) Mpubn. 15 x8
4 (pexum MakcMManbHoi LWBMAKOCTI) Mpubn. 8 x8

BaranbHa foBXuWHa (3 TpyOot, HacaaKoK Ta akymMynsiTopom 1106 Mmm

HominanbHa Hanpyra

18 B nocrt. cTpymy

Maca HeTTO

1,6—2,0 kr

. Ockinbku Hala nporpama HaykoBuWX JOCHiAXeHb | po3po6ok TpuBae 6e3nepepBHO, HaBeAeHi TyT TEXHIYHI
XapaKkTepucTkn MoXyTb ByTu 3MiHeHi 6e3 nonepeakeHHs.

. Y pi3HUX KpaiHax TEXHIYHI XapaKTEPUCTUKM MOXYTb ByTU Pi3HUMU.

. Bara He BKNOYa€e X0AHWUX 4OAATKOBUX NPUNaaiB, OKpiM kaceTu (kaceT) 3 akymynatopoM. HaimeHwwa a6o Haii-
GinbLlua kKoMBiHaLis Baru NpuUCTpoto Ta KaceTu (kaceT) 3 akyMynsiTOPOM HaBedeHi B Tabnuui.

3acTocoBHa KaceTa 3 aKkyMyJIATOPOM i 3apAAHUIMA NPUCTPIn

Kaceta 3 akymynsitopom

BL1815N /BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

BapsigHWii NpucTpii

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

Bia Bawworo perioHy abo micusi nepebyBaHHs.

+  [lesiki kaceTu 3 akyMynsTOpoM i 3apsiAHi MPUCTPOI, sIKi BKa3aHO BULLE, MOXYTb By TV HEAOCTYMHUMM 3anexHO

BaHHs1 1/abo noxexi.

AI'IOI'IEPE,Q)KEHHH: BukopucToByiiTe nuLLe KaceTu 3 aKyMyJISiTOPOM i 3apsifiHi NPUCTpPOI, nepeniyeHi
BuULLe. BukopucTaHHs ByAb-sKkuUX iHLIUX KaceT 3 akyMyNSiTOPOM i 3apsiAHUX MPUCTPOIB MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 TPaBMY-
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[ani HaBeleHO CUMBOIM, SIKi MOXYTb 3aCTOCOBYBaTUCS
Onsi no3HayYeHHs obnagHaHHs. Mepen KopUCTyBaHHAM
nepekoHamTecs, Wo B PO3yMieTe IXHE 3HAYEHHS.

UnTaiite nociGHMK 3 ekcnnyarauyii.

TvnoBwWiA akyMynsTop Ans 3aCTOCYBaHHsA B
LibOMYy BUPOBGi.

J

Tinbku Ans kpait €C

Yepes HasBHICTb B 06naaHaHHi HebGeaney-
HUX KOMMOHEHTIB BiAXOAW ENEKTPUYHOro Ta
€eneKTPOHHOro oGnagHaHHs, akyMynsTopu
Ta 6aTapei MOXyTb HEraTMBHO BNMBATH
Ha HaBKOJULLHE CepefoBLLEe Ta 340POB’st
TIIOAUHW.

He Bukupaiite enekTpuyHi Ta enekTpoHHi
npunaau abo 6atapei pasom 3 No6yToBUMU
Biaxogamu!

BianosiaHo o aupekTtueu €C cTOCOBHO
BiAXOiB €NeKTPUYHOTO Ta eNeKTPOHHOO
obnaaHaHHA, akymynsaTopis, 6atapeit

Ta BiAX0oAiB akymynsTopis i 6atapei,

a TakoXx BignoBiaHo Ao i aganTauii o
HaLjoHarnbHOro 3akoOHOAABCTBA, BiAXoAu
eneKkTpuyHoro obnaaHaHHs, 6atapei Ta
akymynsitopu cnig, 36epirati okpemo i
[I0CTaBNSATV Ha MYHKT po3finbHOro 36opy
KOMYyHanbHMX BiAXOAIB, SKWIA NpaLtoe 3
[OTPUMAHHSIM NPaBUIT OXOPOHN HaBKOJMLL-
HbOTO cepefoBHLLa.

Lle nosHayeHO CUMBOIIOM Yy BUMMSAA Nepe-
KPEeCreHoro CMITTEBOTO KOHTENHepa 3
Konecamu, HaHeCeHUM Ha obnagHaHHs.

MpusHavyeHHs

IHCTPYMEHT Npu3Ha4eHo Ans 36MpPaHHs Cyxoro nuy.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

NMONEPEOXEHHA NPO
AOTPUMAHHA TEXHIKU

BES3IMNEKU

NMonepemkeHHs NPo HeoOXigHY

obepexHicTb nig Yac po6oTtun 3
6e34pOTOBMM NUITIOCOCOM

A\ OMNEPEKEHHSI: BAXIUBO!
NPOYUTANTE YBAXHO BCi nonepeaXeHHs1

npo Heo6xigHY o6epexHicTb nia Yac po6oTn

Ta Bci iHcTpykuii MEPEQ BUKOPUCTAHHAM.
HepoTprmaHHs nonepea)eHb Ta iHCTPYKLiA MOXe
NpY3BECTU O YPAXKEHHS ENeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, [0
BUHWUKHEHHS noxexi Ta/abo 10 oTpUMaHHs cepiios-
HUX TPaBM.

1. He 3anuwaiite iHCTpyMeHT nig Aolem.
36epiraiTe y npuMMilLeHHi.

2. He ponyckaiiTe, Wo6 3 UMM Nnpunagom rpanucs
AiTn. MNoTpibHo BTN NUNBHUM, AIKLLO iIHCTPY-
MEHT BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA AiTbMU a60 no6nusy
Big HUX.

BukopuctoByiTe nuuie y BignoBiaHOCTI 3
ui€ro iHCTpyKuUieto. BukopuctoByiiTe nuiue
[ONoMiXKHe o6nagHaHHA, fike peKoMeHAoBaHe
BUPOGHMKOM.

He BukopucToByiTe, AKLO aKyMynsiTop
NoLwKOAXKEeHUN. SKLIO Npunaa He npawutoe
HaneXHUM YNHOM, NOro BMyCTUNM, NOLLKO-
AWNW, 3anNUWnunm nig aowwem abo 3poHUnu y
BoAYy, 1oro cnip BiAnpaBuTM A0 cepBicHOro
LIeHTpY.

He TopkanTecs npunany MOKpMMU pyKamu.

He BcTpomnsanTe XKOAHUX NpeaMETIiB Y OTBOPU.
He BukopucToByiTe npunag i3 3abnokosa-
HWMM OTBOpPaMU; He JonyckanTe ix Gnoky-
BaHHA NUIIOM, NyXOM, Bosioccsim abo 6yab-
YMM, LO MOXE NOCNabuTun NOTik NoBITps.
CniakynTe, Wo6 Bonoccs, NPocTopuii oasr, a
TaKoX nanbui Ta iHWi YacTUHM Tina He noTpa-
MWK 4o OTBOPIB Ta PyXOMMX YaCTUH Npunaay.
MNepepn 3HiMaHHAM akKyMynsiTopa BUMUKanTe
BCi enemMeHTU KepyBaHHS.

ByabTe ocobnuBo o6epexHi nig yac npubu-
PaHHSA Ha cxoaax.

YHUKanTe noTpannsiHHA Ha npunag 3amMuc-
Tux abo NanbHUX PiAvH, Hanpuknag 6eH3uHy,
Ta He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE Npunag B Micusax ix
3acToCyBaHHA.

[Ansa nepe3apsaXaHHA akymMynsaTopa BUKO-
PUCTOBYITE TiNbKW 3apAAHUIA NPUCTPIN, WO
NnocTa4yaeTbLCsl BUPOGHUKOM.

YHUKaWTe KOHTaKTy npunaay 3 6yab-aKMMu
peyoBMHAMM Ta NpeaMeTaMMm, Lo ropsitb abo
AUMAATb, HANPUKNAA LMrapkamm, CipHukamm
a6o rapsuum nonesnom.

He BukopucToByiTe 6€3 miluka ana nuny i
(a60) BcTaHOBNEHUX (hinbTPIB.
MNepe3apsapxanTe akyMynsaTop Tinbku B
MPUMILLIEHHI.

MNepe3apsapxanTe akyMynsaTop nuiue 3a
[A0NOMOrolo 3apAAHOro NPUCTpPoIo, BKasa-
HOro BUPOGHUKOM. 3apsigHWIA NPUCTPIN, SKUIA
niaxoauTb ANs OAHOTo TUNY akyMynsTopiB, MOXe
NPM3BECTN 0 NOXEXi NPU BUKOPUCTaHHI 3 akymy-
NSTOPOM iHLLOrO TUNy.

BukopucToByiTe NpUCTpOI NuLLe 3i cnewi-
anbHO NPU3Ha4YeHUM TUMOM aKyMynsTopiB.
BukopucTaHHA akyMynsTopiB iHLWKX TUMIB MOXe
NpW3BECTU 10 TPABM i NOXEXi.

Konu akymynsTop He BUKOPUCTOBYETbLCS,
TpumanTe noro noaani Bif Takmx MeTaneBux
npeAMeTiB, Lo MOXYTb 3aKOPOTUTMU KIleMU aKy-
MynAaTOpa, HanpuKnaa CKpinok, MOHEeT, KIouiB,
uBAXiB, rBUHTIB TOLO.

3a HeHaneXHUx yMoB 36epiraHHs 3 akymynsi-
Topa MOXe BMTEKTU PiANHA, KOHTaKTY 3 SIKOIO
cnip yHukatu. Y pasi BunagkoBoro norpa-
NISIHHA PiAVHMW Ha TiNo ypaXeHy 4acTUHY
Heo6XiAHO NPOMUTU BOAOIO.

He kopucTyiiTecb akyMynaTopHum 6nokom a6o
NPUCTPOEM, siKi BYno 3MiHEHO YM NOLLKOAXKEHO.
EkcnnyaTtauisi akymynatopis, siki 6yno aMiHeHo un
NOLLKOAXEHO, MoXe B6yTn HebesneyHoto 1 crnpuym-
HUTK NOXeEXY, BUOYX abo Tpasmy.
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20. He nippaBaiTe akymynsaTop a6o npucTpin Y npoTunexHomy BUnNaaky Lie MoXxe npussectu o

BMNMBY BOTHIO YM HaAMIpPHOI TeMnepaTypu. noxexi, TpaBMm Ta (a60) NMOLLKOMKEHHS MalHa.
Bnnue BorHio abo Temnepatypm sue 130 °C LLlo6 3MeHLNTY BNAKB LNX XiMIYHUX PEHOBWH,
MOXe CMPUYUHUTU BUOYX. 3aBXau Hagsravite cxeaneHi 3acobum 3axucTty

21. [oTpumyWTecs BCix BKa3iBOK i3 3apAaXaHHsA OpraHiB AUXaHHsi, Hanpyknag npoTUNUIOBi Macku,
11 He 3apsAXaiNTe akyMynsTop a6o NpUCTPiit creujianbHo po3pobneHi Ans insTpavii Mikpocko-
3a TemnepaTypu 3a MexxaMy 3a3Ha4eHoro B niYHMX YacTok. HanpasnsnTe BUxiaHe nosiTps B
iHCTpyKUii AianasoHy. HenpasunbHe 3apsa- Gik Big cBOro 06nMyYYs Ta Tina.
aHHsi abo 3apsiakaHHs Npu Temneparypi nosa 3.  HeranHo 3ynuHiTb iIHCTPYMEHT, AIKLIO NoMiTUTe
MeXamu BKadaHOoro fianas3oHy Moxe Npu3BecTyn BiAXUNEeHHA B oro po6ori.
A0 MOLIKOMKEHHSI aKyMynsiTopa 1 NiABALLNTY 4. Slwo BM BNYCTUNK aG0O BOAAPUNM NUNOCOC, Nepes,
PU3MK 3aIMaHHs. noAanbLUMM BUKOPUCTAHHAM WOTO Chifi peTenbHO

3 EEP' rAﬂTE Lu BKA3|BKM . OMNAAHYTU HA HAasABHICTb TPILLUH 260 NOWKOAXKEHb.

5. 3abopOoHEeHO MiAHOCUTU iIHCTPYMEHT GNn3bKo

OOOATKOBI NMPABUJIA [0 KyXOHHMX NNuT a6o iHWKUX gxepen Tenna.
5E3|-| EKU 6. 3abopoHeHo GrnokyBaTu 3abipHUin a6o BEHTU-

NAUiAHI OTBOPMU.

Liei npunaa npusHavyeHUN Tinbku Ans no6yToBOro 3BEP|rA|;1TE L“ BKA3|BKM

BUKOPUCTAHHS. ..

1. Tepen BUKOPUCTAHHAM YBaXXHO Npo4yuTanTe Baxnusi IHCTPYKLUII 3 Geaneku AnA
L0 IHCTPYKLiO, @ TAKOX iHCTPYKLitO A0 3apag- KaceTu 3 aKkymMmynsaTopom
HOrO NPUCTPOIO.

2. YHMKaiTe TakKMX Pe4OBMH Ta NpeaMeTiB, AK: 1. Mepepn TUM K KOPUCTYBATUCH KACETOHO 3 aky-

MYJIATOPOM, CIlifi NPOYMTaTU BCi IHCTPYKLii Ta

3acTepexHi 3Haku wopo (1) 3apsigHoro npu-
CBiYKM, rapsAumii nonin), ickpu Ta metane- c'rporo-akymynﬂ'ropa, () all(ymynmopa Ta (3)
BWUI NUN, WO YTBOPIOIOTLCA NifA Yac pi3aHHA BUpoGis, m‘{"pa“mwa BiA aKymynsrrop.a.
a60 wrichyBaHHA MeTany TolLo; 2. He_p03v6v|p.o_a.m1'e KaceTy 3 aKyMynsTopom i He

—  nerko3aiiMmMCTa piamMHa (rac, GeH3uH, 3miHtoiTe ii KoHCTpYKUito. Lle moxe npussecTtn

PO3YUHHUKM, SIK-OT GEH3UH, POZYMHHUK Ao noxexi, neperpiey a6o anbyxy.
Towwo); 3. fkwo nepioa po6oTu Ayxe NokopoTLwas, cnif
HeraHo NPUNUHUTM KOPUCTYBaHHS. Lle Moxe
NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHSA PU3NKY NeperpiBy,
oniky Ta HaBiTb BUOYXYy.

4. Y pasi noTpannsiHHA eneKkTponiTy B ovi cnig
MPOMMUTM iX YNCTOI BOLOKO Ta HEramHo 3Bep-
HyTUCA Ao nikaps. Lle moxe npussecTtu Ao
BTpaTu 30py.

5.  He 3aKkopoTiTb KaceTy 3 aKkyMynsiTopom.

—  rapsivi pe4oBMHMU, LIO ropsiTb a6o AUMNATL
(curapeTu, CipHUKKM, apOMaTMYHi Nanunykm,

—  nerko3amMuUcTUi maTepian (TOHep,
¢ap6a, cnpeit ToLwwoO);

—  BUOyxoBi a6o nipodopHi pe4oBUHM
(HiTporniuepwH, antoMiHiA, MarHin, TUTaH,
LMHK, YepBOHUI doccpop, xoBTuUM oc-
cop, uenynoig Towo Ta ix nun, ras ao
napa);

—  piavHa, onuBa, Bonoruit 6pya abo

BoMOre CMITTS, BKMIOYalouy GMoBoTY Ta (1) He cnin Topkatucs kniem 6yAL skUM CTpy-
€KCKPEMEHTH; MOMpPOBiAHUM MaTepianom.

— TBepAai NnpeAMeTU 3 rOCTPUMM Kpasimmu (2) Hecnin 3599“_'3'"_" KaceTy 3 aKkymynsito-
(mepeB’siHa CTpyXKa, MeTan, KaMiHHS, POM Yy EMHOCTI 3 iHLUMMU MeTaneBuMU
CKNAHKW, LIBAXU, WNUNbKX, 6pUTBU abo npegmeTamMmu, TakKUMU siK LUBAXU, MOHETU
cTonoBi npuopu); Towo.

—  3aTBepaXylouuii i NpoBiAHWIA APIGHMI (3) He 3anuwaiiTte KaceTy 3 akymMmynsiTopom
nopowok (MeTanesui abo ByrinbHUi nig powem, 3anobiranTe KOHTAKTy 3
NOPOLLOK); BOZAOI0.

KopoTke 3amukaHHs1 MOXe NpU3BecTU [O
NosIBM 3HAYHOro CTPYMy, NeperpiBy, MOXNUBUX
onikiB Ta HaBiTb BuXoAy 3 naay.
—  Benuka KinbKicTL nopoLuky (60poLHO, 6. He cnia 36epiratn 1 BMKOPUCTOBYBATH IHCTPY-
MEHT i KaceTy 3 aKyMynsTOPOM Yy MicusiX, ae

BOTHEracHuM NOPOLIOK TOLLO);
TemnepaTtypa MoXe CArHYTU Y1 NepeBULLUTH
—  PeYOBUHM, L0 BUKIUKAIOTL CUMNTOMMU 50 °C (122 °F).

iHTOKCMKaUii;

—  niHa, AK 3aci6 Ana YUWEeHHA KUNumise
ToLo (MOXe CNPUYMHUTM BUBYX abo
noxexy);

7. He cnig cnanioBaTu KaceTy 3 akyMynsaTopoMm,

—  arpecyBHi XiMi4Hi pe4oBuHM (kucnora, HaBiTb AKLO BOHA 6yna HeoAHOPa30BO MOLLKO-
nyr T°""[°); 3 [keHa aGo MOBHICTIO cnpalboBaHa. Kaceta 3
—  APiGHWIA CNONYYHUIA NOPOLLOK, Hanpu- aKyMynAaTOPOM MoXe BUOYXHYTHU y BOTHi.
Knan uemeHT; 8. 3abopoHeHO 3abuBaTK LIBSAXU B KaceTy 3
—  Api6Hi YacTku, Hanpuknaa 6eToHHUI NuUnN; aKyMynsaTOpoMm, pi3aTi, NnamaTu, KuAaTH, Bry-
—  AecUKaHTw; cKaTu KaceTy 3 akymynsitopom abo BaapaTw ii
—  asbecT; TBepAuM npeameTom. Lie Moxe npussectu oo
—  nectuuman. noxexi, neperpisy abo Bubyxy.
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9. He cnin BUkOpMCTOBYBaTHU NOLIKOAXKEHUN
aKymynsTop.

10. TliTin-ioHHi akymMynsaTopw, WO MiCTATLCA B
iHCTpYMeHTi, MaloTb BianoBiaaTM BUMoram
3aKOHiB Npo He6Ge3neyHi ToBapw.

Mig yac TpaHcnopTyBaHHSA 3a AOMOMOrO KOMep-
LiHUX NepeBeseHb, Hanpuknag, i3 3aanyyYaHHsam
TpPeTbOT CTOPOHM Ta ekcneanTopiB, HeobXiaHO
[0TPUMYBaATUCh OCOBNUBMX BUMOT, BKa3aHMX Ha
nakyBaHHi 1 y MapKyBaHHi.

Mig Yac nigrotyBaHHA No3uuii 4o BiaNpaBneHHs
HeobXiQHO NMPOKOHCYNBLTYBATUCh 3i creLianictom
3 Hebe3neyHnx matepianis. Kpim Toro, cnig BuKko-
HyBaTK Ginbll AOKNAAHI HaLioHanbHi HacTaHOBH,
AKLLO TaKi €.

3aknenTe BiAKPUTI KOHTaKTU CTpiYKoto abo 3axo-
BanTe iX i 3anakyvnTe akyMynsaTop Takum YUHOM,
06 BiH He Mir pyxaTucsi B nakyBaHHi.

11. Onsa ytunisadii KaceTy 3 akyMmynaTopom
BUTATHITB ii 3 iIHCTPyMeHTa Ta yTunisymre
6e3neyHnm cnoco6om. [loTpumyinTecs Hopm
MicLieBOro 3akoHO4aBCTBaA WoAo0 yTunisauii
aKyMynsTopiB.

12. BUKOpPUCTOBYITE aKyMynsaTOpW nuiue 3
BUpo6Gamu, ykazaHumu komnaHieto Makita.
YCTaHOBMNEHHSA akyMynsAToOpPiB Y HEBIAMNOBIAHI
BMPOBM MOXeE NPU3BECTU A0 NOXEXi, HAAMIPHOTO
HarpiBaHHs1, BUOYXy 4YM BUTOKY EMEKTPONITY.

13. SAKWwo iIHCTPYMEHTOM He KOPUCTYBaTUMYThLCA
NPOTArom TPUBanoro nepioay Yacy, BUMMIiTb
aKyMynATop 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

14. Tlip vac i nicns BUKOPUCTaHHA KaceTa 3 akyMmy-
NATOPOM MOXe HarpiBaTucs, WO MOXe cTaTu
NpPUYMHOIO onikiB a6o HU3bKOTEMNEepaTypPHUX
onikie. ByabTe o6epexHi Nia 4ac NOBoOAXEeHHSA
3 rapsiyolo KaceTolo 3 aKyMynsiTOpoM.

15. He TopkaiTecs KOHTaKTiB iHCTpyMeHTa Bigpa3sy
nicnsi BUKOPUCTaHHS, OCKiNbKK BiH MOXe 6yTn
AOCUTb rapsiunm, Wo6 BUKIIMKATH OMiKW.

16. He ponyckanTe, Wo6 ynamku, nun aéo semns
NpUNUNanyu Ao KOHTaKTiB, OTBOPIB i NnasiB Ha
KaceTi 3 akymynaTopom. Lle moxe npuasecTn fo
neperpisy, 3aiMaHHs, BUOyXxy Ta Buxoay 3 nagy
iHCTpyMeHTa abo KaceTun 3 akyMynsiTopom i cnpu-
YUHUTYM onikn abo TpaBMu.

17. SKWo iIHCTPYMEHT He po3paxoBaHO Ha BUKO-
PUCTaHHA NOGNN3Yy BUCOKOBONLTHUX NiHiN
enekTponepeaay, He BUKOPUCTOBYITE KaceTy
3 aKyMynsTOpoM NoGnun3y BUCOKOBONBLTHMX
nNiHin enekTponepenau. Lie moxe npuasecTtn o
HeCrnpaBHOCTI, NOMIOMKM iHCTpyMeHTa abo kaceTu
3 aKyMyISTOPOM.

18. TpumanTe akyMynsaTop y HeAoCTYNHOMY Ans
aiten micui.

3BEPIFAATE LI BKA3IBKMW.

A OBEPEXHO: BukopucToByITE TiNbKW aKyMy-
natopu Makita. BukopuctanHsa akymynaTopis, iHLLNX
HiX opuriHanbHi akymynatopu Makita, abo akymynsi-
TOpIB, KOHCTPYKLItO sIKUX Byno 3MiHEHO, MOXe npu3Be-
CTV A0 BUBYXY akyMynaTopa i CIPpUYNHUTI NMOXEXY,
TpaBMy ab0 NOLUKOAXEHHS. Y 3B'A3KY 3 LIUM TaKoX
6yne aHynboBaHo rapaHTito Makita Ha iIHCTpyMeHT
Makita i Ha 3apsgHUIA NpUCTpIn.

Mopagu 3 3abe3nevyeHHA MaKCU-
ManibHOro CTPOKy eKcniyarauii

aKymynﬂTopa
KaceTty 3 akymynsTopom cnig 3apsaxati 0 TOro, Ak
BiH pPO3pAAUTLCA MOBHICTIO. 3aBXAN CNiA 3yNUHATH
po6oTy iHCTPYMEHTa Ta 3apsAANTY aKyMynsaTop, AKLIO
BW NOMITMIN 3MEHLUEHHSA NOTYXHOCTI IHCTPYMeHTa.

2. Hikonu He cnip 3apspxaTi NOBTOPHO NOBHICTIO 3aps-
JKeHy KaceTy 3 akymynsTopoM. Mepe3apsmkeHHs
CKOPOUy€E CTPOK eKcrnyarauii akymynsaTopa.

3. 3apsaxanTte KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTOPOM Mpwm Kim-
HaTHin Temnepatypi 10°C - 40°C (50°F - 104°F).
MNepep TUM sk 3apsiAXKaTU KaceTy 3 aKyMynaTo-
poM, cnipg 3a4eKaTu, OKU BOHA OXOSOHe.

4. Konu kaceTa 3 akyMynsiTopoM He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA,
BUMaTe ii 3 iHCTpyMeHTa abo 3apsiAHOro NPUCTPOI.

5. SAkwo kaceta 3 akyMynaToOpoM He BUKOPUCTO-
ByBanacs TpMBanum 4yac (noHap wWicTb micsa-
uiB), ii cnig 3apaauTw.

C POBOT

A\ OBEPE)XHO: 060r’s13x080 nepekoHanTecs,
Lo npunag BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopoM
3HATO, Nepep peryntoBaHHAM abo nepeBipkoto
hyHKLiOHYBaHHA iHCTpPyMeHTa.

A OBEPEXHO: 3apsagKalum KaceTy 3 aKy-
MynATOPOM, CriaKyiTe, Wob Mk nunococom Ta
aKyMynATOPOM He NOTpanunu nanbLi, AK noka-
3aHO Ha ManIoHKy. 3alleMeHHs nanbLiB Moxe
NpU3BECTY [0 TPABM.

» Puc.1

BcTaHOBNEHHS Ta 3HATTSA KaceTu 3

aKyMyJSITOPOM

A OBEPEXHO: 3aBxAN BUMMUKaAWTe IHCTPYMEHT
nepepn BCTAHOBNEHHAM a60 3HATTAM KaceTu 3
aKyMynsiTOpOM.

A OBEPEXHO: Mig yac BcTaHOBREHHsA abo
3HATTA KaceTu 3 aKyMynsTOPOM crif, MiLlHO Tpu-
MaTK iIHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3 aKkyMymnAaTOPOM.
AKLIO BM yTPUMYBaTUMETE iHCTPYMEHT Ta kaceTy 3
aKyMynsiTOpoOM HeA0CTaTHLO MILHO, BOHU MOXYTb
BUCMU3HYTU 3 PYK, LLIO MOXe NPU3BECTU [0 MOLLKO-
[PKEHHS IHCTPYMEeHTa Ta KaceTu 3 akymynsitopom abo
MOXe CMPUYMHUTUA TPaBMU.

LLlo6 3HSTM KaceTy 3 akyMynATOPOM, CRif, BUTSATHYTU

il 3 iIHCTpyMeHTa, HaTUCHYBLUM Ha KHOMKY B NepeaHin

YacCTWHi KaceTn.

» Puc.2: 1.YepsoHui inamkatop 2. KHonka 3. Kaceta
3 aKyMynsTopom

LLlo6 ycTaHOBMTM KaceTy 3 aKyMynsaTOpOM, Criif CyMi-
CTUTW BUCTYN Ha KaceTi 3 aKyMynsaTOpoM i3 NasoMm y
KOpryci 1 BCTaBUTM KaceTy Ha miclie. BctaensnTe i go
KiHUS, W06 BoHa 3adpikcyBanacs 3 nNerkum KnauaHHsM.
Ao BM 6aunTe YepBOHUI iHOMKATOP, SIK NOKa3aHo Ha
PUCYHKY, iT He 3adiKCOBaHO MOBHICTHO.
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A\ OBEPEXHO: 3aBxaM BCTaBNsNTe KaceTty 3
aKyMynsTOpOM NOBHICTHO, W06 YepBOHOrO iHAN-
KaTopa He 6yno BMaHo. FKLO LbOro He 3pobuTy,
KaceTa MOXe BMNaAKOBO BUNACTM 3 iHCTPyMeHTa Ta
3aBgatu TpaBMu Bam abo nioasim, Lo 3HAXOAATECS
nopsa.

A OBEPEXHO: He scTanosnioiiTe KaceTy 3
aKyMynATOpoOM i3 3ycunnsam. FkLio kaceta He
BCTaBMSIETLCS NErko, TO Lie 03HAaYae, Lo By ii Henpa-
BUINbHO BCTaBMsETE.

Cuctema 3axmucTty iHCTpymeHTa/

aKymynsaTopa

IHCTPYMEHT OCHaLLIEHO CUCTEMOIO 3aXUCTY IHCTpyMeHTa/
akymynsTopa. Lis cuctema aBToMaTuyHO BUMUKAE XUB-
TEHHS1 ABUrYHa 3 METO 36inbLUEHHS TEPMIHY CIyx6u
iHCTpyMeHTa 11 akymynsitopa. IHCTpyMeHT aBToMaTuyHO
3YNUHSETBLCS Mif Yac po6oTH, SKLLO IHCTPYMEHT abo
aKyMymnsTOP ONMUHATLCS B 3a3HAYEHNX HIKYE YMOBAX.

MepeBaHTaXeHHA:

IHCTPYMEHT / aKyMyrnsATop CNOXWBAaE CTPYM 3aBUCOKOT
NOTY>KHOCTI Nig Yyac po6oTu.

Y Takomy pasi BUMKHITb iHCTPYMEHT i NPUNUHITL poboTY,
nif Yac BUKOHAHHS SKOi iIHCTPYMEHT 3a3HaB nepeBaH-
TaxeHHs. o6 nepe3anycTuTy iHCTPYMEHT, YBIMKHITb
NOro 3HOBY.

MeperpiBaHHA:

IHCTpyMeHT / akymynaTop neperpiscs. Y Takomy pasi
[anTe iHCTPYMEHTY / akyMynsiTopy OXOMOHYTK, NepLu
Hi>XK 3HOBY BMUKaTW iHCTPYMEHT.

Husbka Hanpyra akymynsaTopa:

3anuLuKoBa EMHICTb akyMynsiTopa 3aHaATo HU3bKa,

TOMY IHCTPYMeHT He Byae npautoBatu. Y Takomy pasi

BUIMITb | 3apafiTb akymynsiTop.

3axucT Big iHWKX Henonagok:

Cuctema 3axucTy Takox 3abesneyvye 3axucT Bif iHLWMX

Hernonanok, siki MOXyTb MPMU3BECTM [0 NOLUKOIKEHHS

iHCTpymeHTa, i 3abe3nevye aBToMaTUYHE 3yNUHEHHS

iHCTpyMeHTa. Y pasi TMM4yacoBoi 3ynuHk1 abo npunu-

HeHHsi poboTU IHCTPYMEHTa BMKOHaWTe BCi 3a3HayeHi

HWxXYe Aii AN YCYHEHHS NPUYUHU 3YNNHKK.

1. BWMKHIiTb | 3HOBY BBIMKHIiTb iHCTPYMEHT, 06 nepe-
3anycTuTu 1oro.

2. 3Bapsagitb akymynaTop(-u) abo 3amiHiTb noro(ix)
3apspKeHuM(-1).

3. [anTte iHCTpyMeHTY 1 akymynsTopy(-am)
OXOJOHYTH.

AKLo nicna BigHOBMNEHHS BUXiQHOrO CTaHy cucTteMu

3axXMCTy CUTYaLlist He 3MIHUTBLCS, 3BEPHITLCSA A0 MicLie-

BOrO cepBiCHOro LieHTpy Makita.

Bino6paxeHHA 3anULLIKOBOro

3apsay akymynsitopa

Tinbku dnsi kacem 3 akymynsimopom, siki Matoms iHOUKamopu
» Puc.3: 1. IHgukaTopHi namnu 2. KHonka nepesipku

HaTuCHITb KHOMKY NepeBipku Ha KaceTi 3 akyMynsATOPOM
Ans Bifo6paxeHHs 3anuLLKOBOro pecypcy akymyns-
Topa. lHAVMKaTOPHI MaMnu 3aropsiTbCA Ha Kinbka CeKyHA.

IHaukKaTopHi namnun 3anuwkoBum
] ] |
Foputb Buwmk. Bnumae
I I I I Bifg 75 Ao
100%
I I I I:I Big 50 no
75%
I I I:I I:I BiA 25 no
50%
I |:| |:| |:| Bia 0 10 25%
n I:I I:I I:I 3apsgith
akymynsTop.
I I I:I I:I MoxnuBo,
akymynsitop
tl BUIALLIOB 3
JONN

NPUMITKA: 3anexHo Bif yMOB BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta TEM-
nepaTypu OTO4YI0HOro cepefjoBULLIA NOKa3aHHS MOXYTb
HEe3HaYHUM YMHOM BifPI3HATUCA Bif AINCHOTO pecypcey.
MPUMITKA: Mepwwa (fanbHs nisa) inaukaTopHa namna
6nvmae nig Yac poboTn 3axX1CHOT CUCTEMU akymynsTopa.

Lisa BUMukaua

» Puc.4: 1. KHonka 3MiHW NOTY>XHOCTi BCMOKTYBaHHS
2. KHorka BBIMKHEHHS / BAMKHEHHS

[ns 3anycky nunococa NpocTO HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY
BBIMKHEHHS / BUMKHEHHS. 1N BAMKHEHHSI 3HOB HaTuUC-
HiTb KHOMKY BBIMKHEHHS / BUMKHEHHS.

[ocTynHe YOTUPLOXCTYNEHEBE PErynoBaHHS NMOTYXHOCTI
BCMOKTYBAHHS MMIOCOCa 3a JOMNOMOrO0 KHOMKM 3MiHU
MOTY>XHOCTi BCMOKTYBaHHS. 3a KOXKHOTO HaCTYMHOro
HaTUCKaHHS L€l KHOMKM LIMKNIYHO NOBTOPIOETLCS Be3LuyMm-
HWI / HOpManbHWiA / BUCOKUIA / MaKCUManbHUIA PEXUM.

PiseHb Pexum

1

Inavkauia

BeslymHunin pexum

Ll

2 Pexum Hopmanb-

HOT LBMAKOCTI

L0

Pesxxum Brcokoi
LIBMAKOCTI

w
i)

Pexum makcu-
MarnbHOI LWBNAKOCTI

N
ul

APUMITKA: MoTyXHiCTb BCMOKTYBaHHS MOXHa 3Mi-
HWUTW Nepea BBIMKHEHHSIM nunococa.

APUMITKA: Munococ nounHae poboTy 3 Tieto K

NMOTYXXHICTIO BCMOKTYBaHHS, LLO 1 Nif Yac OCTaHHbOI
onepaduii.
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YBiMKHEHHS niacBivYyBaHHSA

A\ OBEPEXHO: He OMBITLCA Ha cBiTno abo
6e3nocepeaHbLO Ha AXeperio CBiTna.

LLlo6 yBiMKHYTU iHAUKATOP, HATUCHITb KHOMKY 3MiHN
NOTY)XHOCTi BCMOKTYBaHHS. IHAuKaTop racHe NnpubrnmaHo
yepes 10 cekyHA.

Mokn nunococ npadtoe, iHAMKaTop ropuTb.

IHAnKaTOp racHe NpnbnuaHo Yepes 10 cekyHA nicnst
NpUNUHEHHS poboTu.

MPUMITKA: Konu 3anuwwikoBuii 3apsig akymynstopa
CTae HWU3bKUM, iHAMKaTop nounHae Gnumatu. Yac,
KOMK iHAMKaTOp akyMmynstopa no4ynHae numaru,
3anexuTb BiA TeMnepaTtypu Ha poboyomy Micui Ta Big
CTaHy KaceTu 3 akyMyrnsiTopom.

» Puc.5:

1. KHonka 3MiHW1 NOTY>XHOCTi BCMOKTY-
BaHHs 2. KHomnka BBIMKHEHHS / BUMKHEHHS
3. lamna

OETANEWN

» Puc.6
250 mn, kopnyc ans 400 mn, kopnyc ans 3 | Cityactuit dinbtp 4 | Kopnyc uUMKnoHHoro
36opy nuny (aoaatkose 36opy nuny (aoaatkose dinsTpa
npunaaas) npunaaas)
BuicokoedpekTvBHUI ®dinbTp HEPA (i3 6inoto 7 | yBuacTwit nuct 8 | Kopnyc nunococa

inkTp (i3 cipoto
pamKoto) (qoaaTkoBe

pamKoto) (AoaaTkose
npunaaas)

npunaaas)

9 | PemiHb (3anexHo Bia - -
KpaiHu)

3BOPKA

A OBEPE)XHO: 0608’s3k0B0 nepekoHamnTecs,
Lo npunaj BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKkyMymnsiTopom
3HATO, NepL HiXk NpoBOAUTU ByAb-AKi po6oTn 3
iHCTpyMeHTOM.

YBATIA: Nepepn BUKOPUCTAHHAIM YNEBHITLCS, WO
BCi HacaZlkKu 1 KOMNOHEHTN HaAiHo 3acikcoBaHi.

YcTaHOBNEHHA Ta 3HATTA HacagokK

nunococa

A\ OBEPEXHO: Nicns sctanoenexns Hacagok
nepekoHanWTecs B HaAiMHOCTI iX KpinneHHs. Y pasi
HENpaBWIbHOMO BCTAHOBMEHHS HAacafok BOHW MOXYTb
3iCKOYUTU N HAHECTW TPaBMYy.

A\ OBEPEXHO: MNiag yac 3HATTS Hacapok 6yabTe
obGepexHi, Wob He BAApUTUCA PYKOLO 06 CTiHY
Touo.

Mig yac BUKOPUCTAHHA Hacaaku 3
chikcauiero

[Ins BCTaHOBMNEHHSA Hacaaku BCTasTe il y BCMOKTyBaslb-

HWUIA OTBIp NUNococa Ao knauaHHs. MNepekoHanTecs B

TOMY, L0 Hacaaky HaginHo 3adikcoBaHo.

» Puc.7: 1. OTBip ycMOKTyBaHHA 2. Hacagka 3 dikca-
ieto 3. Mayok 4. KHonka po3brnokyBaHHsS

YBATIA: Nig yac ycTaHOBNEHHs1 HacaaKu 3
cbikcauieto 3icTaBTe KHOMKY po36NoKyBaHHA Ha
MUIIOCOCi 3 ra4koM Ha Hacagui. AKLO0 BOHM He
3icTaBneHi, Hacaaky He 6yae 3adpikcoBaHo, Yepes Lo
BOHa MOXe 3iCKO4MTM 3 Nunococa.

LLlo6 nemoHTyBaTN Hacaakm, 3HIMITb iX i3 nnno-
coca, HAaTUCHYBLUW 1 YTPUMYHOUM BaXKeni KHOMKN
PO36rI0KyBaHHS.
» Puc.8: 1. KHonka po3tnokyBaHHs 2. Baxinb KHONKK
po3bnokyBaHHs 3. Hacagka 3 dikcauieto
4. YCMOKTYBanbHWi oTBIp
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Mig yac BUKOpUCTaHHA Hacagku 6e3
chikcauii

YBATIA: o6 ycTaHOBUTU Hacaaky 6e3 dyHKuii
GnoKyBaHHS, BCTaBTe il B OTBip YCMOKTYBaHHA Ha
NUNococi, NTOBEePHYBLUU, SIK MOKa3aHO HAa PUCYHKY.
LLlo6 3HATKM Hacaaky, po36nokyuTe ii, noBep-
HYBLLM, K NOKa3aHO Ha pucyHKy. He noBepraiite
HacagKy B HanpsiMKy, MPOTUINEXHOMY CTpinui

Ha PUCYHKY, OCKiNlbKM Lie MOXe nocnabuTu Kpi-
NSIeHHA UMKNOHHOro dinkTpa.

» Puc.9

POBOTA

A OBEPEXHO: Mig 4ac po60TH 3 NuNococom
He TpMMaWnTe 06nMYYA 3aHaATO 6GNM3bLKO A0 BEH-
TUNAUWINHOro oTBOPY. [oTpannsHHSA B O4i CTOPOHHIX
npeameTiB Moxe NpU3BeCTV 40 TPaBMU.

YBATA: MNig yac BUKOPUCTaHHA NUiococa He
TpUManTe NOro B ropu3oHTarIbHOMY NMOJIOXKEHHi
a60 B NONoXeHHi, Konu Noro CNPAMoOBaHO Bropy.
HepoTprmaHHs Uieil BkasiBKu MOXe NpuMBeCTy A0
3acMiveHHs cityacToro dinbTpa.

YBATIA: Nig yac BUKopucTaHHsi nunococa inb-
Tpu MaloTb 6yTU BCTaHOBNEHMMU. BukopuctaHHs
nunococa 6e3 hinsTpiB MOXe NPUBECTM A0 Hecrnpas-
HOCTi ABUryHa.

YBATA: CnopoxHiTb Kopnyc ans 36opy nuny
B LUMKNOHHOMY ¢hinkTpi, KONu B HLOMY Hakonu-
YnTbeAa nun. MNoaanblue BUKOPUCTAHHSA MOXE Npu-
3BECTU 0 3HWKEHHS CUMN BCMOKTYBaHHS.

LIMKNOHHUI hinbTp gonoMarae 3MEeHLUMTH KinbKiCTb
nuny, Wo noTpannse B NUIococ, Noninwyym edex-
TUBHICTb YCMOKTYBaHHSI 3aBASKU NPOCTOMY 1 3py4HOMY
BMOAMNEHHIO MUIy.

YunweHHs (BCMOKTYBaHHS)

Wryuep

Tinbku pa3om i3 koprnycom Onsi 36opy nusty Ha
250 mn

[nsi ynweHHs ctonis, napT, MebniB TOLLO BCTAHOB-
niorTe WTyuep. BiH nerko HagiBaeTbes.
» Puc.10: 1. lWtyuep

LTyuep + nogoBXKyBay (npsima Tpy6a)

MopoBxyBay BCTABNAETLCS MiX LUTYLIEPOM Ta NUIo-

cocoM. Taka KOHCTPYKLiSl € 3pyYHOI0 ANs YNLLEHHS

nianorn cTosyu.

» Puc.11: 1. Kopnyc nunococa 2. lNogoexysay
(npsima Tpy6a) 3. WTyuep

Hacapgka 3 By3bKMM HOCUKOM

[ns ynLeHHs KyTiB i WinuH y canoHi aBTomobinst abo

Mebnsax yCTaHOBITb HAacaaKy 3 BY3bKMM HOCUMKOM.

» Puc.12: 1. Hacapka 3 By3bkuM Hocukom 2. Kopnyc
nunococa

Hacapky 3 By3bkuM HOCMKOM MOXHa 36epirati B Tpu-

Maui Wwryuepa.

» Puc.13: 1. Tpumau wryuepa 2. Hacagka 3 By3bkum
HOCVIKOM

A OBEPEXHO: ByabTe 06epexHi, Wwob He
3alweMnTn nanbui MiXk HacaaKor 3 By3bKUM HOCHU-
KOM i TpuMayem wrtyuepa. 3aliemMneHHs nanbuis
MOXe NpPU3BECTU A0 TPaBM.

Hacagka 3 By3bKMM HOCUKOM +
nogoBXyBa4 (I'IpﬂMa pr6a)

Lito KOHCTPYKLtO Crif BUKOPUCTOBYBATU TaM, Ae nuIo-
COC He MOXe NpovTn B 0bMexeHoMy npocTtopi, abo y
BMCOKMX MiCLISIX, 10 SIKUX BaXKO JOTSATHYTUCH.

» Puc.14: 1.Hacapgka 3 By3bkum HocuKOM 2. MopoexyBay
(npsima Tpy6a) 3. Kopnyc nunococa

YuwieHHs 6e3 wrtyuepa
Tinbku pa3om i3 koprycom Ans 36opy nuny Ha 250 mn

36upaty nun MoxHa 1 6es wryuepa.
» Puc.15

[insa 36vpaHHs Nuny 3 MianorY B NOMOXEHHI CTOSYN A0
nunococa Ans 3py4HoCTi MOXHa NPUKPINUTX NOAOBXYBaY.
» Puc.16: 1. Toposxysay (npsma Tpy6a)

A\ OBEPE)XHO: Nunococ cnig cnopoXHBaTH
[10 NOBHOIO 3aMOBHEHHS, iHaKLwe CUy BCMOKTY-
BaHHA 6yae nocnabneHo.

A OBEPEXHO: ByabTe o6epexHi, wob He
3alWweMnTn nanbui Mk Kopnycom ans 36opy nuny
W KOpMycoM LiMKIIoHHoro dinkTpa nia yac noBTOp-
HOro 36UpaHHs.

YTunizynte nun, ik onucaHo Aani, nepLu Hix BiH Hako-
NUUUTLCA MOHAZ NO3HAYKY BUAANEHHS Nuny.

1. CnpsmyiiTe ronoBky NMaococa BHA3, MiLIHO Bi3b-

MiTbCS 3a KOpryc Ans 36opy MUy 1 NOTAMHITL 3@ HLOTO,

YTPVMYIOYU KHOMKK po36rokyBaHHs 3 060x GokiB Ha

HbOMY, o6 3HSATK Kopnyc Ans 36opy nuny 3 kopnycy

LIMKIMOHHOTO inkTpa.

» Puc.17: 1.lNosHadyka BuaaneHHs nuny 2. Kopnyc
ans 36opy nuny 3. KHOMkn po36nokyBaHHS
4. Cityactuii insTp

2.  CnopoxHiTb kopnyc Ans 36opy nuny Ta o4ncTsTe
ciTyactui ineTp Big nNuny.
» Puc.18

3.  YcrtaHoBiTb KOpryc Ans 36opy nuny Ha Kopnyc

LIMKIMOHHOrO (inbTpa i 3adikcynTe Moro Ao KnauaHHs.

» Puc.19: 1. Kopnyc ans 36opy nuny 2. KHonkn
po36nokyBaHHs 3. Kopnyc LMKNOHHOro
dinsTpa
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A\ OBEPE)XHO: MNig yac cnopoXHeHHs Kopnycy
Ansa 36opy nuny nun moxe posnetituca. bByaste
o6epexHi, Wob nun He NoTpanuB BaM B OYi.

YBATIA: Konu kopnyc ans 36opy nuny 3a6bpya-
HUTbCSl, BUTATHITL NOro 1 NPOMUINTE BOAOIO.
PeTenbHO npocywiTk Kopnyc Ans 36opy nuny
nepeqa 36MpaHHAM | BUKOPUCTaHHAM.

YBATIA: Nepepn BUKOPUCTAHHAM YNEBHITLCS, WO
BCi HacaAlKu 1 KOMNOHEHTW HadiHo 3adikcoBaHi.

YBATA: flkwo cuna BCMOKTYBaHHs! He BiAHOBUTLCS
HaBITb NicNA BUAANeHHs NUANY i OYULLEHHS CiTYacToro
¢inbTpa, nepeBsipTe, YM He HAKOMWUYNBCA B KOPMYCi LIUKMOH-
HOro (hinbTPa MU i Y1 He YTBOPUNOCA B HbOMY 3aCMiYeHHS.

TEXHIYHE

OBCJTYTOBYBAHHA

A OBEPEXHO: MNepepn 3[iNCHEHHAM NepeBipKn
abo o6cnyroByBaHHA 3aBXAuW nepeBipsanTe, Woo6
iHCTpyMeHT 6yB BUMKHEHUN, a KaceTa 3 aKkyMyns-
Topom Gyna 3HATa.

YBATIA: Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYTE ra3oniH,
6€eH3unH, po3piaxyBay, CNUPT Ta NoAiGHI pevo-
BUHMW. IX BUKOPMCTaHHA MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 3MiHU

Konbopy, Aedopmauii a6o NoABU TPILLUUH.

[ns 3a6esnevenns BE3MEKN it HAQINHOCTI npoayk-

perynoBaHHs MaloTb BUKOHYBaTUCh YNIOBHOBAXXEHNMMU
abo 3aBoACbKMMM CepBiCHUMU LieHTpamu Makita 3 Buko-
pUCTaHHSAM 3an4yacTuH BUPOGHMLTBa koMnaHii Makita.

Micna BUKOpUCTaHHA

A OBEPEXHO: SKwo nunococ poamictutu 6ins
CTiHM 6e3 GyAb-AKOI iHLIOT onopu, BiH MOXe BnacTu,
MOLIKOANTUCS YU CMIPUMUHUTU TPABMYBaHHS.

» Puc.20

PerynsipHe TexHi4He 06cnyroByBaHHA

YBATIA: YncTiTe hinbTpy uuKnoHHoro dinktpa,
KON BOHU 3acMiuyloTbes. Moganblue BUKOPU-
CTaHHs B 3aCMiYEHOMY CTaHi MOXe Npu3BecTu 4o
neperpiBaHHs Yy HecnpaBHOCTI ABUryHa.

YBArIA: He Bupgansnte nun 3 nunococa Ta inb-
TpiB 3a AONOMOroto NoBiTpoayBKU. py LbOMy Nun
noTpannse BcepeavHy Kopnycy i MoXxe CnpudnHUTH
HeCcnpaBHOCTI.

[Ins BiAHOBNEHHS HOPManbHUX YMOB POGOTH NOTPIGHO
BUKOHATU NNIaHOBE TEXHIYHE 0BCMYroByBaHHS.

Kopnyc nunococa

MpoTpiTb kOpNyc NNococa 330BHi raHYipKOD, 3MoYe-
HOIO Y MUMbHIN BOAI, | 04NCTETE BCMOKTYBarbHi OTBOPY.
» Puc.21

96

LUnknoHHun ¢inbTp Ta iHWi dinbTpm

YBATA: fIKwo eheKTUBHICTb YCMOKTYBaHHS
3HM3MNacA 1 Le He NOB’A3aHO 3 KinbKicTio nuny
B Kopnyci Ans 36opy nuny, BMaanitb nun i3
LIMKNOHHOrO Ta iHWKX PinLTPIiB i noYncTeTe iX
3cepeAnHM.

YBATIA: Nicnst npoMuBaHHs (inbLTPiB BUCYLWITh
iX nepen BUKOpUCTaHHAM. Bonoruin instp moxe
CTaTW NPUYKHOIO NocnabneHHs BCMOKTYBaHHS Ta
CKOPOYEHHS TEPMiHY cryx6u ABUryHa.

YBATA: Nounctuewm ¢inkTpy 1 ryéuactum
FINCT, NOBTOPHO BCTaHOBITH iX, MepLu HiX noym-
HaTu BMKopUcTaHHA. [ig Yac ekcnnyatauii nuno-
coca 6e3 inbTpiB i rybyacTtoro nucTa Nun noTpannse
[10 KOprycy ABWUIyHa Ta CNPUYKHAE HECNPABHOCTI.

LnknoHHmn dinstp

1. 3nerka CTYKHiTb NO LIMKNOHHOMY (pinbTpy Kinbka
pasiB pykoto, o6 npubpatu 3anuiukm 6pyay 3 BHyTpiLL-
HiX NOBEPXOHb LIMKIOHHOTO Ta iHWWX inbTpiB.

» Puc.22: 1. UuknoHHui pinbtp

2. CnpsimyBaBLUM OTBIpP YCMOKTYBaHHS BHW3, NOBEP-
HiTb LIMKIMOHHWI (INLTP, K NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKY, CyMi-
CTMBLUM MOKaX4MK Ha HbOMY 3 MOKAXHYMKOM Ha Kopnyci

nunococa, wob po3bnokysat 3amok. MoTiM NoBinNbHO

Bif'eAHaNTe LMKNOHHMIA (inbTp Big KOpnycy nunococa,
TpUMatoyn Moro npsiMo.

» Puc.23: 1. LuknoHHuin dinbtp 2. YCMOKTyBanbHWi

otBip 3. Mokaxynkm 4. PinbTp

MPUMITKA: lMig yac gemMoHTaxy LMKIIOHHOTO dinb-
Tpa MoXe 34inHATMCA Nun. PekomeHayemMo nomicTUTn
MiLLOK AN CMITTS M UAKIOHHUM (pinbTpoMm.

3. Bupanite nun 3cepeamHy UMKNOHHOTO dinbTpa Ta
iHLWWX inbTPIB.
» Puc.24

4.  YCTaHOBITb LMKMOHHUIA PinbTp Ha Kopnyc Nuno-
coca, CyMiCTUBLLM NOKaX4MK Ha LMKITOHHOMY ¢pinbTpi 3
MOKaXK4YMKOM Ha kopnyci nunococa. NoBepHiTb LINKNOH-
HWUI INbTP, SK NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKY, 06 3adikcyBaTu
noro.

» Puc.25: 1. UuknoHHuii cpinbtp 2. Kopnyc nunococa
3. Mokax4mkm

®PinLTp NiaBULWEHOT e(peKTUBHOCTI
Hodamkoee npunadds
1. 3HIMiTb UMKNOHHMI INLTP i3 KOPMyCy Nunococa.

2. YTpumyoumn BucokoedekTuBHMIN inbTp 3a KiHewb,
LLIO CNyrye Afs BCTAHOBIIEHHS, 3HIMITb #0ro 3 koprycy

nunococa.
» Puc.26: 1. ®inbTp nigBuLeHOT epekTUBHOCTI

2. Kopnyc nunococa

3.  BupaniTte pykoto nun i3 BUCokoedekTMBHOro
dinbTpa.
» Puc.27

4. TlpomwuiiTe BUCOKOEMEKTUBHMI PINETP y MUMbHIN
BOAj, SIKLO BiH 3acmiveHuit nunom umn 6pynom. Mepen
BVKOPUCTaHHSAIM OTO Chifj peTeNnbHO BUCYLLIMTU B TiHi.
» Puc.28
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MPUMITKA: He 3aTaryiiTe MOHTaXHWI KiHeLb
(rymoBe yLUinbHIOBanbHe KinbLe) BUCOKOe(EKTHNB-
HOro pinkTpa, Konu cyLumTe 1oro.

5. YTpumytouu BUCOKoeeKTUBHIIA dinbTp 3a KiHeub, Lo
Cryrye Ans BCTaHOBNEHHS!, MPOCYHLTE 0o B KOPMyC nunococa.
» Puc.29: 1. ®inbTp nigBuLieHoi epekTMBHOCTI

2. Kopnyc nunococa

®insTp HEPA

[Hodamkoee npunadds

YBATA: He Tpith i He gpsinanTte cinbtp HEPA
TBepAUMM NpeaMeTamu, HaNnpUKNag WiTtkoro abo
nonarko.

1. 3HiIMiTb UMKNOHHWIA inNbTP i3 KOpMycy nunococa.

2. YTtpumytoun inetp HEPA (3akpuTuin Bucokoedek-

TUBHUM (PiNbTPOM NonepeaHbOro OYULLIEHHS) 3a KiHelb,

LLIO CNyrye Ans BCTAHOBIIEHHS, 3HIMiTb A0ro 3 Kopnycy

nunococa.

» Puc.30: 1. ®instp HEPA (3akputuii BUcokoedek-
TUBHUM (PiNbTPOM NonepesHbLOro o4n-
LeHHs) 2. Kopnyc nunococa

3. 3HiMiTb BUCOKOEEKTUBHUIA (INbLTP NonepeaHLoro

oumnLeHHs 3 dinstTpa HEPA, noBepHyBLUM NOro PyKOH0.

» Puc.31: 1. BucokoedekTnBHMA inbTp none-
peaHboro ouneHHs 2. Pinstp HEPA

4.  BwvpaniTb pyKoto nun i3 BUCOKoedeKTUBHOro inb-
Tpa nonepeaHboro o4nLLeHHs 1 instpa HEPA.
» Puc.32

5.  [lpomuiiTe BUCOKOE(EKTUBHUIA iNBTP NONEPeaHbOro
ouuLeHHs i GinbTp HEPA y munbHii Bogi. Mepen Bukopuc-
TaHHAM iX Cnif, NPOMUTY 1 pETENbHO BUCYLUMTY B TiHi.

» Puc.33

MPUMITKA: He 3aTaryiiTe MOHTaXXHWI KiHELb
(rymoBe yLinbHioBanbHe kinbue) dinstpa HEPA,
KOMNu CyLuMTe AOro.

6.  YcTaHOBITb BUCOKOEMEKTUBHMI INLTP None-

PEeAHbOro ouYnLLEeHHs Ha dinstTp HEPA.

» Puc.34: 1. BucokoedekTnBHMI GinbTp none-
peaHboro ounieHHs 2. dinstp HEPA

7.  YTtpumytoun inetp HEPA (3akpuTuin Bucokoedek-

TUBHUM (PiNETPOM NonepeaHbOro OYULLIEHHS) 3a KiHeLb,

LLO Cryrye Afist BCTAHOBIIEHHS, MPOCYHbTE AOro B KOp-

nyc nunococa.

» Puc.35: 1. ®inbtp HEPA (3akputuii Bucokoedek-
TUBHUM (PiNbTPOM NonepesHbLOro o4n-
LeHHs) 2. Kopnyc nunococa

My6uyacTum nuct
1. 3HiIMITb UMKNOHHWIA PiNbTP i3 KOpMyCy nNunococa.

2. YTpumytoun inbTp 3a KiHeub, Lo cnyrye ans
BCTaHOBIEHHS, 3HIMITb 0Or0 3 KOpMycy nunococa.
» Puc.36: 1. ®inbtp 2. Kopnyc nunococa

3.  BuimiTb ry64acTuin NUCT 3 OTBOPY BCMOKTYBaHHS.
» Puc.37: 1.lybyactuit nuct 2. OTBIp yCMOKTYBaHHS

4.  ToTpiTb ry64acTuin NUCT i CTPYCITb i3 HbOTO NN
pyKoto.
» Puc.38

5. MpomuitTe rybyacTuii IMCT y MUNbHIiA Bogi, SIKLO
BiH 3acMiveHunin nunom Yv 6pygom. Nepen BUKopUcTaH-
HSIM 1OTO Cnif peTenibHO BUCYLLIMTM B TiHi.

» Puc.39

6.  YcTaHoBiTb rybyacTui nucT y noyaTkose Mnoso-

XEHHS. YNeBHITbCS, WO NiBWI | NpaBuii kpai rybyacTtoro

nucTa 3adikcoBaHi ctonopamu, i Wo ryéyacTuim nuct

LL{iINbHO 3aKPMBAE OTBIP YCMOKTYBaHHS.

» Puc.40: 1. y6uyactuin nuct 2. Ctonop 3. OTBip
YCMOKTYBaHHS

7.  YTpumytoun dinbTp 3a KiHelp, Lo Cnyrye Ans
BCTaHOBIIEHHS, NPOCYHbLTE Oro B KOPMYC NUococa.
» Puc.41: 1. ®inbtp 2. Kopnyc nunococa

O6cnyroByBaHHA, 3yMOBJIEHE

TeXHiYHUM CTaHOM

YBATIA: YucTbTe ciTyacTum (inbTp LMKIOHHOIO
cinbTpa, Konu BiH 3acMivyeTbeA. [oaansLie BUKO-
pUCTaHHA B 3aCMi4YEHOMY CTaHi MOXe Npu3BecTn 4o
neperpiBaHHs Yy HeCnpaBHOCTI ABUryHa.

MoBHe 11 peTenbHe YWLLEHHS NOTPIGHO BUKOHYBATH
3anexHo Bif xapakTepucTuk poboTu NpUCTPOIo.

Cityactun cinsTp

Konu 3abpyaHuTbCs kopryc Ans 36opy nuny yu
3aCMITUTBLCS CiTYaCTUin PINbTP, BUTATHITE | IPOMUATE
ix Bopoto. (Mpouenypy BuAaneHHs ave. y posaini
«YTunisauia nuny».)

1. MiuHo Bi3bMiTbCS 3a kOpnyc Ans 36opy nuny i

NOTATHITb 3@ HLOTO, YTPUMYHOUM KHOMKN PO36BIOKyBaHHS

3 060x 60KiB Ha HbOMY, LG 3HSATW Kopnyc Ans 36opy

nuny 3 KOpnycy LMKMOHHOro inkTpa.

» Puc.42: 1. Kopnyc ans 36opy nuny 2. Kopnyc
LMKNOHHOro dinktpa 3. KHonku
PO36roKyBaHHst

2. TloBepHiTb ciTY4aCTUin PiNbLTP, SK NOKasaHo Ha
PUCYHKY, W06 po3bnokysaTy 3aMok. [1oTiM 3HIMiTb ioro
3 KOprycy UMKIOHHOro dinbTpa.

» Puc.43: 1. CityacTtun cinetp

3.  Po36epiTb ciTyacTuii insTp Ha TPU KOMMNOHEHTU:
inbTP NonepefHbOro OYULLEHHS, TpybyacTo-rybyac-
TUI INbTp i ciTyacty TpyoOKy.

i [MpUTUCHITL HANPSIMHI CTONOPU Y BEPXHI YaCTUHI
ciTyacToi Tpy6KM oguH 40 Of4HOTO.

ii MpocyHbTe HaNPsIMHI CTONOPY BHU3 KPi3b HaMpsm-
HUIA OTBIp yropi (inbTpa nonepeaHbLOro OYULLEHHS.

iii BuTArHiTE inbTp NonepeaHbLOro o4nLLIEHHS Yepes
TpybyacTuin ryéyacTuii inbTp i ciTyacty TpyoKy.
iv. Bunmite TpybuyacTuin ryduactuii dinetp i3 cit-
Yactoi TpybKu.
» Puc.44: 1. dinbtp nonepeaHbOro O4ULLEHHS
2. Tpy6uacTui rybyactuin cinbtp
3. Cituacta Tpy6ka 4. HanpsimHi ctonopu
5. HanpsmHui otsip

4.  [oTpiTb chinbTpM 1 ciTyacTy TPYGKY Ta CTPYCiTh i3
HUX MM PyKOI0.
» Puc.45

97 YKPAIHCBKA



5. Mpomuitte inbTpm i ciTyacTy TPyGKY B MUMbHIN
BOZi, SIKLLLO BOHM 3acMiveHi nunom ym 6pygom. MNepen
BMKOPUCTaHHAM iX CNif peTenbHO BUCYLUUTU B TiHi.

» Puc.46

6.  306epiTb ciTyacTui inbTp.

i BcTaBTe Tpy6UacTui rybyactuii dpinbtp y dinstp
nonepesHbLOro OUNULLEHHS.

ii BcTagTe cityacty Tpybky B TpybyacTuii rybuacTtumn
INbTp i inbTp NoNepeaHLOro OYMLLEEHHS, MPOMNyCcKa-
104M HaNPSAMHi CTONOPK Y BEPXHIll YacTUHI ciTyacTol
TPYOKM Kpi3b HANPSMHWI OTBIP Y BEPXHill YacTUHI dinb-
Tpa nonepeaHbOro OYULLEHHS.
iii MpocyBaiiTe cityacTty Tpy6Ky Kpi3b TpybyacTuii
rybyacTuii dinbTp i hinbTp NonepeaHbLOro OUULLEHHS,
[OKWN BOHA He 3adpikCyeTbCA 3 KNnauaHHAM.
» Puc.47: 1. ®inbtp nonepegHbOoro O4YNULLEHHS

2. TpybyacTuii rybyacTuin instp

3. Cituacra Tpy6ka 4. HanpsimHi ctonopwm

5. HanpamHwii oTsip

7.  3BakpiniTb ciT4yacTuit inbTP y KOPMNyCi LUKINOHHOMO
inbTpa, CyMICTUBLLN ra4yku Ha ciTyacTomy ineTpi 3
nasamu OTBOPY BCMOKTYBAHHS Ha KOPMYCi LIMKIOHHOTO
dineTpa. MNoBepTaiiTe ciTyacTuii inbTp, Sk NokasaHo
Ha PUCYHKY, A0 dpikcaLlii raukiB, LLO CynpOBOAXKYETLCS
KnauaHHsaM. MNepekoHanTecs B TOMY, WO CiTYacTun
inbTp HagiHO 3adikcoBaHo.
» Puc.48: 1. Cityactun ginstp 2. Kopnyc LMKNOHHOIoO
dinbTpa 3. MNayok 4. OTBIp

BeHTUNALINHI kKaHanu LMKNOHHOTO (hinbTpa

CTOPOHHI pe4oBIHM, SIKi NOTPaNNSIOTb Y MPUCTPIiA, MOXYTb 3a6r0-
KyBaTW BEHTUNALIHI KaHan LWMKNOHHOTO inkTpa i NopyLnTy
LmpKynsiLito nosiTpsi. Mpnepith yci nepeLIkoam 3 BeHTUMALIRHOro
KaHany, SIKLLO NOTYXHICTb YCMOKTYBaHHS 3HA4YHO MOpyLUKmacs.

1. Po36epiTb LUWMKMNOHHMIA PINLTP HA TPU KOMMOHEHTU: KOPMYC
ans 36opy nuny, ciryacTit inbTp | KOPMYC LIMKNOHHOTO inbTpa.
» Puc.49: 1. Kopnyc ans 36opy nuny 2. Cityactui
dinbTp 3. Kopnyc uuknoHHoro dinstpa
4. Kopnyc nunococa

2. HaTuCHITb i BTPUMYITE HanpsiMHWUIA CTOMOP Ha

BMYCKHil TPy6i Kpi3b OTBIp GrOKyBaHHSA Ha KOPMyCi

LMKIOHHOIO (hinibTpa 3a JONOMOrOK PYYHOTO iHCTPY-

MeHTa 3 TOYKOIO Ha KiHUi. Bin'egHaiite BnyckHy Tpy6y

Bifj KOPNYCY LMKMOHHOTO (inkTpa.

» Puc.50: 1.BnyckHa Tpy6a 2. HanpsimHuit ctonop 3. Kopnyc
LMKMOHHOTO (inbTpa 4. OTBIp 6rokyBaHHs

3. OuncTbTe BeHTUNSLIIHI kKaHanW Bif yCix CTOPOHHIX NpeAMeTiB.

CTOpPOHHI NpeAMeT! MOXYTb 3acTpsiraTi HaBKOSO ByC-

KHOrO BEHTUMALIRHOIO OTBOPY.

» Puc.51: 1. YcmokTyBanbHui oTBip 2. BnyckHui
BEHTUNAUIVHWIA OTBIp

4.  BcraBTe BNyckHy Tpy6y Ha MicLie TakuM YMHOM,

o6 BoHa HafiHO 3adpikcyBanacs.

» Puc.52: 1. BnyckHa Tpyba 2. Kopnyc unknoH-
Horo gineTpa 3. YuwinbHioBanbHe Kinbue
4. BigkngHui knanaH

YBATIA: YneBHiTbesl, W0 yWinbHIOBanbHe Kinbue
W BiAKWAHWUW KnanaH HafinHo 3adikcoBaHi, nepLu
Hi>)K BUKOHYBaTM 36MpaHHs. [1OTYXHiCTb YCMOKTY-
BaHHA MOXe MOPYLUUTUCS, AKLLO LIMKNOHHWUIA inbTp
npautoBaTume 6e3 ycTaHOBMEHMX YLUiNbHIOBaIIbHOMO
KinbLUs 1 BigKMAQHOroO KnanaHa.

5.  ToBTopHO 36€piTb LMKNOHHUIA INbTP | NpUKpPINiTh
1oro 4o Kopnycy nunococa.

YcyHeHHs1 HecnpaBHOCTEN

MepL HixX 3gaBaT Npunaz Ao PeMOHTY, Crif NepeBipuTh Taki MOMEHTH.

HecnpagHicTe LLlo Tpe6a nepeBipuTH

Cnoci6 ycyHeHHs HecnpaBHOCTI

HepocTtaTHs NOTYXHICTb
YCMOKTYBaHHS!
nunom?

Kopnyc ans 36opy nuny abo BHYTPILLHS
YacTWHa LMKIOHHOTO (inbTpa 3anoBHEHi

CrOpOXHITL KOpNyC ANs 360pYy NUIY YU LIMKIIOHHUIA
dineTp.

DinbTpU 3acMiveHi?

Butpycite nun abo npomuiiTe BUCOKoeMEKTUBHUIA
dinbTp / inbTp HEPA / ryG4acTuii nucT / cityacTuii
inbTp.

LLlock 6rokye BnyCKHi BEHTUNALLINHI kKaHann?

OyuncTbTe BEHTUNALIMHI OTBOPYM /i KaHanu Big, nuny
1 CTOPOHHIX NpeaMeTiB.

Yu He po3psimKeHa KaceTa 3 akyMynsaTopom?

Bapagite kaceTy 3 akyMynsTOpoOM.

MpucTpiit He npautoe

Yn He pospsimKkeHa kaceTa 3 akyMynsTopom?

3apsiaiT kKaceTy 3 akyMynsaTOpoM.

LWym i BiGpauis DinbTpU 3acMiveHi?

Butpycite nun abo npomuiiTe BUcoKoedeKTUBHUIA
dineTp / inbTp HEPA / ryGuacTuii nucT / cityactuii
dineTp.

Yu He 3abnokoBaHo oTBOPU?

Buganite nun Ta 6yab-siki npeaMeTU 3 Hacaaok,
Tpyb Ta NoBiTPSHNX OTBOPIB.

Hacapku abo Tpy6u?

Yn He 3aKpUTUIN YCMOKTYBaIbHWiA OTBIp

BigkpuiiTe BCMOKTYBanbHMi1 OTBIp Hacaaku i Tpyou.

| M OBEPEXHO: He namaraiirecs BiAAPEMOHTYBaTH NMUII0COC CaMOTYXKKMU.
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AOOATKOBE NPUNAQAA

A OBEPEXHO: Lle nopaTkoBe Ta 4ONOMIXKHE
obnagHaHHA peKOMeHA0BaHO BUKOPUCTOBY-
BaTyu 3 iHcTpymeHToM Makita, 3a3HauyeHUm y Uin
iHCTpYKUii 3 ekcnnyaTauii. BukopuctanHs 6yab-
SKOTO iHLLIOrO 4OAAaTKOBOIo Ta A0MOMIXHOro obnag-
HaHHS MOXe CTaHOBUTU Hebe3neky TpaBMyBaHHSI.
BukopucToByiiTe AogaTkoBe Ta 4ONOMiKHE obnaa-
HaHHS N1LLIE 32 NPU3HAYEHHSIM.

Y pasi HeobxigHOCTi oTpMMaTK gonomMory B GinbLu
[AeTanbHOMY O3HaNOMIIEHHI 3 OCHALLEHHAM 3BepTaii-
Tecb [0 MiCLLeBOro cepBicCHOro LieHTpy Makita.

. MopoBxyBau (npsima Tpy6a)

* lWryuep

. WTyuep ans knunuma

. LiTka Ans nonuub

. Hacapka 3 By3bkMM HOCKIKOM

. Kpyrna witka

. THYYKuI lWnaHr

. PinbTp NigBULLEHOT €DEKTUBHOCTI

. ®inbTp HEPA

. Hacapka anst ounLLeHHst cuaiHHS

. Conmno ANs YWLLEHHS LLiNUH

. LIMKNoHHWI cinkTp

. Cymka ansi iHcTpymeHTa

. OpwuriHanbHUIA akyMynaTop Ta 3apsaHuin NpUcTpin

Makita

MPUMITKA: [esiki eneMeHTn Cnncky MoXyTb BXO-
OWTW [0 KOMMMEKTY iIHCTPYMEHTa K CTaHAapTHe
npunaaasn. BoHn MoXyTb BiAPI3HATACA 3aNexHO Bif,
KpaiHu.
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PYCCKWW (OpuruHanbHble MHCTPYKLWK)

OCTOPOXHO

[leTu cTaplue 8 net, nuua ¢ orpaHNyYeHHbIMY (U3NYECKUMU, CEHCOPHLIMW UMK YMCTBEHHBLIMW CNOCOGHOCTAMU
1 YA, He MMEIOLLME HAZMEXaLLero onbiTa U 3HaHWI, MOTyT UCMOb30BaTb 3TO YCTPOWCTBO TOMBKO NPy YCro-
BUM, YTO OHM OCO3HAIOT BO3MOXHbIE ONACHOCTM U AENCTBYIOT MOA HaA30POM UMK NOCIe UHCTPYKTaxa no 6e3o-

nacHOMY UCMONb30BaHWI0 YCTPOMCTBA.

He pa3speluaiite feTsiM urpathb ¢ ycTponcTBOM. [leTsimM 3anpeLlaeTcs NpoBoAUTb YUCTKY U TeXo6CnyuBaHue

6€3 KOHTPOISA CO CTOPOHbI B3POCHTbIX.

Tun akkymynaTopa ykasaH B maee “TEXHUYECKWE XAPAKTEPUCTUKA".

VIHCTPYKUMK MO yCTaHOBKE U U3BMNEYEHNIO akKyMynsaTopa nNpuBeaeHbl B pasaene “YcTaHoBKa unv cHaTue 6rnoka

akkymynsitopa”.

[nsa yTunusauum 6noka akkymynstopa UsBnekuTe ero 3 UHCTpyMeHTa 1 yTunuaupyite 6e3onacHsiM cnoco-

60M. BbinonHsnTe TpeboBaHWsS MECTHOIO 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA MO YTUNU3aLMK akkyMynsiTopa.

. Ecnun nHcTpymeHTOM He ByayT nonb3oBaTbCsi B TeYEHWE ANUTENbHOIO Nepnoaa BpeMeHU, U3BIEKUTE akKyMy-
NATOP U3 MHCTPYMEHTa.

. He 3ambikaiiTe kOHTaKTbl Gr10Ka akkyMynsitopa Mexzay coboi.

. CBefeHusi 0 Mepax NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTU NPU TEXHUYECKOM OBCIYXUBaHUWN U3nenusi nonb3oBaTtenem npuse-
nOeHbl B rnaee “TEXHNYECKOE OBCITYXXUBAHUE”.

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKUA

Mogenb: DCL286F
[MpoussoauTensHOCTL 250 mn /400 mn (B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT CTPaHbI)
MpogomkutensHoe NCnonb- 1 (BeclyMHbIN pexum) Mpu6n. 38 MuH
3opatne 2 (Pexxm HopmarnbHoli ck ™ Mpunbn. 21 muH
(c akkymynsitopom BL1830B) (Pe: opMankHoii ckopocTh) pvion.
3 (Pexwum BbICOKOW CKOPOCTH) Mpunbn. 15 MuH
4 (Pexwvm MaKkcumarnbHoN CKOPOCTH) Mpun6n. 8 MuH
O6was anuHa (¢ Tpybkoit, Hacaakow u akkymynsitopom BL1830B) 1106 Mmm
HomunHanbHoe HanpshkeHve 18 B nocr. Toka
Macca HeTTO 1,6-2,0kr

. Bnarogaps Hallen NoCTOSIHHO AeNCTBYIOLLEN NporpamMmme UccrneaoBaHun u pa3paboTok YKasaHHble 3[eCb
TeXHUYeCKne XxapakTepucTnkn moryt 6bITb M3MeHeHbI 6e3 NpeaBapUTENbLHOMO yBegomreHus.

. TexHn4eckme xapaKkTepuCcTUKM MOTYT pasnmnyaTbCs B 3aBUCUMOCTMN OT CTPaHbI.

. B 3Ha4eHve macchl He BXOAMT Macca NpuHaanexHocTen, TonbKo Macca 6J'|OK(OB) akkymynsatopa. HaumeHbLuas

1 HanbornblLuas COBOKYNHas Macca MHCTPyMeHTa 1 6roka(oB) akkyMynsiTopa ykasaHa B Tabnuue.

Moaxopswmin 6ok akkymynsaTopa u 3apssgHoe yCTPOMUCTBO

Brok akkymynstopa BL1815N /BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B
3apsigHoe ycTponcTBo DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

NeHHble Bblle, MoryT ObITb HeOOCTYMHbI.

. B 3aBucumocTn ot pernoHa NpoXXmBaHMA HEKOToOpbIe 6noku AKKYyMYIATOPOB U 3apAfHble yCTpOI;ICTBa, nepe4yuc-

A OCTOPOXXHO: Mcnonb3yiTe TONbLKO NepeyncrieHHble Bhille 6rI0KM akKyMynsTOPOB U 3apsifiHble
ycTponcTea. Vcronb3osaHue apyrix 6rokos akkyMyrsiTOpoB 1 3apsiAHbIX YCTPONCTB MOXET MPUBECTYU K TpaBMe
nvnu noxapy.

100 PYCCKUA



4. He ucnonb3ayinte c NOBPEXAEHHLIM aKKyMy-
natopom. Ecnu nHcTpymeHT He paGoTaeT
Hwxxe npuBeaeHbI CUMBObI, KOTOPbIE MOTYT UCMOMb- AOMXHbIM 06Pa3OoM, Obin YPOHEH, NOBPEXACH,
30BaTbcs ANs ob6o3HaveHns obopynosaHus. Mepen 36T Ha ynuue “nv nonan s Boay, orHecute
ero B CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP.
ncnonb3oBaHneM ybeanTeck B TOM, YTO Bbl NOHUMaeTe
X 3HaUeHMe. 5. He 6epuTe MHCTPYMEHT MOKPbLIMU pyKamu.
6. He nomewaite kakne-nn6o npeameTbI B
MpouuTaitTe pyKOBOACTBO MO oTBepcTuA. He ucnone3syiTe, ecnu kakoe-nm6o
skcnnyarauun. oTBepcTUe 3abnokuposaHo. Mpenorepalwante
~ nonapaHue nbinu, nyxa, BONoc U Apyrux
A Ans paHHOTO NPOAYKTa NOAXOAWT TMNOBOI MaTepuanos, CNOCOGHLIX yMEHbLLMUTL NOTOK
[ ] aKKyMynaTop.
Bo3ayXxa.
Ni-MH Tonbko Ans cTpaH EC 7. [epxuTe Bonocbl, CBO6G0AHYIO oAexay,
E Li-ion B CBS31 C HanMuMeM B 060pyaoBaHMN nanbLbl M Apyrue 4acTu Tena nogarnblue oT
OnacHbIX KOMMNOHEHTOB OTXOAbl 3N1EKTPU- OTBepCTMM n ABM)KyI.LIVIXCﬂ AeTaneu.
1BCKOTO U ANEKTPOHHOTO 0BopyAoBaHuUA, 8. lMepen cHATUEM aKKyMynsiTOpa BbIKNIOYMTE
AKKYMynAaTopbl U 6aTapeM MOryT OKa3bl-
BaTb HeraTMBHOE BIINAHME HA OKpY>Xato- BCe peryn;"-ophl'
LUyl Cpeay Y 300pOBbE YeroBeka. 9. MNposBnsAiTe 0COGYI0 OCTOPOXHOCTbL NpPU
He BbibpackiBaiiTe anekTpuyeckmne n anek- YUCTKE Ha NecTHuuax.
Zpg;:;’;il‘,’ﬂ %222;:43?” Gatapev Bmecte 10. He ucnonb3yite Ansa cbopa OFH?OI'IaCHbIX uwnu
B cooTseTcTaNy ¢ anpetueoii EC no BOCMNaMeHAIOWNXCA XUAKOCTEN, Hanpumep
0TX0AaMm NEKTPUYECKOTO N BMEeKTPOH- 6eH3uHa, U He wcnonbzym'e Tam, rge oHu
HOro OGOpy,ClOBaHMH, no akkymynstopam, MOryT NPUCYyTCTBOBaTb.
Garapesm 4 OTX0naM aKKyMyNIATOPos 1 11.  [ins 3apagku ucnonb3yiiTe TONbLKO 3apsaHoe
6aTapem, a TakkKe B COOTBETCTBMM C ee o
AHANTALMEN K HLMOHANLHOMY 33KOHOAE- YCTPOWCTBO, NOCTaBNsieMOe NPOU3BOAUTENEM.
TenbCTBY, OTXOAbI AMEKTPUYECKoro 060py- 12. He cobupaiTe HMYEro, YToO rOpUT UNU
AoBaHus, 6atapeu v akkyMynsiTopel cre- AbIMUTCA, HaNpUMep, OKYPKU, CMUYKN Unu
AYET XpaHUTb OTAENbHO U AOCTaBNATb HA rOpﬂ‘lMﬁ nenen.
MYHKT pasgenbHoro cﬁPpa KOMMYHanbHbIX 13 H - 6 _
OTXONOB, paBOTAIOWMIA G COBMIOAEHMEM . He ucnonb3yiite 6e3 yctaHoBneHHbIX unb
NPaBWI OXPaHbl OKPYXKAKOLLEV CPebl. TPOB M/UNu nNbINec6opHOro mMeluka.
310 0603HAYEHO CMBONOM B BUAE Nepe- 14. He 3apsxaiiTe akkyMynaTop Ha ynuue.
:gggg;?:‘oa':ggzszgﬁ ::fg::;;:agime. 15. 3apﬂ»(9ﬁ're aKKyMYInsiTOpP TONbKO 3apsiiHbIM
YCTPOWCTBOM, YKa3aHHbIM U3roTOBUTENEM.
3apsiaHoe yCTPONCTBO, noaxoasiiee Ans ogHoro
i Sy BhoKoR, MOYEY DABGOT
noxapy fnpu ero Ucnosib3oBaHWUu ¢ ApYrM akkymy-
[laHHbI MHCTPYMEHT NpegHasHayeH ans cbopa cyxomn ASTOPHBIM BIIOKOM.
nbin. 16. WUcnonb3yinte ycTpoMCTBa TONbLKO C yKa3aH-
HbIMUW ANt HUX aKKyMYNATOPHbLIMMU Griokamu.
Mcnonb3oBaHue Apyrvx akkyMmynsaTopHbix 6rnokos
M E Pbl EE30 OC MOXET NPUBECTN K TPaBMe UMK noxapy.
17. Korpa akKyMynsiTOpHbI/ 610K He MCMOoNb3y-
eTcsl, XpaHWUTe ero oTAenbLHO OT MeTannuye-
npaBMna TexXHUKN 6e30onacHoCcTu CKMUX NpeAMeTOB, TaKMUX KaK CKpenku, MOGHeTbI,
KIo4U, FrBO3AN, LWYpPYNbl UNu Apyrue He6onb-
npu skcnnyaraumn Lwve MeTannuyeckue npeameTbl, KOTopbie
AKKYMYInATOPHOro nbiyiecoca MOTyT NPUBECTMN K KOPOTKOMY 3aMbIKaHUIO
KOHTaKTOB aKKyMynsiTopHoro 6noka.
AOCTOPO)KHO: BAXKHO! BHUMATEIbHO 18. Tpwu HenpaBUNLHOM O6GpalLeHUN U3 aKKyMy-
O3HAKOMbBTECb co BceMN MHCTPYKLUAMU U nﬂTOpH?rO Gnoka moxer IJOTeqb KUAKOCTD.
peKomeHpaUUsAMU No TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu 10 Msﬁera}«'re KkoHTaKTa ¢ HeW. B cnyuae konrakra
HAYATIA PABOTbI. HeBbinonHeHne NHCTPYKUMIA 1 C KOXeil IPOMOIiTe MeCTO KOHTaKTa OGUNLHBLIM
pekomMeHZaLmMi MOXeT NPMBECTU K MOPAXEHNIO 3nekK- KonmeCTBOMVBO‘m’" .
TPOTOKOM, NOXapy W/Uni TsHKenbIM TpaBMaM. 19. He ncnonbayiite noBpexaeHHbI unu moau-
(bMLUMPOBaHHbIN aKKyMYNATOPHbIN GNOK Unu
1. Beperute oT aoxAas. XpaHUTe B NOMeLIEHNUN. ycTpoucTBo. [oBpexaeHHble nnm Moanmumupo-
2. He nossonsiTe ncnonb3oBaTb B KayecTse BaHHble akKyMynsaTopbl MOryT paboTaTtb Hekop-
urpywwku. Ecnu uHCTpyMeHT ncnonb3ayoTt PEKTHO, YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K NOXapy, B3pbIBY
AETU UNN UHCTPYMEHT UCNONb3YyeTCA PAAOM C VN1 TPaBMMUPOBAHMIO.
AeTbMu, cobnioaainTe 0cobyto OCTOPOXKHOCTD. 20. He noaBepraiiTe akKyMynsTOPHbIN 610K UNu
3.  WUcnonb3yiTe TONbKO Tak, Kak ONMCaHO B YCTPOWCTBO BO3A€CTBUIO OTHSI UNU BbICOKOW

HacTosemM pykoBoAacTBe. Mcnonb3yite
TONbKO NPUHAANEXHOCTU, PEKOMEHAO0BaHHbIe
npousBoauTenem.

TemnepaTypbl. Bo3gencraune orHs nnu temnepa-
Typbl Bbiwe 130 °C MOXeT NPUBECTH K B3PbIBY.
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21.

CnepyinTte BCEM MHCTPYKLMAM MO 3apsaake v
He 3apsxanTe aKKyMynATOPHbIA 6ok unu
YCTPOWCTBO NpM TemnepaTtypax, BbIXOAALMNX
3a npepenbl yka3aHHOrO B UHCTPYKLMKM Anana-
30Ha. 3apsaka, BbINoONHseMasi HenpaBUbHO UMK
npv Temneparypax, BbIXOAALMX 3a Npefernbl yka-
3aHHOrO AvanasoHa, MOXET NMPUBECTMN K NOBPEeX-
[eHUNI0 akKyMynsiTopa U NOBbLICUTL PUCK NoXapa.

COXPAHWUTE AAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUW.

AOMNONHUTESIbHbLIE NMPABUNA

TEXHUKN BE3OMNACHOCTHU

AroT WHCTPYMEHT npegHa3Ha4veH Ansa goMallHero
ucnonb3oBaHuA.

1.

Mepen ucnonb3oBaHMEM BHUMATENLHO NPOYM-

TaiiTe 3TO PyKOBOACTBO MO IKCNyaTaLuu 1 pyKo-

BOACTBO MO 3KCNyaTauuu 3apsAHOro ycTpoicTaa.

3anpeuwaetcs cobupartb cneayolue MatTepumansi:

— PackaneHHble BeliecTBa, KOTOpblie FopAT
MNU AbIMAT (CUrapeThbl, CNMYKKU, apoMaTUye-
CKMe Nanoyku, cBe4u, ropsyas 3ona), UCKpbl
M MeTannuyeckas nbinb, obpasyemsie npu
peske unu WwWnudoBKe MeTanna, u np.

— JlerkoBocnnameHsiroLWascs XUAKoCcTb
(kepocuH, 6eH3MH, pacTBOpUTENHU, B YacT-
HOCTM 6eH3on, pa36aBuTenb 1 np.)

— JlerkoBocnnameHsitowWminca matepuman
(ToHep, Kpacka, a3po3onb U np.)

— Bs3pbiBoonacHble nnm camoBocCnaMeHs -
lowmecs BewecTBa (HUTPOrNULIEPUH, anio-
MWHUMW, MarHui, TUTaH, LUHK, KPacHbIN
cocdpop, xentbint hocdop, uennynoua n
np., a TaKkxke UX NbiNb, ra3 UNu nap)

—  XupakocTtb, Macno, BraxHas rpsisb unu
MOKpble O0TXO0Abl, BKIOYas PBOTHbIE
Macchbl U NPOAYKThI XU3HeAeATeNbHOCTH

—  TBepable npeAMeThbI C OCTPbIMU KpasiMu
(Hanpumep, ApeBecHas CTPYXKa, MeTannbl,
KaMHW, cTekna, rBo3au, WrndgTbl, 6pUTBLI
Mnu cTonoBbie Npu6opbI)

— OTBepXxAaaloLWmii 1 NPOBOASALLUA TOHKO-
AWCNEepPCHbIA NOPOLLOK (MeTannuyeckumn
WNK YyronbHbIA NOPOLLOK)

— TMeHomaTepman Tuna cpeacTea Ans
YUCTKU KOBPOB U1 Np. (OHM MOTYT Bbi3bi-
BaTb B3pbIBbl M BO3ropaHue)

— Bonbluoe KONM4YecTBO NOPOLUKOBOro
Matepuana (Myka, NOPOLUKOBbIA OrHeTYy-
wuTenb U Np.)

— BelecTBa, Bbi3biBaloLme CUMNTOMbI
MHTOKCMKaLUU

—  ArpeccuBHble XMMMYeCKUe BellecTBa
(kucnoTa, Wwenoyb U np.)

—  ToHKoAUCNEpPCHbLIW CBA3YOLWUIA NOPo-
LIOK, B YaCTHOCTU LleMeHT

—  ToHkoaucnepcHble YacTULbl TUNa GeToH-
HOW NbINKU

— Bnaronornorutenu

— AcbecTt

— TMectnumabl

Takve fencTBMA MOryT NPUBOANUTL K BO3ropaHuio,
TpaBMaMm W/Unu UMyLLLECTBEHHOMY YLLEPOBY.
[N CHWXeHWsi cBoei NoABEPXKEHHOCTH BO3-
[ENCTBUIO 3TUX XMMUYECKUX MaTepranos
obsizaTenbHO HafeBaliTe o4oOpeHHbIe cpea-
CTBa 3aLUNTbl OPraHOB AbIXaHUsi, B YACTHOCTMN
pecnupaTtopsl, cneuyanbHo npeaHasHaYeHHble
AN punbTpaLmum MUKPOCKOMUYECKMX YacTuL.
Hanpasnsiite oTpaboTaHHbI BO34yX OT CBOEro
nvua 1 Tyrnosmwa.

3. HemeaneHHo npekpaTtute paboty, ecnm Bbl
3aMeTUNU Kakue-nubo OTKNOHEeHUA.

4. TwaTenbHO NpoBepbLTe NbiNecoc nepea Hava-
FioM 3KCnsyaTauumu Ha npeAMeT Hanuuus Tpe-
LWWH U NOBPEXAEHUIA, eCNU Bbl YPOHUNU UNK
ypapvnu ero.

5. He nogHocuTe GnM3KO K NeYyam U UCTOYHUKaM
Tenna.

6. He 6nokupyiTe BXxoAHble U BEHTUNSILUOHHbIE
oTBepCTUS.

COXPAHWUTE OAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUW.

BaxHble npaBuna TeXxHUKun

6e3onacHocTu ans pabotkl ¢
aKKyMynATOPHbIM GrIOKOM

1. TMepea ucnonb3oBaHWeM aKKyMynsiTOPHOro
6rnoka npoynTanTe BCe MHCTPYKLUU U Npe-
aynpexaarowme Haanucu Ha (1) 3apagHom
YCTPOMCTBE, (2) akkyMynaTopHom 6noke u (3)
WHCTPYMeHTe, paboTaloLem oT aKKyMynsiTop-
Horo 6noka.

2. He pa3bupanTe 6nok akkymynsitopa u He
MEHSITe ero KOHCTPYKLMI0. 3TO MOXET NpuBe-
CTV K NOXapy, neperpesy U B3pbiBy.

3. Ecnu Bpems paboTbl akkyMynsiTopHoro 6noka
3HaYUTeNbLHO COKpPaTUNOCh, HEMeAJEeHHO npe-
KpaTuTe pa6oty. B npotuBHOM cnyvae, MoxeT
BO3HUKHYTb Neperpes 6noka, 4To npuseaeT K
oXoram 1 fAaxe K B3pbIBY.

B cny4yae nonagaHus aneKkTponuTa B rnasa
NPOMOMTe UX OGUNbHLIM KONIMY4ECTBOM HYUCTOMN
BOAbl M HEMeANleHHo obpaTuTech K Bpauy. 3To
MOXeT MPUBECTU K NOTepe 3peHUs.

5. He 3aMblkaiTe KOHTaKTbl aKKkyMynATOPHOrO
6noka mexnay cobou:

(1) He npukacanTecb K KOHTaKTaM Kaku-
MU-NIMG0 TOKONPOBOAALMMM NpeaMeTaMMU.

(2) He xpaHUTe aKKyMynATOPHbIN 650K B KOH-
TellHepe BMecTe C APYrMMMU MeTannuye-
CKMMU nNpeaMeTaMu, TaKUMU KaK rBo3au,
MOHETbI U T. .

(3) He ponyckaiTe nonagaHus Ha akKyMynsi-
TOPHbIN 6NMOK BOAbI NN AOXAS.
3aMblKkaHMe KOHTaKTOB aKKyMynsiTOPHOro
6noka mexay cob6oi MoXxeT NPUBECTU K BO3-

HWKHOBEHMUIO GonbLIOro ToKa, neperpesy,
BO3MOXHbIM OXOram 1 Aaxe noromke 6noka.

6. He xpaHuTe u He uCNONb3yiNTe UHCTPYMEHT
W aKKyMynsITOPHbIN Grok B MecTax, rge Tem-
nepaTtypa MoOXeT [OCTUraTb UMK NpeBbIWaTh
50 °C (122 °F).
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

He 6pocaiiTe akkyMynsaTOPHbIN GMOK B OrOHb,
AaXe eCriM OH CUNbHO NOBPEXAEH UMK non-
HOCTbIO BblIlLen U3 CTPosi. AKKYMYNSATOPHbI
GnoK MOXeT B3opBaTbCs NoA AeNCTBUEM OTHS.
3anpewieHo BOUBaTb rBo3au B 6rok akkymynsi-
Topa, pe3aTb, loMaTb, 6pocaTb, POHATL GNOK
aKKyMynsiTopa Unuv yaapsiTe ero TeepabiM
npegMeToM. OTO MOXET NPUBECTYU K NOXapy,
neperpeBy WU B3pbIBY.

He ncnonb3yiTe noBpexAeHHbIN aKKyMynsi-
TOPHbIN ONOK.

Bxopsilume B KOMMNNEKT NMUTUN-UOHHbIE aKKyMYy-
NATOPbI AOMMKHbI 3KCMIyaTUPOBaTbCA B COOT-
BETCTBUM C TpeGOBaHUSIMU 3aKOHOAATeNbLCTBA
06 onacHbIX ToBapax.

pn KOMMepYecKoii TPaHCMOPTUPOBKE, Hanpuvep,
TPeTbel CTOPOHOW MU IKCMEANTOPOM, Heobxo-
VMO HaHeCTN Ha ynakoBKy creuunarbHble npeay-
NpexaeHnst 1 MapkupoBKY.

B npouecce noarotoBku yCTpOCTBa k oTnpaske 06s-
3aTenbHO MPOKOHCYIBTUPYNTECH CO CrieLnanicTom no
onacHelM MaTepuanam. Takxe cobmiofalite MECTHble
TpeboBaHMs N HOpMbl. OHU MOTYT BbITb CTPOXE.
3akponTe nnu 3akpenute pasoMKHyTble KOHTaKTbI
1 ynakynte akkyMynsiTop Tak, YTobbl OH He nepe-
MeLLancs no ynakoske.

[ns yTunusaumm 6noka akkymynsitopa ussne-
KUTe ero U3 UHCTPYMEHTa U YTUNU3npynTe
6e3onacHbIM cnoco6om. BeinonHsiite Tpe6o-
BaHUsA MECTHOrO 3aKoHoAaTerNbLCTBa Mo yTUNU-
3aLUun akKyMynsiTopHoro 6noka.

Wcnonb3yinTe akkyMynsaTopbl TONbLKO C Npo-
AyKuuen, ykazaHHon Makita. YctaHoBka akky-
MyMSITOPOB Ha NPOAYKLIMIO, HE COOTBETCTBYIOLLYYIO
TpeboBaHUAM, MOXET NPUBECTM K NoXapy, nepe-
rpeBy, B3pbIBY UMW yTe4ke aneKkTponuTa.

Ecnu uHcTpymeHTOM He 6yayT nonb3oBaTbecs
B TeYeHue ANUTeNbHOro nepnoaa BpeMeHu,
M3BMNEKUTEe aKKyMymnATOpP U3 UHCTPYMEHTa.

Bo BpeMs 1 nocne ncnonb3oBaHus 6rnok
aKKyMyrnsiTopa MOXeT HarpeBaTbCsl, YTO MOXeT
cTaTb NPUYMHOM OXOFOB UMK HU3KOTEMIe-
paTypHbIX oxoroB. ByabTe oCTOPOXHbI NpU
o6palleHnm ¢ ropsiuum 6r1oKoM akKymynsiTopa.
He npukacaiiTecb k KOHTaKTaM MHCTPyMeHTa cpasy
nocne UCNoNb30BaHUs, NOCKONbKY OHU MOTYT GbITb
[0CTaTO4YHO FOPAAYUMU, YTOObI BbI3BaTh OXOTH.

He ponyckainTe HanuNaHUA Ha KOHTaKTbIl, OTBEpP-
CTUsA 1 Na3bl 6roka aKKyMynaTopa OnunokK, Nbinu
unu 3emnu. OTo MOXET CTaTb NPUYMHOI Neperpesa,
BO3rOpaHwsi, B3pbIBa U HEUCNIPABHOCTU UHCTPY-
MeHTa unv 6rnoka akkymynstopa, 4To MOXeT npvse-
CTU K OXOram unm TpaBmam.

Ecnun MHCTpYMeHT He paccuuTaH Ha ucnonb-
30BaHue B6NN3N BbICOKOBONLTHbIX IMHUIA
anekTponepeaay, He UCMONb3yiTe GNOK akKy-
MynsiTopa BONIM3U BbICOKOBOJIBTHbIX FIMHUNA
anekTponepeaay. OTO MOXET NMPUBECTU K HeuC-
npaBHOCTY, NOMOMKE UHCTPYMeHTa unu broka
akkymynsiTopa.

XpaHuTe akKyMynsiTop B HEOCTYMHOM Ansi
neTeun mecTe.

COXPAHWUTE AAHHbIE
MHCTPYKLUMN.
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ABHUMAHUE: Ucnonb3aynte Tonbko dup-
MeHHble aKKyMynsiTopHble 6aTapeun Makita.
Mcnonb3oBaHmne akkyMynsiTopHbix 6aTapei, He npo-
n3BefeHHbIx Makita, unu 6atapei, kotopble Obinu
noaBeprHyTbl MoANMUKALMAM, MOXET NPUBECTY K
B3pbIBY akkyMynstopa, noxapy, Tpasmam 1 NoBpex-
[eHuIo UmyLlecTBa. JTO Takke aBTOMaTUYECKN aHHY-
nupyet rapaHTuto Makita Ha MHCTpyMeHT 1 3apagHoe
ycTpovicteo Makita.

CoBeTbl N0 obecne4yeHN0 Mak-
CUMarnbHOro cpoka cnyxobl

aKKymynﬂTopa
3apsikanTe 6Ok aKKyMynsaTOpoB nepen ero
nonHou paspsaakon. O6s3aTenbHO NpekpaTuTe
paboTy ¢ UHCTPYMEHTOM U 3apsiauTe 6rok
aKKyMynsATOPOB, €CIN Bbl 3aMeTUNU CHUXEHUe
MOLUHOCTU UHCTPYMEHTa.

2. Hukorpa He noasapsikavWTe NONMHOCTLIO 3aps-
XeHHbIN 6ok akkymynaTopoB. [Nepe3apsaaka
COKpallaeT CpoK CrlyX0bl akkyMmynsTopa.

3. 3apsxanTe 6rok akkyMynsTopoB NPy KOMHaTHOM
Temnepatype B 10 - 40 °C (50 - 104 °F). Nepea 3apsakon
ropsiyero 6noka akkyMynsTopoB faiTe eMy OCTbITb.

4.  Ecnu 6nok akkymynsitopa He UCMOMb3yeTcs,
VU3BMeKUTe ero U3 UHCTPYMEeHTa Unu 3apsa-
HOro yCTPOUCTBA.

5. 3apsiauTe MOHHO-NUTUEBbIN aKKyMyNnATOp-
HbI GNOK, ecnv Bbl He ByaeTe nonb3oBaTbCs
VHCTPYMEHTOM AnuTenbHoe Bpems (6onee
LecTu mecsiLeB).

UCAHUE PABOTbI

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen perynupoBkoi unu
npoBepKow hyHKLIMIA MHCTPYMEHTa 06A3aTenbHO
y6eaunTech, YTO OH BbIK/IOYEH U €ro akKkyMyns-
TOPHbIN GNOK CHAT.

ABHUMAHUE: CobnioaainTe 0OCTOPOXHOCTb,
4YTO6bI NP yCTaHOBKE aKKyMynsiTopa He 3alue-
MWUTb Nanblbl MeXAY NbIIeCOCOM U aKKyMyrisi-
TOPOM, KaK NOKa3aHO Ha pucyHKe. 3allemneHne
nanbLEeB MOXeT NPUBECTM K TpaBMe.

» Puc.1

YcTaHoBKa nnu cHATUe broka

AKKyMynsaTopoB

A BHUMAHME: 06s3atentHo Buikniouaiite
MHCTPYMEHT nepea yCTaHOBKOM M U3BNeYeHuemM
aKKyMynsiITOPHOro 610Ka.

ABHUMAHMUE: Mpu ycTaHOBKe U U3BNEYEeHUN
aKKyMynsiTopHoro 6rioka Kpenko yaepxuvBeainTte
WHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMYNATOPHbIW 6nok. Ecnn He
cobntogatb 1o Tpe6oBaHWeE, OHW MOTYT BbICKOIb-
3HYTb U3 PYK, YTO NPUBEAET K MOBPEXAEHUIO UHCTPY-
MeHTa, aKKyMymnsTOPHOro Grioka v TpaBMUpOBaHI0
onepartopa.
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[N CHATUS akKyMYNSTOPHOTO Brioka HaXXMUTE KHOTKY MHAuKaumsi ocTaBLIerocst 3apspa
Ha N1LEeBOIi CTOPOHE U U3BMNEKNUTE Brok.

» Puc.2: 1. KpacHbii nHgukatop 2. Knonka 3. Briok adKKymynsaTopa
akkymynsitopa
Tonbko dns 6510K08 akKyMynsimopa c
[lns ycTaHoBKu Groka akkymMmynsitopa COBMECTUTE uHAuKamopom
BbICTYN Brioka akkymynsiTopa ¢ nasom B koprnyce u > Puc.3: 1. Unankatopsl 2. KHoMka npoBepKu

3aBUHbLTE €10 Ha MecTo. YcTaHaBnueanTe 6nok oo
ynopa, 4tobbl OH 3acukcupoBasncs ¢ HebonbLLUUM
wenykom. Ecnu Bbl BUAUTE KpacHbI MHAMKATOP,
Kak NMokasaHo Ha PUCYHKe, OH He 3ahMKCMpPOBaH

HaxmuTe KHOMKy MPOBEPKM Ha akKyMynsTopHOM Brioke
Ansi npoBepku 3apsifa. VinamkaTtopbl 3aropsitcs Ha
HeCKOmnbKO CeKyHA.

NOMHOCTLIO. WUnpvkaTopb! YpoBeHb
3apsiga
A BHUMAHME: O6sizatentHo ycTaHaBnuBanTe I D !‘
BnoK akKkymynsiTopa A0 KOHLA, YTo6bl KpacHbIN
MHANKaTOP He GbIn BUAEH. B NpoTUBHOM cryuae Fopur Buikn. Muraer
60K akKyMynsTopa MOXET BbiNacTb U3 UHCTPYMEHTa I I I I ot 75 no
1 HAHECTU TPaBMy BaM WU APYTUM TOASM. 100%
ABHUMAHME: He npunaranTe YpeamepHbIX I I I |:| ot 50 Ao 75%
yCUNUi Npu yCTaHOBKE akKKyMymnsATOpHoro 6roka.
Ecnu 6rnok He aBuraeTcs cBo604HO, 3HAYUT OH BCTaB- I I |:| |:| oT 25 0 50%
NEH HENPaBUIIBHO.
I |:| |:| |:| ot 0 8o 25%
Cucrtema 3almThbl MHCprMeHTa/
Bapsigute
aKKymynstopa !| |:| |:| |:| 2 nyMy_
TNATOPHYO
Ha nHcTpymeHTe npedycMoTpeHa cucTema 3alutbl Gatapeio.
MHCTpyMeHTa/akkymynsaTopa. OHa aBTomaTnyecku
OTKMIOYAET NUTaHWe ABUraTens Ans NPoANeHNs cpoka I I |:| |:| BoamoxHo,
cnyx6bl UHCTPYMEHTa 1 akkymynsitopa. MHCTpymeHT igz“g‘;’:g;zz‘
aBTOMATMYECKN OCTAHOBUTCS BO BpeMsi paboTbl npu e HevcrpasHa.
BO3HWUKHOBEHUM YKa3aHHbIX HUXKE CUTYaLiA, BIIMSIIOLLIMX I:I I:I I I
Ha paboTy CamMoro UHCTPYMEHTA UMK akkyMynsiTopa.
Meperpy3ka: NMPUMEYAHMUE: B 3aBUCYMOCTM OT YCMOBUI 3KC-
B TekyLLeM pexvme aKcnnyatauum UHCTPYMEHT/akkymy- nnyatauum U TeMnepaTypbl OKpy>KatoLLero Bo3gyxa
NATOP NOTPEBNSET 04eHb GOMbLLOE KONMYECTBO TOKA. MHOMKALUUA MOXET HE3HAYUTENBHO OTNNYATLCS OT
B aTOM crnyyae BbIKMIOYMTE MHCTPYMEHT W NpekpaTute haKTUYECKOro 3HaueHNS.
paboTy, NOBMEKLLYIO NEPErPY3KY UHCTPYMEHTa. 3aTem MPUMEYAHVE: Mepsas (nansHss nesas) uHa-
BKTIIOUMTE MHCTPYMEHT ANsi Nepesanycka. KaTopHas namna 6yaeT Muratb Bo Bpemsi paboThbi
Meperpes: 3aLLUNUTHOMN CUCTEMbI aKKyMynsTopa.
MHCTpyMeHT/akkymynaTop neperper. B atom cnyyae
[anTe MHCTPYMEHTY/akKyMynsiTopy OCTbITb nepes JencTBue BbIKNOYaTens

NOBTOPHbIM BKITOYEHWEM UHCTPYMEHTA.
» Puc.4: 1. KHonka M3amMeHeHUsi MOLLIHOCTM BcacblBa-

Huskoe HanpsxeHne akKymMynsiTopHow 6aTapeu:
HUs 2. KHonka BKIOYEHWS! / BbIKIOYEHUS

YpoBeHb ocTaBLUErocs 3apsiaa akkyMmynstopa CrvLwKom
HU3KUM, U MHCTPYMEHT He paboTaet. B aTom cryyae

[ins 3anycka nblfiecoca NPoCcTo HaXMUTE KHOMKY
CHUMWTE ¥ 3apsaAUTE akKyMynsTop.

BKIHOYEHUSI / BbIKIHOYEHUS. ,D,J'Iﬂ BbIKIMO4eHUA CHOBa

3awmra oT Apyrmx Henonapok: HaXXMUTE KHOMKY BKIMIOYEHUS / BbIKIMIOYEHUS.
Cuctema 3awwuThbl TaKKe paccunTaHa Ha Apyrue Hemo- [ocTynHa YeTblpexcTyneH4yaTas perynuposka mMoLL-
najKu, CnocobHbIe BbIBECTU MHCTPYMEHT M3 CTPOS, 1 HOCTW BCacbiBaHUs Nblfiecoca NyTeM HaxaTusi KHOMKU
obecneyvBaeT aBTOMaTUYECKNIA OCTAHOB UHCTPYMEHTa. M3MEHEHWsSI MOLLIHOCTY BCacbiBaHums. Mpu KaxaoM
B cnyyae BpeMeHHOW OCTaHOBKM UNu NpeKpaLleHns NocneayoLeM HaxaTy 3TON KHOMKM LIMKITIMYECKM
paboTbl MHCTPYMEHTA BbINOSIHUTE BCE NepevnCrieHHble noBTopsieTcst 6eCLUyMHbI / HOpManbHbIA / BbICOKWIA /
HVKe AeCTBUA ANSt yCTPaHEHUS NMPUYKH OCTAaHOBKW. MaKcUMarbHbIA PEXUM.
1. BbIkMoYMTE M CHOBA BKIOYUTE UHCTPYMEHT AnS

ero nepesanycka. YpoBeHb Unavkaumsa Pexum
2. 3apaguTe akkyMynsaTop(-bl) Uv 3aMeHUTe ero/mx 1 g BecLuymHbIi

Ha 3apPsHKEHHbIN(-€). pexim

2 = Pexum Hopmarnb-

3. [ainTe UHCTPYMEHTY 1 akKyMynaTopy(-am) oCTbITb. A
HOW1 CKOpOCTH

Ecnu nocne BocCTaHOBIEHUSI CUCTEMbI 3aLLUTbI CUTY-
auus He M3MeHNUTCs1, 0bpaTUTeCh B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Makita.

Pexxum BbicoKo
CKOpOCTH

w
il

Pexxum makcu-
ManbHOI CKOPOCTH

N
il
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NMPUMEYAHME: MolLlHOCTb BcacbkiBaHUSE MOXHO
M3MEHWUTb Nepes BKIYEHNEM Mblnecoca.

MPUMEYAHMUE: MNbinecoc HaunHaeT paboTy ¢
TOW €& MOLLHOCTbIO BCAChIBaHUsI, 4TO U BO BpEMSI
nocnegHew onepaumu.

BkrnroyeHue namnbi

ABHUMAHUE: He CMOTpUTE HeNOCPeACTBEHHO

Ha CcBeT Ui UCTOYHUK cBeTa.

YT0o6b! BKMIOYNT UHAMKATOP, HAXKMMUTE KHOMKY M3MeHe-
HWSI MOLLIHOCTU BcacbiBaHUsA. VIHAMKATOP racHeT npu-
mMepHo vepe3 10 cekyHa.

Moka nbinecoc paGoTaeT, UHAMKATOP ropUT.

MHpavikaTop racHeT npumepHo Yepes 10 cekyHA nocne
npekpaLieHus paboTbi.

NPUMEYAHUE: MNpun H13KOM 3apsiae akkymynstopa
MHOMKaTOP Ha4YMHaeT muratb. Bpems, no ncteveHun
KOTOPOro UHAMKATOP HaYMHaeT MUraTb, 3aBUCUT OT
TemnepaTtypbl Ha paboyem MecTe 1 COCTOsIHUS Broka
akkymynsitopa.

» Puc.5: 1. KHonka nsmeHeHus MOLLHOCTU BCacbiBa-
HUs 2. KHonKa BKIOYEHWS / BbIKIIOYEHNS
3. Jlamna

o) AHWUE OETANEWN

» Puc.6
Kopnyc ansi cbopa Kopnyc ansi cbopa 3 | Cetyartblii ounstp 4 | Kopnyc umknoHa
NbiNK eMKocTbio 250 nbiny emMmKocTbio 400
Mn (AOnonHUTENbHas Mn (AononHUTEnbHas
NpUHaANEeXHOCTb) NPUYHaANEeXHOCTb)
BbicokoaddekTUBHbIN dunetp HEPA (uBet 7 | N'ybuatas nnactuHa 8 | Kopnyc neinecoca

unbTp (UBET pambl

pambl uneTpa: 6enbiit)

unbTpa: cepblit) (mononHuTenbHas
(mononHuTtenbHas NpUHa/NEXHOCTb)
NPUHAANEXHOCTb)

9 | KucreBoi pemeHb - -
(B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
CTpaHbl)

CBOPKA

ABHUMAHME: Mepen npoBegeHVeM Kakux-
nn6o paboT ¢ MHCTPYMEHTOM ob6si3aTenbHO
y6eauTech, YTO MHCTPYMEHT OTKITIOYEH, a 6ok
aKKyMyrnsiTopa CHSAT.

TMPUMEYAHMUE: Nepen Havanom ucnonb3osa-
HUA y6eamTech B TOM, YTO BCe HacaaKn 1 KOMNo-
HEHTbl Ha4eXHOo 3aKpenseHbl Ha CBOMX MecTax.

YcTtaHOBKa 1 CHATUe HacagokK

nbiyiecoca

Mpu ncnonb3oBaHUM HacagKu ¢
c¢ukcaumen

[lns ycTaHOBKM HacaaKu BCTaBbTe ee BO BMyCKHOe
oTBEpCTHE Mblnecoca Ao Lenyka. YbeanTtech B ToM,
4YTO Hacaaka 3admkcupoBaHa.
» Puc.7: 1.BnyckHoe otBepcTue 2. Hacagka
¢ dukcaumen 3. Kproyok 4. KHonka
pas3brnoKkMpoBKK

MPUMEYAHUE: Mpn ycTaHOBKEe Hacapku ¢
cdunkcaumen ybeamTechb B TOM, YTO KHOMKa pas-
6GnNoKMpPOBKM Nbliiecoca COBMELLLEHA C KPIOYKOM
Ha Hacapke. Ecnv nx He coBMecTUTb, TO Hacagka
He ByaeT 3admKcMpoBaHa 1 MOXET COCKOUYUTb C
nbinecoca.

ABHUMAHME: Nocne YCTaHOBKM Hacaaku y6e-
AMTeCh B HafeXHOCTU ee ycTaHOBKW. [pu Herpa-
BUSIbHO YCTAHOBKE HACALOK OHW MOTYT COCKOYUTb 1
HaHecTu Tpasmy.

MABHUMAHME: Mpwu cHATUMM Hacapok 6yasTe
OCTOPOXHbI, YTOObI HEe YyAaPUTLCA PYKOW O CTEHY
T Aa.
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[ins CHATUA HacaaKu CTAHWUTE ee C MNblnecoca, Haxumas

W yaepXuBasi pbl4a)kn KHOMKU pasbriokupoBku.

» Puc.8: 1. KHonka pasbnokupoBku 2. Pbluaxok
KHOMKW pa3bnokuposku 3. Hacagka ¢ puk-
cauueln 4. BcacbiBatoLee oTBepcTne
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Mpu ucnonb3oBaHUK Hacagky 6e3
¢pmkcaummn

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: Ons yctaHoBKM Hacaaku 6e3
hyHKLMM GNIOKMPOBKM BCTaBLTE ee BO BCachiBalo-
Wee OTBEPCTHE NbINlecoca KPyTALMM OBNKEHNEM,
KaK MOKa3aHo Ha pucyHke. [InsA CHATUA Hacagku
BbIHLTE €€ U3 MbINecoca KPyTALMM ABVKEHNEM,
KaK nokasaHo Ha pucyHke. He kpyTute Hacagky B
HanpasneHuu, NPOTUBOMNOSIOXHOM CTperiKe, NoKa-
3aHHOM Ha PUCYHKe, NOCKOMbKY 3TO MOXeT npuse-
CTU K pacluaTbiBaHMIO LMKITOHHOrO 6rioKa.

» Puc.9

SKCIMITYATAUUA

ABHUMAHME: Bo BpeMs pa6oTkl ¢ nbineco-
COM He NpubnuxanTe NULO CNULWKOM GrIM3Ko

K BEHTUNSILMOHHOMY OTBepcTUIo. [onagaxve B
rrnasa noCTOPOHHMX NMPEAMETOB MOXET NPUBECTU K
TpaBwme.

MPUMEYAHUE: He ncnonbayiite nbinecoc

B rOpU30OHTarIbHOM MOSIOKEHUN UMW NTMLIEBON
CTOPOHOW BBepX. B NPOTUBHOM Clly4ae BO3MOXHO
3acopeHu1e ceTyaToro unsTpa.

MPUMEYAHUE: Nebinecoc cnepyet ncnonb3o-
BaTb TOMLKO C YCTAHOBMEHHbLIMU (UALTPaMM.
WcnonbaosaHue nbinecoca 6e3 unsTpos MoXeT
NPpWUBECTY K OTKa3y ABUraTens.

TMPUMEYAHMUE: OnopoxHsinTe Kopnyc Ans
c6opa Nbiny B LUKNOHHOM 6110Ke Npu Hakanmnu-
BaHUM Nbinu. [lanbHelwee NCnonb3oBaHue MoXeT
NPUBECTM K YMEHbLUEHWIO CUMbl BCachlBaHUS.

LINKNOHHBI GrIOK NOMOraeT yMEHbLUNTL KOTMYECTBO
MblnK, NonagaoLLeit B MbiNecoc, NoBbiwas NPOU3BOAW-
TEeNbHOCTb Ha BCaChbiBAaHUM 3@ CHET NETKOTO W MPOCTOro
nbineyaaneHus.

Hacapgka

TonbKo ¢ Kopnycom Onsi c60pa NbisIu eMKOCMbHO
250 mn

MpvkpenuTe HacaaKy AN YACTKU CTONOB, NMUCbMEHHbIX
cTonos, mebenu u T. 4. Hacagka nerko ckonb3uT.
» Puc.10: 1. Hacagka

Hacagka + yanuHsiowas Tpy6a
(npsimas Tpy6a)

YanuHstowas Tpyba BcTaBnsieTcs Mexay Hacaakowm u

camuM nbiniecocom. C NOMOLLbIO Takoro npucnocobne-

HUS yAoBHO YNCTUTL NOSbI CTOS.

» Puc.11: 1. Kopnyc nbinecoca 2. YanuHsiowas
Tpy6a (npsimas Tpy6a) 3. Hacagka

LLleneBasi Hacagka

MpuvkpenuTe LeneByto HacaaKy ANSt YACTKW YrnoB 1
Lienen asTomobunen unu medenu.
» Puc.12: 1. lenesas Hacaaka 2. Kopnyc neinecoca

LLleneByto HacazKy MOXHO XpaHWUTb B Aepxatene

Hacagku.

» Puc.13: 1. [epxatenb Hacaaku 2. Lenesas
Hacagka

ABHUMAHUE: ByAbTe 0OCTOPOXHbI, YTOGbI
He 3aWeMuTb nanew (Nanbubl) MeXAy LeneBon
Hacaakon v aepxkaTtenem Hacaaku. 3allemreHve
nanbua(-LeB) MOXeT NPUBECTU K TPaBMe.

LLleneBas Hacapaka + yanuHsioLwias
Tpyba (npsimas Tpy6a)

McnonbayiiTe aTo NpucnocobneHne B TECHbIX yrnax, rae

HEBO3MOXHO NOMECTUTb CaM MbINECOC, UMW B TPYAHO-

[OCTYMHbIX BbICOKMX MECTaX.

» Puc.14: 1. llleneBas Hacagka 2. YonuHsioLias
Tpyba (npsimas Tpy6a) 3. Kopnyc
nbinecoca

YucTtka 6e3 Hacagku

Tonbko ¢ Koprycom Osi c6opa nbisiu eMKOCMbIO
250 mn

Menkue YacTuubl 1 Nbiflb MOXHO cobupaTtb 6e3
Hacaaku.
» Puc.15

[ns c6opa Nbinv ¢ nona B NONOXeHUM CTOS K Nblnecocy
Ans yao6cTBa MOXHO NPUKPENUTL YATMHSIOLLYIO TPY6Y.
» Puc.16: 1. Yanunstiowas tpy6a (npsimas Tpyba)

YpaneHue nbinu

ABHUMAHUE: OnopoXHUTE Nblnecoc Ao
TOroO, KaK OH 3aMofIHUTCS, USTM CUIA BCACbIBaHUSA
YMeHbLNTCS.

ABHUMAHUE: CobnioaanTe 0CTOPOXKHOCTbL
BO U36exaHue 3allemMneHus nanbua(-eB) mexay
Kopnycom Ans c6opa Nbifiv U KOPNyCcoM LIUKIOoHa
BO BpeMs pa3bopku.

YpansanTe HakonuBLLYKOCA Nblfb, Kak ON1caHo aanee,
[0 TOro Kak OHa NpPeBbICUT JIMHUIO MbliieyaaneHns.

1. HanpaBbTe ronoBky nbinecoca BHU3, Kpenko yaep-
XuBas koprnyc ans cbopa nbinu, a 3aTem CTSHUTE ero ¢
Kopnyca UMKIIOHa, HaXnMas 1 yaepXXuBasi KHOMKW pas-
BrnoknpoBkM ¢ 06emx CTOPOH kKopnyca Ans cbopa nbinu.
» Puc.17: 1. JluHusa neineynanexus 2. Kopnyc ans
c6opa nbinu 3. KHomku pas3bnokvpoBku
4. Cetyatbiit punetp

2.  OnopoxHuTe Kopryc Ans cbopa nbifn 1 CHUCTUTE
HanunLyto Nbifb C ceT4aToro puneTpa.
» Puc.18

3. Tlomectute kopnyc Ansa c6opa nbinv 06paTHo Ha

KOpnyc LMKMOHa 1 3adpuKCUpyWTe ero ¢ Lwenykamu.

» Puc.19: 1. Kopnyc ans c6opa nbinmv 2. KHonkm
pa3bnokmposku 3. Kopnyc uuknoHa
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A BHUMAHME: Nuink moxet pasnertaTtbcs
npu yaaneHum us kopnyca ans céopa nbinu.
CoGniopanTte 0OCTOPOXHOCTb, YTOObI NbINb He
nonana B rnasa.

TMPUMEYAHMUE: Npwu 3arpssHeHnn kopnyca
Ans c6opa Nbinu ero cnegyeTt U3Bneyb U Npo-
MbITb Bogou. TwaTenbHO NpocyLmnTe Kopnyc
Ansa céopa nbinu nepep obpaTHon c6opko n
McnonL30BaHMeM.

TMPUMEYAHME: Nepen Havanom ucnonb3osa-
HUA y6eamTech B TOM, YTO BCe HacaaKn 1 KOMNo-
HEeHTbl Ha4eXHOo 3aKpenseHbl Ha CBOMX MecTax.

TMPUMEYAHME: Ecnv cuna BcacbiBaHUS He
BOCCTaHOBMTCA AaXe Nocrie yaaneHus nbinm
M OYMCTKM ceTvaToro unesTpa, ybeamrech

B TOM, YTO MblIfib HE CKONWUMACh BHYTPU KOp-
nyca UMKIIOHa, MM B TOM, YTO He MPOM3OoLISIo
3acopeHus.

OBCITYXUBAHUE

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen npoBeaeHneM NpoBepkU
1nm pa6ot no Texo6CNyXUBaHUIO BCeraa npose-
psIiTE, YTO MHCTPYMEHT BbIKIIOYEH, a 6roK aKKy-
MYMSITOPOB CHST.

TMPUMEYAHME: 3anpewaeTtcsa ucnonbL3oBaTth
6€eH3UH, pacTBOPUTENU, CIUPT U Apyrve nogo6-
Hble XXUAKOCTU. ATO MOXET NPUBECTM K obecLiBe-
YnBaHMI0, AehoOpPMaLIMK U TPELUMHaM.

[ns o6ecneyeHnss BESONMACHOCTU n
HAOEXHOCTW obopynoBaHus peMoHT, ntoboe apyroe
TexobCcnyXnBaHve Unu perynmpoBky Heob6xoaMmo npo-
M3BOAMTb B YNONHOMOYEHHbIX cepBuc-LeHTpax Makita
UM CePBUC-LIEHTPaxX NPeAnpuaTUsi C UCNONb30BaHNEM
TONMbKO CMEHHbIX YacTen nponssoacTea Makita.

ocJie ucnosib3oBaHunsA

MABHUMAHME: Ecnn NPUCIOHUTL Nbinecoc
K CTeHe 6e3 AONOMHUTENbLHLIX OMOP, 3TO MOXeT
NPMBECTY K €ro NageHuto, NoBpeanTb ero unm
cTaTh NPUYMHOI TPABMbI.

» Puc.20

PerynsipHoe TexHu4eckoe

obcnyxuBaHue

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: Ounwainte punbTpbl B LMKIOH-
HOM Groke Npu nx sacopeHuu. lansHenwee
1ICMOMb30BaHME B 3aCOPEHHOM COCTOSHUN MOXKET
NPUBECTM K NEPETPEBY UMM BO3rOPaHMI0.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: He ypansiite nbinb € Nbine-
coca u (hMNLETPOB C NOMOLULIO NbINleyNOBUTENA.
Mpu 3TOM MbISb NOMNaAaeT BHYTPb KOpyca, 4To cTa-
HOBUTCS NPUYUHON HENOMAOK.

PerynsipHoe TexHu4yeckoe obcnyxunsaHune Tpebyetcs
[ONsi BOCCTAHOBMEHUS HOpMarbHbIX YCNoBUiA paboTbl.
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Kopnyc nbinecoca

MpoTupaiiTe BHELLHIOO YacTb (KOopnyc nblnecoca) ¢
MOMOLLbIO TPSINKM, CMOYEHHOWN MblfTbHON BOAOW, U NPO-
ynLLaiiTe BcacbiBatoLLMe OTBEPCTHS.

» Puc.21

LIMKNOHHbIN 6510K U hunLTpbI

TMPUMEYAHUE: NMpu cHmxeHnmn acppekTBHO-
CTU BCaCbIBaHUSA YAANUTE Mbiflb U OYUCTUTE BHY-
TPEHHIOK0 YaCTb LIMKIOHHOrO 6510Ka 1 UnLTPbI
He3aBMCUMO OT KONUYECTBa MbINK, CKONUBLLENCS
B Kopnyce Ans c6opa nbinu.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Nocne npoMbIBKM hunb-

TPOB BbICYLUUTE X Nepea UCMONb30BaHMEM.
Vcnonb3oBaHue BNaxHoOro unstpa MOXeT NPUBECTH
K MI0XOMY BCaCbIBaHUIO U YMEHbLUNTbL CPOK CyXGbl
asuratens.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: Nocne o4ncTkn (hUNLTPOB 1
ry6yaToii NnacTUHbl yCTAaHOBUTE UX Ha MeCTO
nepen ucnonb3oBaHueM. MNpu akcrnyaraumm
nbinecoca 6e3 punsTpPoB 1 ryéyaTon NNacTuHbl
NbiNb NonaaaeT B KOPNyC ABUraTens U Bbi3biBaeT
Heronaaku.

LIMKNOHHBbIN GnoK

1. TlocTy4nTe HEeCKONbKO pa3 PyKoW No LIMKIOHHOMY
6roky Ans yaaneHus nbinuv, Hanuniei Ha BHYTPEHHIO
NOBEPXHOCTb LIMKMOHHOTO 6roka n cunetp.

» Puc.22: 1. LlnuknoHHbIn 6nok

2. HanpaBuB BcacblBatlLlee OTBEPCTUE BHU3,
NOBEPHWTE LIMKIOHHbIN BIOK Kak NoKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe,
COBMECTVB yKasaTeslb Ha LIMKIOHHOM Broke ¢ ykasaTte-
1eM Ha Kopryce Mbinecoca Ans pacuenneHns dukca-
Topa. 3aTem oTcoeAnHUTE LIMKMOHHBIV 6ok OT kopnyca
nblfiecoca MeaneHHbIM NPSMbIM ABUXKEHUEM.
» Puc.23: 1. UuknoHHbI 6nok 2. BecacbliBatolee
oTtBepcTue 3. Ykasatenu 4. dunstp

NPUMEYAHMUE: Mpwu pasbopke LMKNoHHOro 6roka
MOXeT pasnerarbecsi nbifb. Mof UMKNOHHbIM 6ro-
KOM pPEKOMEHAyeTcsi MOMEeCTUTb MeLok Ans cbopa
Mycopa.

3. YpanwTe nbinb, CKOMMBLUYHOCS BHYTPU LIUKITOHHOTO
6rnoka u unesrpa.
» Puc.24

4.  YcTaHOBWTE LMKNOHHbIA 6Gnok o6paTHO Ha kopnyc

nblfiecoca, COBMECTUB yka3aTenb Ha LMKIIOHHOM Brioke

C yKkasaTeriemM Ha koprnyce nbifiecoca. 3aTem noBepHUTe

LIMKMOHHbIN BrokK, kak Moka3aHo Ha pUCyHke, Ao dumKca-

LMK Ha CBOEM MecTe.

» Puc.25: 1. LuknoHHbin 6nok 2. Kopnyc neinecoca
3. Ykaszatenu

BbicokoaddhekTBHbIN hunsTp
HononHumensHbie npuHadnexxHocmu
1. CHMMUTE UMKIIOHHBIN Bnok ¢ kopnyca nbinecoca.

2. [lepxacb 3a KpenexHbl KOHeL, BbICOKOA(heKTMB-
Horo cpunbTpa, CHUMUTE €ro ¢ Kopryca fblnecoca.
» Puc.26: 1. BbicokoadpeKTUBHbIN punetp

2. Kopnyc nbinecoca

PYCCKuA



3. [poTpuTe BbICOKOIDEKTUBHBIA PUNBTP U CTPAX-
HUTE C HEro Mblifb BPYYHYHO.
» Puc.27

4. [pw 3acopeHnn BbICOKOIDDEKTUBHOTO OUMb-
Tpa Mbifiblo U FPSi3blo MPOMONTE €ro B MblSIbHO
Boge. TiaTenbHOo BbICyLIWTE €ro B TeHU nepen
MCnonb3oBaHNEM.

» Puc.28

NMPUMEYAHMUE: He ckpennsinte coeanHUTENbHbIN
KOHeL, (pe3HOBOE YNMOTHUTENBHOE KOJbLO) BbICOKO-
apheKTUBHOro hunbTpa Npu ero BblBELUNBAHUN ANs1
NPOCYLLIKM.

5. [lepxacb 3a KpenexHbl KOHeL, BbICOKOIpdek-
TUBHOrO hunbTpa, BCTaBbTe ero obpaTHo B KOpryc

nbinecoca.
» Puc.29: 1. BbicokoadpdeKkTUBHbIN hUnsTp

2. Kopniyc nbinecoca

®dunetp HEPA
,qononHumeanble npunadne)KHocmu

MPUMEYAHUE: He TpuTe 1 He ckpebuTte
cdunsTp HEPA TBepAabIMM NnpeaMmeTamu, Hanpum-
Mep LLEeTKOM UInN CKPeBKOoM.

1. CHMMUWTe LMKIOHHbIN Brok ¢ kopryca nbinecoca.

2. [epxacb 3a kpenexHblii koHeL, dunsTpa HEPA

(NOKPBITOro BbICOKOA(EKTUBHBIM DUNLTPOM Mpes-

BapUTEnbHOW OYUCTKM), CHUMUTE ero ¢ kopnyca

nbinecoca.

» Puc.30: 1. dunstp HEPA (NOKpbIThI BbICOKO3M-
EKTNBHBLIM (PUNBTPOM NpeaBapUTENbHON
ouncTku) 2. Kopnyc neinecoca

3.  CHumuTe BbiCOKO3(EKTUBHBIV hunbTp Npeasa-

puTenbHoOW ouncTkM ¢ punstpa HEPA, BbiBEPHYB €ro

PYKOM.

» Puc.31: 1. BeicokoadpekTnBHbIN dmnbTp Npeasa-
puTenbHon ouncTku 2. dPunstp HEPA

4. TlpoTpuTe BbICOKO3(MEKTUBHBIN hUnbTp Npeasa-
puTenbHOM o4nCTKN U hunbtp HEPA 1 CTpsixHUTE € HUX
NbiNb BPYYHYIO.

» Puc.32

5. MNpomorite BbICOKOIDEKTUBHBIN PUNLTP Npea-
BapuTEnbHON o4ncTkn 1 duneTp HEPA B MbinbHOWM
Boae. OnonocHUTe 1 TLWaTenbHO BbICYLUNTE UX B TEHU
nepen UCnonb3oBaHNeM.

» Puc.33

NMPUMEYAHMUE: He ckpennsiiTe coeanHNUTENbHbIN
KOHeL| (pe3vHoBOe YNIOTHUTENBbHOE KOonbLo) dnnb-
Tpa HEPA npw ero BbiBeLUMBAHUW AN NPOCYLLKA.

6. 3akpenuTe BbICOKOI(PEKTUBHBIN hrnbTP Npea-

BapuTENbHON O4YUCTKMN Ha hunetpe HEPA.

» Puc.34: 1. BbicokoadhbdeKkTuBHbIN unbTp Nnpeasa-
puTEnbHOW 04MCTKM 2. PunbTp HEPA

7. [Oepxacb 3a kpenexHbln koHew dunstpa HEPA

(NOKPBITOro BbICOKOA(PPEKTUBHBIM DUNBLTPOM Npeasa-

pUTENbHONM OYNCTKU), BCTaBbTE €ro 06paTHo B kopnyc

nblnecoca.

» Puc.35: 1. ®unstp HEPA (NOKpbIThI BbICOKOAM-
eKTUBHBIM (DUNETPOM NpeaBapuTEnbHON
ounctku) 2. Kopnyc neinecoca
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l'y6yaTas nnactuHa

1. CHMMUTE LUMKIIOHHBIN Brok ¢ kopnyca nbinecoca.

2. [epxacb 3a KpenexHbli KoHew, hunbTpa, CHAMUTE
€ero ¢ kopryca nblnecoca.
» Puc.36: 1. dunetp 2. Kopnyc nbinecoca

3.  CHumuTe ry6yaTyto NnacTuHy Co BCachlBalLLEro
OTBEPCTUS.
» Puc.37: 1.lybuatas nnactuHa 2. BcacbiBatollee

oTBepcTUe

4. TlpotpuTe rybyaTyto NrnacTMHy U CMaxHuUTe C Hee
Nbifb PYKOW.
» Puc.38

5. Tpw 3acopeHnm ry6yaTom nnacTuHbl NbiNbLo U
rpsi3bio NPOMOWTE €€ B MbIfbHOM BoAe. TwaTenbHo
BbICYLUMTE €ro B TEHWN Nepes, NCNOoNb30BaHNEM.

» Puc.39

6. omecTuTe rybyatyto nnactnHy obpaTHO B ee
nepBoHavanbHoe nonoxexHue. Yoeautechb B TOM,
YTO NeBas M NpaBasi KPOMKM rybyaTomn nnacTuHbl
3adhuKCMpOBaHbl CTOMOPaMK, a Takke B OTCYTCTBUK
3a3opa Mexay ryb4aTtoii nnacTuHoi 1 BcachiBaoLWMM
oTBepcTMEM.
» Puc.40: 1.ly6uyaTas nnactuHa 2. Ctonop

3. BcacbiBatowee otBepcTue

7. [epxacb 3a KpenexHblin KoHeL, huneTpa,
BCTaBbTe ero o6paTHo B kKOpnyc nbinecoca.
» Puc.41: 1. dunbtp 2. Kopnyc nbinecoca

O6cnyxuBaHue No TEXHNYECKOMY

COCTOAHUIO

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Ounwante cetyatbin punstp
B LIMKITIOHHOM G110Ke Npu ero 3acopeHuu.
[anbHeliwee Ncnonb3oBaHne B 3aCOPEHHOM COCTOS-
HWUM MOXET NPUBECTU K NeperpeBy U BO3ropaHuio.

HeobxoammocTb B rny6oKON 1 TO4EYHON O4MCTKE
onpeaensieTcs TekyLlen NpoM3BoAMTENBHOCTbIO
VHCTpyMeHTa.

CeTtyatbii puUnesTp

Korpaa 3arpsisHuTCst kopnyc Ans c6opa nbinv unu
3acopuTcs ceTyaTbi PUnLTP, U3BMEKUTE U NPOMONTE
nx Bogoii. (Mpouenypy yaaneHusi cM. B pasaene
“YTunusaums nbinu’).

1. Kpenko yaepxwuBas kopnyc ans cbopa nbinu, -
HWTE ero ¢ koprnyca LMKIIOHa, HaXumas 1 yaepxusas
KHOMKW pa3briokMpoBku ¢ 06enx CTOPOH kopnyca Ans
cbopa nbinu.
» Puc.42: 1. Kopnyc ansa cbopa neinm 2. Kopnyc

uuknoHa 3. KHonku pa3bnokmposku

2. [loBepHuTe ceTyaThbll PUNLTP, Kak NoKaszaHo Ha
pUCYHKe, ANA pacuenneHns dukcatopa. 3aTtem CHu-
MWTe ero ¢ kopryca neinecoca.

» Puc.43: 1. Cetuatbiii unstp
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3.  Pa3bBepuTe ceTyatblit PUNLTP HA TPU KOMMOHEHTA:

UnbLTP NpeaBapuTENbHON OYUCTKY, LIMIIMHAPUYECKNIA
rybuatbi punbTp 1 ceTyaTyto Tpy6oKy.

i MpwxmnTe Opyr K Apyry HanpaensoLwme cTonopbl
B BEPXHEW YacTu ceTyaTomn TpyoKku.

ii MpoaeHbTe HanpaenswLLKne CTONopbl Yepes
HanpaensoLee OTBEPCTUE B BEPXHEN YacTu punbrpa
npeaBapuTenbHOM O4UCTKM.

iii MpoBeaunTe hunbTp NpeaBapUTENbLHOM O4NCTKN
BAOSb LMNMHAPUYEcKoro ryéyartoro punetpa n cetya-
TOW TPYyGKM.

iv. BbIHbTe LMNMHApMYeckuin ryduatbin punstp ns

cetyaTomn TpyGKu.

» Puc.44: 1. dunstp npeaBapuTenbHON O4NCTKN
2. LiunvHapuyeckuii ryéyatbiii counstp
3. Cetuaras Tpybka 4. Hanpaenstowme
ctonopsbl 5. Hanpaensiowee otBepcTne

4. TpoTpute UnLTPLI U CETYATYIO TPYOKU U CMax-
HUTE C HUX Mblfb PYKOW.
» Puc.45

5. lpu 3acopeHnn unbTpoB 1 ceTyaTon
TPY6KM NbIMbio W rPsi3blo MPOMOWTE UX B Mblfb-
Hol BoAe. TLiaTenbHO BbICyLLMTE UX B TEHU Nepes
MCnonb3oBaHNEM.

» Puc.46

6. Cobepute ceTyaTbiii OUNLTP.

i BcTaBbTe umnuHgpuyeckuii rybuatbivi punstp B
UNBTP NpeaBapUTENbHON OYNUCTKN.

ii BcraBbTe ceTyatyto TpyOKy B LMNMHAPUYe-

CKUI ryByaTbin punbTp 1 punbTp NpeaBapuTensHoOi
OYUCTKM, MPOBEASA HanpaBnstoLLMe CTONOpPbI, HAXo-
AsMecst B BEPXHeii YacTu ceTyaToit Tpyoku, yepes
HanpaBnsoLiee OTBepCTMe B BEPXHel YacTu dounbtpa
npeaBapuUTEnbHOM OYNCTKU.

iii MpoTonkHUTe ceTyaTyto TpyoKy Yepes UmMnuHapu-
Yeckuii rybuaThlii unbTp 1 unsTp NpeaBapUTenbHON
O4UCTKM A0 ee (hUKCaLMK C LLENYKOM.
» Puc.47: 1. dunstp npeaBapuTenbHON O4NCTKN
2. LinnvHapuyeckuii rybyatbin omnstp
3. Cetuaras Tpybka 4. Hanpaensiowune
cTtonopbl 5. Hanpaensiowee oTBepcTne

7. BcraBbTe ceTyarthlii punsTp 06paTHO B KOpyc
LIMKIIOHa, COBMECTMB dMKCcaTopbl Ha ceTYaToM hunb-
Tpe C naszamu BcacbIBaloLLLEro 0TBEpCTUsA B Kopnyce
umknoHa. MNMoeepHUTe cetyaTbin hunbTp, Kak noka-
3aHO Ha pPUCYyHKe, 0 3aLlenkuBaHns MKCaTopoB.
Y6eautecb B TOM, YTO CETHYATbIN (DUNLTP HAAEKHO
3adukcmpoBaH.
» Puc.48: 1. Cetuatbii punsTp 2. Kopnyc LuknoHa
3. dukcatop 4. MNMa3

BosayxoBoAbl B LUKIIOHHOM Grioke

MocTynatoLume B LMKIMOHHbIV GroK NOCTOPOHHWE Belle-
CTBa MOTyT 3aKynopvBaTh €ro BO3ayXxoBogpl, 3aTpyaHss
NpOXoXAeHUe Bo3ayLLUHbIX NOTOKOB. B cnyyae 3ameTt-
HOrO YXyALLIEHUS MPOU3BOANTENBHOCTY Ha BCachbiBaHUM
yoanuTe Bce NPENSTCTBUS HA NYTW NMPOXOXKAEHUS
BO3AYXa.

1. PasbepwvTe UMKNOHHBIN BGNOK HA TPU KOMMOHEHTA:

Kopryc Ans cbopa nbinu, cetyaTtbin PULTP 1 KOpnyc

LIMKIIOHA.

» Puc.49: 1. Kopnyc ans c6opa neinv 2. Cetyartbiii
duneTtp 3. Kopnyc umknona 4. Kopnyc
nbinecoca

2. BpaBuTe HanpaBnsoLMiA CTONOP Ha BXOOHOM

Tpy6ke Yepes ukcmpyoLLee oTBEpCTUE B KOpnyce

LIMKIOHa C MOMOLLIbIO PYYHOTO OCTPOKOHEYHOTO MHCTPY-

MeHTa. 3aTem cHUMUWTe BXOoAHYt Tpy6Ky C kopryca

nbinecoca.

» Puc.50: 1.BxogHas Tpy6Gka 2. Hanpaenstowmi cTo-
nop 3. Kopnyc unknoxa 4. dukcupyollee
oTBepcTUne

3.  BbluncTUTE BCe BELLECTBA, HAXOAALMECS B
BO3AyX0BOAaXx.

MocTopoHHMe BellecTBa MOryT 3acTpeBaTh B
BO3yx03ab0pHMKe.
» Puc.51: 1. BcacbiBatowee oTBepcTune

2. Bo3gyxo3abopHuk

4.  BcTtaBbTe BXoAHyto Tpy6Ky o6paTHO Ha MecTo Ao
NOMHON ouKcaLmnm.
» Puc.52: 1. BxopHasi Tpybka 2. Kopnyc uuknoHa
3. YnnoTtHutensHoe konbuo 4. OTknaHomn
KnanaH

TNMPUMEYAHME: Nepen o6paTHon c60pKoii
YyNNoTHUTENbHOE KONbLO U OTKUAHOW KnanaH
065s13aTeNnbHO AOMKHbI 6bITh 3aKpenneHbl Ha
cBoux mecTax. Npu paboTe LuknoHHoro bnoka 6e3
YNNOTHUTENBHOTO KoMbLia U OTKMAHOrO KnanaHa
BO3MOXHO YXyALLEHWe NPOVN3BOANTENBHOCTU Ha
BCaCbIBaAHWN.

5. CobepuTe UMKIOHHBIN GMOK 1 3aKkpenuTe ero Ha
Kopnyce neinecoca.

109 PYCCKUA



YcTpaHeHue Henonagok

Mepen pEMOHTOM NPOBEpPLTE CriefytoLLee:

HeucnpaBHoCTbL Yrto npoBepuThL

Cnoco6 ucnpaBneHus

HeﬂOCTaTO'leaﬂ cuna
BCacblBaHUA

He 3anonHeHb! nu nbinblo Kopnyc ana c6opa
MbINX NN BHYTPEHHAA YacTb LMKIMOHHOTO 6noka?

OnopoXKHWUTE KOPMYC Ans cGopa Mbifu Uin BHYTPEH-
HIOIO 4YacCTb LIMKITOHHOTO Grioka.

He 3acopunuck nu punbTpbl?

BbITPSXHUTE Nbifb U NPOMOIITE BbICOKO3(HEKTUBHbIN
cuneTp/cpunstp HEPA/ryG4aTyto nnactuHy/ceTyarbiii punsTp.

He nepekpbIThl N NpUeMHbIE BO3[yX0BOAbI?

BelunctuTe nbib 1 NOCTOPOHHKME NpeaMeThbl N3
OTBepCTVIVI Ans BNyCcKa BO34yxXa 1 BO34yXO0BOLOB.

He pa3spsikeH nu 6ok akkymynsitopa?

Bapsagute 6nok akkymynatopa.

He pa6otaet

He pa3psikeH nu 6ok akkymynsitopa?

Bapagute 6nok akkymynsaTopa.

Lym n BuGpauumn

He 3acopunuce nu unbtpbi?

BbITpsiXHUTE MbiNb 1NV NPOMOIiTe BbICOKO3adhdek-
TUBHbIV hunbTp/unetp HEPA/ryGuaTyto nnactuny/
cetyatblii uneTp.

He nepekpbIThl Nv 3a30pbl MW OTBEPCTUS
MOCTOPOHHUMU NpeaMeTamMu?

MomnHOCTLI0 OUNCTUTE HAacaaKW, TPYGKU M OTBEPCTUS
[Ns BMycKa U Bblfycka BO3[yxa OT Mblfv 1 NMocTo-
POHHWX NPeaMETOB.

Hacazku unu Tpybka?

He nepekpbITbl Ny BcackiBatoLLee 0TBepCTUE

CHVMUTE KpbILLKY 1 OTKPOWTE BCackiBatloLLee OTBep-
CTve Hacaaku n Tpy6Kky.

| ABHUMAHME: He nuiraiitect PEMOHTUPOBAThL MbINIECOC CAMOCTOATENLHO.

AOMNOJTHUTEJIbHbIE

NMPUHAONEXHOCTHU

ABHUMAHME: [aHHble NPUHAANEXHOCTU UNn
NPUCNoco6neHns PeKOMeHAYTCA ANA UCMOSb-
30BaHuA ¢ MHCTpyMeHToMm Makita, yka3aHHbIM B
HacTosiLeM PYKOBOACTBeE. Vcrnonb3oBaHue Apyrnx
NPUHaANEXHOCTEN UMW NPUCNOCOBNEHNI MOXET
NpVBECTM K MoMnyyYeHuto Tpasmbl. Vicnonbayiite npu-
HaANeXHOCTb MW NPUCMOCcOobneHne ToNbKO Mo yKa-
3aHHOMY Ha3Ha4YeHuto.

Ecnu Bam Heobxogumo copevicTeme B nonyvyeHun

,ElOI'IOJ'IHI/ITeJ'IbHOVI Mchopmame no 3TUM NMpUHaONEeXHo-

CTSIM, CBSXKMTECH C BalLMM cepBuc-LeHTpoM Makita.
. Yanunsiowas Tpyba (npsmas tpyba)
. Hacapgka

. Hacapka anst uacTku koBpa

. LLleTka Ans YNCTKN NONOK

. LLleneBas Hacaaka

. Kpyrnas weTka

. TMBKMiA wnaHr

. BbicokoathheKTUBHbIN hUnbTp

. dunetp HEPA

. Hacapka anst o4ncTku cupeHbs

. Conno ANs YMCTKY Wwenen

. LIMKNOHHBIN Griok

. CyMKa Anst UHCTpyMeHTa

. OpurrHanbHbIA akKyMynsTop v 3apsiAHoOe YyCTpon-
cTBo Makita

NMPUMEYAHMUE: HekoTopble anemMeHThbl cnucka
MOTYT BXOAWUTb B KOMMMEKT MHCTPYMEHTA B KayecTse
cTaHAapTHbIX NpucrnocobneHnin. OHU MoryT oTnu-
YaTbCs B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT CTPaHbI.
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